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ENGLISH 

Introduction 
The TxLink 2 titration network device provides connectivity between the EasyCare Tx 2 software and a 
compatible ResMed therapy device. It also relays real-time signals measured by the therapy device to a 
polysomnograph (PSG). 
A typical system comprises of: 
1. Compatible ResMed therapy device 
2. TxLink 2 titration network device  
3. EasyCare Tx 2 titration software 

 
This guide provides instructions for the TxLink 2. Refer to the clinical guides of the connected therapy 
device and the EasyCare Tx 2 Online Help for instructions on their use.  

 WARNING 
Read this entire guide before using the device. 
 

 CAUTION 
• In the US, Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician. 
• Only attach a ResMed therapy device compliant with IEC 60601-1. For a full list of compatible 

devices, refer to the Data/Device Compatibility List on ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 
• EasyCare Tx 2 should be installed on a PC compliant with IEC 62368. 
 

Indications for use 
The TxLink 2 is intended to provide connectivity between the ResMed EasyCare Tx 2 software and 
ResMed continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP), bilevel, or non-invasive ventilator devices that 
incorporate ResMed’s proprietary communication protocol. The TxLink 2 relays real-time signals between a 
CPAP, bilevel, or non-invasive ventilator device and polysomnography (PSG). The TxLink 2 is intended to be 
used in a clinical environment. 

Clinical benefits 
Refer to the user or clinical guide of the attached ResMed therapy device. 
 

Components 
The following items are supplied with the TxLink 2: 
• Ethernet cable—connects the TxLink 2 to the PC running the EasyCare Tx 2 titration software 

• Cable USB Type A to B (2 m)—connects the TxLink 2 to the PC running EasyCare Tx 2 for TxLink 2 
setup 

• TxLink 2 PAP device cable (power/communications)—connects the TxLink 2 to the therapy device  

• 24V AC/DC 90W Air11™ power supply unit—connects the TxLink 2 to the power outlet 
Optional component include: 

• EasyCare Tx 2 CD (Germany only) (22423) 
Note: Ensure that software is up to date. The latest version of EasyCare Tx 2 is available for download at 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 



2 

 

 
Spares and accessories include: 
• Ethernet cable (25919) 

• Cable USB Type A to B (2 m) (22422)  

• TxLink 2 PAP device cable (power/communications) (22421) 
• 24V AC/DC 90W Air11™ power supply unit (39212 EUR) 
 

Device connections 
Only one therapy device should be connected at a time via the TxLink 2 PAP device cable 
(power/communications). 

 
1 DC power in/out   
2 Ethernet   
3 USB Type B   
 
 

The DC power in/out connectors are identical. Connect the power supply unit to either connector and the  
ResMed compatible therapy device to the other connector using the TxLink 2 PAP device cable 
(power/communications). 
 

PSG connections 
TxLink 2 provides up to six analog DC outputs (A-F), which can be used to transmit the real-time streams 
measured by the ResMed therapy device to a PSG system. To support many different types of PSG 
systems, each DC output is available at three connection points. Each mono jack connector provides one 
channel only. Each modular connector provides two channels. 

 
1 3.5 mm mono jack connector (A-B, C-D, E-F) 
2 6P6C modular connector (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
3 4P4C modular connector (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
For further information on setting up PSG connections, refer to the PSG manufacturer’s guide. 
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Indicators 
TxLink 2 provides four LEDs to indicate the current operating state:  
 

 
 

  Indicator Status 

1 
 

 Power 
Indicates the operating state of TxLink 2. 

The green LED illuminates when TxLink 
2 is powered on. 

2 
   

PAP  
device 

Positive airway pressure therapy 
device 
Indicates the operating state of the 
connected therapy device. 

The blue LED illuminates when 
connected to a therapy device and 
flashes to indicate communication. 
The blue LED is off when disconnected 
from a therapy device. 

3 
  

Ethernet 
Indicates TxLink 2 connectivity to the 
network. 

The blue LED illuminates when 
connected to the network and flashes to 
indicate network traffic. The LED is off 
when disconnected from the network. 

4 
  

Device error 
Indicates if TxLink 2 has errors. 

The white LED illuminates or flashes to 
indicate an internal error. 

 
The LEDs may be disabled during normal use to avoid patient disruption. However, in the disabled state, 
the LEDs will continue to indicate TxLink 2 status during power-up, or any system error state. The Power 
indicator will also remain on (dimmed) in the disabled state. 
For more information on enabling and disabling LEDs, refer to the EasyCare Tx 2 Online Help.  
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Setup 
Using the cables supplied, connect the TxLink 2 as shown. 
 

Bedroom Control room 

 
1 TxLink 2 PAP device cable (power/communications) 
2 Power supply unit 
3, 4 Ethernet cable 
 
For further assistance, contact your ResMed representative or refer to the Titration Equipment Installation 
Guide in ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 
 

Turning off the TxLink 2 
To turn off the TxLink 2, place the connected therapy device in standby and disconnect the power cable 
from the power outlet or turn off the switch at the power outlet.  
Turning off the TxLink 2 will also turn off the therapy device that is connected via the TxLink 2 PAP device 
cable (power/communications). For running the therapy device without the TxLink 2, plug the appropriate 
power supply unit directly into the therapy device.  

 CAUTION 
The USB Type B port is only to be connected to a computer during installation and setup of  
TxLink 2, not while the patient is connected to the therapy device. 
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Configuration 
TxLink 2 is initially configured as follows: 

• IP Address: acquired automatically by DHCP 
• LEDs: During therapy, PAP device and Ethernet are disabled, and Power is dimmed 

• Analog DC output configuration as shown in the table below: 

DC output  Parameter Value Voltage range 

A Mask Pressure 0 to 30 cm H2O 0 to 1 VDC 

B Patient Flow -120 to 120 L/min -1 to 1 VDC 

C Leak 0 to 60 L/min 0 to 1 VDC 

D Inspiration set pressure 0 to 30 cm H2O 0 to 1 VDC 

E Expiration set pressure 0 to 30 cm H2O 0 to 1 VDC 

F Minute Ventilation 0 to 30 L/min 0 to 1 VDC 
 
 

Cleaning and maintenance 
Wipe the exterior of the device using an alcohol-based cleaning and disinfection wipe/solution (eg, 
CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Wipe until visually clean following the manufacturer's instruction for cleaning.  
*Validated number of cycles is 260. 

 WARNING 
• Always disconnect the power cable from the power outlet before cleaning.  
• Ensure the power cable is dry before reconnecting. 
• Do not open or modify the device. There are no user serviceable parts inside. Repairs and 

servicing should only be performed by an authorised ResMed service agent. 
• Do not use bleach, chlorine, or aromatic-based solutions, moisturizing or antibacterial soaps or 

scented oils to clean the device. These solutions may cause damage and reduce the life of the 
product.  

 

Servicing 
The TxLink 2 is intended to provide safe and reliable operation provided that it is operated and maintained 
in accordance with the instructions provided by ResMed. There is no servicing necessary during the 
lifetime of the device. 
For more information, refer to the Titration Equipment Installation guide and EasyCare Tx 2 online help. 

Software license  
License Grant. Subject to the terms and conditions below, ResMed grants you, the owner and/or user of 
this device, a perpetual, non-exclusive, non-sublicensable, personal, limited license to use the ResMed 
Software solely in connection with the use of this device. All other rights are reserved by ResMed. You will 
be deemed to have transferred and assigned this license to any person that acquires the owner’s or the 
user’s rights in this device. 
License Restrictions. Software included on or with this device is owned by or licensed to ResMed (the 
“ResMed Software”). Neither the ResMed Software nor any intellectual property rights in the ResMed 
Software are sold or assigned by ResMed. No person or entity is licensed or authorized to a) reproduce, 
distribute, create derivative works, modify, display, perform, decompile or attempt to discover the source 
code for the ResMed Software, b) remove or attempt to remove the ResMed Software from the ResMed 
product, or c) reverse engineer or disassemble the ResMed product or the ResMed Software. For 
avoidance of doubt, the foregoing restrictions are not intended to limit any licensee’s rights to software 
code incorporated into or distributed with the ResMed Software and licensed under the terms of any open 
source, free or community software license (collectively, “Open Source Software”). 
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Troubleshooting 
If you experience any problems, try the following suggestions. If you are not able to fix the problem, 
contact your supplier or ResMed. 
 

Problem Solution 
TxLink 2 error LED is illuminated Disconnect the TxLink 2 and return to a ResMed service centre for investigation. 

TxLink 2 power LED is not illuminated Check the power supply and make sure the plug is fully inserted. If the problem 
persists, disconnect the TxLink 2 and return to a ResMed service centre for 
investigation. 

 

For more details, refer to the Titration Equipment Installation Guide in ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 
 

Technical specifications 
90W AC adaptor  
Dimensions (H x W x L) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Weight 250 g 
AC input range 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
DC output 24 V 
Class of equipment Class II 
TxLink 2  
Dimensions (H x W x L) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Weight 350 ± 50 g 
 TxLink 2 90 W AC adaptor (with ResMed therapy device attached) 
Typical power consumption 3 W 77 W 
Peak power consumption 5 W 101.5 W 
Housing construction Flame retardant engineering thermoplastic 
Operating temperature  +5oC to +35oC  
Operating humidity  10%–95% non-condensing 
Storage and transport temperature  -25oC to 70o C 
Storage and transport humidity 5% to 95% non-condensing 
Operating altitude Sea level to 3,010 m 
Analog outputs 6 channels 

All channels isolated from mains 3 kV 
All channels isolated from 
communications signals  

1.5 kV 

No isolation between channels - 
Voltage range –1 VDC to +1 VDC 
Accuracy ± 5%  
Bandwidth 25 Hz  
Output impedance 50 Ohm 

Electromagnetic compatibility:  Product complies with all applicable electromagnetic compatibility requirements 
(EMC) according to IEC60601-1-2 (class B). Information regarding the 
electromagnetic emissions and immunity of these ResMed devices can be found on 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

IEC60601-1 classification Class II 
Design life 5 years 
Intended operator Sleep technician or clinician 
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Notes:  
• The manufacturer reserves the right to change these specifications without notice. 
• The performance of the analog outputs is determined by the attached ResMed therapy device. 
 

Symbols  
The following symbols may appear on the device or packaging: 

  Follow instructions before use.  Indicates a warning or caution is necessary when operating the 

device or control.   Manufacturer.  Prescription only (In the US, Federal law restricts these 

devices to sale by or on the order of a physician).   European Authorised Representative. 

 Batch code.  Catalogue number.  Serial number.  Keep away from rain.   Fragile, 

handle with care.  USB.  24V Direct Current.  Power.  ResMed therapy device. 

 Ethernet.  Device error.   MR unsafe (do not use in the vicinity of an MRI device). 

 Humidity limitation.  Temperature limitation.  Altitude limitation.  Medical device. 

 Importer.   Swiss authorised representative.  

 Power and CAN bus connection. 

See symbols glossary at ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Environmental information WEEE 2012/19/EU is a European Directive that requires the proper 
disposal of electrical and electronic equipment. This device should be disposed of separately, not as 
unsorted municipal waste. To dispose of your device, you should use appropriate collection, reuse and 
recycling systems available in your region. The use of these collection, reuse and recycling systems is 
designed to reduce pressure on natural resources and prevent hazardous substances from damaging the 
environment. 
If you need information on these disposal systems, please contact your local waste administration. The 
crossed-bin symbol invites you to use these disposal systems. If you require information on collection and 
disposal of your ResMed device please contact your ResMed office, local distributor or go to 
ResMed.com/environment.  
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General warnings and cautions 
The following are general warnings and cautions. Specific warnings, cautions and notes appear with the 
relevant instructions in the guide. 

 WARNING  
• Maintain patient isolation: The TxLink 2 should be placed outside the patient environment 

(outside a 1.5 m radius of the patient’s bed). 
• Maintain separation from liquids: The TxLink 2 should be placed at least 0.5 m away from and 

above the humidifier and liquids. 
• Only use the supplied ResMed power cable. 
• Discontinue use and contact the supplier or ResMed service center if any of the following occurs 

on the device or power supply: 
• does not perform as usual 

• damaged or have signs of wear 

• making unusual sounds 
• Beware of electrocution: 

• Do not immerse the device or any of its components in water. 

• Do not connect to power while the device is wet. Make sure that all parts are dry before 
plugging them in. 

• If liquids are spilled into or onto the device, unplug the device and let the parts dry. 
• The device should not be used adjacent to or stacked with other equipment. If adjacent or 

stacked use is necessary, the device should be observed to verify normal operation in the 
configuration in which it will be used. 

• Portable RF communications equipment (including peripherals such as antenna cables and 
external antennas) should be used no closer than 10 cm to any part of the device. Otherwise, 
degradation of the performance of this equipment could result. 

 CAUTION 
• Use only approved ResMed equipment, parts, and components. 
• The TxLink 2 should not be placed close to life support equipment. 
• The TxLink 2 is a network device. Ensure that an appropriate cyber-security policy is established 

and maintained at your premises to ensure reliable operation of your network, security of 
information, and protection of attached equipment. 

• Ensure wiring is placed away from other equipment and personnel. 
• The TxLink 2 contains no user-serviceable parts. 
• The 24V DC power cable and TxLink 2 contain no user-serviceable parts. 
• Do not place the device where it can be bumped, stepped on, or where someone is likely to trip 

over the device. 
Note: For any serious incidents that occur in relation to this device, these should be reported to ResMed 
and the competent authority in your country. 
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Limited warranty 
ResMed Pty Ltd (hereafter 'ResMed') warrants that your ResMed product shall be free from defects in 
material and workmanship from the date of purchase for the period specified below. 

Product Warranty period 

• Mask systems (including mask frame, cushion, headgear and tubing)—excluding single-
use devices 

• Accessories—excluding single-use devices 
• Flex-type finger pulse sensors 

• Humidifier standard water tubs 

90 days 

• Batteries for use in ResMed internal and external battery systems 6 months 

• Clip-type finger pulse sensors 

• CPAP and bilevel device data modules 

• Oximeters and CPAP and bilevel device oximeter adapters 
• Humidifiers and humidifier cleanable water tubs 

• Titration control devices 

1 year 

• CPAP, bilevel and ventilation devices (including external power supply units) 
• Battery accessories  

• Portable diagnostic/screening devices 

2 years 

 
This warranty is only available to the initial consumer. It is not transferable. 
During the warranty period, if the product fails under conditions of normal use, ResMed will repair or 
replace, at its option, the defective product or any of its components.  
This limited warranty does not cover: a) any damage caused as a result of improper use, abuse, 
modification or alteration of the product; b) repairs carried out by any service organization that has not been 
expressly authorized by ResMed to perform such repairs; c) any damage or contamination due to cigarette, 
pipe, cigar or other smoke; d) any damage caused by exposure to ozone, activated oxygen or other gases; 
and e) any damage caused by water being spilled on or into an electronic device.  
Warranty is void on product sold, or resold, outside the region of original purchase. For product purchased 
in a country in the European Union ("EU") or European Free Trade Association ("EFTA"), "region" means the 
EU and EFTA. 
Warranty claims on defective product must be made by the initial consumer at the point of purchase. 
This warranty replaces all other expressed or implied warranties, including any implied warranty of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. Some regions or states do not allow limitations on how 
long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. 
ResMed shall not be responsible for any incidental or consequential damages claimed to have resulted 
from the sale, installation or use of any ResMed product. Some regions or states do not allow the 
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation may not apply to 
you.  
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from region to 
region. For further information on your warranty rights, contact your local ResMed dealer or ResMed 
office. 
Visit ResMed.com for the latest information on ResMed's Limited Warranty. 
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БЪЛГАРСКИ 

Въведение 
Мрежовото устройство за титриране TxLink 2 осигурява връзка между софтуера EasyCare Tx 2 и 
съвместимо терапевтично устройство на ResMed. То също така предава сигнали в реално време, 
измерени от терапевтичното устройство, към полисомнограф (PSG). 

Типичната система се състои от: 

1. Съвместимо терапевтично устройство на ResMed 

2. Мрежово устройство за титриране TxLink 2  

3. Софтуер за титриране EasyCare Tx 2 

 

Това ръководство предоставя инструкции за TxLink 2. Запознайте се с клиничните ръководства на 
свързаното терапевтично устройство и онлайн помощта за EasyCare Tx 2 за указания относно 
използването им.  

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ 
Прочетете цялото това ръководство, преди да използвате уреда. 

 ВНИМАНИЕ 
• Федералното законодателство в САЩ налага ограничението продажбата на това 

устройство да се извършва от или по препоръка на лекар. 
• Свързвайте само терапевтично устройство на ResMed, което съответства на IEC 60601-1. За 

пълен списък на съвместимите устройства вижте списъка за съвместимост на 
данни/устройства на ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 трябва да се инсталира на компютър, който съответства на IEC 62368. 
 

Показания за употреба 
TxLink 2 е предназначен да осигурява свързаност между софтуера EasyCare Tx 2 на ResMed и 
апарати на ResMed за вентилация с положително налягане в дихателните пътища (CPAP), 
двустепенна терапия или неинвазивни апарати за вентилация, които включват патентования 

комуникационен протокол на ResMed. TxLink 2 предава сигнали в реално време между CPAP, 

двустепенна терапия или неинвазивен апарат за вентилация и полисомнография (PSG). TxLink 2 е 
предназначен да се използва в клинична среда. 

Клинични ползи 
Запознайте се с ръководството за потребителя или клиничното ръководство на приложеното 
терапевтично устройство на ResMed. 
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Компоненти 
Следните артикули се доставят с TxLink 2: 

• Ethernet кабел свързва TxLink 2 към компютъра, който изпълнява софтуера за титриране 
EasyCare Tx 2 

• Кабел USB тип A към B (2 m) – свързва TxLink 2 към компютъра, на който се изпълнява EasyCare 
Tx 2, за настройка на TxLink 2 

• Кабел за устройството TxLink 2 PAP (захранване/комуникации)– свързва TxLink 2 към 
терапевтичното устройство 

• Захранващ блок 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ – свързва TxLink 2 към електрическия контакт 

Допълнителният компонент включва: 

• EasyCare Tx 2 CD (само за Германия) (22423) 

Забележка: Уверете се, че софтуерът е с актуална версия. Най-новата версия на EasyCare Tx 2 е 
достъпна за изтегляне на ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 

Резервните части и принадлежностите включват: 

• Ethernet кабел (25919) 

• Кабел USB тип A до B (2 m) (22422)  

• Кабел за устройството TxLink 2 PAP (захранване/комуникации) (22421) 

• Захранващ блок 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ (39212 EUR) 
 

Свързване на устройството 
Само едно терапевтично устройство трябва да бъде свързано в даден момент чрез Кабел за 

устройството TxLink 2 PAP (захранване/комуникации). 

 

1 Вход/изход на DC захранване 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB тип B 
 

Конекторите за вход/изход на DC захранване са идентични. Свържете захранващия блок към всеки 
конектор и съвместимото терапевтично устройство на ResMed към другия конектор с помощта на 

Кабел за устройството TxLink 2 PAP (захранване/комуникации). 
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PSG връзки 
TxLink 2 осигурява до шест аналогови DC изхода (AF), които могат да се използват за предаване на 
потоци в реално време, измерени от терапевтичното устройство на ResMed, към PSG система. За да 
поддържа много различни видове PSG системи, всеки DC изход е наличен в три точки на свързване. 
Всеки моно жак конектор осигурява само един канал. Всеки модулен конектор осигурява два канала. 

 

1 3,5 mm моно жак конектор (A – B, C – D, E – F) 

2 6P6C модулен конектор (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 4P4C модулен конектор (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

За допълнителна информация относно настройката на PSG връзките вижте ръководството на 
производителя на PSG. 
 

Индикатори 
TxLink 2 предоставя четири светодиода за показване на текущото работно състояние:  

 

    Индикатор Състояние 

1 
 

Мощност 

Обозначава работното състояние на 

TxLink 2. 

Зеленият светодиод светва, когато 
TxLink 2 е включен. 

2 PAP  
device 
(PAP  

 устройство) 

Устройство за терапия с 
положително налягане в 
дихателните пътища 

Обозначава работното състояние на 
свързаното терапевтично 
устройство. 

Синият светодиод светва, когато е 
свързано към терапевтично устройство 
и примигва, за да обозначи 
комуникацията. 

Синият светодиод не свети, когато е 
изключено от терапевтично устройство. 
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    Индикатор Състояние 

3 
 

Ethernet 
Обозначава свързаността на  
TxLink 2 към мрежата. 

Синият светодиод светва, когато е 
свързано към мрежата и примигва, за 
да обозначи мрежовия трафик. Синият 
светодиод не свети, когато е 
изключено от мрежата. 

4 
 

Грешка в устройството 

Показва дали в TxLink 2 има грешки. 

Белият светодиод светва или мига, за 
да покаже вътрешна грешка. 

 
Светодиодите могат да бъдат деактивирани по време на нормална употреба, за да се избегне 
смущение на пациента. Въпреки това в деактивирано състояние светодиодите ще продължат да 
показват състоянието на TxLink 2 по време на включване или някакво състояние на системна грешка. 
Индикаторът за захранване също ще остане включен (затъмнен) в деактивирано състояние. 

За повече информация относно активиране и деактивиране на светодиоди, вижте онлайн помощта за 

EasyCare Tx 2.  
 

Настройка 
С помощта на предоставените кабели свържете TxLink 2, както е показано.  

Спалня Контролна зала 

 
 

1 Кабел за устройството TxLink 2 PAP (захранване/комуникации) 

2 Модул за електрозахранване 

3, 4 Ethernet кабел 

За допълнителна помощ се свържете с представител на ResMed или вижте ръководството за 
инсталиране на оборудване за титриране в ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
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Изключване на TxLink 2 
За да изключите TxLink 2, поставете свързаното терапевтично устройство в режим на готовност и 
изключете захранващия кабел от контакта или изключете прекъсвача в контакта.  

При изключване на TxLink 2 това също така ще изключи терапевтичното устройство, което е 
свързано чрез Кабел за устройството TxLink 2 PAP (захранване/комуникации). За работа на 
терапевтичното устройство без TxLink 2 включете съответното захранване директно в 
терапевтичното устройство. 

 ВНИМАНИЕ 
USB портът тип B трябва да се свързва само към компютър по време на инсталацията и 
настройката на TxLink 2 и не докато пациентът е свързан към терапевтичното устройство. 
 

Конфигурация 
TxLink 2 първоначално е конфигуриран, както следва: 

• IP адрес: получава се автоматично от DHCP 

• Светодиоди: По време на терапията светодиодите на PAP устройството и Ethernet са 
деактивирани, а този на захранването е затъмнен 

• Конфигурация на аналогов DC изход, както е показано в таблицата по-долу: 

Изходящ 
прав ток  

Параметър Стойност Диапазон на напрежението 

A Налягане в маската 0 до 30 cm H2O 0 до 1 V DC 

B Поток на пациента -120 до 120 л/мин. -1 до 1 V DC 

C Теч 0 до 60 л/мин. 0 до 1 V DC 

D Налягане в сета за вдишване 0 до 30 cm H2O 0 до 1 V DC 

E Налягане в сета за издишване 0 до 30 cm H2O 0 до 1 V DC 

F Minute Ventilation (Минутна вентилация) 0 до 30 л/мин. 0 до 1 V DC 
 
 

Почистване и поддръжка 
Избършете външната част на устройството с почистваща и дезинфекцираща кърпа/разтвор на 
алкохолна основа (напр. CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Забърсвайте до видимо почистване, като следвате 
инструкциите за почистване на производителя. 

* Одобреният брой цикли е 260. 

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ 
• Винаги изключвайте захранващия кабел от контакта преди почистване.  
• Уверете се, че захранващият кабел е сух, преди да свържете отново. 
• Не отваряйте или модифицирайте изделието. Не съдържа части, които потребителят би 

могъл да ремонтира сам. Ремонтите и обслужването трябва да се извършват само от 
оторизиран представител на ResMed. 

• Не използвайте белина, хлор или разтвори на ароматна основа, овлажняващи или 
антибактериални сапуни или ароматизирани масла за почистване на устройството. Подобни 
разтвори може да повредят продукта или да съкратят експлоатационния му живот. 
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Техническо обслужване 
TxLink 2 е предназначен да осигури безопасна и надеждна работа, при условие че се експлоатира и 
поддържа в съответствие с инструкциите, предоставени от ResMed. Не е необходимо обслужване 
през експлоатационния живот на устройството. 

За повече информация вижте ръководството за инсталиране на оборудването за титриране и онлайн 

помощта за EasyCare Tx 2. 
 

Софтуерен лиценз 
Предоставяне на лиценз. При спазване на правилата и условията по-долу ResMed предоставя на 
Вас, собственика и/или потребителя на това устройство, постоянен, неизключителен, неподлежащ 
на подлицензиране, личен, ограничен лиценз за използване на софтуера на ResMed единствено във 
връзка с използването на това устройство. Всички други права са запазени от ResMed. Ще се счита, 
че сте прехвърлили и възложили този лиценз на всяко лице, което придобие правата на собственик 
или на потребител на това устройство. 

Лицензионни ограничения. Софтуерът, включен в това устройство или с него, е собственост или е 
лицензиран от ResMed („Софтуерът на ResMed“). Нито Софтуерът на ResMed, нито каквито и да 
било права върху интелектуална собственост за Софтуера на ResMed се продават или възлагат от 
ResMed. Никое физическо или юридическо лице не е лицензирано или упълномощено да (а) 
възпроизвежда, разпространява, създава производни произведения, променя, показва, изпълнява, 
декомпилира или да се опитва да открие изходния код за Софтуера на ResMed, (б) премахва или 
опитва да премахне Софтуера на ResMed от продукта ResMed или (в) извършва обратно 
инженерство или разглобяване на продукта на ResMed или Софтуера на ResMed. За да се избегне 
съмнение, горепосочените ограничения нямат за цел да ограничат правата на лицензополучателя 
върху софтуерния код, включен във или разпространен със Софтуера на ResMed и лицензиран 
съгласно условията на всеки лиценз за софтуер с отворен код, безплатен или общностен софтуер 
(наречени събирателно „Софтуер с отворен код“). 
 

Отстраняване на неизправности 
Ако възникнат някакви проблеми, опитайте следните предложения. Ако не можете да отстраните 
проблема, свържете се с доставчика си или с ResMed. 

Проблем Решение 

Светодиодът за грешка на TxLink 2 свети Прекъснете връзката на TxLink 2 и върнете в сервизен център на ResMed 
за проучване. 

Светодиодът за захранване на TxLink 2 не свети Проверете електрозахранването и се уверете, че щепселът е вкаран 
докрай. Ако проблемът продължава прекъснете връзката на TxLink 2 и 
върнете в сервизен център на ResMed за проучване. 

 

За повече подробности вижте ръководството за инсталиране на оборудване за титриране в 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
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Технически спецификации 
90 W AC адаптер 
Размери (В x Ш x Д) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Тегло 250 g 
Диапазон за входящ променлив ток 100 – 240 V, 50 – 60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Изходящ прав ток 24 V 
Клас оборудване Клас II 
TxLink 2  
Размери (В x Ш x Д) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Тегло 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 90 W AC адаптер (с прикрепено устройство за 

терапия ResMed) 

Типична консумация на електроенергия 3 W 77 W 
Пикова консумация на електроенергия 5 W 101,5 W 
Конструкция на корпуса Огнеупорна конструкционна термопластмаса 
Работна температура  +5oC до +35oC  
Работна влажност  10% до 95% без кондензация 
Температура за съхранение и 
транспортиране  

-25oC до 70o C 

Влажност при съхранение и 
транспортиране 

5% до 95% без кондензация 

Работна надморска височина От нулева надморска височина до 3010 m 
Аналогови изходи 6 канала 

Всички канали са изолирани от 
мрежовото захранване 

3 kV 

Всички канали са изолирани от 
комуникационните сигнали 

1,5 kV 

Няма изолация между каналите – 
Диапазон на напрежението -1 VDC до +1 VDC 
Точност ± 5%  
Честотна лента 25 Hz  
Изходен импеданс 50 Ohm 

Електромагнитна съвместимост:  Продуктът отговаря на всички приложими изисквания за електромагнитна 
съвместимост (EMC) съгласно IEC60601-1-2 (клас B). Информация относно 
електромагнитните емисии и устойчивостта на тези устройства на ResMed може 
да бъде намерена на ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Класификация съгласно IEC 60601-1 Клас II 
Предвиден период на експлоатация 5 години 
Предвиден оператор Техник или клиничен специалист по съня 
 

Забележки:  
• Производителят си запазва правото да променя тези спецификации без уведомление. 
• Работните характеристики на аналоговите изходи се определят от приложеното терапевтично устройство на ResMed. 
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Символи 
На устройството или опаковката могат да се появят следните символи: 

 Преди употреба следвайте инструкциите.  Обозначава предупреждение или че е 

необходимо внимание при работа с устройството или управлението.  Производител.  

 Само по предписание (в САЩ федералното законодателство налага тези изделия да се 

продават само от или по поръчка на лекар.)  Упълномощен представител за Европа. 

 Партиден код.  Каталожен номер.  Сериен номер.  Да се пази от дъжд.  

 Чупливо, работете внимателно.   USB.  24 V прав ток.  Мощност  

 Устройство за терапия ResMed  Ethernet.  Грешка в устройството.  Не е безопасен 

в условия на МР (да не се използва в близост до апарат за ЯМР).  Ограничение за влажност. 

Ограничение за температура.  Ограничение за надморската височина.  Медицинско 

изделие.  Вносител.  Упълномощен представител в Швейцария.  

 Връзка за захранване и CAN шина. 

Вижте речника на символите на ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Информация за околната среда WEEE 2012/19/EU е европейска директива, която изисква 
правилното изхвърляне на електрическо и електронно оборудване. Това устройство трябва да се 
изхвърля отделно от битовите отпадъци. За да изхвърлите устройството, трябва да използвате 
подходящите системи за събиране, повторна употреба и рециклиране във Вашия район. 
Използването на тези системи за събиране, повторно използване и рециклиране има за цел да 
намали влиянието върху природните ресурси и да предотврати увреждането на околната среда от 
опасни вещества. 

Ако имате нужда от информация за тези системи за изхвърляне, моля, свържете се с местната 
администрация за управление на отпадъците. Символът на зачеркнат контейнер показва, че трябва 
да използвате тези системи за изхвърляне. Ако се нуждаете от информация за събирането и 
изхвърлянето на устройството ResMed, моля, свържете се с офиса на ResMed, с местния 
дистрибутор или посетете ResMed.com/environment.  
 

Общи предупреждения и предпазни мерки 
По-долу са дадени общи предупреждения и предпазни мерки. Конкретни предупреждения, 
предпазни мерки и бележки се изобразяват със съответните инструкции в ръководството. 

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ  
• Поддържайте изолацията на пациента: TxLink 2 трябва да се постави извън средата на 

пациента (на отстояние от 1,5 m от леглото на пациента). 
• Поддържайте отстояние от течности: TxLink 2 трябва да се постави на най-малко 0,5 m 

разстояние от и над овлажнителя и течностите. 
• Използвайте само предоставения захранващ кабел на ResMed. 
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• Прекратете употребата и се свържете с доставчика или сервизния център на ResMed, ако на 

устройството или захранването възникне някое от следните неща: 
• не работи както обикновено 

• повредено е или има следи от износване 

• издава необичайни звуци 
• Пазете се от токов удар: 

• Не потапяйте устройството и никой от компонентите му във вода. 

• Не свързвайте към електрозахранване, докато устройството е мокро. Уверете се, че 
всички части са сухи, преди да ги включите. 

• Ако във или върху устройството се разлеят течности, го изключете и оставете частите 
му да изсъхнат. 

• Устройството не трябва да се използва в съседство с друго оборудване или поставено 
върху него. Ако се налага използването му в съседство с друго оборудване или поставено 
върху него, устройството трябва да се наблюдава, за да се провери нормалната му работа в 
конфигурацията, в която ще се използва. 

• Преносимото РЧ комуникационно оборудване (включително периферни устройства, като 
кабели на антени и външни антени) трябва да се използва на отстояние от над 10 cm от 
частите на устройството. В противен случай може да настъпи влошаване на работните 
качества на това оборудване. 

 ВНИМАНИЕ 
• Използвайте само одобрено оборудване, части и компоненти на ResMed. 
• TxLink 2 не трябва да се поставя близо до животоподдържащо оборудване. 
• TxLink 2 е мрежово устройство. Уверете се, че във Вашите обекти е внедрена и поддържана 

подходяща политика за киберсигурност, за да осигурите надеждна работа на мрежата, 
сигурност на информацията и защита на свързаното оборудване. 

• Уверете се, че окабеляването е поставено далеч от друго оборудване и персонала. 
• TxLink 2 не съдържа части, които може да се обслужват от потребителя. 
• Захранващият кабел 24 V DC и TxLink 2 не съдържат части, които може да се обслужват от 

потребителя. 
• Не поставяйте устройството там, където може да бъде ударено, настъпено или където има 

вероятност някой да се спъне в него. 
Забележка: Ако настъпят сериозни инциденти по отношение на този уред, те трябва да бъдат 
докладвани на ResMed и на компетентния орган във вашата страна. 
 

Ограничена гаранция 
ResMed Pty Ltd (наричана оттук нататък „ResMed“) гарантира, че вашият продукт на ResMed няма 
да има дефекти по отношение на материала и изработката от датата на закупуване за периода, 
посочен по-долу. 

Продукт Гаранционен период 

• Системи на маската (включително рамка, възглавничка, колан за главата и тръби 
на маската) – с изключение на устройства за еднократна употреба 

• Допълнителни принадлежности – с изключение на устройства за еднократна 
употреба 

• Сензори за пулс за поставяне на пръста с гъвкаво захващане 
• Стандартни вани за вода за овлажнителя 

90 дни 

• Батерии за употреба в системи с вътрешни и външни батерии на ResMed 6 месеца 
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Продукт Гаранционен период 

• Сензори за пулс за поставяне на пръста с щипка 
• Модули за данни за устройства за CPAP и двуфазна вентилация 
• Оксиметри и адаптери за оксиметри на устройства за CPAP и двуфазна вентилация 
• Овлажнители и почистващи се вани за вода за овлажнители 
• Устройства за контрол на титрирането 

1 година 

• Устройства за CPAP, двуфазна вентилация и вентилация (включително външни 
модули за електрозахранване) 

• Аксесоари за батерии  
• Преносими устройства за диагностика/скрининг 

2 години 

Тази гаранция се предоставя само за първоначалния клиент. Тя не може да се прехвърля. 

Ако през периода на гаранцията продуктът функционира неизправно при условия на нормална 
употреба, ResMed ще ремонтира или замени, по своя преценка, дефектния продукт или който и да е 
от компонентите му.  

Тази ограничена гаранция не покрива: а) щети, причинени в резултат на неправилна употреба, 
злоупотреба, модификация или промяна на продукта; б) ремонти, извършвани от сервизна 
организация, която не е изрично оторизирана от ResMed да извършва такива ремонти; в) щети или 
замърсявания, дължащи се на дим от цигари, лула, пура или друг дим; г) щети, причинени от 
излагане на озон, активиран кислород и други газове; както и д) щети, причинени от разливане на 
вода върху или в електронното устройство.  

Гаранцията не е валидна за продукти, които се продават или препродават извън региона на 
първоначалното закупуване. За продукт, закупен в държава от Европейския съюз („ЕС“) или 
Европейската асоциация за свободна търговия („ЕАСТ“), „регион“ означава ЕС и ЕАСТ. 

Гаранционни претенции за дефектен продукт трябва да се правят от първоначалния клиент на 
мястото на закупуване. 

Тази гаранция замества всички други изрични или подразбиращи се гаранции, включително всяка 
подразбираща се гаранция за търговска реализация или приложимост за дадена цел. Някои региони 
или щати не позволяват ограничения на продължителността на подразбиращата се гаранция, така че 
ограничението по-горе може да не е приложимо за вас. 

ResMed не носи отговорност за случайни или последващи щети, за които се твърди, че са в резултат 
от продажбата, инсталирането или използването на който и да е от продуктите на ResMed. Някои 
региони или щати не позволяват изключването или ограничаването на случайните или последващи 
щети, така че ограничението по-горе може да не е приложимо за вас.  

Тази гаранция ви дава специфични законни права, а може да имате и други права, които са различни 
в различните региони. За допълнителна информация за вашите права по гаранцията се свържете с 
вашия местен дистрибутор на ResMed или офис на ResMed. 

Посетете ResMed.com за най-актуалната информация за ограничената гаранция на ResMed. 
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HRVATSKI 

Uvod 
Uređaj titracijske mreže TxLink 2 omogućuje povezivanje između softvera EasyCare Tx 2 i kompatibilnog 
terapijskog uređaja društva ResMed. Također prenosi signale u stvarnom vremenu u polisomnograf (PSG) 
koje terapijski uređaj mjeri. 
Tipični sustav sastoji se od: 
1. kompatibilnog terapijskog uređaja društva ResMed, 

2. uređaja titracijske mreže TxLink 2,  

3. softvera za titraciju EasyCare Tx 2. 

 

U ovom vodiču nalaze se upute za uporabu modula TxLink 2. Pogledajte kliničke vodiče povezanog 
terapijskog uređaja i Pomoć na mreži softvera EasyCare Tx 2 za upute o njihovoj uporabi.  

 UPOZORENJE 
Prije korištenja uređaja pročitajte cijeli ovaj vodič. 

 OPREZ 
• U SAD-u savezni zakon ograničava prodaju ovog uređaja samo od strane ili po nalogu liječnika. 
• Priključite samo terapijski uređaj ResMed koji je u skladu s normom IEC 60601-1. Potpuni popis 

kompatibilnih uređaja potražite u Popisu kompatibilnosti podataka/uređaja na stranici 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• Modul EasyCare Tx 2 mora se instalirati na osobno računalo koje je u skladu s normom IEC 
62368. 

 

Indikacije za uporabu 
Modul TxLink 2 namijenjen je za osiguravanje povezivosti između softvera EasyCare Tx 2 društva ResMed i 
ventilacijskih uređaja koji su dvorazinski, neinvazivni ili za terapiju kontinuiranim pozitivnim tlakom u dišnim 
putevima (CPAP) društva ResMed koji uključuju vlasnički komunikacijski protokol društva ResMed. Modul 
TxLink 2 prenosi signale u stvarnom vremenu između CPAP ventilacijskih uređaja te dvorazinskih ili 
neinvazivnih ventilacijskih uređaja i polisomnografije (PSG). Modul TxLink 2 namijenjen je za primjenu u 
kliničkom okruženju. 

Kliničke koristi 
Pogledajte korisnički ili klinički vodič priključenog terapijskog uređaja društva ResMed. 
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Komponente 
Sljedeće stavke isporučuju se s modulom TxLink 2: 
• Ethernet kabel—spaja modul TxLink 2 na osobno računalo koje pokreće softver za titraciju  

EasyCare Tx 2 

• USB kabel tipa A do B (2 m)—spaja modul TxLink 2 na osobno računalo koje pokreće softver EasyCare 
Tx 2 za postavljanje modula TxLink 2 

• kabela uređaja za terapiju pozitivnim tlakom u dišnim putevima (PAP) TxLink 2 
(napajanje/komunikacije)—spaja modul TxLink 2 na terapijski uređaj 

• Jedinica za napajanje Air11™ od 24 V AC/DC struje od 90 W—spaja modul TxLink 2 s utičnicom 

Opcionalna komponenta uključuje: 
• CD za softver EasyCare Tx 2 (samo Njemačka) (22423) 

Napomena: Provjerite je li softver ažuriran. Najnovija verzija softvera EasyCare Tx 2 dostupna je za 
preuzimanje na stranici ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
Rezervni dijelovi i pribor uključuju: 
• Ethernet kabel (25919) 

• USB kabel tipa A do B (2 m) (22422)  

• kabela uređaja za terapiju pozitivnim tlakom u dišnim putevima (PAP) TxLink 2 (napajanje/komunikacije) 
(22421) 

• Jedinica za napajanje Air11™ od 24 V AC/DC struje od 90 W (39212 EUR) 
 

Priključci uređaja 
Istodobno se smije spojiti samo jedan terapijski uređaj putem kabela uređaja za terapiju pozitivnim tlakom u 
dišnim putevima (PAP) TxLink 2 (napajanje/komunikacije). 

 

1 Ulaz/izlaz istosmjerne struje 
2 Ethernet 
3 USB tipa B 
 

Priključci za ulaz/izlaz istosmjerne struje jesu identični. Spojite jedinicu za napajanje na bilo koji priključak, a 
kompatibilni terapijski uređaj društva ResMed na drugi priključak s pomoću kabela uređaja za terapiju 
pozitivnim tlakom u dišnim putevima (PAP) TxLink 2 (napajanje/komunikacije). 
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Priključci za PSG 
Modul TxLink 2 ima do šest analognih istosmjernih izlaza (A – F), koji se mogu upotrebljavati za prijenos 
podataka koje je izmjerio terapijski uređaj ResMed u stvarnom vremenu na sustav za PSG. Kako bi se 
podržale mnoge različite vrste sustava za PSG, svaki istosmjerni izlaz dostupan je u tri spojne točke. Svaki 
monopriključak ima samo jedan kanal. Svaki modularni priključak ima dva kanala. 

 
1 Monopriključak od 3,5 mm (A – B, C – D, E – F) 
2 Modularni priključak 6P6C (A + B, C + D, E + F) 
3 Modularni priključak 4P4C (A + B, C + D, E + F) 
 

Dodatne informacije o postavljanju veza za PSG potražite u vodiču proizvođača PSG-a. 
 

Indikatori 
Modul TxLink 2 ima četiri LED diode za označavanje trenutačnog radnog stanja:  

 

    Indikator Status 
1 

 
Napajanje 
Označava radno stanje modula TxLink 2. 

Zelena LED dioda svijetli kad je modul TxLink 2 
uključen. 

2 PAP  
device 

(uređaj za 
PAP) 

Uređaj za terapiju pozitivnim tlakom u 
dišnim putevima 
Označava radno stanje priključenog 
terapijskog uređaja. 

Plava LED dioda svijetli kad je spojena na 
terapijski uređaj i treperi kako bi ukazala na 
komunikaciju. 
Plava LED dioda ne radi kad nije priključena na 
terapijski uređaj. 

3 

 

Ethernet 
Označava povezivost modula TxLink 2 s 
mrežom. 

Plava LED dioda svijetli kad je spojena na 
mrežu i treperi kako bi ukazala na mrežni 
promet. LED dioda ne radi kad nije priključena 
na mrežu. 
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    Indikator Status 
4 

 
Pogreška na uređaju 
Označava ako modul TxLink 2 ima 
pogreške. 

Bijela LED dioda svijetli ili treperi kako bi 
ukazala na unutarnju pogrešku. 

 
LED diode mogu se onemogućiti tijekom uobičajene uporabe da ne smetaju pacijentu. Međutim, u 
onemogućenom stanju, LED diode nastavit će pokazivati status modula TxLink 2 tijekom uključivanja ili bilo 
koje stanje pogreške sustava. Indikator za napajanje također će ostati uključen (zatamnjen) u 
onemogućenom stanju. 
Za više informacija o omogućavanju i onemogućavanju LED dioda pogledajte Pomoć na mreži softvera 
EasyCare Tx 2.  
 

Postavljanje 
Spojite modul TxLink 2 kao što je prikazano s pomoću isporučenih kabela.  

Spavaća soba Kontrolna soba 

 
 

1 kabela uređaja za terapiju pozitivnim tlakom u dišnim putevima (PAP) TxLink 2 
(napajanje/komunikacije) 

2 Jedinica za napajanje 
3, 4 Ethernet kabel 
Za dodatnu pomoć obratite se predstavniku društva ResMed ili pogledajte vodič za instalaciju titracijske 
opreme na stranici ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
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Isključivanje modula TxLink 2 
Za isključivanje modula TxLink 2 postavite priključeni terapijski uređaj u pripravno stanje i iskopčajte kabel 
za napajanje iz utičnice ili isključite prekidač na utičnici.  
Isključivanje modula TxLink 2 također će isključiti terapijski uređaj koji je spojen putem kabela uređaja za 
terapiju pozitivnim tlakom u dišnim putevima (PAP) TxLink 2 (napajanje/komunikacije). Da bi terapijski 
uređaj radio bez modula TxLink 2, priključite odgovarajuću jedinicu za napajanje izravno u terapijski uređaj. 

 OPREZ 
USB priključak tipa B smije se spajati na računalo samo tijekom instalacije i postavljanja modula 
TxLink 2, a ne dok je pacijent povezan s terapijskim uređajem. 
 

Konfiguracija 
Modul TxLink 2 u početku je konfiguriran na sljedeći način: 
• IP adresa: automatski namještena putem protokola DHCP 

• LED diode: tijekom terapije, diode za uređaj za PAP i Ethernet jesu onemogućene, a dioda za napajanje 
jest zatamnjena 

• Analogna konfiguracija istosmjernog izlaza kao što je prikazana u tablici ispod: 

Izlaz 
istosmjerne 
struje  

Parametar Vrijednost Raspon napona 

A Tlak maske od 0 do 30 cm H2O od 0 do 1 V istosmjerne struje 

B Protok pacijenta od -120 do 120 L/min od -1 do 1 V istosmjerne struje 
C Curenje od 0 do 60 L/min od 0 do 1 V istosmjerne struje 
D Zadani tlak udisaja od 0 do 30 cm H2O od 0 do 1 V istosmjerne struje 

E Zadani tlak izdisaja od 0 do 30 cm H2O od 0 do 1 V istosmjerne struje 
F Minutna ventilacija od 0 do 30 L/min od 0 do 1 V istosmjerne struje 
 
 

Čišćenje i održavanje 
Obrišite vanjski dio uređaja s pomoću maramice/otopine za čišćenje i dezinfekciju na bazi alkohola (npr. 
CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Brišite dok nije vidljivo čist slijedeći proizvođačeve upute za čišćenje. 
*Potvrđeni broj ciklusa je 260. 

 UPOZORENJE 
• Uvijek prije čišćenja iskopčajte kabel za napajanje iz utičnice.  
• Prije ponovnog spajanja provjerite je li kabel za napajanje suh. 
• Nemojte otvarati ili mijenjati uređaj. Unutra nema dijelova koje korisnik može samostalno 

servisirati. Popravke i servisiranje mora obavljati samo ovlašteni serviser društva ResMed. 
• Nemojte upotrebljavati izbjeljivač, klor ili otopine na bazi arome, hidratantne ili antibakterijske 

sapune ili mirisna ulja za čišćenje uređaja. Te otopine mogu nanijeti štetu i smanjiti vijek trajanja 
proizvoda. 

 

Servisiranje 
Modul TxLink 2 namijenjen je za osiguravanje sigurnog i pouzdanog rada pod uvjetom da se njime upravlja i 
da ga se održava u skladu s uputama koje je dostavilo društvo ResMed. Za vrijeme vijeka trajanja uređaja 
servisiranje nije potrebno. 
Za više informacija pogledajte vodič za instalaciju titracijske opreme i pomoć na mreži softvera  
EasyCare Tx 2. 
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Softverska licencija 
Dozvola za rad. U skladu s odredbama i uvjetima u nastavku, ResMed vama, vlasniku i/ili korisniku ovog 
uređaja, daje trajnu, neisključivu, nelicenciranu, osobnu, ograničenu licenciju za uporabu softvera društva 
ResMed isključivo u vezi s uporabom ovog uređaja. Sva ostala prava pridržava društvo ResMed. Smatrat će 
se da ste ovu licenciju prenijeli i dodijelili bilo kojoj osobi koja stječe vlasnička ili korisnička prava na ovom 
uređaju. 
Ograničenja licencije. Softver ugrađen u ovaj uređaj ili isporučen s ovim uređajem u vlasništvu je društva 
ResMed ili je na njega licenciran („softver društva ResMed”). Društvo ResMed ne prodaje niti dodjeljuje 
softver društva ResMed ili prava intelektualnog vlasništva za softver društva ResMed. Nijedna osoba ili 
subjekt nije licenciran ili ovlašten za a) reprodukciju, distribuciju, stvaranje izvedenih radova, izmjenu, prikaz, 
izvođenje, dekompiliranje ili pokušaj otkrivanja izvornog koda softvera društva ResMed, b) uklanjanje ili 
pokušaj uklanjanja softvera društva ResMed iz proizvoda društva ResMed ili c) obrnuti inženjering ili 
rastavljanje proizvoda društva ResMed ili softvera društva ResMed. Radi izbjegavanja dvosmislenosti, 
prethodno navedena ograničenja nisu namijenjena ograničavanju nijednog prava nositelja licencije na 
softverski kôd koji je ugrađen u softver društva ResMed ili s njime distribuiran i licenciran pod uvjetima bilo 
koje licencije za softver otvorenog koda, besplatni softver ili softver zajednice (zajedno, „softver otvorenog 
koda”). 
 

Rješavanje problema 
Ako budete imali ikakvih problema, pokušajte učiniti sljedeće. Ako niste u stanju riješiti problem, obratite se 
svom dobavljaču ili društvu ResMed. 

Problem Rješenje 

LED indikator pogreške modula TxLink 2 je upaljen Odspojite modul TxLink 2 i vratite ga u servisni centar društva ResMed radi 
istrage. 

LED indikator za napajanje modula TxLink 2 nije 
upaljen 

Provjerite napajanje i provjerite je li utikač u potpunosti umetnut. Ako se 
problem ne riješi, odspojite modul TxLink 2 i vratite ga u servisni centar 
društva ResMed radi istrage. 

 

Za više pojedinosti pogledajte Vodič za instalaciju titracijske opreme na stranici ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Tehničke specifikacije 
Izmjenični adapter od 90 W 
Dimenzije (V x Š x D) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Težina 250 g 
Raspon ulazne snage izmjenične struje 100 – 240 V, 50 – 60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Izlaz istosmjerne struje 24 V 
Klasa opreme Klasa II 
TxLink 2  
Dimenzije (V x Š x D) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Težina 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 Izmjenični adapter od 90 W (s priključenim 

terapijskim uređajem društva ResMed) 

Uobičajena potrošnja energije 3 W 77 W 
Najviša potrošnja energije 5 W 101,5 W 
Konstrukcija kućišta Vatrootporna inženjerska termoplastika 
Radna temperatura  od +5 oC do +35 oC  
Radna vlažnost  10 % – 95 % bez kondenzacije 
Temperatura za skladištenje i transport  od -25 oC do 70 oC 
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Vlažnost za skladištenje i transport od 5 % do 95 % bez kondenzacije 
Radna nadmorska visina Nadmorska visina do 3010 m 
Analogni izlazi 6 kanala 

Svi kanali izolirani od mrežnog 
napajanja 

3 kV 

Svi kanali izolirani od komunikacijskih 
signala 

1,5 kV 

Nema izolacije između kanala - 
Raspon napona od -1 V istosmjerne struje do +1 V istosmjerne struje 
Preciznost ± 5 %  
Mrežna propusnost 25 Hz  
Izlazna impedancija 50 Ohm 

Elektromagnetska kompatibilnost:  Proizvod je u skladu sa svim važećim zahtjevima za elektromagnetsku kompatibilnost 
(EMC) prema normi IEC60601-1-2 (klasa B). Informacije o elektromagnetskim 
emisijama i otpornosti tih uređaja društva ResMed možete pronaći na stranici 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Klasifikacija prema normi IEC60601-1 Klasa II 
Radni vijek 5 godina 
Predviđeni rukovatelj Polisomnografski tehničar ili liječnik 
 

Napomene:  
• Proizvođač zadržava pravo na izmjenu ovih specifikacija bez obavijesti. 
• Učinkovitost analognih izlaza određena je priključenim terapijskim uređajem društva ResMed. 
 

Simboli 
Na uređaju ili ambalaži mogu se pojaviti sljedeći simboli: 

 Slijedite upute prije uporabe.  Označava potrebno upozorenje ili mjeru opreza pri rukovanju 

uređajem ili kontrolom.  Proizvođač.  Samo na recept (Prema saveznom zakonu SAD-a ovi se 

uređaji smiju prodavati samo posredstvom ili na nalog liječnika.)  Ovlašteni zastupnik za Europu. 

 Serijski kȏd.  Kataloški broj.  Serijski broj.  Držite podalje od kiše.  Lomljivo, 

rukovati pažljivo.   USB.  Istosmjerna struja od 24 V.  Napajanje.  Terapijski uređaj 

društva ResMed.  Ethernet.  Pogreška na uređaju.  Nije sigurno za magnetsku rezonanciju 

(nemojte koristiti u blizini uređaja za MR)  Ograničenje vlažnosti. Temperaturno ograničenje.  

 Ograničenje visine.  Medicinski proizvod.  Uvoznik.  Ovlašteni predstavnik za 

Švicarsku.  Priključak za napajanje i CAN sabirnicu. 

Pogledajte pojmovnik simbola na stranici ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Informacije o okolišu WEEE 2012/19/EU europska je direktiva koja zahtijeva pravilno odlaganje 
električne i elektroničke opreme u otpad. Ovaj se uređaj mora odložiti posebno, a ne u nerazvrstani gradski 
otpad. Za odlaganje uređaja morate upotrijebiti odgovarajuće sustave za prikupljanje, ponovnu uporabu i 
recikliranje dostupne u svojem području. Cilj uporabe tih sustava za prikupljanje, ponovnu uporabu i 
recikliranje jest smanjenje pritiska na prirodne resurse i sprječavanje šteta u okolišu koje uzrokuju opasne 
tvari. 
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Više informacija o tim sustavima odlaganja možete dobiti od lokalne službe za zbrinjavanje otpada. Simbol 
prekrižene kante poziva na primjenu navedenih sustava. Ako su vam potrebne informacije o prikupljanju i 
odlaganju uređaja društva ResMed, obratite se uredu društva ResMed, lokalnom distributeru ili posjetite 
stranicu ResMed.com/environment.  
 

Opća upozorenja i mjere opreza 
Slijede opća upozorenja i mjere opreza. Posebna upozorenja, mjere opreza i napomene pojavljuju se s 
odgovarajućim uputama u vodiču. 

 UPOZORENJE  
• Održavajte izolaciju od pacijenta: Modul TxLink 2 mora se postaviti izvan pacijentovog okruženja 

(izvan radijusa od 1,5 m od pacijentovog kreveta). 
• Držitelj podalje od tekućina: Modul TxLink 2 mora biti udaljen najmanje 0,5 m od ovlaživača i 

tekućina te biti toliko iznad njih. 
• Upotrebljavajte samo isporučeni kabel za napajanje društva ResMed. 
• Prekinite uporabu i obratite se dobavljaču ili servisnom centru društva ResMed ako se na uređaju 

ili napajanju primijeti bilo što od sljedećeg: 
• ne rade kao obično 

• oštećeni su ili imaju znakove istrošenosti 

• proizvode neobične zvukove 
• Pazite se strujnog udara: 

• Nemojte uranjati uređaj ili bilo koju njegovu komponentu u vodu. 

• Nemojte priključivati uređaj na napajanje dok je mokar. Prije priključivanja provjerite jesu li svi 
dijelovi suhi. 

• Ako se na uređaj ili unutar uređaja prolije tekućina, iskopčajte uređaj i ostavite dijelove da se 
osuše. 

• Uređaj se ne smije upotrebljavati pokraj druge opreme ili naslagan na nju. Ako je takva uporaba 
neophodna, potrebno je provjeriti radi li uređaj pravilno u konfiguraciji u kojoj će se 
upotrebljavati. 

• Prijenosna radiofrekvencijska (RF) komunikacijska oprema (uključujući periferne proizvode kao 
što su kabeli antene i vanjske antene) ne smije se upotrebljavati na udaljenosti manjoj od 10 cm 
od bilo kojeg dijela uređaja. U suprotnome bi moglo doći do smanjenja učinkovitosti te opreme. 

 OPREZ 
• Upotrebljavajte samo odobrenu opremu, dijelove i komponente društva ResMed. 
• Modul TxLink 2 ne smije se postavljati blizu opreme za održavanje života. 
• Modul TxLink 2 je mrežni uređaj. Osigurajte uspostavu i održavanje odgovarajućih pravila 

kibernetičke sigurnosti u svojim poslovnim prostorima kako biste osigurali pouzdan rad svoje 
mreže, sigurnost informacija i zaštitu priključene opreme. 

• Ožičenje mora biti postavljeno dalje od druge opreme i osoblja. 
• Modul TxLink 2 ne sadrži dijelove koje korisnik može servisirati. 
• Kabel za napajanje istosmjernom strujom od 24 V i modul TxLink 2 ne sadrže dijelove koje 

korisnik može servisirati. 
• Nemojte postavljati uređaj na mjesto gdje se on može udariti, nagaziti ili gdje bi se netko mogao 

spotaknuti o uređaj. 
Napomena: Sve ozbiljne incidente do kojih dođe u vezi s ovim uređajem treba prijaviti društvu ResMed i 
nadležnom tijelu u vašoj državi. 
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Ograničeno jamstvo 
Društvo ResMed Pty Ltd (u daljnjem tekstu „ResMed”) jamči da će vaš proizvod društva ResMed biti bez 
nedostataka u materijalu i izradi od dana kupnje tijekom razdoblja navedenog u nastavku. 
Proizvod Jamstveno razdoblje 

• Sustavi maski (uključujući okvir maske, jastučić, naglavnu traku i cijev), osim 
jednokratnih proizvoda 

• Dodatni pribor, osim jednokratnih proizvoda 
• Senzori pulsa za prst tipa Flex 
• Standardne posude za vodu za ovlaživač 

90 dana 

• Baterije za upotrebu u unutrašnjim i vanjskim baterijskim sustavima društva ResMed 6 mjeseci 

• Senzori pulsa za prst tipa kopče 
• CPAP i moduli s podacima dvorazinskog uređaja 
• Oksimetri te CPAP i adapteri oksimetra dvorazinskog uređaja 
• Ovlaživači i posude za vodu za ovlaživač koje se mogu čistiti 
• Uređaji za kontrolu titracije 

1 godina 

• CPAP, dvorazinski i ventilacijski uređaji (uključujući jedinice vanjskog napajanja) 
• Dodatni pribor baterije  
• Prijenosni uređaji za dijagnostiku/probir 

2 godine 

Ovo jamstvo dostupno je samo izvornom kupcu. Nije prenosivo. 
Ako tijekom razdoblja jamstva dođe do kvara proizvoda u uvjetima uobičajene upotrebe, društvo ResMed 
će, prema vlastitom nahođenju, popraviti ili zamijeniti neispravni proizvod ili bilo koju njegovu komponentu.  
Ovo ograničeno jamstvo ne pokriva: a) bilo kakve štete nastale uslijed nepravilne upotrebe, zloupotrebe, 
modifikacija ili izmjena proizvoda; b) popravke provedene od strane bilo koje servisne službe koja nije izričito 
ovlaštena od strane društva ResMed za vršenje takvih popravaka; c) bilo kakve štete ili kontaminaciju zbog 
dima cigarete, lule, cigare ili druge vrste dima; d) bilo kakvu štetu nastalu izlaganjem ozonu, aktiviranom 
kisiku ili drugim plinovima; i e) bilo kakve štete prouzročene prolijevanjem vode na elektronički uređaj ili u 
njega.  
Jamstvo ne vrijedi za proizvode koji se prodaju ili preprodaju izvan regije izvorne kupnje. Za proizvod kupljen 
u državi članici Europske unije („EU”) ili Europskom udruženju za slobodnu trgovinu („EFTA”), „regija” 
znači EU i EFTA. 
Jamstveni zahtjev za neispravan proizvod mora podnijeti izvorni kupac na mjestu kupnje. 
Ovo jamstvo zamjenjuje sva druga izričita ili prešutna jamstva, uključujući sva prešutna jamstva utrživosti ili 
prikladnosti za određenu svrhu. U nekim regijama ili državama nisu dopuštena ograničenja trajanja 
prešutnog jamstva, stoga se prethodno navedeno ograničenje možda ne odnosi na vas. 
Društvo ResMed neće biti odgovorno ni za kakve slučajne ili posljedične štete koje su navodno nastale kao 
rezultat prodaje, instalacije ili upotrebe bilo kojeg proizvoda društva ResMed. U nekim regijama ili državama 
nisu dopuštena isključenja ili ograničenja slučajnih ili posljedičnih šteta, stoga se prethodno navedeno 
ograničenje možda ne odnosi na vas.  
Ovo jamstvo daje vam određena zakonska prava, a možete imati i druga prava koja se razlikuju od regije do 
regije. Više informacija o svojim jamstvenim pravima zatražite od lokalnog prodajnog predstavnika društva 
ResMed ili ureda društva ResMed. 
Najnovije informacije o ograničenom jamstvu društva ResMed potražite na stranici ResMed.com. 
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ČESKY 

Úvod 
Titrační síťové zařízení TxLink 2 zajišťuje připojení mezi softwarem EasyCare Tx 2 a kompatibilním 
terapeutickým zařízením ResMed. Přenáší také signály v reálném čase měřené terapeutickým zařízením na 
polysomnograf (PSG). 

Typický systém zahrnuje: 

1. Kompatibilní terapeutické zařízení ResMed. 

2. Titrační síťové zařízení TxLink 2.  

3. Titrační software EasyCare Tx 2. 

 

Tato příručka obsahuje pokyny pro zařízení TxLink 2. Pokyny k jejich použití naleznete v klinických 
příručkách připojeného terapeutického zařízení a v online nápovědě k zařízení EasyCare Tx 2.  

 UPOZORNĚNÍ 
Před použitím přístroje si přečtěte celou příručku. 

 UPOZORNĚNÍ 
• V USA federální zákony povolují prodej tohoto přístroje pouze lékařům nebo na lékařský předpis. 
• Připojujte pouze terapeutické zařízení ResMed, které vyhovuje normě IEC 60601-1. Úplný seznam 

kompatibilních zařízení naleznete v seznamu kompatibility dat/zařízení (Data/Device Compatibility 
List) na adrese ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• Software EasyCare Tx 2 by se měl instalovat na počítači, který je v souladu s normou IEC 62368. 
 

Indikace použití 
Zařízení TxLink 2 je určeno k zajištění konektivity mezi softwarem ResMed EasyCare Tx 2 a přístroji 
ResMed s kontinuálním přetlakem v dýchacích cestách (CPAP) a dvouúrovňovými nebo neinvazivními 
ventilačními zařízeními, která obsahují autorizovaný komunikační protokol ResMed. Zařízení TxLink 2 
přenáší signály v reálném čase mezi přístroji CPAP a dvouúrovňovými nebo neinvazivními ventilačními 
zařízeními a polysomnografem (PSG). Přístroj TxLink 2 je určen k použití v klinickém prostředí. 

Klinické přínosy 
Odkazujte se na uživatelskou nebo klinickou příručku připojeného terapeutického zařízení ResMed. 
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Součásti 
Se zařízením jsou dodávány následující položky TxLink 2: 

• Ethernetový kabel – připojuje zařízení TxLink 2 k počítači, na kterém běží titrační software  
EasyCare Tx 2. 

• Kabel USB typu A až B (2 m) – připojí zařízení TxLink 2 k počítači se softwarem EasyCare Tx 2 za 
účelem nastavení zařízení TxLink 2. 

• Kabel zařízení PAP TxLink 2 (napájení/komunikace)– připojuje zařízení TxLink 2 k terapeutickému 
zařízení. 

• Napájecí jednotka 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ – připojuje zařízení TxLink 2 do jednotky napájecího zdroje. 

Volitelná součást zahrnuje: 

• CD k zařízení EasyCare Tx 2 (pouze Německo) (22423) 

Poznámka: Ujistěte se, že software je aktuální. Nejnovější verze softwaru EasyCare Tx 2 je k dispozici ke 
stažení na adrese ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 

Náhradní díly a příslušenství zahrnují: 

• Ethernetový kabel (25919) 

• Kabel USB typu A až B (2 m) (22422)  

• Kabel zařízení PAP TxLink 2 (napájení/komunikace) (22421) 

• Napájecí jednotka 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ (39212 EUR) 

 
 

Zapojení zařízení 
Současně by měl být připojen pouze jeden terapeutický přístroj pomocí kabelu Kabel zařízení PAP TxLink 2 

(napájení/komunikace). 

 

1 Stejnosměrný proud (vstup/výstup) 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB typ B 
 

Vstupní/výstupní konektory stejnosměrného proudu jsou identické. Připojte napájecí jednotku k jednomu 
z konektorů a terapeutické zařízení kompatibilní s ResMed k druhému konektoru pomocí kabelu Kabel 

zařízení PAP TxLink 2 (napájení/komunikace). 
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Připojení PSG 
Zařízení TxLink 2 poskytuje až šest analogových stejnosměrných výstupů (A-F), které lze použít k přenosu 
datových toků v reálném čase měřených terapeutickým zařízením ResMed do systému PSG. Pro podporu 
mnoha různých typů systémů PSG je každý stejnosměrný výstup k dispozici na třech připojovacích bodech. 
Každý konektor mono jack poskytuje pouze jeden kanál. Každý modulární konektor poskytuje dva kanály. 

 

1 3,5mm konektor mono jack (A-B, C-D, E-F) 

2 Modulární konektor 6P6C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 Modulární konektor 4P4C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Další informace o nastavení připojení PSG naleznete v příručce výrobce PSG. 
 

Indikátory 
Zařízení TxLink 2 poskytuje čtyři LED kontrolky pro indikaci aktuálního provozního stavu:  

 

    Indikátor Stav 

1 
 

Napájení 

Označuje provozní stav zařízení  

TxLink 2. 

Zelená LED kontrolka svítí, když je zařízení 
TxLink 2 zapnuté. 

2 
PAP 

device 
(Zařízení  

PAP) 

Terapeutický přístroj pro vytvoření 
přetlaku v dýchacích cestách 

Označuje provozní stav připojeného 
terapeutického zařízení. 

Modrá LED kontrolka se rozsvítí při připojení 
k terapeutickému zařízení a bliká, aby 
signalizovala komunikaci. 

Modrá LED kontrolka zhasne při odpojení od 
terapeutického zařízení. 
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    Indikátor Stav 

3 
 

Ethernet 
Označuje připojení zařízení TxLink 2 
k síti. 

Modrá LED kontrolka se rozsvítí při připojení 
k síti a bliká, aby signalizovala síťový provoz. 
LED kontrolka zhasne při odpojení od sítě. 

4 
 

Chyba zařízení 

Označuje, zda má zařízení TxLink 2 
chyby. 

Bílá LED kontrolka svítí nebo bliká, aby 
signalizovala vnitřní chybu. 

 
LED kontrolky mohou být během normálního používání deaktivovány, aby nerušily pacienta. Ve vypnutém 
stavu však budou LED kontrolky nadále signalizovat stav zařízení TxLink 2 během zapínání nebo jakýkoli 
stav systémové chyby. Indikátor napájení také zůstane zapnutý (ztlumený) ve vypnutém stavu. 

Další informace o aktivaci a deaktivaci LED kontrolek naleznete v online nápovědě k zařízení EasyCare Tx 2.  
 

Nastavení 
Pomocí dodaných kabelů připojte zařízení TxLink 2 podle schématu.  

Pokoj Kontrolní místnost 

 
 

1 Kabel zařízení PAP TxLink 2 (napájení/komunikace) 

2 Jednotka napájecího zdroje 

3, 4 Ethernetový kabel 

Pokud potřebujete další pomoc, kontaktujte zástupce společnosti ResMed nebo se podívejte do instalační 
příručky titračního zařízení na adrese ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
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Vypnutí přístroje TxLink 2 
Chcete-li přístroj TxLink 2 vypnout, uveďte připojené terapeutické zařízení do pohotovostního režimu a 
odpojte napájecí kabel z elektrické zásuvky nebo vypněte vypínač elektrické zásuvky.  

Vypnutím přístroje TxLink 2 se také vypne terapeutické zařízení, které je připojené kabelem Kabel zařízení 
PAP TxLink 2 (napájení/komunikace). Za účelem spuštění terapeutického zařízení bez přístroje TxLink 2 
připojte napájecí jednotku přímo k terapeutickému zařízení. 

 UPOZORNĚNÍ 
Port USB typu B můžete připojit k počítači pouze během instalace a nastavení zařízení TxLink 2, 
nikoli v době, kdy je k terapeutickému zařízení připojen pacient. 
 

Konfigurace 
Zařízení TxLink 2 má následující výchozí konfiguraci: 

• IP adresa: Automaticky získána protokolem DHCP. 

• LED kontrolky: Během terapie jsou kontrolky pro zařízení PAP a Ethernet deaktivovány a kontrolka 
napájení je ztlumena. 

• Konfigurace analogového stejnosměrného výstupu je uvedena v následující tabulce: 

Výstup SS 
proudu  

Parametr Hodnota Rozsah napětí 

A Tlak v masce 0 až 30 cm H2O 0 až 1 V DC 

B Průtok u pacienta -120 až 120 l/min -1 až 1 V DC 

C Únik 0 až 60 l/min 0 až 1 V DC 

D Inspirační nastavený tlak 0 až 30 cm H2O 0 až 1 V DC 

E Expirační nastavený tlak 0 až 30 cm H2O 0 až 1 V DC 

F Minutová ventilace 0 až 30 l/min 0 až 1 V DC 
 
 

Čištění a údržba 
Otřete vnější povrch zařízení čisticí a dezinfekční utěrkou/roztokem na bázi alkoholu (např. CaviWipes1™, 

Mikrozid™)*. Otírejte podle pokynů výrobce pro čištění, aby byl povrch vizuálně čistý. 

* Schválený počet cyklů je 260. 

 UPOZORNĚNÍ 
• Před čištěním vždy odpojte napájecí kabel z elektrické zásuvky.  
• Před opětovným připojením se ujistěte, že je napájecí kabel suchý. 
• Přístroj neotvírejte ani neupravujte. Neobsahuje žádné součásti, které by mohl opravit uživatel. 

Opravy a servis smí provádět pouze autorizovaný servisní technik společnosti ResMed. 
• K čištění přístroje nepoužívejte bělidla, chlór, roztoky na bázi aromátů, zvlhčující nebo 

antibakteriální mýdla ani aromatické oleje. Tyto roztoky mohou způsobit poškození a zkrácení 
životnosti výrobku. 
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Servis 
Přístroj TxLink 2 bude bezpečně a spolehlivě fungovat, pokud bude používán a udržován v souladu s pokyny 
dodanými společností ResMed. Po dobu životnosti zařízení není nutný žádný servis. 

Další informace naleznete v příručce pro instalaci titračního zařízení a v online nápovědě EasyCare Tx 2. 
 

Softwarová licence 
Licenční grant. V souladu s níže uvedenými podmínkami vám společnost ResMed uděluje jako vlastníkovi 
nebo uživateli tohoto přístroje trvalou, nevýhradní, nesublicencovatelnou, osobní, omezenou licenci na 
používání softwaru ResMed výhradně v souvislosti s používáním tohoto přístroje. Všechna ostatní práva 
jsou vyhrazena společnosti ResMed. Má se za to, že jste tuto licenci převedli a postoupili na jakoukoli 
osobu, která získá práva vlastníka nebo uživatele tohoto přístroje. 

Licenční omezení. Software, který je součástí tohoto přístroje, je ve vlastnictví společnosti ResMed nebo 
na něj společnost ResMed získala licenci (dále jen „software ResMed“). Společnost ResMed neprodává 
ani nepostupuje software ResMed ani žádná práva duševního vlastnictví k softwaru ResMed. Žádná osoba 
ani subjekt nemá licenci ani oprávnění a) reprodukovat, distribuovat, vytvářet odvozená díla, upravovat, 
zobrazovat, předvádět, dekompilovat nebo se pokoušet zjistit zdrojový kód softwaru ResMed, b) 
odstraňovat nebo se pokoušet odstraňovat software ResMed z produktu ResMed nebo c) zpětně 
analyzovat nebo rozebírat produkt ResMed nebo software ResMed. Aby se předešlo pochybnostem, výše 
uvedená omezení nemají za cíl omezit práva držitele licence na softwarový kód začleněný do softwaru 
ResMed nebo distribuovaný spolu s ním a licencovaný podle podmínek jakékoli licence otevřeného, 
svobodného nebo komunitního softwaru (souhrnně „software s otevřeným zdrojovým kódem“). 
 

Odstraňování problémů 
Pokud narazíte na nějaké problémy, zkuste následující návrhy. Pokud se vám problém nepodaří odstranit, 
kontaktujte svého dodavatele nebo společnost ResMed. 

Problém Řešení 

Chybový indikátor TxLink 2 svítí. Odpojte zařízení TxLink 2 a vraťte se do servisního střediska ResMed za 
účelem prošetření. 

Indikátor napájení TxLink 2 nesvítí. Zkontrolujte napájení a ujistěte se, že zástrčka je zcela zasunutá. Pokud 
problém přetrvává, odpojte zařízení TxLink 2 a vraťte se do servisního 
střediska ResMed za účelem prošetření. 

 

Další informace naleznete v příručce pro instalaci titračního zařízení na adrese ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Technické údaje 
90W adaptér střídavého proudu 
Rozměry (V x Š x D) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Hmotnost 250 g 
Vstupní rozsah střídavého napájení 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Výstup SS proudu 24 V 
Zařízení třídy Třída II 
TxLink 2  
Rozměry (V x Š x D) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Hmotnost 350 ± 50 g 
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TxLink 2 90W adaptér střídavého proudu (s připojeným 

přístrojem ResMed) 

Obvyklá spotřeba energie 3 W 77 W 
Maximální spotřeba energie 5 W 101,5 W 
Konstrukce krytu Technický nehořlavý termoplast 
Provozní teplota  +5 oC až +35 oC  
Provozní vlhkost  10–95 %, nekondenzující 
Skladovací a přepravní teplota  -25 oC až 70 oC 
Skladovací a přepravní vlhkost 5 až 95 %, nekondenzující 
Provozní nadmořská výška Hladina moře až 3 010 m 
Analogové výstupy 6 kanálů 

Všechny kanály izolované od sítě 3 kV 
Všechny kanály izolované od 
komunikačních signálů 

1,5 kV 

Žádná izolace mezi kanály - 
Rozsah napětí -1 až +1 V DC 
Přesnost ± 5 %  
Šířka pásma 25 Hz  
Výstupní impedance 50 Ohmů 

Elektromagnetická kompatibilita:  Výrobek splňuje všechny platné požadavky na elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu 
(EMC) podle normy IEC60601-1-2 (třída B). Informace o elektromagnetických emisích 
a odolnosti těchto zařízení ResMed naleznete na adrese 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Klasifikace dle normy IEC60601-1 Třída II 
Životnost 5 let 
Zamýšlený operátor Spánkový technik nebo klinik 
 

Poznámky:  
• Výrobce si vyhrazuje právo na změny těchto technických specifikací bez předchozího upozornění. 
• Výkon analogových výstupů je dán připojeným terapeutickým zařízením ResMed. 
 

Symboly 
Na výrobku nebo jeho obalu se mohou vyskytovat následující symboly: 

 Před použitím dodržujte pokyny.  Označuje varování nebo to, že je při provozu či ovládání 

zařízení zapotřebí opatrnost.  Výrobce.  Pouze na lékařský předpis (Federální zákony USA 

povolují prodej těchto prostředků pouze lékařům nebo na lékařský předpis.)  Oprávněné 

zastoupení pro Evropu.  Kód šarže.  Katalogové číslo.  Sériové číslo.  Chránit před 

deštěm.  Křehké, vyžaduje opatrné zacházení.   USB.  24V stejnosměrný proud.  

 Napájení.  Terapeutické zařízení ResMed.  Ethernet.  Chyba zařízení.  MR unsafe 

(do not use in the vicinity of an MRI device).  Omezení vlhkosti. Omezení týkající se teploty.  

Omezení nadmořské výšky.  Zdravotnický prostředek.  Dovozce.  Autorizovaný 

zástupce pro Švýcarsko.  Připojení napájení a sběrnice CAN. 

Viz seznam symbolů na stránce ResMed.com/symbols. 
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 Informace o životním prostředí Směrnice WEEE 2012/19/ES je evropská směrnice vyžadující řádnou 
likvidaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení. Tento přístroj je nutno likvidovat odděleně a nikoli jako 
netříděný komunální odpad. Pro likvidaci prostředku použijte vhodné sběrné místo, případně systém pro 
recyklaci či opětovné použití, který je ve vašem působišti k dispozici. Použitím výše zmíněného sběrného 
systému, případně systému pro opětovné použití či recyklaci, pomůžete chránit přírodní zdroje a zabráníte 
znečištění životního prostředí škodlivými látkami. 

Další informace týkající se možných způsobů likvidace získáte od organizace zajišťující zpracování a odvoz 
odpadů v místě vašeho působiště. Symbol přeškrtnutého odpadkového koše vás upozorňuje, abyste použili 
vhodný systém pro likvidaci odpadu. Další informace týkající se sběru a likvidace přístroje ResMed získáte 
na pobočce společnosti ResMed, od místního distributora nebo na adrese www.resmed.com/environment.  
 

Všeobecná varování a upozornění 
Níže jsou uvedena všeobecná varování a upozornění. Další specifické výstrahy, upozornění a poznámky 
jsou uvedeny vedle příslušných pokynů v uživatelské příručce. 

 VAROVÁNÍ  
• Zachovejte izolaci pacienta: Přístroj TxLink 2 by měl být umístěn mimo prostředí pacienta (vně 

poloměru 1,5 m od lůžka pacienta). 
• Udržujte separaci od kapalin: Zařízení TxLink 2 by mělo být umístěno nejméně 0,5 m od 

zvlhčovače a kapalin a nad nimi. 
• Používejte pouze napájecí kabel dodaný společností ResMed. 
• Přerušte používání a kontaktujte dodavatele nebo servisní středisko společnosti ResMed, pokud 

se na zařízení nebo napájecím zdroji vyskytne některý z následujících stavů: 
• nefunguje jako obvykle, 
• poškozené nebo vykazující známky opotřebení, 

• vydává neobvyklé zvuky, 
• Pozor na nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem: 

• Neponořujte zařízení ani jeho součásti do vody. 
• Nepřipojujte přístroj k napájení, pokud je mokrý. Před zapojením se ujistěte, že jsou všechny 

díly suché. 
• Pokud se do přístroje nebo na něj vylijí kapaliny, odpojte přístroj od sítě a nechte části 

vyschnout. 
• Přístroj se nesmí používat vedle jiného zařízení ani v řadách nad sebou. Je-li třeba přístroj 

používat vedle jiného zařízení nebo v řadách nad sebou, je nutné ověřit, zda přístroj 
v požadované konfiguraci funguje běžným způsobem. 

• Přenosná vysokofrekvenční (VF) komunikační zařízení (včetně periferních zařízení, jako jsou 
anténní kabely a externí anténa) by neměla být blíže než 10 cm od jakékoli části systému. Jinak 
může dojít ke zhoršení výkonu tohoto přístroje. 

 UPOZORNĚNÍ 
• Používejte pouze schválené vybavení, díly a součásti ResMed. 
• Přístroj TxLink 2 by neměl být umístěn v blízkosti zařízení pro podporu života. 
• Zařízení TxLink 2 je síťové zařízení. Zajistěte, aby byly ve vašich prostorách zavedeny a udržovány 

vhodné zásady kybernetické bezpečnosti, které zajistí spolehlivý provoz vaší sítě, bezpečnost 
informací a ochranu připojeného zařízení. 

• Ujistěte se, že kabeláž je umístěna mimo dosah ostatních zařízení a personálu. 
• Přístroj TxLink 2 neobsahuje žádné součásti, které by mohl opravit uživatel. 
• Napájecí kabel 24 V DC a zařízení TxLink 2 neobsahuje žádné součásti opravitelné uživatelem. 
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• Zařízení neumísťujte na místa, kde by do něj někdo mohl narazit, šlápnout na něj nebo kde by 

někdo mohl o zařízení zakopnout. 
Pozn.: Závažné incidenty, které se vyskytnou v souvislosti s tímto zařízením, je třeba nahlásit společnosti 
ResMed a příslušnému orgánu ve vaší zemi. 
 

Omezená záruka 
Společnost ResMed Pty Ltd (dále jen „ResMed“) zaručuje, že váš výrobek ResMed bude bez vad materiálu 
a zpracování od data zakoupení po dobu uvedenou níže. 

Výrobek Záruční doba 

• Systémy masky (včetně rámu masky, polštářku, náhlavní soupravy a trubic) – s výjimkou 
prostředků určených k jednorázovému použití 

• Příslušenství – s výjimkou prostředků určených k jednorázovému použití 
• Prstové senzory tepové frekvence typu Flex 
• Standardní nádržky na vodu pro zvlhčovače 

90 dní 

• Baterie určené k použití v interních a externích bateriových systémech ResMed 6 měsíců 

• Prstové senzory tepové frekvence s klipem 
• Datové moduly pro přístroje typu CPAP a dvojúrovňové přístroje 
• Oxymetry a adaptéry pro připojení oxymetrů k přístrojům CPAP a dvojúrovňovým 

přístrojům 
• Zvlhčovače a omyvatelné nádržky na vodu pro zvlhčovače 
• Zařízení pro ovládání titrace 

1 rok 

• CPAP, dvojúrovňové a ventilační přístroje (včetně externích jednotek napájecího zdroje) 
• Příslušenství baterie  
• Přenosná diagnostická a screeningová zařízení 

2 roky 

Tato záruka je poskytována pouze prvnímu kupujícímu. Záruka je nepřenosná. 

Během záruční doby, pokud u výrobku dojde k poruše za podmínek normálního používání, společnost 
ResMed dle vlastního uvážení vadný výrobek nebo kteroukoliv jeho součást opraví nebo vymění.  

Tato omezená záruka se nevztahuje na následující: a) jakékoli škody vzniklé v důsledku nesprávného nebo 
nevhodného použití přístroje, jeho úprav nebo změn; b) opravy prováděné servisní organizací, která 
nezískala od společnosti ResMed výslovné oprávnění k provádění oprav; c) jakoukoli škodu nebo znečištění 
způsobené kouřem z cigaret, dýmky, doutníku nebo jiného zdroje; nebo d) jakékoli poškození způsobené 
působením ozónu, aktivovaného kyslíku nebo jiných plynů; a e) jakékoli poškození způsobené rozlitím vody 
na elektronické zařízení nebo do něj.  

Prodejem nebo dalším prodejem výrobku mimo oblast, v níž byl původně zakoupen, dochází k zániku 
záruky. U výrobků zakoupených v zemi Evropské unie (dále jen „EU“) nebo v Evropském sdružení volného 
obchodu (dále jen „ESVO“) se „regionem“ rozumí EU a ESVO. 

Reklamaci vadného výrobku v záruce musí uplatnit původní kupující v místě, kde jej zakoupil. 

Tato záruka nahrazuje všechny ostatní výslovné nebo předpokládané záruky, včetně jakékoliv 
předpokládané záruky prodejnosti výrobku nebo jeho vhodnosti pro konkrétní účel. Některé oblasti nebo 
státy nedovolují omezení délky předpokládané záruky, a proto se na vás výše uvedené omezení nemusí 
vztahovat. 

Společnost ResMed nenese odpovědnost za jakékoli vedlejší nebo následné škody, k nimž mělo údajně 
dojít v důsledku prodeje, instalace nebo používání jakéhokoli výrobku společnosti ResMed. Některé oblasti 
nebo státy nedovolují vyloučení nebo omezení odpovědnosti za vedlejší nebo následné škody, a proto se na 
vás výše uvedené omezení nemusí vztahovat.  

Tato záruka vám poskytuje určitá zákonná práva. Kromě toho můžete mít další práva, která se v různých 
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státech nebo oblastech liší. Další informace týkající se vašich práv v rámci záruky získáte od místního 
prodejce výrobků ResMed nebo od pobočky společnosti ResMed. 

Nejnovější informace o omezené záruce společnosti ResMed naleznete na webu ResMed.com. 
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DANSK 

Introduktion 
TxLink 2-titreringsnetværksenheden skaber forbindelse mellem EasyCare Tx 2-softwaren og et kompatibelt 
ResMed-behandlingsapparat. Den videresender også realtidssignaler, der måles af behandlingsapparatet, 
til en polysomnograf (PSG). 
Et typisk system består af: 

1. Kompatibelt ResMed-behandlingsapparat. 

2. TxLink 2-titreringsnetværksenhed.  

3. EasyCare Tx 2-titreringssoftware. 

 

Denne vejledning indeholder instruktioner til TxLink 2. Se de kliniske vejledninger for det tilsluttede 
behandlingsapparat og onlinehjælpen til EasyCare Tx 2 for instruktioner om deres brug.  

 ADVARSEL 
Hele vejledningen skal læses, inden apparatet tages i brug. 

 FORSIGTIG 
• I henhold til føderal lovgivning i USA må dette apparat kun sælges af læger eller efter en læges 

anvisning. 
• Tilslut kun et ResMed-behandlingsapparat, der opfylder kravene i IEC 60601-1. En komplet liste 

over kompatible apparater findes på Data/Device Compatibility List på 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 skal installeres på en pc, der opfylder kravene i IEC 62368. 
 

Indikationer 
TxLink 2 er beregnet til at skabe forbindelse mellem ResMed EasyCare Tx 2-softwaren og ResMed CPAP- 
(kontinuerligt positivt luftvejstryk), bilevel- eller non-invasivt respiratorudstyr, der anvender ResMeds 

navnebeskyttede kommunikationsprotokol. TxLink 2 videresender realtidssignaler mellem en CPAP, bilevel 

eller non-invasiv respirator og polysomnograf (PSG). TxLink 2 er beregnet til at blive anvendt i et klinisk 
miljø. 

Kliniske fordele 
Se brugervejledningen eller den kliniske vejledning til det tilkoblede ResMed-behandlingsapparat. 
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Komponenter 
Følgende dele leveres sammen med TxLink 2: 

• Ethernetkabel – forbinder TxLink 2 til den pc, der kører EasyCare Tx 2-titreringssoftwaren 

• Kabel USB Type A til B (2 m) – tilslutter TxLink 2 til den pc, der kører EasyCare Tx 2 til opsætning af 
TxLink 2 

• TxLink 2 PAP-apparatkabel (strøm/kommunikation)– forbinder TxLink 2 til behandlingsapparatet 

• 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ strømforsyningsenhed – forbinder TxLink 2 til strømudtaget 

En valgfri komponent er: 
• EasyCare Tx 2-CD (kun Tyskland) (22423) 

Bemærk: Sørg for, at softwaren er opdateret. Den seneste version af EasyCare Tx 2 kan downloades på 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
Reservedele og tilbehør omfatter: 
• Ethernet-kabel (25919) 

• Kabel USB Type A til B (2 m) (22422)  

• TxLink 2 PAP-apparatkabel (strøm/kommunikation) (22421) 

• 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ strømforsyningsenhed (39212 EUR) 
 

Apparattilslutninger 
Der må kun tilsluttes ét behandlingsapparat ad gangen via TxLink 2 PAP-apparatkabel 

(strøm/kommunikation). 

 

1 Jævnstrøm ind/ud 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB type B 
 

Jævnstrøm ind/ud-konnektorerne er identiske. Tilslut strømforsyningsenheden til en af konnektorerne og 

det ResMed-kompatible behandlingsapparat til den anden connector ved hjælp af TxLink 2 PAP-

apparatkabel (strøm/kommunikation). 
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PSG-tilslutninger 
TxLink 2 har op til seks analoge jævnstrømsudgange (A-F), som kan bruges til at overføre de 
realtidsstrømme, der måles af ResMed-behandlingsapparatet, til et PSG-system. For at understøtte mange 
forskellige typer PSG-systemer er hver jævnstrømsudgang tilgængelig på tre tilslutningspunkter. Hver 
monojack-connector  giver kun én kanal. Hver modul-connector giver to kanaler. 

 

1 3,5 mm monojack-connector (AB, CD, EF) 

2 6P6C modul-connector (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 4P4C modul-connector (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Læs mere om opsætning af PSG-forbindelser i PSG-producentens vejledning. 
 

Indikatorer 
TxLink 2 har fire lysdioder, som angiver den aktuelle driftstilstand:  

 

    Indikator Status 

1 
 

Strøm 

Angiver driftstilstanden for TxLink 2. 

Den grønne lysdiode lyser, når TxLink 2 er 
tændt. 

2 PAP 
device 
(PAP- 

apparat) 

Behandlingsapparat med positivt 
luftvejstryk 

Angiver driftstilstanden for det 
tilsluttede behandlingsapparat. 

Den blå lysdiode lyser, når den er tilsluttet til et 
behandlingsapparat, og blinker for at angive 
kommunikation. 
Den blå lysdiode er slukket, når den er afbrudt 
fra et behandlingsapparat. 

3 

 

Ethernet 

Angiver TxLink 2s forbindelse til 
netværket. 

Den blå lysdiode lyser, når den er tilsluttet til 
netværket, og blinker for at angive 
netværkstrafik. Lysdioden er slukket, når den 
er afbrudt fra netværket. 
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    Indikator Status 

4 
 

Apparatfejl 

Angiver, om TxLink 2 har fejl. 
Den hvide lysdiode lyser eller blinker for at 
angive en intern fejl. 

 
Lysdioderne kan være deaktiveret under normal brug for at undgå patientafbrydelser. I deaktiveret tilstand 
vil lysdioderne dog fortsat angive TxLink 2s status under opstart eller en hvilken som helst 
systemfejltilstand. Strømindikatoren forbliver også tændt (dæmpet) i deaktiveret tilstand. 

Læs mere om aktivering og deaktivering af lysdioder i onlinehjælpen til EasyCare Tx 2.  
 

Opsætning 
Brug de medfølgende kabler til at forbinde TxLink 2 som vist.  

Sengestue Kontrolrum 

 
 

1 TxLink 2 PAP-apparatkabel (strøm/kommunikation) 

2 Strømforsyningsenhed 

3, 4 Ethernetkabel 

Kontakt din ResMed-repræsentant for assistance, eller se installationsvejledningen til titreringsudstyr på 
ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
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Slukning af TxLink 2 

For at slukke for TxLink 2 skal det tilsluttede behandlingsapparat sættes på standby. Tag derefter 
strømkablet ud af strømudtaget, eller sluk for kontakten ved strømudtaget.  

Slukning af TxLink 2 vil også slukke det behandlingsapparat, der er forbundet via TxLink 2 PAP-apparatkabel 
(strøm/kommunikation). Hvis behandlingsapparatet skal køre uden TxLink 2, sættes den relevante 
strømforsyningsenhed direkte i behandlingsapparatet. 

 FORSIGTIG 
USB Type B-porten må kun tilsluttes til en computer under installation og opsætning af TxLink 2, og 
ikke mens patienten er forbundet med behandlingsapparatet. 
 

Konfiguration 
TxLink 2 er fra starten konfigureret som følger: 

• IP-adresse: Hentes automatisk af DHCP 

• Lysdioder: Under behandlingen er PAP apparat og Ethernet deaktiveret, og Strøm er dæmpet 

• Konfiguration af analog jævnstrømsudgang som vist i tabellen nedenfor: 

Jævnstrømsudgang  Parameter Værdi Spændingsområde 

A Masketryk 0 til 30 cmH2O 0 til 1 V DC 

B Patientflow -120 til 120 l/min -1 til 1 V DC 

C Lækage 0 til 60 l/min 0 til 1 V DC 

D Indstillet inspirationstryk 0 til 30 cmH2O 0 til 1 V DC 

E Indstillet eksspirationstryk 0 til 30 cmH2O 0 til 1 V DC 

F Minutventilation 0 til 30 l/min 0 til 1 V DC 
 
 

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse 
Tør ydersiden af enheden af med en alkoholbaseret rengørings- og desinfektionsserviet/-opløsning (f.eks. 
CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Aftør, indtil den er visuelt rent, og følg producentens instruktioner for rengøring. 

*Det validerede antal cyklusser er 260. 

 ADVARSEL 
• Tag altid strømkablet ud af strømudtaget før rengøring.  
• Kontrollér, at strømkablet er tørt, før du tilslutter det igen. 
• Apparatet må ikke åbnes eller ændres. Den har ingen dele, som brugeren selv kan reparere. 

Reparationer og vedligeholdelse må kun udføres af en autoriseret ResMed-servicetekniker. 
• Der må ikke anvendes blegemiddel, klorin eller aromabaserede opløsninger, fugtgivende eller 

antibakterielle sæber eller duftolier til rengøring af apparatet. Sådanne opløsninger kan 
beskadige produktet og mindske dets holdbarhed. 

 

Service 
TxLink 2 er konstrueret, så det burde fungere sikkert og pålideligt, forudsat at det betjenes og 
vedligeholdes i henhold til ResMeds anvisninger. Produktet behøver ingen service i dets levetid. 

Læs mere i installationsvejledningen til titreringsudstyret og onlinehjælpen til EasyCare Tx 2. 
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Softwarelicens 
Licensbevilling. Med forbehold for nedenstående vilkår og betingelser giver ResMed dig, ejeren og/eller 
brugeren af dette apparat, en evig, ikke-eksklusiv, ikke-underlicenserbar, personlig, begrænset licens til at 
bruge ResMed-softwaren udelukkende i forbindelse med brugen af dette apparat. Alle andre rettigheder 
forbeholdes af ResMed. Du anses for at have overført og tildelt denne licens til enhver person, der 
erhverver ejerens eller brugerens rettigheder til dette apparat. 

Licensbegrænsninger. Software, der er inkluderet på eller med dette apparat, ejes af eller er licenseret til 
ResMed ("ResMed-softwaren"). Hverken ResMed-softwaren eller intellektuelle ejendomsrettigheder i 
ResMed-softwaren sælges eller tildeles af ResMed. Ingen personer eller virksomheder er licenseret eller 
autoriseret til at a) reproducere, distribuere, oprette afledte værker af, ændre, vise, udføre, dekompilere 
eller forsøge at opdage kildekoden til ResMed-softwaren, b) fjerne eller forsøge at fjerne ResMed-
softwaren fra ResMed-produktet eller c) udføre reverse engineering på eller adskille ResMed-produktet 
eller ResMed-softwaren. For at undgå tvivl er de foregående begrænsninger ikke beregnet til at begrænse 
nogen licenstagers rettigheder til softwarekode, der er inkorporeret i eller distribueret med ResMed-
softwaren og er licenseret i henhold til vilkårene for enhver open source-, gratis eller 
fællesskabssoftwarelicens (tilsammen kaldet "open source-software"). 
 

Fejlfinding 
Hvis du oplever problemer, kan du prøve følgende. Hvis du ikke kan løse problemet, skal du kontakte din 
leverandør eller ResMed. 

Problem Løsning 

Fejl-LED'en på TxLink 2 lyser Frakobl TxLink 2, og send den tilbage til et ResMed-servicecenter til 
undersøgelse. 

Strøm-LED'en på TxLink 2 lyser ikke Kontroller strømforsyningen, og sørg for, at stikket er sat helt i. Hvis 
problemet fortsætter, skal du frakoble TxLink 2 og sende den tilbage til et 
ResMed-servicecenter til undersøgelse. 

 

For flere detaljer henvises til Titration Equipment Installation Guide (installationsvejledning til titreringsudstyr) på 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Tekniske specifikationer 
90 W AC-adapter 
Dimensioner (H x B x L) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Vægt 250 g 
Vekselstrømsindgang, område 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Jævnstrømsudgang 24 V 
Udstyrets klasse Klasse II 
TxLink 2  
Dimensioner (H x B x L) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Vægt 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 90 W AC-adapter (med ResMed-

behandlingsapparat tilsluttet) 

Typisk strømforbrug 3 W 77 W 
Maksimalt strømforbrug 5 W 101,5 W 

Kabinetkonstruktion Brandhæmmende teknisk termoplast 
Driftstemperatur  +5 oC til +35 oC  
Luftfugtighed under drift  10 %-95 % ikke-kondenserende 
Temperatur under opbevaring og transport  
 

-25 oC til 70 oC 
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Luftfugtighed under opbevaring og transport 5 % til 95 % ikke-kondenserende 
Driftshøjde Havniveau til 3.010 m 
Analoge udgange 6 kanaler 

Alle kanaler er isoleret fra lysnettet 3 kV 
Alle kanaler er isoleret fra 
kommunikationssignaler 

1,5 kV 

Ingen isolation mellem kanaler - 
Spændingsområde -1 VDC til +1 VDC 
Nøjagtighed ± 5 %  
Båndbredde 25 Hz  
Udgangsimpedans 50 Ohm 

Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet:  Produktet opfylder alle gældende krav til elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) i 
henhold til IEC 60601-1-2 (klasse B). Oplysninger vedrørende elektromagnetiske 
emissioner og immunitet i forbindelse med disse ResMed-apparater kan findes på 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

IEC 60601-1-klassifikation Klasse II 

Forventet levetid 5 år 
Tilsigtet operatør Søvntekniker eller -kliniker 
 

Bemærkninger:  

• Producenten forbeholder sig ret til at ændre disse specifikationer uden varsel. 
• De analoge udganges ydelse bestemmes af det tilsluttede ResMed-behandlingsapparat. 
 

Symboler 
Der kan være følgende symboler på apparatet eller emballagen: 

 Følg brugsanvisningen inden brug.  Angiver, at en advarsel eller forholdsregel er nødvendig, når 

apparatet eller betjeningselementet anvendes.  Producent.  Kun på recept (I henhold til 

føderal lovgivning i USA må dette apparat kun sælges af læger eller efter lægeordination).  

 Europæisk autoriseret repræsentant.  Batchkode .  Katalognummer . 

 Serienummer.  Må ikke udsættes for regn.  Skrøbelig, skal håndteres forsigtigt.   USB. 

 24 V jævnstrøm.  Strøm.  ResMed-behandlingsapparat.  Ethernet.  Apparatfejl. 

 MR unsafe (do not use in the vicinity of an MRI device).  Luftfugtighedsgrænser. 

Temperaturgrænser.  Højdegrænser.  Medicinsk udstyr.  Importør.  

 Autoriseret repræsentant i Schweiz.  Strøm- og CAN-bus-forbindelse. 

Se symbolforklaringen på ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Miljøoplysninger Iht. EU-direktiv WEEE 2012/19/EU skal elektriske og elektroniske komponenter 
bortskaffes på korrekt måde. Dette apparat skal bortskaffes separat og ikke sammen med usorteret 
kommunalt affald. Ved bortskaffelse af apparatet skal de hensigtsmæssige lokale indsamlings-, 
genanvendelses- og genindvindingssystemer anvendes. Anvendelse af disse indsamlings-, 
genanvendelses- og genindvindingssystemer har til formål at reducere belastningen af de naturlige 
ressourcer og forhindre farlige stoffer i at skade miljøet. 
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Hvis du har brug for oplysninger om disse affaldssystemer, bedes du kontakte de lokale 
affaldsmyndigheder. Symbolet med den overstregede skraldespand er en påmindelse om at benytte 
ovennævnte affaldsfaciliteter. Oplysninger om indsamling og bortskaffelse af ResMed-apparatet fås ved at 
kontakte ResMed-kontoret eller den lokale forhandler eller ved at gå til ResMed.com/environment.  
 

Generelle advarsler og forholdsregler 
De følgende advarsler og forholdsregler er af generel karakter. Specifikke advarsler, forholdsregler og 
bemærkninger står angivet ved de relevante anvisninger i vejledningen. 

 ADVARSEL  
• Oprethold patientisolation: TxLink 2 bør placeres uden for patientmiljøet (uden for en radius på 

1,5 m fra patientens seng). 
• Oprethold adskillelse fra væsker: TxLink 2 bør placeres mindst 0,5 m væk fra og over luftfugteren 

og væsker. 
• Brug kun det medfølgende ResMed-strømkabel. 
• Afbryd brugen, og kontakt leverandøren eller ResMed-servicecenteret, hvis noget af følgende 

gælder for apparatet eller strømforsyningen: 

• fungerer ikke som normalt 
• er beskadiget eller har tegn på slid 

• laver usædvanlige lyde 
• Risiko for elektrisk stød: 

• Nedsænk ikke apparatet eller nogen af dets komponenter i vand. 

• Tilslut ikke apparatet til strøm, mens det er vådt. Sørg for, at alle dele er tørre, før du tilslutter 
dem. 

• Hvis der spildes væsker ind i eller på apparatet, skal du afbryde det fra strømforsyningen og 
lade delene tørre. 

• Apparatet bør ikke anvendes ved siden af eller oven på/under andet udstyr. Hvis det er 
nødvendigt at anvende apparatet ved siden af eller oven på/under andet udstyr, bør det 
kontrolleres, at apparatet fungerer normalt i den opsætning, hvor det vil blive anvendt. 

• Bærbart RF-kommunikationsudstyr (herunder tilbehør såsom antennekabler og eksterne 
antenner) må ikke være tættere end 10 cm på nogen del af apparatet. Ellers kan der opstå 
forringelse af udstyrets ydeevne. 

 FORSIGTIG 
• Brug kun godkendt ResMed-udstyr, -dele og -komponenter. 
• TxLink 2 bør ikke placeres tæt på livsunderstøttende udstyr. 
• TxLink 2 er et netværksapparat. Sørg for, at der er etableret og opretholdes en passende 

cybersikkerhedspolitik på lokationen for at sikre pålidelig drift af netværket, 
informationssikkerhed og beskyttelse af tilsluttet udstyr. 

• Kontrollér for, at ledningerne er placeret væk fra andet udstyr og personale. 
• TxLink 2 indeholder ingen dele, der kan serviceres af brugeren. 
• 24 V DC-strømkablet og TxLink 2 indeholder ingen dele, der kan serviceres af brugeren. 
• Anbring ikke apparatet, hvor nogen/noget kan støde ind i det eller træde på det, eller hvor det er 

sandsynligt, at nogen snubler over det. 
Bemærk: Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der opstår i forbindelse med dette apparat, skal indberettes til ResMed 
og til den kompetente myndighed i dit land. 
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Begrænset garanti 
ResMed Pty Ltd (herefter "ResMed") garanterer, at produktet fra ResMed vil være fri for materiale- eller 
fabrikationsfejl fra købsdatoen og i den periode, der er angivet nedenfor. 

Produkt Garantiperiode 

• Maskesystemer (inklusive maskeramme, pude, hovedbånd og slanger) ‒ bortset fra 
enheder til engangsbrug 

• Tilbehør ‒ bortset fra enheder til engangsbrug 

• Fingerpulssensorer af flekstypen 
• Vaskbare fugterkamre 

90 dage 

• Batterier til brug i ResMeds interne og eksterne batterisystemer 6 måneder 

• Fingerpulssensorer af clipstypen 

• Datamoduler til CPAP- og bi-level-enheder 
• Oximetre og oximeteradaptere til CPAP- og bi-level-enheder 

• Fugtere og vaskebare fugterkamre 

• Kontrolenheder til titrering 

1 år 

• CPAP-, bi-level- og ventilationsenheder (inklusive eksterne strømforsyningsenheder) 
• Batteritilbehør  

• Bærbare diagnosticerings-/screeningsenheder 

2 år 

Denne garanti gælder kun for den oprindelige køber. Den kan ikke overdrages. 
Hvis produktet svigter ved almindelig brug i garantiperioden, vil ResMed efter eget skøn reparere eller 
udskifte det defekte produkt eller en eller flere af dets komponenter.  
Denne begrænsede garanti dækker ikke: a) skade som følge af forkert brug, misbrug, modifikation eller 
ændring af produktet, b) reparationer udført af en servicevirksomhed, der ikke udtrykkeligt er blevet 
godkendt af ResMed til at udføre sådanne reparationer, c) skade eller forurening som følge af cigaret-, 
pibe-, cigar- eller anden røg, d) skade som følge af eksponering for ozon, aktiveret oxygen eller andre 
gasser og e) skade som følge af, at der er blevet spildt vand på eller ind i en elektroniske enhed.  
Garantien gælder ikke for produkter, der sælges eller videresælges uden for det område, hvor de 
oprindeligt blev købt. For produkter, der er købt i et land i Den Europæiske Union ("EU") eller Den 
Europæiske Frihandelssammenslutning ("EFTA") betyder "region" EU og EFTA. 
Garantikrav for defekte produkter skal indgives af den oprindelige kunde på købsstedet. 
Denne garanti erstatter alle andre udtrykkelige eller underforståede garantier, herunder enhver 
underforstået garanti for salgbarhed eller egnethed til et bestemt formål. Visse lande eller områder tillader 
ikke begrænsninger i varigheden af en underforstået garanti, så ovennævnte begrænsning gælder muligvis 
ikke for dig. 
ResMed hæfter ikke for tilfældige skader eller følgeskader, der hævdes at være et resultat af salg, 
installation eller brug af noget som helst produkt fra ResMed. Visse lande tillader ikke udelukkelse eller 
begrænsning af ansvar for tilfældige skader eller følgeskader, så ovennævnte begrænsning gælder muligvis 
ikke for dig.  
Denne garanti giver dig specifikke juridiske rettigheder, og du har muligvis også andre rettigheder, som kan 
variere fra land til land. Nærmere oplysning om rettigheder under garantien fås ved at kontakte den lokale 
ResMed-forhandler eller den lokale ResMed-afdeling. 
Gå til ResMed.com for at få de seneste oplysninger om ResMeds begrænsede garanti. 
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NEDERLANDS 

Inleiding 
Het TxLink 2-titratienetwerkapparaat zorgt voor de verbinding tussen de EasyCare Tx 2-software en een 
compatibel therapieapparaat van ResMed. Het geeft ook realtime-signalen die door het therapieapparaat 
worden gemeten door aan een polysomnograaf (PSG). 
Een typisch systeem bestaat uit: 
1. Compatibel therapieapparaat van ResMed. 
2. TxLink 2-titratienetwerkapparaat.  
3. EasyCare Tx 2-titratiesoftware. 

 

Deze handleiding geeft instructies voor de TxLink 2. Raadpleeg de klinische handleidingen van het 
aangesloten therapieapparaat en de EasyCare Tx 2 online hulp voor instructies over het gebruik ervan.  

 WAARSCHUWING 
Lees deze hele handleiding door alvorens het apparaat in gebruik te nemen. 

 LET OP 
• In de VS is de verkoop van deze software door federale wetgeving beperkt tot de verkoop door of 

op voorschrift van een arts. 
• Bevestig alleen een ResMed-therapieapparaat dat voldoet aan IEC 60601-1. Zie voor een 

complete lijst met compatibele apparaten: ‘Data/Device Compatibility List’ [lijst met compatibele 
gegevens/apparaten] op ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 moet worden geïnstalleerd op een pc die voldoet aan IEC 62368. 
 

Indicaties voor gebruik 
De TxLink 2 is bedoeld om connectiviteit te bieden tussen de ResMed EasyCare Tx 2-software en 
ResMed-apparaten voor continue positieve drukbeademing (CPAP), bilevel-apparaten of niet-invasieve 
ventilatieapparaten die gebruikmaken van het beschermde communicatieprotocol van ResMed. De TxLink 
2 geeft realtime-signalen door tussen een CPAP-, bilevel-, of niet-invasief beademingsapparaat en 
polysomnografie (PSG). De TxLink 2 is bedoeld voor gebruik in een klinische omgeving. 

Klinische voordelen 
Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding of klinische handleiding van het aangesloten therapieapparaat van 
ResMed. 
 

Onderdelen 
De volgende onderdelen worden meegeleverd met de TxLink 2: 

• Ethernetkabel: verbindt de TxLink 2 met de pc waarop de EasyCare Tx 2-titratiesoftware wordt 
uitgevoerd 

• USB-kabel type A naar B (2 m): verbindt de TxLink 2 met de pc waarop EasyCare Tx 2 voor de TxLink 2-
installatie wordt uitgevoerd 

• TxLink 2 PAP-apparaatkabel (voeding/communicatie): verbindt de TxLink 2 met het therapieapparaat 

• 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™-voedingseenheid: sluit de TxLink 2 aan op het stopcontact 
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Optionele onderdelen omvatten: 
• EasyCare Tx 2-cd (alleen Duitsland) (22423) 
Opmerking: Zorg ervoor dat de software up-to-date is. U kunt de nieuwste versie van EasyCare Tx 2 
downloaden op ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
Onderdelen en accessoires omvatten: 

• Ethernetkabel (25919) 
• USB-kabel type A naar B (2 m) (22422)  

• TxLink 2 PAP-apparaatkabel (voeding/communicatie) (22421) 

• 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™-voedingseenheid (39212 EUR) 
 
 

Verbindingen met het apparaat 
Er mag slechts één therapieapparaat tegelijk worden aangesloten via de TxLink 2 PAP-apparaatkabel 

(voeding/communicatie). 

 

1 DC-stroomingang/-uitgang 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB type B 
 

De aansluitingen van de DC-stroomingang/-uitgang zijn identiek. Sluit de voedingseenheid aan op een van 

de aansluitingen en het ResMed-therapieapparaat op de andere aansluiting met behulp van de TxLink 2 

PAP-apparaatkabel (voeding/communicatie). 
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PSG-verbindingen 
TxLink 2 biedt tot zes analoge DC-uitgangen (A-F), die kunnen worden gebruikt om de realtime-stromen die 
door het therapieapparaat van ResMed worden gemeten, door te sturen naar een PSG-systeem. Om veel 
verschillende soorten PSG-systemen te ondersteunen, is elke DC-uitgang beschikbaar op drie 
aansluitpunten. Elke mono jackaansluiting levert slechts één kanaal. Elke modulaire connector biedt twee 
kanalen. 

 

1 3,5 mm mono jack-connector  (A-B, C-D, E-F) 

2 6P6C modulaire connector (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 4P4C modulaire connector (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Raadpleeg de handleiding van de PSG-fabrikant voor meer informatie over het opzetten van PSG-
verbindingen. 
 

Indicatielampjes 
TxLink 2 heeft vier leds waarmee de huidige bedrijfstoestand van het apparaat aangegeven wordt:  

 

    Indicatielampje Status 

1 
 

Aan/uit 

Geeft de bedrijfstoestand van TxLink 
2 aan. 

De groene led brandt wanneer TxLink 2 is 
ingeschakeld. 

2 PAP device 
(PAP 

-apparaat) 

Therapieapparaat voor positieve 
drukbeademing 
Geeft de bedrijfstoestand van het 
aangesloten therapieapparaat aan. 

De blauwe led brandt wanneer hij op een 
therapieapparaat is aangesloten en knippert om 
aan te geven dat er communicatie is. 
De blauwe led is uit wanneer hij is 
losgekoppeld van een therapieapparaat. 
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    Indicatielampje Status 

3 

 

Ethernet 

Geeft verbinding van TxLink 2 met 
het netwerk aan. 

De blauwe led brandt wanneer hij op het 
netwerk is aangesloten en knippert om aan te 
geven dat er netwerkverkeer is. De led is uit 
wanneer hij is losgekoppeld van het netwerk. 

4 
 

Apparaatfout 
Geeft aan of TxLink 2 fouten bevat. 

De witte led brandt of knippert om een interne 
fout aan te geven. 

 
De leds kunnen tijdens normaal gebruik worden uitgeschakeld om te voorkomen dat de patiënt wordt 
gestoord. In uitgeschakelde toestand zullen de leds echter de status van TxLink 2 blijven aangeven tijdens 
het opstarten, of een systeemfoutstatus. De aan/uit-indicator blijft ook branden (gedimd) in de 
uitgeschakelde toestand. 
Raadpleeg de EasyCare Tx 2-Onlinehulp voor meer informatie over het in- en uitschakelen van leds.  
 

Installatie 
Gebruik de bijgeleverde kabels om de TxLink 2 aan te sluiten zoals weergegeven in de afbeelding.  

Slaapkamer Controlekamer 

 
 

1 TxLink 2 PAP-apparaatkabel (voeding/communicatie) 

2 Voedingseenheid 

3, 4 Ethernet-kabel 

Neem voor verdere hulp contact op met uw ResMed-vertegenwoordiger of raadpleeg de 
Installatiehandleiding voor titratieapparatuur op ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
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Uitzetten van de TxLink 2 
Om de TxLink 2 uit te schakelen, zet u het aangesloten therapieapparaat op stand-by en haalt u de stekker 
uit het stopcontact of zet u de schakelaar op het stopcontact uit.  
Als u de TxLink 2 uitschakelt, wordt ook het therapieapparaat uitgeschakeld dat is aangesloten via de 

TxLink 2 PAP-apparaatkabel (voeding/communicatie). Als u het therapieapparaat zonder de TxLink 2 wilt 
gebruiken, sluit u de voedingseenheid rechtstreeks aan op het therapieapparaat. 

 LET OP 
De USB-poort type B mag alleen op een computer worden aangesloten tijdens de installatie en 
instelling van de TxLink 2, niet wanneer de patiënt op het therapieapparaat is aangesloten. 
 

Configuratie 
TxLink 2 wordt aanvankelijk als volgt geconfigureerd: 

• IP-adres: automatisch verkregen door DHCP 

• Leds: Tijdens de therapie zijn het PAP-apparaat en Ethernet uitgeschakeld, en is de aan-uitknop gedimd 

• Analoge DC-uitgangsconfiguratie zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande tabel: 

Gelijkstroomuitgang  Parameter Waarde Spanningsbereik 

A Maskerdruk 0 tot 30 cm H2O 0 tot 1 V gelijkstroom 

B Luchtstroom naar patiënt -120 tot 120 l/min -1 tot 1 V gelijkstroom 

C Lekkage 0 tot 60 l/min 0 tot 1 V gelijkstroom 

D Ingestelde druk inademing 0 tot 30 cm H2O 0 tot 1 V gelijkstroom 

E Ingestelde druk uitademing 0 tot 30 cm H2O 0 tot 1 V gelijkstroom 

F Minuutventilatie 0 tot 30 l/min 0 tot 1 V gelijkstroom 
 
 

Reiniging en onderhoud 
Veeg de buitenkant van het apparaat af met een schoonmaak- en desinfectiedoekje/-oplossing op 
alcoholbasis (bijv. CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Veeg tot het visueel schoon is volgens de 
reinigingsinstructies van de fabrikant. 
*Toegestane aantal cycli is 260. 

 WAARSCHUWING 
• Trek altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt.  
• Zorg ervoor dat het netsnoer droog is alvorens het opnieuw aan te sluiten. 
• Open het apparaat niet en breng er geen wijzigingen in aan. De machine bevat geen onderdelen 

die door de gebruiker zelf gerepareerd kunnen worden. Reparaties en onderhoud mogen alleen 
door een bevoegde service-agent van ResMed uitgevoerd worden. 

• Gebruik voor de reiniging van het apparaat geen oplossingen op basis van bleekmiddel, chloor of 
aromaten of vochtinbrengende of antibacteriële zeep of geurolie. Deze oplossingen kunnen 
schade aan het product veroorzaken en de levensduur verkorten. 

 

Onderhoudsbeurten 
De TxLink 2 is bedoeld voor een veilig en betrouwbaar gebruik, mits dit wordt bediend en onderhouden 
volgens de door ResMed verstrekte instructies. Het apparaat hoeft gedurende de hele levensduur niet 
onderhouden te worden. 
Raadpleeg voor meer informatie de Installatiehandleiding voor titratieapparatuur en de EasyCare Tx 2-
Onlinehulp. 
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Softwarelicentie 
Licentieverlening. Met inachtneming van de onderstaande voorwaarden en bepalingen verleent ResMed 
u, de eigenaar en/of gebruiker van dit apparaat, een eeuwigdurende, niet-exclusieve, niet-sublicentieerbare, 
persoonlijke, beperkte licentie om de ResMed-software uitsluitend te gebruiken in verband met het 
gebruik van dit apparaat. Alle andere rechten zijn voorbehouden aan ResMed. U wordt geacht deze licentie 
te hebben overgedragen en afgestaan aan elke persoon die de rechten van de eigenaar of de gebruiker van 
dit apparaat verwerft. 

Licentiebeperkingen. De software die op of bij dit apparaat wordt geleverd is eigendom van of 
gelicentieerd aan ResMed (de "ResMed-software"). Noch de ResMed-software, noch enige intellectuele 
eigendomsrechten op de ResMed-software worden door ResMed verkocht of overgedragen. Aan geen 
enkele persoon of entiteit wordt een licentie of toestemming verleend om a) de ResMed-software te 
reproduceren, distribueren, afgeleide werken te maken, te wijzigen, weer te geven, uit te voeren, te 
decompileren of te proberen de broncode ervan te achterhalen, b) de ResMed-software van het ResMed-
product te verwijderen of te proberen te verwijderen, of c) het ResMed-product of de ResMed-software te 
reverse-engineeren of te demonteren. Voor alle duidelijkheid: de voorgaande beperkingen zijn niet bedoeld 
om de rechten van een licentiehouder te beperken op softwarecode die in de ResMed-software is 
opgenomen of samen met de ResMed-software wordt gedistribueerd en waarvoor een licentie is verstrekt 
onder de voorwaarden van een open source, vrije of community softwarelicentie (gezamenlijk "Open 
Source Software" genoemd). 
 

Probleemoplossing 
Als u problemen ondervindt, probeer dan de volgende suggesties. Als u het probleem niet kunt oplossen, 
neemt u contact op met uw leverancier of met ResMed. 

Probleem Oplossing 

TxLink 2-fout-led brandt Koppel de TxLink 2 los en ga voor onderzoek terug naar een ResMed-
servicecentrum. 

TxLink 2-stroom-led brandt niet Controleer de voedingseenheid en zorg dat de stekker goed in het stopcontact 
zit. Als het probleem aanhoudt, koppel de TxLink 2 dan los en ga voor 
onderzoek terug naar een ResMed-servicecentrum. 

 

Raadpleeg voor meer informatie de Installatiehandleiding voor titratieapparatuur op ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Technische specificaties 
90 W-wisselstroomadapter 
Afmetingen (h x b x l) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Gewicht 250 g 
Bereik wisselstroomvoeding 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Gelijkstroomuitgang 24 V 
Klasse van uitrusting Klasse II 
TxLink 2  
Afmetingen (h x b x l) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Gewicht 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 90 W-wisselstroomadapter (met therapieapparaat 

van ResMed aangesloten) 

Typisch stroomverbruik 3W 77W 
Maximaal stroomverbruik 5W 101,5W 
Samenstelling behuizing Vlamvertragende technische thermoplast 
Bedrijfstemperatuur  +5oC tot +35oC  
Bedrijfsvochtigheid  10%-95% niet-condenserend 
Temperatuur voor opslag en vervoer  (-25oC tot 70oC) 
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Vochtigheidsgraad voor opslag en vervoer 5% tot 95% niet-condenserend 
Bedrijfshoogte Zeeniveau tot 3010 m 
Analoge uitgangen 6 kanalen 

Alle kanalen geïsoleerd van de 
netvoeding 

3kV 

Alle kanalen geïsoleerd van 
communicatiesignalen 

1,5kV 

Geen isolatie tussen kanalen - 
Spanningsbereik -1 VDC tot +1 VDC 
Nauwkeurigheid ± 5%  
Bandbreedte 25 Hz  
Uitgangsimpedantie 50 Ohm 

Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit:  Het product voldoet aan alle toepasselijke elektromagnetische 
compatibiliteitsvereisten (EMC) volgens IEC60601-1-2 (klasse B). Informatie over de 
elektromagnetische emissies en immuniteit van deze apparaten van ResMed vindt u 
op ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

IEC60601-1-classificatie Klasse II 
Levensduur van het ontwerp 5 jaar 
Beoogde bediener Slaaptechnicus of-clinicus 
 

Opmerkingen:  
• De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om deze specificaties zonder kennisgeving te wijzigen. 
• De prestaties van de analoge uitgangen worden bepaald door het aangesloten therapieapparaat van ResMed. 
 

Symbolen 
De volgende symbolen kunnen op het apparaat of de verpakking staan: 

 Volg de aanwijzingen op vóór gebruik.  Geeft aan dat er een waarschuwing of voorzichtigheid 

geboden is bij het bedienen van het toestel of het bedieningsorgaan.  Fabrikant.  Uitsluitend 

op voorschrift (In de VS wordt door de federale wetgeving de verkoop van dit apparaat beperkt tot verkoop 

door of op voorschrift van een arts.)  Gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger in Europa.  

 Batchcode .  Catalogusnummer .  Serienummer.  Uit de regen houden.  

 Voorzichtig, breekbaar.   USB  24 V gelijkstroom.  Voeding.  Therapieapparaat van 

Resmed.  Ethernet.  Apparaatfout.  MR unsafe (do not use in the vicinity of an MRI device).  

Vochtigheidsgrens. Temperatuurgrens.  Hoogtebeperking.  Medisch apparaat. 

 Importeur.  Gemachtigd vertegenwoordiger in Zwitserland.  

 Stroomvoorziening en CAN-busaansluiting. 

Zie de verklarende lijst van symbolen op ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Milieu-informatie WEEE 2012/19/EU is een Europese richtlijn die de correcte verwijdering van 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur vereist. Dit apparaat moet afzonderlijk worden afgevoerd, niet als 
ongesorteerd gemeentelijk afval. Voor de afvoer van uw apparaat dient u gebruik te maken van de 
toepasselijke systemen voor inzameling, hergebruik en recycling die in uw regio beschikbaar zijn. Gebruik 
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van deze voorzieningen voor inzameling, hergebruik en recycling is bedoeld om de druk op natuurlijke 
hulpbronnen te verminderen en te voorkomen dat er schadelijke stoffen in het milieu terechtkomen. 
Als u behoefte hebt aan informatie over deze afvoersystemen, neem dan contact op met uw lokale 
afvalverwerkingsdienst. Het symbool met de doorgekruiste vuilnisbak spoort u aan van dergelijke 
afvoersystemen gebruik te maken. Als u informatie nodig hebt over de inzameling en afvoer van uw 
ResMed-apparaat, neemt u contact op met uw ResMed-kantoor of uw plaatselijke distributeur of gaat u 
naar ResMed.com/environment.  
 

Algemene waarschuwingen en aandachtspunten 
Hierna staan algemene waarschuwingen en aandachtspunten. Specifieke waarschuwingen, 
aandachtspunten en opmerkingen worden naast de relevante instructies in de handleiding vermeld. 

 WAARSCHUWING  
• Handhaaf de isolatie van de patiënt: De TxLink 2 moet buiten de patiëntomgeving worden 

geplaatst (buiten een straal van 1,5 m rond het bed van de patiënt). 
• Handhaaf afzondering van vloeistoffen: De TxLink 2 moet op ten minste 0,5 m afstand van en 

boven de luchtbevochtiger en vloeistoffen worden geplaatst. 
• Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde ResMed-voedingskabel. 
• Stop het gebruik en neem contact op met de leverancier of het ResMed-servicecentrum als een 

van de volgende verschijnselen zich voordoet op het apparaat of de voeding: 

• presteert niet zoals gewoonlijk 
• beschadigd of tekenen van slijtage 

• ongewone geluiden 
• Pas op voor elektrische schokken: 

• Dompel het apparaat en onderdelen ervan niet onder in water. 

• Niet de stroom aansluiten als het apparaat nat is. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen droog zijn 
voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt. 

• Als vloeistof in of op het apparaat wordt gemorst, koppel het elektriciteitssnoer van het 
apparaat dan los en laat de onderdelen drogen. 

• Het apparaat mag niet naast of gestapeld met andere apparatuur worden gebruikt. Als het nodig 
is het apparaat naast of gestapeld met andere apparatuur te gebruiken, moet worden 
gecontroleerd of het normaal werkt in de configuratie waarin het zal worden gebruikt. 

• Draagbare RF-communicatieapparatuur (inclusief randapparatuur als antennekabels en externe 
antennes) dienen op minimaal 10 cm van onderdelen van het apparaat te worden gehouden. 
Anders kunnen de prestaties van deze apparatuur worden aangetast. 

 VOORZICHTIG 
• Gebruik alleen goedgekeurde apparatuur, onderdelen en componenten van ResMed. 
• De TxLink 2 mag niet in de buurt van levensondersteunende apparatuur worden geplaatst. 
• De TxLink 2 is een netwerkapparaat. Zorg ervoor dat een passend cyberbeveiligingsbeleid wordt 

vastgesteld en gehandhaafd in uw gebouwen, om een betrouwbare werking van uw netwerk, de 
beveiliging van informatie en de bescherming van aangesloten apparatuur te waarborgen. 

• Zorg ervoor dat de bedrading uit de buurt van andere apparatuur en personeel wordt geplaatst. 
• De TxLink 2 bevat geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker kunnen worden gerepareerd. 
• De 24 V DC-stroomkabel en TxLink 2 bevatten geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker 

gerepareerd kunnen worden. 
• Plaats het apparaat niet waar er tegenaan gestoten kan worden, waar er op gestapt kan worden, 

of waar iemand over het apparaat kan struikelen. 
Opmerking: Elk ernstig incident dat zich met dit apparaat voordoet, dient te worden gemeld aan ResMed 
en de bevoegde autoriteit in u w land. 
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Beperkte garantie 
ResMed Pty Ltd (hierna 'ResMed') garandeert dat uw ResMed-product gedurende de hieronder 
aangegeven periode vanaf de datum van aanschaf vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten. 

Product Garantietermijn 

• Maskersystemen (inclusief maskerframe, kussentje, hoofdband en slang) – met 
uitzondering van onderdelen voor eenmalig gebruik 

• Accessoires – met uitzondering van onderdelen voor eenmalig gebruik 

• Flex-type vingerpulssensoren 
• Standaard bevochtigerreservoirs 

90 dagen 

• Accu's voor gebruik in interne en externe accusystemen van ResMed 6 maanden 

• Clip-type vingerpulssensoren 

• Gegevensmodules van CPAP- en bilevel-apparaten 
• Oxymeters en oxymeteradapters voor CPAP- en bilevel-apparaten 

• Bevochtigers en reinigbare reservoirs voor bevochtigers 

• Titreermachines 

1 jaar 

• CPAP-, bilevel- en ventilatieapparaten (inclusief externe voedingseenheden) 
• Accu-accessoires  

• Draagbare apparaten voor diagnose/screening 

2 jaar 

Deze garantie is uitsluitend beschikbaar voor de consument die het product als eerste aanschaft. De 
garantie is niet overdraagbaar. 
Als het product het tijdens de garantieperiode begeeft terwijl aan de voorwaarden voor normaal gebruik is 
voldaan, dan repareert of vervangt ResMed, naar eigen keuze, het defecte product of eventuele 
onderdelen daarvan.  
Deze beperkte garantie dekt niet: a) eventuele schade als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik, misbruik, 
wijziging of aanpassing van het product; b) reparaties die zijn uitgevoerd door een serviceorganisatie die 
daartoe niet uitdrukkelijk is gemachtigd door ResMed; c) eventuele schade of besmetting door rook van 
sigaretten, pijp, sigaren of anderszins; d) eventuele schade veroorzaakt door blootstelling aan ozon, 
geactiveerde zuurstof of andere gassen; en e) eventuele schade als gevolg van op of in een elektronisch 
apparaat gemorst water.  
De garantie geldt niet wanneer het product wordt verkocht of doorverkocht buiten de regio van eerste 
aanschaf. Voor producten die zijn gekocht in een land in de Europese Unie ("EU") of Europese 
Vrijhandelsassociatie ("EVA"), betekent "regio" de EU en de EVA. 
Garantieaanspraken m.b.t. defecte producten moeten worden gedaan op het aanschafpunt door de eerste 
consument. 
Deze garantie komt in de plaats van elke andere expliciete of impliciete garantie, inclusief eventuele 
impliciete garantie van verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel. In sommige regio's of 
landen zijn geen beperkingen toegestaan op de duur van een impliciete garantie, daarom is de 
bovengenoemde beperking misschien niet op u van toepassing. 
ResMed is niet verantwoordelijk voor eventuele incidentele schade of gevolgschade die het gevolg zou zijn 
van de verkoop, installatie of het gebruik van enig ResMed-product. In sommige regio's of landen is de 
uitsluiting of beperking van incidentele schade of gevolgschade niet toegestaan, daarom is de 
bovengenoemde beperking misschien niet op u van toepassing.  
Deze garantie geeft u specifieke rechten en u kunt tevens andere rechten hebben die per regio verschillen. 
Voor meer informatie over uw garantierechten kunt u contact opnemen met uw plaatselijke ResMed-
dealer of ResMed-kantoor. 
Ga naar ResMed.com voor de laatste informatie over de beperkte garantie van ResMed. 
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SUOMI 

Esittely 
TxLink 2 -titrausverkkolaite mahdollistaa yhteyden EasyCare Tx 2 -ohjelmiston ja yhteensopivan ResMed-
hoitolaitteen välillä. Se välittää myös reaaliaikaiset hoitolaitteen mittaamat signaalit polysomnografiaan 
(PSG). 
Järjestelmä koostuu tyypillisesti seuraavista osista: 
1. Yhteensopiva ResMed-hoitolaite. 
2. TxLink 2 -titrausverkkolaite.  
3. EasyCare Tx 2 -titrausohjelmisto. 

 
Tässä oppaassa on TxLink 2 -laitetta koskevat ohjeet. Katso käyttöohjeet kytketyn hoitolaitteen kliinisistä 
oppaista ja EasyCare Tx 2 Online Help -verkko-ohjeesta.  

 VAROITUS 
Lue tämä koko opas ennen kuin alat käyttää laitetta. 

 HUOMIO 
• Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain lääkäri tai lääkärin 

määräyksellä. 
• Liitä vain ResMed-hoitolaite, joka on standardin IEC 60601-1 mukainen. Täydellinen luettelo 

yhteensopivista laitteista on tietojen/laitteiden yhteensopivuusluettelossa osoitteessa 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 on asennettava tietokoneeseen, joka on standardin IEC 62368 mukainen. 
 

Käyttöaiheet 
TxLink 2 -moduulin tarkoituksena on muodostaa yhteys ResMed EasyCare Tx 2 -ohjelmiston ja sellaisen 
ResMedin CPAP-hoitolaitteen, kaksoispainelaitteen tai noninvasiivisen ventilaattorin välille, joka sisältää 

ResMedin oman viestintäprotokollan. TxLink 2 välittää reaaliaikaisia signaaleja CPAP- tai 
kaksoispainelaitteen tai noninvasiivisen ventilaattorin sekä polysomnografia-järjestelmän (PSG) välillä. 

TxLink 2 on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi kliinisessä ympäristössä. 

Kliiniset hyödyt 
Katso liitetyn ResMed-hoitolaitteen käyttöohje tai kliininen opas. 
 

Osat 
TxLink 2 -laitteen mukana toimitetaan seuraavat osat: 

• Ethernet-kaapeli – liittää TxLink 2 -laitteen tietokoneeseen, jossa käytetään EasyCare Tx 2 
-titrausohjelmistoa 

• USB-kaapeli, tyyppi A–B (2 m) – liittää TxLink 2 -laitteen TxLink 2 -laitteen asennusta varten 
tietokoneeseen, jossa on käytössä EasyCare Tx 2 

• TxLink 2 -PAP-laitteen kaapeli (virta/tietoliikenne)– liittää TxLink 2 -laitteen hoitolaitteeseen 

• 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ -virtalähdeyksikkö – liittää TxLink 2 -laitteen virtalähteeseen 
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Seuraava lisäosa on hankittavissa erikseen: 
• EasyCare Tx 2 -CD (vain Saksa) (22423) 
Huomautus: Varmista, että ohjelmisto on ajan tasalla. Uusin EasyCare Tx 2 -versio on ladattavissa 
osoitteesta ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
Varaosat ja lisävarusteet: 

• Ethernet-kaapeli (25919) 
• USB-kaapeli, tyyppi A–B (2 m) (22422)  

• TxLink 2 -PAP-laitteen kaapeli (virta/tietoliikenne) (22421) 

• 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ -virtalähdeyksikkö (39212 EUR) 
 

Laitteen liittäminen 
Vain yksi hoitolaite voidaan kytkeä kerrallaan käyttämällä moduulia TxLink 2 -PAP-laitteen kaapeli 

(virta/tietoliikenne). 

 

1 Tasavirransyöttö/-lähtö 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB, tyyppi B 
 

Tasavirtaliitännät ovat identtiset. Kytke virtalähde jompaankumpaan liitäntään ja yhteensopiva ResMed-

hoitolaite toiseen liittimeen käyttämällä johtoa TxLink 2 -PAP-laitteen kaapeli (virta/tietoliikenne). 
 

PSG-liitännät 
TxLink 2 -moduulissa on jopa kuusi analogista tasavirtalähtöä (A–F), joiden kautta ResMed-hoitolaitteella 
mitatut reaaliaikaiset virtatiedot voidaan siirtää PSG-järjestelmään. Jotta moduuli voi tukea monia 
erityyppisiä PSG-järjestelmiä, kukin tasavirtalähtö on käytettävissä kolmessa liitäntäpisteessä. Kussakin 
monoliittimessä on vain yksi kanava. Kussakin modulaarisessa liittimessä on kaksi kanavaa. 

 

1 3,5 mm:n monoliitin (A–B, C–D, E–F) 

2 Modulaarinen 6P6C-liitin (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 Modulaarinen 4P4C-liitin (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Lisätietoja PSG-liitännöistä on PSG:n valmistajan oppaassa. 
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Merkkivalot 
TxLink 2 -moduulissa on neljä LED-merkkivaloa, jotka ilmaisevat nykyisen toimintatilan:  
 

 

 

    Merkkivalo Tila 

1  Virta 

Näyttää TxLink 2 -moduulin 
toimintatilan. 

Vihreä LED syttyy, kun TxLink 2 -moduuliin 
kytketään virta. 

2 PAP- 

laite 

Hengitysteiden ylipainehoitolaite 

Näyttää kytketyn hoitolaitteen 
toimintatilan. 

Sininen LED syttyy, kun moduuli on kytketty 
hoitolaitteeseen, ja vilkkuu, kun laitteiden välillä 
siirretään tietoja. 
Sininen LED sammuu, kun moduuli irrotetaan 
hoitolaitteesta. 

3 
 

Ethernet 

Näyttää TxLink 2 -moduulin 
verkkoyhteyden tilan. 

Sininen LED syttyy, kun moduuli on yhdistetty 
verkkoon, ja vilkkuu, kun tietoja siirretään. LED 
sammuu, kun moduulin verkkoyhteys 
katkaistaan. 

4 
 

Laitevirhe 
Osoittaa, onko TxLink 2 -moduulissa 
virheitä. 

Valkoinen LED syttyy tai vilkkuu sisäisen 
virheen merkiksi. 

 
LED-merkkivalot voidaan poistaa käytöstä normaalikäytön aikana, jotta ne eivät häiritse potilasta. Käytöstä 
poistettunakin LED-merkkivalot kuitenkin näyttävät TxLink 2 -moduulin tilan virran kytkemisen yhteydessä 
tai järjestelmän virhetilassa. Myös virran merkkivalo jää palamaan (himmeästi), vaikka muut merkkivalot on 
poistettu käytöstä. 
Lisätietoja LED-merkkivalojen ottamisesta käyttöön ja poistamisesta käytöstä on EasyCare Tx 2 -moduulin 
verkko-ohjeessa.  
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Alkuasetukset 
Kytke TxLink 2 mukana toimitetuilla kaapeleilla kuvan mukaisesti.  

Makuuhuone Valvontahuone 

  

1 TxLink 2 -PAP-laitteen kaapeli (virta/tietoliikenne) 

2 Virtalähdeyksikkö 

3, 4 Ethernet-kaapeli 

Lisätietoja saat ottamalla yhteyttä ResMedin edustajaan tai tutustumalla titrauslaitteiden 
asennusoppaaseen osoitteessa ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
 

TxLink 2 -laitteen sammuttaminen 
Kun haluat sammuttaa TxLink 2 -laitteen, aseta kytketty hoitolaite valmiustilaan ja irrota virtajohto 
pistorasiasta tai katkaise virta pistorasiasta.  
TxLink 2 -laitteen sammuttaminen sammuttaa myös hoitolaitteen, joka on yhdistetty siihen yhteyskaapelilla 

TxLink 2 -PAP-laitteen kaapeli (virta/tietoliikenne). Jos hoitolaitetta halutaan käyttää ilman TxLink 2 -laitetta, 
kytke sopiva virtalähdeyksikkö suoraan hoitolaitteeseen. 

 HUOMIO 
Tyypin B USB-liitäntä on tarkoitettu kytkettäväksi tietokoneeseen vain TxLink 2 -laitteen asennuksen 
ja määrityksen aikana, ei potilaan ollessa kytkettynä hoitolaitteeseen. 
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Määritykset 
TxLink 2 -moduulissa on valmiiksi seuraavat määritykset: 

• IP-osoite: hankitaan automaattisesti DHCP:n kautta 
• LED-merkkivalot: Hoidon aikana PAP-laitteen ja Ethernet-yhteyden merkkivalot eivät ole käytössä ja 

virran merkkivalo on himmennetty 
• Analogisten  DC-ulostulojen määritykset on kuvattu alla olevassa taulukossa: 

DC-ulostulo  Parametri Arvo Jännitealue 

A Maskipaine 0–30 cm H2O 0–1 V DC 

B Potilaan ilmavirtaus –120...120 l/min –1...1 V DC 

C Vuoto 0–60 l/min 0–1 V DC 

D Sisäänhengityksen asetuspaine 0–30 cm H2O 0–1 V DC 

E Uloshengityksen asetuspaine 0–30 cm H2O 0–1 V DC 

F Minuuttiventilaatio 0–30 l/min 0–1 V DC 
 
 

Puhdistus ja huolto 
Pyyhi laitteen ulkopinta alkoholipohjaisella puhdistus- ja desinfiointipyyhkeellä/-liuoksella (esim. 
CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Pyyhi valmistajan puhdistusohjeiden mukaisesti, kunnes pinta näyttää 
puhtaalta. 
*Validoitu käsittelykertojen määrä on 260. 

 VAROITUS 
• Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta aina ennen puhdistusta.  
• Varmista, että virtajohto on kuiva, ennen kuin kytket sen takaisin. 
• Laitetta ei saa avata tai muokata. Laitteen sisällä ei ole osia, joita käyttäjä voi huoltaa. Laitteita 

saa korjata ja huoltaa vain ResMedin valtuuttama huoltoliike. 
• Älä käytä laitteen puhdistamiseen valkaisuaine- tai klooripohjaisia tai aromaattisiin liuoksiin 

pohjautuvia, kosteuttavia tai antibakteerisia saippuoita tai hajustettuja öljyjä. Nämä liuokset 
voivat aiheuttaa vaurioita ja lyhentää tuotteen käyttöikää. 

 

Huolto 
TxLink 2 -moduulin on tarkoitus toimia turvallisesti ja luotettavasti sillä edellytyksellä, että laitetta käytetään 
ja huolletaan ResMedin antamien ohjeiden mukaisesti. Laitteen käyttöiän aikana sitä ei tarvitse huoltaa. 
Lisätietoja on titrauslaitteiden asennusoppaassa ja EasyCare Tx 2 -moduulin verkko-ohjeessa. 
 

Ohjelmistolisenssi 
Lisenssin myöntäminen. Alla olevien ehtojen mukaisesti ResMed myöntää sinulle, tämän laitteen 
omistajalle ja/tai käyttäjälle, pysyvän, ei-yksinomaisen, alilisensoimattoman, henkilökohtaisen, rajoitetun 
lisenssin käyttää ResMed-ohjelmistoa ainoastaan tämän laitteen käytön yhteydessä. ResMed pidättää 
kaikki muut oikeudet. Sinun katsotaan siirtäneen ja antaneen tämän käyttöoikeuden kenelle tahansa 
henkilölle, joka hankkii omistajan tai käyttäjän oikeudet tähän laitteeseen. 

Lisenssirajoitukset. Tämän laitteen sisältämä tai sen mukana oleva ohjelmisto on ResMedin omistuksessa 
tai lisensoitu sille ("ResMed-ohjelmisto"). ResMed ei myy tai luovuta ResMed-ohjelmistoa eikä mitään 
ResMed-ohjelmiston immateriaalioikeuksia. Kenelläkään henkilöllä tai millään yhteisöllä ei ole lisenssiä tai 
valtuuksia a) jäljentää, jakaa, luoda johdannaisteoksia, muokata, näyttää, suorittaa, purkaa tai yrittää löytää 
ResMed-ohjelmiston lähdekoodia, b) poistaa tai yrittää poistaa ResMed-ohjelmistoa ResMed-tuotteesta tai 
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c) kääntää tai purkaa ResMed-tuotetta tai ResMed-ohjelmistoa. Epäselvyyksien välttämiseksi edellä 
mainittujen rajoitusten tarkoituksena ei ole rajoittaa lisenssinsaajan oikeuksia ohjelmistokoodiin, joka 
sisältyy ResMed-ohjelmistoon tai jota jaetaan sen kanssa ja joka on lisensoitu minkä tahansa avoimen 
lähdekoodin, vapaan ohjelmiston tai yhteisön ohjelmistolisenssin (yhdessä "avoimen lähdekoodin 
ohjelmisto") ehtojen mukaisesti. 
 

Ongelmien selvittäminen 
Jos sinulla on ongelmia, kokeile seuraavia ehdotuksia. Jos et kykene selvittämään ongelmaa, ota yhteys 
tavarantoimittajaan tai ResMediin. 

Ongelma Toimenpide 

TxLink 2 -laitteen virheen merkkivalo palaa Irrota TxLink 2 ja palauta ResMed-huoltoon tutkimuksia varten. 

TxLink 2 -laitteen virran merkkivalo ei pala Tarkista virtalähde ja varmista, että pistoke on kytketty kunnolla pistorasiaan. 
Jos ongelma jatkuu, irrota TxLink 2 ja palauta ResMed-huoltoon tutkimuksia 
varten. 

 

Lisätietoja on titrauslaitteiden asennusoppaassa osoitteessa ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Tekniset tiedot 
90 W:n AC-sovitin 
Mitat (K x L x P) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Paino 250 g 
Vaihtovirran AC syöttörajat 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Tasavirran DC ulostulo 24 V 
Laitteen luokka Luokka II 
TxLink 2  
Mitat (K x L x P) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Paino 350 ±50 g 

 
TxLink 2 90 W:n AC-adapteri (ResMed-hoitolaite liitettynä) 

Tyypillinen virrankulutus 3 W 77 W 
Virrankulutuksen huippu 5 W 101,5 W 
Kotelon rakenne Paloa hidastavaa kestomuovia 
Käyttölämpötila  +5 oC – +35 oC  
Käyttöympäristön ilmankosteus  10–95 %, ei kondensoituva 
Säilytys- ja kuljetuslämpötila  –25 oC ... 70 oC 
Säilytys- ja kuljetusilmankosteus 5–95 %, ei kondensoituva 
Käyttökorkeus Merenpinnan tasolta enintään 3 010 metriin 
Analogiset lähdöt 6 kanavaa 

Kaikki verkkovirrasta eristetyt kanavat 3 kV 
Kaikki tiedonsiirtosignaaleista eristetyt 
kanavat 

1,5 kV 

Ei eristystä kanavien välillä – 
Jännitealue –1 VDC ... +1 VDC 
Tarkkuus ±5 %  
Kaistanleveys 25 Hz  
Lähtöimpedanssi 50 ohmia 
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Sähkömagneettinen yhteensopivuus:  Tuote vastaa kaikkia siihen sovellettavia sähkömagneettista yhteensopivuutta 

koskevia vaatimuksia standardin IEC60601-1-2 (luokka B) mukaisesti. Tietoa näiden 
ResMed-laitteiden sähkömagneettisista päästöistä ja häiriönsietokyvystä on 
osoitteessa ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

IEC60601-1-luokitus Luokka II 
Suunniteltu käyttöikä 5 vuotta 
Tarkoitettu käyttäjä Uniteknikko tai lääkäri 
 

Huomautukset:  
• Valmistaja pidättää oikeuden muuttaa tietoja ilman ennakkoilmoitusta. 

• Analogisten lähtöjen suorituskyky määräytyy liitetyn ResMed-hoitolaitteen perusteella. 
 

Symbolit 
Seuraavat symbolit voivat esiintyä laitteessa tai pakkauksessa: 

 Noudata ohjeita ennen käyttöä.  Osoittaa varoitusta tai ilmaisee, että laitteen tai ohjaimen 

käytössä on noudatettava varovaisuutta.  Valmistaja.  Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan 

näitä laitteita saa myydä vain lääkäri tai lääkärin määräyksestä.  Valtuutettu edustaja 

Euroopassa.  Eräkoodi .  Tuotenumero .  Sarjanumero.  Säilytä sateelta suojattuna. 

 Helposti särkyvä, käsittele varoen.   USB.  24 V:n tasavirta.  Virta.  ResMed-

hoitolaite.  Ethernet.  Laitevirhe.  MR unsafe (do not use in the vicinity of an MRI device).  

Kosteusrajoitus. Lämpötilarajoitus.  Korkeusrajoitus.  Terveydenhoitolaite. 

 Maahantuoja.  Valtuutettu edustaja Sveitsissä.  

 Virta- ja CAN-väyläliitäntä. 

Symbolisanasto on osoitteessa ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Ympäristötietoja WEEE 2012/19/EU on eurooppalainen direktiivi, jossa edellytetään, että sähköiset ja 
elektroniset laitteet hävitetään oikealla tavalla. Tämä laite tulee hävittää erikseen, ei lajittelemattomana 
yhdyskuntajätteenä. Hävitä laite käyttämällä alueellasi käytössä olevia asianmukaisia keräys-, uusiokäyttö- ja 
kierrätysjärjestelmiä. Jätteille tarkoitettujen keräys-, uusiokäyttö- ja kierrätysjärjestelmien tarkoituksena on 
vähentää luonnonvaroihin kohdistuvaa rasitusta ja estää vaarallisten aineiden joutuminen luontoon. 
Tarkempia tietoja jätteenhävittämisjärjestelmistä saat paikallisilta jätteenkäsittelystä vastaavilta 
viranomaisilta. Rastilla varustetun jäteastian kuva tarkoittaa, että jätteenhävittämisjärjestelmiä on 
käytettävä. Tarkempia tietoja ResMed-laitteiden keräyksestä ja hävittämisestä saat lähimmästä ResMed-
toimipaikasta, paikalliselta jakelijalta tai osoitteesta ResMed.com/environment.  
 

Yleiset varoitukset ja huomiot 
Seuraavat ovat yleisiä varoituksia ja huomioitavia seikkoja. Erityisvaroitukset, huomioitavat seikat ja 
huomautukset käyvät ilmi oppaan vastaavien ohjeiden kohdasta. 

 VAROITUS  
• Potilaan eristäminen: TxLink 2 on sijoitettava potilasympäristön ulkopuolelle (vähintään 1,5 

metrin etäisyydelle potilaan sängystä). 
• Säilytä erillään nesteistä: TxLink 2 on sijoitettava vähintään 0,5 metrin etäisyydelle 

ilmankostuttimesta ja nesteistä. 
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• Käytä vain mukana toimitettua ResMed-virtajohtoa. 
• Lopeta käyttö ja ota yhteyttä toimittajaan tai ResMed-huoltoon, jos laitteessa tai virtalähteessä 

ilmenee jokin seuraavista ongelmista: 

• ei toimi tavalliseen tapaan 
• on vaurioita tai merkkejä kulumisesta 

• kuuluu epätavallisia ääniä. 
• Sähköiskun vaara: 

• Älä upota laitetta tai sen osia veteen. 

• Älä kytke virtaa, kun laite on märkä. Varmista, että kaikki osat ovat kuivia, ennen kuin kytket ne 
pistorasiaan. 

• Jos nesteitä läikkyy laitteen sisään tai päälle, irrota laite verkkovirrasta ja anna osien kuivua. 
• Laitetta ei saa käyttää jonkin muun laitteen vieressä tai sijoitettuna sen alle tai päälle. Jos laitetta 

on pakko käyttää jonkin muun laitteen vieressä tai sijoitettuna sen alle tai päälle, on tarkkailtava, 
että laite toimii kunnolla siinä kokoonpanossa, jossa sitä aiotaan käyttää. 

• Radiotaajuutta hyödyntävät kannettavat tietoliikennelaitteet (mukaan lukien niihin kuuluvat 
varusteet, kuten antennikaapelit ja ulkoiset antennit) eivät saa joutua 10 cm lähemmäksi mitään 
laitteen osaa. Muutoin laitteen suorituskyky voi heikentyä. 

 HUOMIO 
• Käytä vain hyväksyttyjä ResMed-laitteita, -osia ja -komponentteja. 
• TxLink 2 -moduulia ei saa sijoittaa lähelle elintoimintoja ylläpitäviä laitteita. 
• TxLink 2 on verkkolaite. Varmista, että tiloissasi noudatetaan asianmukaisia 

kyberturvallisuuskäytäntöjä, joilla varmistetaan verkon luotettava toiminta, tietoturva ja liitettyjen 
laitteiden suojaus. 

• Varmista, että johdotus on kaukana muista laitteista ja henkilökunnasta. 
• TxLink 2 ei sisällä osia, joita käyttäjä voi huoltaa. 
• 24 V:n tasavirtajohto ja TxLink 2 eivät sisällä osia, joita käyttäjä voi huoltaa. 
• Älä sijoita laitetta niin, että siihen voi törmätä tai kompastua, tai paikkaan, jossa laitteen päälle 

voi astua. 
Huomautus: Kaikista tähän laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista tapahtumista on ilmoitettava ResMedille ja 
maakohtaisille vastaaville viranomaisille. 
 

Rajoitettu takuu 
ResMed Pty Ltd (jäljempänä ”ResMed”) takaa, ettei hankitussa ResMed-tuotteessa ole materiaali- tai 
valmistusvirheitä jäljempänä määritetyn ajan sisällä ostopäivästä lukien. 

Tuote Takuuaika 

• Maskit (joihin kuuluu maskin runko, maskityyny, pääremmit ja letku) – ei koske 
kertakäyttöisiä maskeja 

• Lisävarusteet – ei koske kertakäyttöisiä lisävarusteita 

• Sormen ympäri kiedottavat saturaatioanturit 

• Kostuttimen vakiomalliset vesisäiliöt 

90 päivää 

• Akut, joita käytetään ResMedin sisäisissä ja ulkoisissa akkulaitteissa 6 kuukautta 

• Sormeen kiinnitettävät saturaatioanturit 

• CPAP- ja kaksoispainelaitteiden datamoduulit 

• Oksimetrit ja CPAP- ja kaksoispainelaitteiden oksimetrisovittimet 
• Kostuttimet ja niiden puhdistettavat vesisäiliöt 

• Titrauksen valvontalaitteet 

1 vuosi 
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Tuote Takuuaika 

• CPAP-, kaksoispaine- ja ventilaatiolaitteet (mukaan lukien ulkoiset virtalähteet) 

• Akkulisävarusteet  
• Kannettavat diagnostiikka-/seulontalaitteet 

2 vuotta 

Tämä takuu koskee vain tuotteen alun perin hankkinutta kuluttajaa. Takuuta ei voi siirtää. 
Jos tuotteessa ilmenee takuuaikana vikaa normaalissa käytössä, ResMed korjaa tai vaihtaa oman valintansa 
mukaan viallisen tuotteen tai sen jonkin osan.  
Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei ole voimassa seuraavissa tapauksissa: a) tuote on vaurioitunut virheellisen tai 
epäasiallisen käytön tai tuotteen muokkaamisen tai muuttamisen vuoksi, b) tuotetta on korjannut mikä 
tahansa muu kuin ResMedin nimenomaisesti valtuuttama huoltopalvelu, c) tuote on vaurioitunut tai 
kontaminoitunut tupakan-, piipun- tai sikarinsavun tai muun savun vuoksi, d) vaurio johtuu otsonille, 
aktivoidulle hapelle tai muille kaasuille altistumisesta, e) vaurio johtuu veden läikkymisestä sähkölaitteen 
päälle tai sisään.  
Takuu raukeaa, jos tuote myydään eteenpäin sen alueen ulkopuolelle, josta se on alun perin ostettu. 
Euroopan unioniin (EU) tai Euroopan vapaakauppajärjestöön (EFTA) kuuluvasta maasta ostettujen 
tuotteiden kohdalla ”alueella” tarkoitetaan EU:ta ja EFTAa. 
Tuotteen alun perin hankkineen kuluttajan on tehtävä tuotevirhettä koskevat reklamaatiot tuotteen 
ostopaikkaan. 
Tämä takuu korvaa kaikki muut erityiset tai hiljaiset takuut, ja niihin kuuluu myytävyyttä ja tiettyyn 
tarkoitukseen sopivuutta koskeva hiljainen takuu. Joissain maissa tai osavaltioissa ei hyväksytä hiljaisen 
takuun pituuden rajoittamista, joten edellä mainittu rajoitus ei ehkä koske kaikkia kuluttajia. 
ResMed ei vastaa mistään satunnaisista tai välillisistä vahingoista, joiden väitetään aiheutuneen jonkin 
ResMedin tuotteen myynnistä, asennuksesta tai käytöstä. Joissain maissa tai osavaltioissa ei hyväksytä 
satunnaisten tai välillisten vahinkojen poissulkemista tai rajoittamista, joten edellä mainittu rajoitus ei ehkä 
koske kaikkia kuluttajia.  
Tämä takuu antaa tietyt juridiset oikeudet, ja kuluttajalla voi olla muitakin oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat maasta 
riippuen. Tarkempia tietoja takuuoikeuksista saat paikalliselta ResMed-myyjältä tai ResMed-toimipaikasta. 
Katso viimeisimmät tiedot ResMedin rajoitetusta takuusta osoitteesta ResMed.com. 
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FRANÇAIS 

Introduction 
Le périphérique réseau de titration TxLink 2 assure la connectivité entre le logiciel EasyCare Tx 2 et un 
appareil de traitement ResMed compatible. Il transmet également les signaux en temps réel mesurés par 
l’appareil de traitement à un polysomnographe (PSG). 
Un système type se compose des éléments suivants : 
1. Appareil de traitement ResMed compatible. 
2. Périphérique réseau de titration TxLink 2.  
3. Logiciel de titration EasyCare Tx 2. 

 
Ce manuel indique comment utiliser le TxLink 2. Reportez-vous aux guides cliniques de l’appareil de 
traitement connecté et à l’Aide en ligne de EasyCare Tx 2 pour obtenir des instructions sur leur utilisation.  

 AVERTISSEMENT 
Lire ce guide entièrement avant d’utiliser l'appareil. 

 ATTENTION 
• Selon la loi fédérale américaine, cet appareil ne peut être vendu aux États-Unis que par un 

médecin ou sur ordonnance médicale. 
• Seuls des appareils de traitement ResMed conformes à la norme IEC 60601-1 doivent être 

connectés. Pour une liste complète des appareils compatibles, consultez la liste de compatibilité 
Données/Appareils sur le site ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 doit être installé sur un ordinateur conforme à la norme IEC 62368. 
 

Indications d’utilisation 
Le TxLink 2 permet de connecter le logiciel EasyCare Tx 2 de ResMed et les appareils de ventilation à 
pression positive continue (PPC), à deux niveaux de pression ou de ventilation non invasive de ResMed qui 
intègrent le protocole de communication propriétaire de ResMed. Le TxLink 2 transmet en temps réel les 
signaux d’un appareil de PPC, à deux niveaux de pression ou de ventilation non invasive à l’équipement de 
polysomnographie (PSG). Le TxLink 2 est prévu pour un usage en milieu hospitalier. 

Bénéfices cliniques 
Reportez-vous au guide d’utilisation ou au manuel clinique de l’appareil de traitement ResMed raccordé. 
 

Composants 
Les éléments suivants sont fournis avec le TxLink 2 : 

• Câble Ethernet—connecte le TxLink 2 à l’ordinateur exécutant le logiciel de titration EasyCare Tx 2 
• Câble USB Type A vers B (2 m)—connecte le TxLink 2 au PC exécutant EasyCare Tx 2 pour la 

configuration de TxLink 2 

• Câble d’appareil PPC TxLink 2 (alimentation/transfert)— connecte le TxLink 2 à l’appareil de traitement 

• Bloc alimentation 24 V CA/CC 90 W Air11™—connecte le TxLink 2 à la prise d’alimentation 
Les composants en option incluent : 

• CD EasyCare Tx 2 (Allemagne uniquement) (22423) 
Remarque : Assurez-vous que le logiciel est à jour. La dernière version de EasyCare Tx 2 est disponible en 
téléchargement sur ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
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Les pièces de rechange et accessoires incluent : 
• Câble Ethernet (25919) 

• Câble USB de Type A vers B (2 m) (22422)  

• Câble d’appareil PPC TxLink 2 (alimentation/transfert) (22421) 
• Bloc alimentation 24 V CA/CC 90 W Air11™ (39212 EUR) 

 
 

Branchements de l’appareil 
Il est recommandé de ne brancher qu’un seul appareil de traitement à la fois via Câble d’appareil PPC 

TxLink 2 (alimentation/transfert). 

 

1 l’entrée/la sortie d’alimentation  

2 Ethernet 

3 USB de Type B 
 

Les connecteurs d’entrée/sortie d’alimentation sont identiques. Connectez le bloc alimentation à l’un des 
connecteurs et l’appareil de traitement compatible ResMed à l’autre connecteur à l’aide du Câble 

d’appareil PPC TxLink 2 (alimentation/transfert). 
 

Connexion à la PSG 
Le TxLink 2 comporte six sorties CC analogiques (A-F), qui permettent de transmettre en temps réel les 
données mesurées par l’appareil de traitement ResMed à un polysomnographe. Pour assurer la prise en 
charge de différents types de polysomnographes, trois connecteurs différents sont disponibles pour 
chaque sortie CC. Chaque connecteur jack mono ne fournit qu’un seul canal. Chaque connecteur modulaire 
fournit deux canaux. 

 

1 Connecteur jack 3,5 mm mono (A-B, C-D, E-F) 

2 Connecteur modulaire 6P6C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 Connecteur modulaire 4P4C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Pour de plus amples informations sur la mise en place des connexions au polysomnographe, reportez-vous 
au guide du fabricant du polysomnographe. 
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Voyants lumineux – Indicateurs 
Quatre voyants DEL sur le TxLink 2 indiquent l’état de fonctionnement actuel :  
 

 

 

    Indicateur État 

1  Puissance 
Indique l’état de fonctionnement du 

TxLink 2. 

Le voyant vert s’allume lorsque TxLink 2 est 
sous tension. 

2 PAP device  
 

Appareil de traitement par pression 
positive 
Indique l’état de fonctionnement de 
l’appareil de traitement connecté. 

Le voyant bleu s’allume lorsqu’il est connecté à 
un appareil de traitement et clignote pour 
indiquer la communication. 
Le voyant bleu est éteint lorsqu’il est 
déconnecté de l’appareil de traitement. 

3 
 

Ethernet 
Indique la connectivité du TxLink 2 au 
réseau. 

Le voyant bleu s’allume lorsqu’il est connecté 
au réseau et clignote pour indiquer la présence 
de trafic sur le réseau. Le voyant est éteint 
lorsqu’il est déconnecté du réseau. 

4 
 

Erreur de l’appareil 

Indique si le TxLink 2 présente des 
erreurs. 

Le voyant blanc s’allume ou clignote pour 
indiquer une erreur interne. 

 
Les voyants LED peuvent être désactivés en cours d’utilisation afin d’éviter de gêner le patient. 
Cependant, même s’ils sont désactivés, les voyants LED continuent d’indiquer l’état du TxLink 2 lors du 
démarrage ou en cas d’erreur du système. L’indicateur d’alimentation restera également allumé (estompé) 
dans l’état désactivé. 
Pour de plus amples informations sur l’activation et la désactivation des voyants LED, consultez l’aide en 

ligne EasyCare Tx 2.  
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Installation 
Connectez le TxLink 2 comme indiqué à l’aide des câbles fournis.  

Chambre Salle de contrôle 

  

1 Câble d’appareil PPC TxLink 2 (alimentation/transfert) 

2 Bloc alimentation 

3, 4 Câble Ethernet 

Pour obtenir de l’aide, contactez votre représentant ResMed ou consultez le guide d’installation de 
l’équipement de titration sur ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
 

Arrêt du TxLink 2 
Pour éteindre le TxLink 2, mettez l’appareil de traitement connecté en veille et débranchez le câble 
d’alimentation de la prise de courant ou éteignez l’interrupteur au niveau de la prise de courant.  
Éteindre le TxLink 2 éteindra également l’appareil de traitement qui est raccordé via le Câble d’appareil 
PPC TxLink 2 (alimentation/transfert). Pour faire fonctionner l’appareil de traitement sans TxLink 2, 
branchez le bloc alimentation approprié directement sur l’appareil de traitement. 

 ATTENTION 
Le port USB de type B ne doit être connecté à un ordinateur que lors de l’installation et de la 
configuration de TxLink 2, pas pendant que le patient est raccordé à l’appareil de traitement. 
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Configuration 
La configuration initiale du TxLink 2 est la suivante : 

• Adresse IP : obtenue automatiquement par DHCP 
• Voyants (LED) : Pendant le traitement, les voyants PAP device et Ethernet sont désactivés et le voyant 

Alimentation est atténué 
• Configuration de sortie CC analogique comme indiqué dans le tableau suivant : 

Sortie CC  Paramètre Valeur Plage de tension 

A Pression au masque de 0 à 30 cm H2O 0 à 1 V CC 

B Débit du patient -120 à 120 l/min -1 à 1 V CC 

C Fuite 0 à 60 l/min 0 à 1 V CC 

D Pression d’inspiration réglée de 0 à 30 cm H2O 0 à 1 V CC 

E Pression d’expiration réglée de 0 à 30 cm H2O 0 à 1 V CC 

F Ventilation minute 0 à 30 L/min 0 à 1 V CC 
 
 

Nettoyage et maintenance 
Essuyez l’extérieur du périphérique à l’aide d’une lingette/solution de nettoyage et de désinfection à base 
d’alcool (par ex., CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Essuyez jusqu’à ce qu’il soit visuellement propre en suivant 
les instructions de nettoyage du fabricant. 
*Nombre de cycles validé 260. 

 AVERTISSEMENT 
• Avant de le nettoyer, systématiquement débrancher le câble d’alimentation de la prise de 

courant.  
• Vérifier que le câble d’alimentation est sec avant de le rebrancher. 
• Ne pas ouvrir ni modifier l’appareil. Il ne contient aucune pièce pouvant être entretenue par 

utilisateur. Les réparations et l’entretien doivent être effectués par un technicien homologué 
ResMed uniquement. 

• N’utilisez pas d’eau de Javel, de chlore ou de solutions à base de composés aromatiques, ni de 
savons hydratants ou antibactériens, ni des huiles parfumées pour le nettoyage de l’appareil. Ces 
produits risquent d’endommager le module et de réduire sa durée de vie. 

 

Entretien 
Le TxLink 2 est prévu pour assurer un fonctionnement fiable et sûr à condition qu’il soit utilisé et entretenu 
conformément aux instructions fournies par ResMed. L’appareil ne nécessite aucun entretien pendant 
toute sa durée de vie. 
Pour de plus amples informations, reportez-vous au guide d’installation de l’équipement de titration et à 

l’aide en ligne EasyCare Tx 2. 
 

Licence du logiciel 
Octroi de licence. Sous réserve des conditions générales ci-dessous, ResMed vous accorde, en tant que 
propriétaire et/ou utilisateur de cet appareil, une licence perpétuelle, non exclusive, non cessible, 
personnelle et limitée pour utiliser le logiciel ResMed uniquement dans le cadre de l’utilisation de cet 
appareil. Tous les autres droits sont réservés par ResMed. Il sera considéré que vous aurez transféré et 
attribué cette licence à toute personne qui acquiert les droits de propriétaire ou d’utilisateur de cet appareil. 

Restrictions de la licence. Le logiciel inclus sur ou avec cet appareil est la propriété ou sous licence de 
ResMed (le « Logiciel ResMed »). Ni le logiciel ResMed ni aucun droit de propriété intellectuelle sur le 
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logiciel ResMed ne sont vendus ou cédés par ResMed. Aucune personne ou entité ne dispose d’une 
licence ou d’une autorisation pour a) reproduire, diffuser, créer des œuvres dérivées, modifier, afficher, 
exécuter, décompiler ou tenter de découvrir le code source du logiciel ResMed, b) supprimer ou tenter de 
supprimer le logiciel ResMed du produit ResMed, ou c) procéder à l’ingénierie inverse ou désassembler le 
produit ResMed ou le logiciel ResMed. Pour éviter tout doute, les restrictions qui précèdent ne visent pas 
à limiter les droits d’un titulaire de licence sur le code logiciel incorporé ou distribué avec le logiciel 
ResMed et concédé sous licence selon les conditions de toute licence de logiciel open source, gratuite ou 
communautaire (collectivement, « Logiciel Open Source »). 
 

Dépannage 
En cas de problème, essayez les solutions suivantes. Si vous ne pouvez pas résoudre le problème, 
contactez votre fournisseur ou ResMed. 

Problème Solution 

Le voyant DEL d’erreur TxLink 2 est allumé Déconnectez le TxLink 2 et renvoyez-le à un centre d’entretien ResMed pour 
examen. 

Le voyant DEL TxLink 2 ne s’allume pas Vérifiez le bloc alimentation et assurez-vous que la fiche est complètement 
insérée. Si le problème persiste, débranchez le TxLink 2 et renvoyez-le à un 
centre d’entretien ResMed pour examen. 

 

Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous au Guide d’installation de l’équipement de titration sur 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Caractéristiques techniques 
Bloc alimentation CA 90 W 
Dimensions (H x l x L) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Poids 250 g 
Plage d’entrée CA 100–240 V, 50-60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Sortie CC 24 V 
Classe de l’équipement Classe II 
TxLink 2  
Dimensions (H x l x L) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Poids 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 Bloc alimentation 90 W CA (avec appareil de 

traitement ResMed connecté) 

Consommation électrique typique 3 W 77 W 
Consommation de pointe 5 W 101,5 W 
Boîtier Thermoplastique ignifugé 
Température de fonctionnement  +5oC to +35oC  
Humidité de fonctionnement  10 à 95 % sans condensation 
Température de stockage et de transport  -25oC to 70o C 
Humidité de stockage et de transport De 5 % à 95 % sans condensation 
Altitude de fonctionnement Niveau de la mer à 3 010 m 
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Sorties analogiques 6 canaux 

Tous les canaux sont isolés de 
l’alimentation secteur 

3 kV 

Tous les canaux sont isolés des signaux 
de communication 

1,5 kV 

Pas d’isolation entre les canaux - 
Plage de tension de -1 à +1 V CC 
Précision ± 5 %  
Largeur de bande 25 Hz  
Impédance de sortie 50 Ohms 

Compatibilité électromagnétique :  Le produit est conforme à toutes les exigences de compatibilité électromagnétique 
(CEM) applicables de la norme CEI60601-1-2 (classe B). Des informations sur les 
émissions et l’immunité électromagnétiques de ces appareils ResMed sont 
disponibles sur ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Classification CEI60601-1 Classe II 
Durée de vie utile 5 ans 

Opérateur prévu Technicien ou clinicien du sommeil 
 

Remarques :  
• Le fabricant se réserve le droit de modifier ces caractéristiques techniques sans préavis. 

• La performance des sorties analogiques dépend de l’appareil de traitement ResMed connecté. 
 

Symboles 
Les symboles suivants peuvent figurer sur l’appareil ou son emballage : 

 Suivre le mode d’emploi avant utilisation.  Indique qu’un avertissement ou une mise en garde 

est nécessaire lors de l’utilisation de l’appareil ou de la commande.  Fabricant.  Sur 

ordonnance uniquement (selon la loi fédérale américaine, cet appareil ne peut être vendu aux États-Unis 

que par un médecin ou sur prescription médicale)  Représentant européen autorisé.  

 Code de lot.  N° de réf. catalogue.  Numéro de série.  Tenir à l’abri de la pluie.  

 Fragile, manipuler avec précaution.   USB.  Courant continu 24 V.  Puissance.  

 Appareil de traitement ResMed.  Ethernet.  Erreur de l’appareil.  MR unsafe (do not 

use in the vicinity of an MRI device).  Limite d’humidité. Limite de température.  Limitation 

d’altitude.  Appareil médical.  Importateur.  Représentant suisse autorisé.  

 Connexion d’alimentation et bus CAN. 

Consultez le glossaire des symboles sur ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Informations concernant l’environnement DEEE 2012/19/UE est une norme européenne relative à 
l’élimination des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques. Cet appareil doit être éliminé 
séparément et ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers non triés. Pour éliminer votre appareil, 
vous devez avoir recours aux systèmes de collecte, de réutilisation et de recyclage appropriés disponibles 
dans votre région. Le recours à ces systèmes de collecte, de réutilisation et de recyclage permet de 
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préserver les ressources naturelles et d’éviter la libération de substances dangereuses dans 
l’environnement. 
Pour de plus amples informations sur ces systèmes de mise au rebut, veuillez vous adresser aux services 
locaux chargés de la gestion des déchets. Le symbole de poubelle barrée indique que vous devez utiliser 
ces systèmes de mise au rebut. Pour de plus amples informations sur la collecte et la mise au rebut de 
votre appareil ResMed, veuillez contacter ResMed, votre revendeur local ou consulter le 
site www.ResMed.com/environment.  
 

Avertissements et précautions d’ordre général 
Les avertissements et précautions suivants sont d’ordre général. Des avertissements, précautions et 
remarques spécifiques sont donnés dans le manuel avec les instructions auxquelles ils se rapportent. 

 AVERTISSEMENT  
• Maintenir l’isolation du patient : Le TxLink 2 ne doit pas se trouver à proximité du patient (dans 

un rayon inférieur à 1,5 m autour du lit du patient). 
• Maintenir à distance des liquides : Le TxLink 2 doit se trouver à au moins 0,5 m de distance de 

l’humidificateur et des liquides et à au moins 0,5 m au-dessus. 
• Utilisez uniquement le câble d’alimentation ResMed fourni. 
• Cessez d’utiliser et contactez le fournisseur ou le service technique ResMed si l’un des 

événements suivants se produit au niveau de l’appareil ou de l’alimentation : 

• ne fonctionne pas comme d’habitude 
• est endommagé ou présente des signes d’usure 

• émet des sons inhabituels 
• Risque d’électrocution : 

• N’immergez pas l’appareil ni aucun de ses composants dans l’eau. 

• Ne branchez pas l’appareil à l’alimentation lorsque l’appareil est mouillé. Assurez-vous que toutes 
les pièces sont sèches avant de les brancher. 

• En cas de renversement de liquides dans ou sur l’appareil, débranchez l’appareil et laissez sécher 
les pièces. 

• L’appareil ne doit pas être utilisé à côté ou empilé avec d’autres équipements. S’il est impossible 
de l’utiliser autrement, s’assurer que l’appareil fonctionne normalement lorsqu’il est placé à 
l’endroit où il sera utilisé. 

• Les équipements de communication RF portables (notamment les dispositifs périphériques 
comme les fils d’antenne et les antennes externes) ne doivent pas être utilisés à une distance 
inférieure à 10 cm de n’importe quel composant de l’appareil. Dans le cas contraire, les 
performances de fonctionnement de l’appareil pourraient se dégrader. 

 ATTENTION 
• Utiliser uniquement des équipements, des pièces détachées et des composants approuvés par 

ResMed. 
• Le TxLink 2 ne doit pas être placé à proximité de matériel de réanimation. 
• Le TxLink 2 est un périphérique réseau. Vérifiez qu’une politique de cybersécurité appropriée est 

en place et respectée dans vos locaux afin de garantir la fiabilité du fonctionnement de votre 
réseau, la sécurité des informations et la protection du matériel relié. 

• Veiller à ce que le câblage soit éloigné des autres appareils et ne pose aucun risque pour le 
personnel. 

• Le TxLink 2 ne comporte aucune pièce pouvant être réparée par l’utilisateur. 
• Le câble d’alimentation 24 V CC et TxLink 2 ne comportent aucune pièce pouvant être réparée par 

l’utilisateur. 
• Ne placez pas l’appareil là où il peut être heurté, piétiné ou là où quelqu’un pourrait trébucher sur 

l’appareil. 
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Remarque : Tous les incidents graves impliquant cet appareil doivent être signalés à ResMed et à 
l’organisme compétent dans votre pays. 
 

Garantie limitée 
ResMed Pty Ltd (ci-après « ResMed ») garantit votre produit ResMed contre tout défaut de matériau et de 
main-d’œuvre à compter de la date d’achat et pour la période spécifiée ci-dessous. 

Produit Période de garantie 

• Masques (y compris le contour rigide, la bulle, le harnais et le circuit) — à l’exception 
des dispositifs à usage unique 

• Accessoires — à l’exception des dispositifs à usage unique 

• Capteurs digitaux de pouls de type flexible 

• Réservoirs d’eau standard pour humidificateur 

90 jours 

• Batteries à utiliser dans les systèmes de batterie interne et externe de ResMed 6 mois 

• Capteurs digitaux de pouls de type clip 

• Modules de transmission de données pour les appareils à deux niveaux de pression et 
les appareils PPC 

• Oxymètres et adaptateurs d’oxymètre pour les appareils à deux niveaux de pression et 
les appareils PPC 

• Humidificateurs et réservoirs d’eau nettoyables pour humidificateur 

• Appareils de commande de la titration 

1 an 

• Appareils PPC, appareils à deux niveaux de pression et appareils de ventilation (y 
compris les blocs d’alimentation externes) 

• Accessoires de batteries  
• Appareils portables de diagnostic et dépistage 

2 ans 

Seul le client initial est couvert par la présente garantie. Celle-ci n’est pas cessible. 
Au cours de la période de garantie, en cas de défaillance du produit dans des conditions normales 
d’utilisation, ResMed, à son entière discrétion, répare ou remplace le produit défectueux ou toute pièce de 
celui-ci.  
Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas : a) tout dommage résultant d’une utilisation incorrecte, d’un usage 
abusif ou d’une modification ou transformation opérée sur le produit ; b) les réparations effectuées par tout 
service de réparation sans l’autorisation expresse de ResMed ; c) tout dommage ou contamination causé 
par de la fumée de cigarette, de pipe, de cigare ou autre ; d) tout dommage causé par une exposition à 
l’ozone, l’oxygène actif ou d’autres gaz ; e) tout dommage causé par de l’eau renversée sur ou dans un 
appareil électronique.  
La garantie est annulée si le produit est vendu ou revendu dans un pays autre que celui où il a été acheté à 
l’origine. Pour un produit acheté dans un pays de l’Union européenne (« UE ») ou de l’Association 
européenne de libre-échange (« AELE »), « région » désigne l’UE et l’AELE. 
Les réclamations au titre de la garantie pour les produits défectueux doivent être présentées au lieu 
d’achat par le client initial. 
La présente garantie remplace toute autre garantie expresse ou implicite, y compris toute garantie implicite 
de qualité marchande ou d’adéquation à un usage particulier. Certains pays ou États n’autorisent pas les 
limitations de durée pour les garanties implicites ; il est donc possible que la limitation susmentionnée ne 
s’applique pas à votre cas. 
La société ResMed ne peut être tenue responsable des dommages accessoires ou indirects résultant de la 
vente, de l’installation ou de l’utilisation de tout produit ResMed. Certains pays ou États n’autorisent ni 
l’exclusion ni la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects ; il est donc possible que la limitation 
susmentionnée ne s’applique pas à votre cas.  
Cette garantie vous octroie des droits reconnus par la loi. Vous pouvez également détenir d’autres droits 
qui varient en fonction du pays où vous habitez. Pour de plus amples informations sur vos droits de 
garantie, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur ou ResMed. 
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Consultez le site ResMed.com pour connaître les informations les plus récentes sur la garantie limitée de 
ResMed. 
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DEUTSCH 

Einleitung 
Das TxLink 2 Titrationsnetzwerkgerät stellt die Verbindung zwischen der EasyCare Tx 2 Software und 
einem kompatiblen ResMed-Therapiegerät her. Außerdem leitet es die vom Therapiegerät gemessenen 
Signale in Echtzeit an einen Polysomnographen (PSG) weiter. 
Ein typisches System besteht aus: 
1. Einem kompatiblen Therapiegerät von ResMed. 
2. TxLink 2 Titrationsnetzwerkgerät.  
3. EasyCare Tx 2 Titrationssoftware. 

 
Diese Gebrauchsanweisung gibt Anweisungen für das TxLink 2. Anweisungen zum Gebrauch finden Sie in 
den klinischen Handbücherndes angeschlossenen Therapiegeräts und in der Online-Hilfe von  
EasyCare Tx 2.  

 WARNUNG 
Lesen Sie bitte vor dem Gebrauch des Geräts die gesamte Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam durch. 

 VORSICHT 
• In den USA darf dieses Gerät laut Bundesgesetz nur von einem Arzt oder auf ärztliche Anordnung 

erworben werden. 
• Schließen Sie nur ein ResMed-Therapiegerät an, das der Norm IEC 60601-1 entspricht. Eine 

vollständige Auflistung aller kompatiblen Geräte findet sich in der Daten-
/Gerätekompatibilitätsliste auf ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 sollte auf einem PC installiert werden, der der IEC 62368 entspricht. 
 

Indikationen 
Das TxLink 2 dient zur Herstellung einer Verbindung zwischen der EasyCare Tx 2-Software und CPAP-
(kontinuierlicher positiver Atemwegsdruck), Bilevel- oder nicht-invasiven Beatmungsgeräten von ResMed, 
die das firmeneigene Kommunikationsprotokoll von ResMed enthalten. Das TxLink 2 überträgt 
Echtzeitsignale zwischen einem CPAP-, Bilevel- oder nicht-invasiven Beatmungsgerät und der 
Polysomnographie (PSG). Das TxLink 2 ist für die Verwendung in einer klinischen Umgebung vorgesehen. 

Klinischer Nutzen 
Lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch oder das klinische Handbuch des angeschlossenen ResMed-
Therapiegeräts. 
 

Komponenten 
Die folgenden Teile werden mit dem TxLink 2geliefert: 

• Ethernet-Kabel – zur Verbindung des TxLink 2 mit dem PC, auf dem die EasyCare Tx 2 
Titrationssoftware läuft 

• USB-Kabel Typ A auf B (2 m) – zur Verbindung des TxLink 2 mit dem PC, auf dem EasyCare Tx 2 für das 
TxLink 2-Setup installiert ist 

• TxLink 2 PAP-Gerätekabel (Strom/Kommunikation)– zur Verbindung des TxLink 2 mit dem Therapiegerät 

• 24 V AC/DC 90W Air11™-Netzteil – zum Anschluss des TxLink 2 an die Steckdose 
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Optionale Komponenten: 
• EasyCare Tx 2 CD (nur Deutschland) (22423) 
Hinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Software auf dem neuesten Stand ist. Die neueste Version von 
EasyCare Tx 2 steht unter ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions zum Download bereit. 
Ersatzteile und Zubehör: 

• Ethernet-Kabel (25919) 
• USB-Kabel Typ A auf B (2 m) (22422)  

• TxLink 2 PAP-Gerätekabel (Strom/Kommunikation) (22421) 

• 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ -Netzteil (39.212 EUR) 
 

Geräteverbindungen 
Es darf jeweils nur ein Therapiegerät über das angeschlossen werden TxLink 2 PAP-Gerätekabel 

(Strom/Kommunikation). 

 

1 Gleichstromein-/ausgang 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB Typ B 
 

Die Ein- und Ausgänge für die Gleichstromversorgung sind identisch. Schließen Sie das Netzteil anhand 
der  an einen der beiden Anschlüsse und das kompatible Therapiegerät von ResMed an den anderen 

Anschluss an TxLink 2 PAP-Gerätekabel (Strom/Kommunikation). 
 

PSG-Anschlüsse 
TxLink 2 bietet bis zu sechs analoge DC-Ausgänge (A–F), über die die von einem ResMed-Therapiegerät 
gemessenen Echtzeitströme an ein PSG-System übermittelt werden können. Zur Unterstützung vieler 
verschiedener PSG-Systeme ist jeder DC-Ausgang an drei Anschlusspunkten verfügbar. Jeder 
Monostecker bietet nur einen Kanal. Jeder Modularstecker bietet zwei Kanäle. 

 

1 3,5 mm Monostecker (A-B, C-D, E-F) 

2 6P6C Modularstecker (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 4P4C Modularstecker (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Weitere Informationen zum Einrichten von PSG-Anschlüssen finden Sie in der Gebrauchsanweisung des 
PSG-Herstellers. 
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Indicators (Anzeigen) 
Das TxLink 2 hat vier LED-Leuchten, die den aktuellen Betriebsstatus anzeigen:  

 
    Anzeige Status 

1  Ein- und Ausschalttaste 
Zeigt den Betriebsstatus des TxLink 2 
an. 

Die grüne LED leuchtet, wenn das TxLink 2 
eingeschaltet ist. 

2 PAP 
device 
(PAP- 
Gerät) 

Positiver-Atemwegsdruck-
Therapiegerät 

Zeigt den Betriebsstatus des 
angeschlossenen Therapiegerätes an. 

Die blaue LED leuchtet bei Anschluss an ein 
Therapiegerät und blinkt, um die 
Kommunikation anzuzeigen. 
Die blaue LED leuchtet nur, wenn ein 
Therapiegerät angeschlossen ist. 

3 
 

Ethernet 

Zeigt die Netzwerkverbindung des 
TxLink 2 an. 

Die blaue LED leuchtet, wenn eine Verbindung 
zum Netzwerk besteht, und blinkt während des 
Netzwerkverkehrs. Die LED leuchtet nur, wenn 
eine Verbindung zum Netzwerk besteht. 

4 
 

Gerätefehler 

Zeigt Fehler des TxLink 2 an. 
Die weiße LED leuchtet oder blinkt, um auf 
einen internen Fehler hinzuweisen. 

 
Die LEDs sind während der normalen Verwendung evtl. deaktiviert, um Störungen des Patienten zu 
vermeiden. Doch selbst wenn sie deaktiviert sind, zeigen die LEDs weiterhin beim Einschalten den Status 
des TxLink 2 sowie jegliche Systemfehler an. Auch die Ein- und Ausschalttaste bleibt im deaktivierten 
Zustand eingeschaltet (gedimmtes Leuchten). 
Weitere Informationen zum Aktivieren und Deaktivieren von LEDs finden Sie in der Online-Hilfe für 

EasyCare Tx 2.  
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Setup 
Schließen Sie das TxLink 2 mithilfe der mitgelieferten Kabel an (siehe Abbildung unten).  
 

Schlafzimmer Kontrollraum 

  

1 TxLink 2 PAP-Gerätekabel (Strom/Kommunikation) 

2 Netzteil 

3, 4 Ethernet-Kabel 

Weitere Unterstützung erhalten Sie von Ihrem ResMed-Vertreter oder in der Installationsanleitung für 
Titrationsgeräte unter ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
 

Ausschalten des TxLink 2 
Um das TxLink 2 auszuschalten, versetzen Sie das angeschlossene Therapiegerät in den Standby-Modus 
und ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose oder schalten Sie gegebenenfalls die Steckdose aus.  
Durch das Ausschalten des TxLink 2 wird auch das Therapiegerät ausgeschaltet, das über das XX 

angeschlossen ist TxLink 2 PAP-Gerätekabel (Strom/Kommunikation). Zum Betrieb des Therapiegerätes 
ohne das TxLink 2, schließen Sie das entsprechende Netzteil direkt an das Therapiegerät an. 

 VORSICHT 
Der USB-Typ-B-Anschluss darf nur während der Installation und des Setups des TxLink 2 an einen 
Computer angeschlossen werden und nicht, während der Patient mit dem Therapiegerät verbunden 
ist. 
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Konfiguration 
TxLink 2 wird zunächst folgendermaßen konfiguriert: 

• IP-Adresse: wird automatisch vom DHCP erfasst 
• LEDs: Während der Therapie sind das PAP-Gerät und das Ethernet deaktiviert und die Ein- und 

Ausschalttaste leuchtet gedimmt 
• Analoge DC-Ausgangskonfiguration gemäß untenstehender Tabelle: 

DC-Ausgang  Parameter Wert Spannungsbereich 

A Mask Pressure (Maskendruck) 0 bis 30 cm H2O 0 bis 1 V DC 

B Patient Flow (Patientenflow) -120 bis 120 l/min -1 bis 1 V DC 

C Leckage 0 bis 60 l/min 0 bis 1 V DC 

D Inspiration Set Pressure 
(Eingestellter Inspirationsdruck) 

0 bis 30 cm H2O 0 bis 1 V DC 

E Expiration Set Pressure 
(Eingestellter Exspirationsdruck) 

0 bis 30 cm H2O 0 bis 1 V DC 

F Minute Ventilation 
(Atemminutenvolumen) 

0 bis 30 l/min 0 bis 1 V DC 

 
 

Reinigung und Instandhaltung 
Wischen Sie die Außenseite des Geräts mit einem Reinigungstuch/einer Desinfektionslösung auf 
Alkoholbasis (z. B. CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)* ab. Wischen Sie das Gerät solange gemäß den 
Reinigungsanweisungen des Herstellers ab, bis es sauber aussieht. 
*Die Anzahl der zulässigen Zyklen beträgt 260. 

 WARNUNG 
• Ziehen Sie vor dem Reinigen immer das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose heraus.  
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Netzkabel trocken ist, bevor Sie es wieder anschließen. 
• Das Gerät darf weder geöffnet noch verändert werden. Im Inneren des Gerätes befinden sich 

keine vom Anwender auszuwechselnden bzw. zu reparierenden Komponenten. Reparaturen und 
Wartungen müssen von einem durch ResMed autorisierten Servicedienst durchgeführt werden. 

• Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung des Geräts keine Bleichmittel, chlorhaltigen Reinigungsmittel, 
aromatischen Lösungen, feuchtigkeitsspendenden oder antibakteriellen Seifen oder Duftöle. 
Diese Mittel können das Material beschädigen und somit die Lebensdauer des Produktes 
verkürzen. 

 

Wartung 
Das TxLink 2 ist auf einen sicheren und zuverlässigen Betrieb ausgelegt. Dies setzt jedoch voraus, dass es 
im Einklang mit den Anweisungen von ResMed betrieben und gewartet wird. Während der Lebensdauer 
des Gerätes ist keine Wartung notwendig. 
Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der Installationsanleitung für Titrationsgeräte und in der Online-Hilfe 

für EasyCare Tx 2. 
 

Software-Lizenz 
Lizenzerteilung. Vorbehaltlich der nachstehenden allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen gewährt ResMed 
Ihnen, dem Eigentümer und/oder Benutzer dieses Geräts, eine unbefristete, nicht ausschließliche, nicht 
unterlizenzierbare, persönliche, begrenzte Lizenz zur Verwendung der ResMed-Software ausschließlich in 
Verbindung mit der Verwendung dieses Geräts. Alle anderen Rechte sind ResMed vorbehalten. Es wird 
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davon ausgegangen, dass Sie diese Lizenz an jede Person übertragen und abgetreten haben, die die 
Eigentümer- oder Nutzerrechte an diesem Gerät erwirbt. 

Lizenzbeschränkungen. Die auf oder mit diesem Gerät enthaltene Software ist Eigentum von ResMed 
oder an ResMed lizenziert (die „ResMed-Software“). Weder die ResMed-Software noch irgendwelche 
geistigen Eigentumsrechte an der ResMed-Software werden von ResMed verkauft oder übertragen. Keine 
natürliche oder juristische Person ist lizenziert oder befugt, (a) den Quellcode der ResMed-Software zu 
vervielfältigen, zu vertreiben, abgeleitete Werke zu erstellen, zu modifizieren, darzustellen, vorzuführen, zu 
dekompilieren oder zu versuchen, ihn zu ermitteln, (b) die ResMed-Software aus dem ResMed-Produkt zu 
entfernen oder zu versuchen, sie zu entfernen, oder (c) das ResMed-Produkt oder die ResMed-Software 
zurückzuentwickeln oder zu disassemblieren. Um Zweifel auszuschließen, sollen die vorstehenden 
Beschränkungen nicht die Rechte des Lizenznehmers am Softwarecode einschränken, der in die ResMed-
Software integriert ist oder mit ihr vertrieben wird und unter den Bedingungen einer Open-Source-, freien 
oder Community-Software-Lizenz lizenziert ist (zusammenfassend als „Open-Source-Software“ 
bezeichnet). 
 

Fehlerbehebung 
Falls bei Ihnen ein Problem auftritt, können Sie versuchen, es anhand der folgenden Vorschläge zu 
beheben. Wenn Sie das Problem nicht beheben können, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Lieferanten oder an 
ResMed. 

Problem Lösung 

TxLink 2-Fehler-LED leuchtet Trennen Sie das TxLink 2 vom Stromnetz und bringen Sie es zur Untersuchung 
zu einem ResMed-Servicezentrum.  

TxLink 2-Netz-LED leuchtet nicht Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Stecker 
vollständig eingesteckt ist. Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, trennen Sie 
das TxLink 2 vom Stromnetz und senden Sie es zur Untersuchung zu einem 
ResMed-Servicezentrum. 

 

Weitere Informationenfinden Sie in der Installationsanleitung für Titrationsgeräte unter ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Technische Daten 
90 W AC-Adapter 
Abmessungen (H x B x L) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Gewicht 250 g 
AC-Eingangsbereich 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
DC-Ausgang 24 V 
Geräteklasse Klasse II 
TxLink 2  
Abmessungen (H x B x L) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Gewicht 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 90 W AC-Adapter (mit angeschlossenem ResMed-

Therapiegerät) 

Normale Belastung 3 W 77 W 
Höchste Belastung 5 W 101,5 W 
Aufbau des Gehäuses Flammenhemmender technischer Thermoplast 
Betriebstemperatur  +5 oC bis +35 oC  
Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeit  10 % bis 95 %, nicht kondensierend 
Lagerungs- und Transporttemperatur  -25 oC bis 70 oC 
Lagerungs- und Transportfeuchtigkeit 5 % bis 95 %, nicht kondensierend 
Betriebshöhe Bis 3.010 m über dem Meeresspiegel 
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Analoge Ausgänge 6 Kanäle 

Alle vom Stromnetz isolierten Kanäle 3 kV 
Alle von Kommunikationssignalen 
isolierten Kanäle 

1,5 kV 

Keine Isolation zwischen den Kanälen - 
Spannungsbereich -1 V DC bis +1 V DC 
Genauigkeit ± 5 %  
Bandbreite 25 Hz  
Ausgangsimpedanz 50 Ohm 

Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit:  Dieses Produkt entspricht allen geltenden Anforderungen an die elektromagnetische 
Verträglichkeit (EMV) gemäß IEC60601-1-2 (Klasse B). Informationen zu 
elektromagnetischen Emissionen und zur Störfestigkeit dieser ResMed-Geräte finden 
sich unter ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

IEC60601-1 Klassifikation Klasse II 
Voraussichtliche Lebensdauer 5 Jahre 

Vorgesehener Anwender Schlafkliniktechniker oder Arzt 
 

Hinweise:  
• Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, diese technischen Daten ohne Vorankündigung zu ändern. 

• Die Leistung der analogen Ausgänge hängt vom angeschlossenen ResMed-Therapiegerät ab. 
 

Symbole 
Die folgenden Symbole erscheinen eventuell auf dem Gerät oder der Verpackung: 

 Vor Gebrauch die Gebrauchsanweisung befolgen.  Weist auf eine Warnung oder einen 

Vorsichtshinweis bei der Bedienung des Geräts oder der Steuerung hin.  Hersteller.  

 Verschreibungspflichtig (In den USA dürfen diese Geräte laut Bundesgesetz nur von einem 

Arzt oder aufgrund einer ärztlichen Verschreibung erworben werden.)  Autorisierte Vertretung 

in der EU.  Chargencode .   Bestellnummer.  Seriennummer.  Von Regen 

fernhalten.  Zerbrechlich. Mit Vorsicht handhaben..   USB.  24 V Gleichstrom.  Ein- und 

Ausschalttaste.  ResMed Therapiegerät.  Ethernet.  Gerätefehler.  MR unsafe (do not 

use in the vicinity of an MRI device).  Feuchtigkeitsbegrenzung. Temperaturbegrenzung.  

 Höhenbegrenzung.  Medizinprodukt.  Importeur.  Schweizer Bevollmächtigter. 

 Strom- und CAN-Bus-Anschluss. 

Siehe Symbolglossar unter ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Umweltinformationen Die EU-Richtlinie WEEE 2012/19/EU schreibt die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung 
von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten vor. Dieses Gerät ist separat zu entsorgen, nicht über den unsortierten 
Hausmüll. Lassen Sie das Gerät von einem entsprechenden Entsorgungs- oder Wiederverwertungs- bzw. 
Recyclingunternehmen in Ihrer Region entsorgen. Die Beanspruchung dieser Sammelstellen und 
Wiederverwendungs- bzw. Recyclingsysteme soll natürliche Ressourcen entlasten und verhindern, dass 
gefährliche Stoffe Umweltschäden verursachen. 
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Weitere Informationen zu den genannten Entsorgungssystemen erteilt die zuständige Abfallbehörde. Das 
Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weist auf diese Entsorgungsmöglichkeiten hin. Wenn Sie 
Informationen zur Entsorgung Ihres ResMed-Geräts wünschen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre ResMed-
Geschäftsstelle, Ihren Fachhändler oder besuchen Sie unsere Website unter ResMed.com/environment.  
 

Allgemeine Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise 
Die folgenden Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise sind allgemeiner Natur. Weitere spezielle Warnungen, 
Vorsichtshinweise und Hinweise erscheinen neben der jeweiligen Anleitung in der Gebrauchsanweisung. 

 WARNUNG  
• Abstand zum Patienten: Das TxLink 2 sollte sich außerhalb der Reichweite des Patienten befinden 

(außerhalb eines Radius von 1,5 m um das Patientenbett). 
• Abstand zu Flüssigkeiten: Das TxLink 2 sollte mindestens 0,5 m vom Luftbefeuchter und von den 

Flüssigkeiten entfernt und darüber platziert werden. 
• Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Netzkabel von ResMed. 
• Brechen Sie die Verwendung ab und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Lieferanten oder das ResMed-

Kundendienstzentrum, wenn eines der folgenden Probleme am Gerät oder am Netzteil auftritt: 

• Gerät funktioniert nicht wie gewohnt 
• Gerät ist beschädigt oder weist Anzeichen von Verschleiß auf 

• Gerät macht ungewöhnliche Geräusche 
• Stromschlaggefahr: 

• Tauchen Sie das Gerät oder eines seiner Bauteile nicht in Wasser. 

• Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht an die Stromversorgung an, wenn es nass ist. Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass alle Teile trocken sind, bevor Sie das Gerät wieder an die Stromversorgung 
anschließen. 

• Falls Flüssigkeiten in oder auf das Gerät verschüttet werden, ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der 
Steckdose und lassen Sie die Teile trocknen. 

• Das Gerät sollte nicht neben, auf oder unter anderen Geräten in Betrieb genommen werden. Falls 
der Betrieb auf, unter oder neben anderen Geräten unvermeidbar ist, sollte das Gerät überwacht 
werden, um den normalen Betrieb in der verwendeten Konfiguration zu überprüfen. 

• Für tragbare HF-Kommunikationsausrüstung (darunter Peripheriegeräte wie Antennenkabel und 
externe Antennen) gilt ein Mindestabstand von 10 cm zu jedem Bestandteil des Geräts. 
Andernfalls kann es bei diesen Geräten zu Leistungseinbußen kommen. 

 VORSICHT 
• Verwenden Sie nur genehmigte ResMed-Ausrüstung, -teile und -komponenten. 
• Das TxLink 2 sollte nicht in der Nähe von Lebenserhaltungssystemen aufgestellt werden. 
• Das TxLink 2 ist ein Netzwerkgerät. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass an Ihrem Standort angemessene 

Cybersicherheitsrichtlinien festgelegt und eingehalten werden, um den zuverlässigen Betrieb 
Ihres Netzwerks, die Informationssicherheit und den Schutz angeschlossener Geräte zu 
gewährleisten. 

• Halten Sie die Kabel von anderen Geräten und Personal fern. 
• Das TxLink 2 enthält keine vom Anwender auszuwechselnden bzw. zu wartenden Bauteile. 
• Das Netzkabel (24 V DC) und TxLink 2 enthalten keine vom Anwender auszuwechselnden bzw. zu 

wartenden Bauteile. 
• Platzieren Sie das Gerät so, dass es nicht versehentlich heruntergestoßen werden kann und dass 

niemand darauf treten bzw. darüber stolpern kann. 
Hinweis: Schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse in Zusammenhang mit diesem Produkt müssen ResMed und 
der zuständigen Behörde im jeweiligen Land gemeldet werden. 
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Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung 
ResMed Pty Ltd (im Folgenden „ResMed“ genannt) garantiert, dass Ihr ResMed-Produkt ab dem 
Kaufdatum für den unten angegebenen Zeitraum frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. 

Produkt Garantiezeitraum 

• Maskensysteme (einschließlich Maskenrahmen, Polster, Kopfriemen und Schläuchen) – 
ausgenommen Einwegartikel 

• Zubehörteile – ausgenommen Einwegartikel 

• Finger-Flexsensoren 
• Standardmäßige Befeuchter-Wasserkammern 

90 Tage 

• Akkus für den Gebrauch in internen und externen Akkusystemen von ResMed 6 Monate 

• Finger-Clip oder Softsensoren 

• Datenmodule für CPAP- und Bilevel-Geräte 
• Oximeter und Oximeteradapter für CPAP- und Bilevel-Geräte 

• Befeuchter und reinigbare Wasserkammern für Befeuchter 

• Geräte zur Titrationsüberprüfung 

1 Jahr 

• CPAP-, Bilevel- und Beatmungsgeräte (einschließlich externe Netzteile) 
• Akkuzubehör  

• Tragbare Diagnose-/Testgeräte 

2 Jahre 

Diese Garantie wird nur dem Erstverbraucher gewährt. Sie ist nicht übertragbar. 
Kommt es bei normaler Nutzung während des Garantiezeitraums zu Fehlleistungen, verpflichtet sich 
ResMed, das fehlerhafte Produkt bzw. Teile davon nach eigenem Ermessen entweder zu reparieren oder 
zu ersetzen.  
Diese eingeschränkte Garantie gilt nicht für a) jegliche Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, 
Missbrauch, Modifikationen oder Änderungen am Produkt; b) durch Servicestellen, die nicht ausdrücklich 
von ResMed zur Durchführung von Reparaturen autorisiert sind, durchgeführte Reparaturen; c) jegliche 
Schäden oder Kontaminationen durch Zigaretten-, Pfeifen-, Zigarren- oder anderen Rauch; d) Einwirkung 
von Ozonstrahlung, aktiviertem Sauerstoff oder anderen Gasen sowie e) jegliche Schäden durch auf oder 
in elektronische Geräte verschüttetes Wasser.  
Die Garantie gilt nicht für Produkte, die außerhalb der Region des ursprünglichen Erwerbs verkauft bzw. 
weiterverkauft wurden. Für Produkte, die in einem Land der Europäischen Union („EU“) oder der 
Europäischen Freihandelsassoziation („EFTA“) gekauft wurden, bezieht sich „Region“ auf die EU und die 
EFTA. 
Garantieansprüche für defekte Produkte sind vom Erstkäufer an die Verkaufsstelle zu stellen. 
Diese Garantie ersetzt alle anderen ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Garantien einschließlich aller 
stillschweigenden Garantien bzgl. der Marktgängigkeit bzw. Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. In 
einigen Ländern ist eine Beschränkung der Dauer der stillschweigenden Gewährleistung nicht zulässig. 
Daher gilt dieser Ausschluss unter Umständen nicht für Sie. 
ResMed haftet nicht für Neben- oder Folgeschäden infolge des Verkaufs, der Installation oder der 
Benutzung seiner Produkte. In einigen Ländern sind der Ausschluss bzw. die Einschränkung von Neben- 
und Folgeschäden nicht zulässig. Daher gilt dieser Ausschluss unter Umständen nicht für Sie.  
Diese Garantie verleiht Ihnen bestimmte Rechte. Möglicherweise haben Sie auch noch andere Rechte, die 
von Land zu Land unterschiedlich sein können. Weitere Informationen zu Ihren Gewährleistungsrechten 
erhalten Sie von Ihrem ResMed-Fachhändler oder der ResMed-Geschäftsstelle. 
Aktuelle Informationen zur eingeschränkten Garantie von ResMed finden Sie unter ResMed.com. 
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ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ 

Εισαγωγή 
Η συσκευή δικτύου τιτλοποίησης TxLink 2 παρέχει συνδεσιμότητα μεταξύ του λογισμικού EasyCare Tx 2 και μιας 
συμβατής συσκευής θεραπείας της ResMed. Αναμεταδίδει επίσης τα σήματα πραγματικού χρόνου που μετρά η 
συσκευή θεραπείας σε έναν πολυσομνογράφο (PSG). 
Ένα τυπικό σύστημα περιλαμβάνει: 
1. Συμβατή συσκευή θεραπείας της ResMed. 
2. Συσκευή δικτύου τιτλοποίησης TxLink 2.  
3. Λογισμικό τιτλοποίησης EasyCare Tx 2. 

 

Αυτός ο οδηγός παρέχει οδηγίες για το TxLink 2. Ανατρέξτε στους κλινικούς οδηγούς της συνδεδεμένης συσκευής 
θεραπείας και στην ηλεκτρονική βοήθεια του EasyCare Tx 2 για οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση τους.  

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ 
Διαβάστε ολόκληρο αυτό τον οδηγό προτού χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή. 

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ 
• Στις Η.Π.Α., η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία περιορίζει την πώληση της συσκευής αυτής μόνο σε ιατρούς ή κατόπιν 

εντολής ιατρού. 

• Συνδέστε μόνο μια συσκευή θεραπείας της ResMed που συμμορφώνεται με το πρότυπο IEC 60601-1. Για έναν 
πλήρη κατάλογο συμβατών συσκευών, ανατρέξτε στον κατάλογο συμβατότητας δεδομένων/συσκευών στην 
ιστοσελίδα ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• Το EasyCare Tx 2 θα πρέπει να εγκατασταθεί σε PC συμβατό με το πρότυπο IEC 62368. 
 

Ενδείξεις χρήσης 
Το TxLink 2 προορίζεται να παρέχει συνδεσιμότητα μεταξύ του λογισμικού ResMed EasyCare Tx 2 και συσκευών 
αερισμού συνεχούς θετικής πίεσης αεραγωγού (CPAP), δύο επιπέδων ή μη επεμβατικού αερισμού της ResMed, οι 
οποίες περιλαμβάνουν ενσωματωμένο το κατοχυρωμένο πρωτόκολλο επικοινωνίας της ResMed. Το TxLink 2 
αναμεταδίδει σήματα πραγματικού χρόνου μεταξύ μιας συσκευής αερισμού CPAP, δύο επιπέδων ή μη επεμβατικού 
αερισμού και μιας συσκευής πολυσομνογραφίας (PSG). Το TxLink 2 προορίζεται για χρήση σε κλινικό περιβάλλον. 

Κλινικά οφέλη 
Ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό χρήσης ή στον κλινικό οδηγό της συνδεδεμένης συσκευής θεραπείας της ResMed. 
 

Εξαρτήματα 
Με το TxLink 2 παρέχονται τα ακόλουθα είδη: 

• Καλώδιο Ethernet—συνδέει το TxLink 2 στο PC που εκτελεί το λογισμικό τιτλοποίησης EasyCare Tx 2 

• Καλώδιο USB Τύπου A σε B (2 m)—συνδέει το TxLink 2 στο PC που εκτελεί το EasyCare Tx 2 για τη ρύθμιση του 
TxLink 2 

• Καλώδιο συσκευής PAP TxLink 2 (τροφοδοσία/επικοινωνίες)—συνδέει το TxLink 2 στη συσκευή θεραπείας 

• Τροφοδοτικό 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™—συνδέει το TxLink 2 στην πρίζα ρεύματος 
Στα προαιρετικά εξαρτήματα περιλαμβάνεται: 

• CD EasyCare Tx 2 (μόνο Γερμανία) (22423) 
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Σημείωση: Διασφαλίστε ότι το λογισμικό είναι ενημερωμένο. Η τελευταία έκδοση του EasyCare Tx 2 είναι διαθέσιμη για 
λήψη στη διεύθυνση ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
Στα ανταλλακτικά και παρελκόμενα περιλαμβάνονται: 

• Καλώδιο Ethernet (25919) 

• Καλώδιο USB Τύπου A σε B (2 m) (22422)  

• Καλώδιο συσκευής PAP TxLink 2 (τροφοδοσία/επικοινωνίες) (22421) 
• Τροφοδοτικό 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ (39212 EUR) 
 

Συνδέσεις συσκευής 
Μόνο μία συσκευή θεραπείας θα πρέπει να συνδέεται κάθε φορά χρησιμοποιώντας το Καλώδιο συσκευής PAP TxLink 2 
(τροφοδοσία/επικοινωνίες). 

 

1 Είσοδος/έξοδος συνεχούς ρεύματος (DC) 

2 Ethernet 
3 USB Τύπου B 
 

Οι σύνδεσμοι εισόδου/εξόδου τροφοδοσίας συνεχούς ρεύματος είναι πανομοιότυποι. Συνδέστε το τροφοδοτικό σε 
έναν από τους δύο συνδέσμους και τη συμβατή συσκευή θεραπείας της ResMed στον άλλο σύνδεσμο 
χρησιμοποιώντας το Καλώδιο συσκευής PAP TxLink 2 (τροφοδοσία/επικοινωνίες). 
 

Συνδέσεις PSG 
Το TxLink 2 παρέχει έως και έξι αναλογικές εξόδους συνεχούς ρεύματος (A-F), οι οποίες μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν 
για τη μετάδοση των ροών πραγματικού χρόνου που μετρά η συσκευή θεραπείας ResMed σε ένα σύστημα PSG. Για την 
υποστήριξη πολλών διαφορετικών τύπων συστημάτων PSG, κάθε έξοδος συνεχούς ρεύματος διατίθεται σε τρία σημεία 
σύνδεσης. Κάθε σύνδεσμος mono jack παρέχει μόνο ένα κανάλι. Κάθε αρθρωτός σύνδεσμος παρέχει δύο κανάλια. 

 

1 Σύνδεσμος mono jack 3,5 mm (A-B, C-D, E-F) 
2 Αρθρωτός σύνδεσμος 6P6C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 Αρθρωτός σύνδεσμος 4P4C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη διαμόρφωση των συνδέσεων PSG, ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό του 
κατασκευαστή PSG. 
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Ενδείξεις 
Το TxLink 2 παρέχει τέσσερις ενδεικτικές λυχνίες LED που υποδεικνύουν την τρέχουσα κατάσταση λειτουργίας:  

 

    Ένδειξη Κατάσταση 

1 
 

Τροφοδοσία 
Υποδεικνύει την κατάσταση λειτουργίας του 
TxLink 2. 

Η πράσινη λυχνία LED ανάβει όταν το TxLink 2 είναι 
ενεργοποιημένο. 

2 
PAP 

device 
(Συσκευή 

PAP)  
 

Συσκευή θεραπείας θετικής πίεσης 
αεραγωγού 
Δείχνει την κατάσταση λειτουργίας της 
συνδεδεμένης συσκευής θεραπείας. 

Η μπλε λυχνία LED ανάβει όταν υπάρχει σύνδεση με 
μια συσκευή θεραπείας και αναβοσβήνει για να 
υποδείξει την επικοινωνία. 
Η μπλε λυχνία LED είναι σβηστή όταν υπάρχει 
αποσύνδεση από μια συσκευή θεραπείας. 

3 

 

Ethernet 
Υποδεικνύει τη συνδεσιμότητα του TxLink 2 
με το δίκτυο. 

Η μπλε λυχνία LED ανάβει όταν υπάρχει σύνδεση με 
το δίκτυο και αναβοσβήνει για να υποδείξει 
κυκλοφορία δικτύου. Η λυχνία LED είναι σβηστή 
όταν υπάρχει αποσύνδεση από το δίκτυο. 

4 

 

Σφάλμα συσκευής 
Υποδεικνύει εάν το TxLink 2 παρουσιάζει 
σφάλματα. 

Η λευκή λυχνία LED ανάβει ή αναβοσβήνει για να 
υποδείξει ένα εσωτερικό σφάλμα. 

 
Οι λυχνίες LED μπορούν να απενεργοποιηθούν κατά τη διάρκεια της κανονικής χρήσης για να αποφευχθεί η διατάραξη 
του ασθενούς. Ωστόσο, στην απενεργοποιημένη κατάσταση, οι λυχνίες LED θα συνεχίσουν να υποδεικνύουν την 
κατάσταση του TxLink 2 κατά την ενεργοποίηση ή οποιαδήποτε κατάσταση σφάλματος του συστήματος. Η ενδεικτική 
λυχνία τροφοδοσίας θα παραμείνει επίσης αναμμένη (εξασθενημένη) στην απενεργοποιημένη κατάσταση. 
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ενεργοποίηση και απενεργοποίηση των LED, ανατρέξτε στην 
ηλεκτρονική βοήθεια του EasyCare Tx 2.  
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Ρύθμιση 
Χρησιμοποιώντας τα παρεχόμενα καλώδια, συνδέστε το TxLink 2 όπως φαίνεται στην εικόνα.  

Υπνοδωμάτιο Χώρος ελέγχου 

 
 

1 Καλώδιο συσκευής PAP TxLink 2 (τροφοδοσία/επικοινωνίες) 

2 Τροφοδοτικό 

3, 4 Καλώδιο Ethernet 
Για περαιτέρω βοήθεια, επικοινωνήστε με τον αντιπρόσωπο της ResMed ή ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό εγκατάστασης 
εξοπλισμού τιτλοποίησης στη διεύθυνση ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
 

Απενεργοποίηση του TxLink 2 
Για να απενεργοποιήσετε το TxLink 2, θέστε τη συνδεδεμένη συσκευή θεραπείας σε κατάσταση αναμονής και 
αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας από την πρίζα ή απενεργοποιήστε τον διακόπτη στην πρίζα.  
Η απενεργοποίηση του TxLink 2 θα απενεργοποιήσει επίσης τη συσκευή θεραπείας που είναι συνδεδεμένη 
χρησιμοποιώντας το Καλώδιο συσκευής PAP TxLink 2 (τροφοδοσία/επικοινωνίες). Για τη λειτουργία της συσκευής 
θεραπείας χωρίς το TxLink 2, συνδέστε το κατάλληλο τροφοδοτικό απευθείας στη συσκευή θεραπείας. 

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ 
Η θύρα USB Τύπου Β προορίζεται να συνδεθεί σε έναν υπολογιστή μόνο κατά την εγκατάσταση και ρύθμιση του 
TxLink 2, όχι όταν ο ασθενής είναι συνδεδεμένος στη συσκευή θεραπείας. 
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Διαμόρφωση 
Το TxLink 2 διαμορφώνεται αρχικά ως εξής: 

• Διεύθυνση IP: λαμβάνεται αυτόματα από το DHCP 

• Λυχνίες LED: Κατά τη διάρκεια της θεραπείας, οι λυχνίες συσκευής PAP και Ethernet είναι απενεργοποιημένες και 
εκείνη της τροφοδοσίας είναι αμυδρή 

• Διαμόρφωση αναλογικής εξόδου συνεχούς ρεύματος (CD) όπως φαίνεται στον παρακάτω πίνακα: 

Έξοδος συνεχούς 
ρεύματος (DC)  

Παράμετρος Τιμή Εύρος τιμών τάσης 

A Πίεση μάσκας 0 έως 30 cm H2O 0 έως 1 V DC 

B Ροή ασθενούς -120 έως 120 L/min -1 έως 1 V DC 

C Διαρροή 0 έως 60 L/min 0 έως 1 V DC 

D Ρυθμισμένη πίεση εισπνοής 0 έως 30 cm H2O 0 έως 1 V DC 

E Ρυθμισμένη πίεση εκπνοής 0 έως 30 cm H2O 0 έως 1 V DC 

F Κατά λεπτό αερισµός 0 έως 30 L/min 0 έως 1 V DC 
 
 

Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση 
Σκουπίστε το εξωτερικό της συσκευής με ένα καθαριστικό και απολυμαντικό μαντηλάκι/διάλυμα με βάση την αλκοόλη 
(π.χ. CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Σκουπίστε μέχρι να είναι ορατά καθαρό ακολουθώντας τις οδηγίες καθαρισμού του 
κατασκευαστή. 
*Ο επικυρωμένος αριθμός κύκλων είναι 260. 

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ 
• Αποσυνδέετε πάντα το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας από την πρίζα πριν τον καθαρισμό.  

• Διασφαλίστε ότι το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας είναι στεγνό πριν την επανασύνδεση. 

• Μην ανοίγετε και μην τροποποιείτε τη συσκευή. Δεν υπάρχουν στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής εξαρτήματα στα 
οποία να μπορεί να κάνει σέρβις ο χρήστης. Οι επισκευές και το σέρβις πρέπει να διενεργούνται μόνο από 
εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο σέρβις της ResMed. 

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύματα που περιέχουν λευκαντικό, χλώριο ή αρωματικές ενώσεις, ενυδατικά ή 
αντιβακτηριακά σαπούνια ή αρωματικά έλαια για τον καθαρισμό της συσκευής. Τα διαλύματα αυτά μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν ζημιά και να μειώσουν τη διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος. 

 

Σέρβις 
Το TxLink 2 προορίζεται να λειτουργεί με ασφάλεια και αξιοπιστία, υπό την προϋπόθεση ότι ο τρόπος λειτουργίας και 
συντήρησής της είναι σύμφωνος με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται από τη ResMed. Δεν απαιτείται σέρβις κατά τη διάρκεια 
ζωής της συσκευής. 
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό εγκατάστασης εξοπλισμού τιτλοποίησης και στην ηλεκτρονική 
βοήθεια του EasyCare Tx 2. 
 

Άδεια λογισμικού 
Χορήγηση άδειας. Με την επιφύλαξη των παρακάτω όρων και προϋποθέσεων, η ResMed χορηγεί σε εσάς, τον κάτοχο 
ή/και χρήστη αυτής της συσκευής, μια διαρκή, μη αποκλειστική, μη υπεκχωρήσιμη, προσωπική, περιορισμένη άδεια 
χρήσης του Λογισμικού ResMed αποκλειστικά και μόνο σε σχέση με τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής. Όλα τα άλλα 
δικαιώματα διατηρούνται από τη ResMed. Θα θεωρείται ότι έχετε μεταβιβάσει και παραχωρήσει την παρούσα άδεια 
χρήσης σε οποιοδήποτε πρόσωπο που αποκτά τα δικαιώματα κατόχου ή χρήστη αυτής της συσκευής. 
Περιορισμοί άδειας. Το λογισμικό που περιλαμβάνεται σε αυτή τη συσκευή ή μαζί με αυτή ανήκει ή έχει αδειοδοτηθεί 
στη ResMed (το «Λογισμικό ResMed»). Ούτε το Λογισμικό ResMed Software ούτε οποιαδήποτε δικαιώματα πνευματικής 
ιδιοκτησίας στο Λογισμικό ResMed δεν πωλούνται ή παραχωρούνται από τη ResMed. Κανένα φυσικό ή νομικό 
πρόσωπο δεν έχει άδεια ή εξουσιοδότηση για α) αναπαραγωγή, διανομή, δημιουργία παράγωγων έργων, τροποποίηση, 
προβολή, εκτέλεση, αποσυμπίληση ή προσπάθεια ανακάλυψης του πηγαίου κώδικα του Λογισμικού ResMed, β) 
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αφαίρεση ή προσπάθεια αφαίρεσης του Λογισμικού ResMed από το προϊόν ResMed ή γ) αντίστροφη μηχανική ή 
αποσυναρμολόγηση του προϊόντος ResMed ή του Λογισμικού ResMed. Προς αποφυγή αμφιβολιών, οι ανωτέρω 
περιορισμοί δεν αποσκοπούν στον περιορισμό των δικαιωμάτων οποιουδήποτε κατόχου άδειας χρήσης σε κώδικα 
λογισμικού που ενσωματώνεται ή διανέμεται με το Λογισμικό ResMed και αδειοδοτείται σύμφωνα με τους όρους 
οποιασδήποτε άδειας χρήσης λογισμικού ανοικτού κώδικα, ελεύθερου ή κοινοτικού λογισμικού (συλλογικά, «Λογισμικό 
ανοικτού κώδικα»). 
 

Επίλυση προβλημάτων 
Εάν παρουσιαστεί κάποιο πρόβλημα, δοκιμάστε τις παρακάτω υποδείξεις. Εάν δεν μπορείτε να αποκαταστήσετε το 
πρόβλημα, επικοινωνήστε με τον προμηθευτή σας ή με τη ResMed. 

Πρόβλημα Επίλυση 

Η λυχνία LED σφάλματος TxLink 2 είναι αναμμένη Αποσυνδέστε το TxLink 2 και επιστρέψτε το σε ένα κέντρο σέρβις της ResMed για διερεύνηση. 

Η λυχνία LED τροφοδοσίας TxLink 2 δεν είναι αναμμένη Ελέγξτε το τροφοδοτικό και βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει εισαχθεί πλήρως το βύσμα του. Εάν το πρόβλημα 
επιμένει, αποσυνδέστε το TxLink 2 και επιστρέψτε το σε ένα κέντρο σέρβις της ResMed για 
διερεύνηση. 

 

Για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες, ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό εγκατάστασης εξοπλισμού τιτλοποίησης στη διεύθυνση ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Τεχνικές προδιαγραφές 
Προσαρμογέας 90 W AC  
Διαστάσεις (Υ x Π x Μ) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Βάρος 250 g 
Εύρος εισόδου εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος (AC) 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Έξοδος συνεχούς ρεύματος (DC) 24 V 
Κατηγορία εξοπλισμού Κατηγορία II 
TxLink 2  
Διαστάσεις (Υ x Π x Μ) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Βάρος 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 Προσαρμογέας 90 W AC (με τη συσκευή θεραπείας ResMed 

συνδεδεμένη) 

Τυπική κατανάλωση ισχύος 3 W 77 W 
Μέγιστη κατανάλωση ισχύος 5 W 101,5 W 

Κατασκευή περιβλήματος Βραδύκαυστο θερμοπλαστικό 
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας  +5 oC έως +35 oC  
Υγρασία λειτουργίας  10%–95%, χωρίς συμπύκνωση 
Θερμοκρασία φύλαξης και μεταφοράς  -25 oC έως 70 oC) 
Υγρασία φύλαξης και μεταφοράς 5% έως 95% χωρίς συμπύκνωση υδρατμών 
Υψόμετρο λειτουργίας Από το επίπεδο της θάλασσας έως τα 3.010 m 

Αναλογικές έξοδοι 6 κανάλια 
Όλα τα κανάλια απομονωμένα από το ηλεκτρικό 
δίκτυο 

3 kV 

Όλα τα κανάλια απομονωμένα από τα σήματα 
επικοινωνίας 

1,5 kV 

Χωρίς απομόνωση μεταξύ των καναλιών - 
Εύρος τιμών τάσης -1 VDC έως +1 VDC 
Ακρίβεια ± 5%  
Εύρος ζώνης 25 Hz  
Σύνθετη αντίσταση εξόδου 50 Ohm 
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Ηλεκτρομαγνητική συμβατότητα:  Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με όλες τις ισχύουσες προδιαγραφές περί ηλεκτρομαγνητικής συμβατότητας (EMC) 

κατά IEC60601-1-2 (κατηγορία B). Μπορείτε να βρείτε πληροφορίες σχετικά με τις ηλεκτρομαγνητικές 
εκπομπές και την ατρωσία για αυτές τις συσκευές της ResMed στην ιστοσελίδα 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Ταξινόμηση κατά IEC60601-1 Κατηγορία II 

Διάρκεια ζωής του σχεδίου 5 έτη 

Προοριζόμενος χειριστής Τεχνικός ύπνου ή κλινικός ιατρός 
 

Σημειώσεις:  

• Ο κατασκευαστής διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να τροποποιήσει αυτές τις προδιαγραφές χωρίς προηγούμενη ειδοποίηση.  

• Η απόδοση των αναλογικών εξόδων καθορίζεται από τη συνδεδεμένη συσκευή θεραπείας της ResMed. 
 

Σύμβολα 
Τα ακόλουθα σύμβολα μπορεί να εμφανίζονται στη συσκευή ή στη συσκευασία: 

 Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση.  Υποδεικνύει ότι είναι απαραίτητη μια προειδοποίηση ή 

προφύλαξη κατά τη λειτουργία της συσκευής ή του στοιχείου χειρισμού.  Κατασκευαστής.  Μόνο με 

ιατρική συνταγή (Στις ΗΠΑ, ο ομοσπονδιακός νόμος επιτρέπει την πώληση αυτών των συσκευών μόνο από γιατρό ή με 

εντολή γιατρού.)  Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος για την Ευρώπη.  Κωδικός παρτίδας. 

 Αριθμός καταλόγου.  Σειριακός αριθμός.  Να προφυλάσσεται από τη βροχή.  Εύθραυστο, να το 

χειρίζεστε με προσοχή.   USB.  24 V συνεχές ρεύμα.  Τροφοδοσία.  Συσκευή θεραπείας της 

ResMed.  Ethernet.  Σφάλμα συσκευής.  Μη ασφαλής για μαγνητική τομογραφία (να μη χρησιμοποιείται 

κοντά σε συσκευή μαγνητικής τομογραφίας).  Περιορισμός υγρασίας. Περιορισμός θερμοκρασίας.  

 Περιορισμός υψομέτρου.  Ιατρική συσκευή.  Εισαγωγέας.  Εξουσιοδοτημένος 

αντιπρόσωπος για την Ελβετία.  Σύνδεση τροφοδοσίας και διαύλου CAN. 

Βλ. γλωσσάριο συμβόλων στη διεύθυνση ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Περιβαλλοντικές πληροφορίες Η οδηγία WEEE 2012/19/ΕΕ είναι μια Ευρωπαϊκή οδηγία που καθορίζει τον 
κατάλληλο τρόπο απόρριψης των ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών. Η συσκευή αυτή θα πρέπει να απορριφθεί 
χωριστά και όχι μαζί με τα μη ταξινομημένα αστικά απόβλητα. Για να απορρίψετε τη συσκευή σας, χρησιμοποιήστε τα 
κατάλληλα συστήματα συλλογής, επαναχρησιμοποίησης και ανακύκλωσης που είναι διαθέσιμα στην περιοχή σας. Η 
χρήση αυτών των συστημάτων συλλογής, επαναχρησιμοποίησης και ανακύκλωσης είναι σχεδιασμένη να μειώνει την 
πίεση στους φυσικούς πόρους και να αποτρέπει τις ζημιές στο περιβάλλον από επικίνδυνες ουσίες. 
Αν χρειάζεστε πληροφορίες σχετικά με αυτά τα συστήματα διάθεσης αποβλήτων, επικοινωνήστε με την τοπική 
υπηρεσία διαχείρισης αποβλήτων. Το σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου κάδου σάς παρακινεί να χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτά τα 
συστήματα διάθεσης αποβλήτων. Αν χρειάζεστε πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη συλλογή και διάθεση της συσκευής 
ResMed που διαθέτετε, επικοινωνήστε με τα γραφεία της ResMed, με τον τοπικό διανομέα ή πηγαίνετε στην ιστοσελίδα 
ResMed.com/environment.  
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Γενικές προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις 
Τα παρακάτω είναι γενικές προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις. Ειδικές προειδοποιήσεις, προφυλάξεις και σημειώσεις 
εμφανίζονται με τις αντίστοιχες οδηγίες στον οδηγό. 

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ  
• Διατήρηση της απομόνωσης των ασθενών: Το TxLink 2 πρέπει να τοποθετείται εκτός του περιβάλλοντος του 

ασθενούς (εκτός ακτίνας 1,5 m από την κλίνη του ασθενούς). 
• Διατήρηση του διαχωρισμού από υγρά: Το TxLink 2 πρέπει να τοποθετείται σε απόσταση τουλάχιστον 0,5 m 

από και πάνω από τον υγραντήρα και υγρά. 

• Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο το παρεχόμενο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας της ResMed. 

• Διακόψτε τη χρήση και επικοινωνήστε με τον προμηθευτή ή το κέντρο σέρβις της ResMed, εάν συμβεί 
οποιοδήποτε από τα ακόλουθα στη συσκευή ή στο τροφοδοτικό: 
• δεν έχει τη συνηθισμένη απόδοση 

• παρουσιάζει ζημιά ή φέρει σημάδια φθοράς 

• κάνει ασυνήθιστους ήχους 

• Προσέχετε για κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας: 
• Μην εμβαπτίζετε τη συσκευή ή οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημά της σε νερό. 

• Μην συνδέετε το ρεύμα όταν η συσκευή είναι βρεγμένη. Να βεβαιώνεστε ότι όλα τα εξαρτήματα είναι 
στεγνά προτού τα βάλετε στην πρίζα. 

• Εάν χυθούν υγρά μέσα ή επάνω στη συσκευή, αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή και αφήστε τα εξαρτήματα να 
στεγνώσουν. 

• Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται δίπλα ή στοιβαγμένη σε άλλες συσκευές. Αν απαιτείται η χρήση της 
συσκευής δίπλα ή στοιβαγμένη με άλλον εξοπλισμό, η συσκευή θα πρέπει να εξεταστεί για να διαπιστωθεί ότι 
λειτουργεί κανονικά στη διαμόρφωση με την οποία θα χρησιμοποιηθεί. 

• Οι φορητές συσκευές επικοινωνιών ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF) (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των περιφερειακών όπως 
καλώδια κεραίας και εξωτερικές κεραίες) δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε απόσταση μικρότερη από 10 cm 
από οποιοδήποτε μέρος της συσκευής. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, θα μπορούσε να προκληθεί υποβάθμιση της 
απόδοσης αυτού του εξοπλισμού. 

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ 
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο εγκεκριμένο εξοπλισμό, ανταλλακτικά και εξαρτήματα της ResMed. 

• Το TxLink 2 δεν πρέπει να τοποθετείται κοντά σε εξοπλισμό ζωτικής υποστήριξης. 

• Το TxLink 2 είναι μια συσκευή δικτύου. Διασφαλίστε ότι στις εγκαταστάσεις σας έχει καθιερωθεί και τηρείται 
κατάλληλη πολιτική ασφάλειας στον κυβερνοχώρο, ώστε να διασφαλίζεται η αξιόπιστη λειτουργία του δικτύου 
σας, η ασφάλεια των πληροφοριών και η προστασία του συνδεδεμένου εξοπλισμού. 

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η καλωδίωση είναι τοποθετημένη μακριά από άλλον εξοπλισμό και προσωπικό. 

• Δεν υπάρχουν στο TxLink 2 εξαρτήματα στα οποία να μπορεί να κάνει σέρβις ο χρήστης. 

• Δεν υπάρχουν στο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας 24 V DC και στο TxLink 2 εξαρτήματα στα οποία να μπορεί να κάνει 
σέρβις ο χρήστης. 

• Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε σημείο όπου μπορεί να χτυπηθεί, να πατηθεί ή όπου μπορεί κανείς να 
σκοντάψει πάνω στη συσκευή. 

Σημείωση: Τυχόν σοβαρά συμβάντα που προκύπτουν σε σχέση με την παρούσα συσκευή, πρέπει να τα αναφέρετε στη 
ResMed και στην αρμόδια αρχή στη χώρα σας. 
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Περιορισμένη εγγύηση 
Η ResMed Pty Ltd (εφεξής «ResMed») εγγυάται ότι το προϊόν ResMed που αγοράσατε θα είναι ελεύθερο από 
ελαττώματα όσον αφορά τα υλικά και την κατασκευή για περίοδο από την ημερομηνία αγοράς του η οποία καθορίζεται 
παρακάτω. 

Προϊόν Διάρκεια εγγύησης 

• Συστήματα μάσκας (περιλαμβάνονται το πλαίσιο μάσκας, το μαξιλαράκι, οι ιμάντες κεφαλής και η σωλήνωση) – 
δεν περιλαμβάνονται οι συσκευές μίας χρήσης 

• Παρελκόμενα – δεν περιλαμβάνονται οι συσκευές μίας χρήσης 

• Αισθητήρες παλμών δακτύλου, εύκαμπτου τύπου 

• Standard δοχεία νερού υγραντήρα 

90 ημέρες 

• Μπαταρίες για χρήση στα εσωτερικά και εξωτερικά συστήματα μπαταρίας ResMed 6 μήνες 

• Αισθητήρες παλμών δακτύλου, τύπου κλιπ 

• Μονάδες δεδομένων συσκευών CPAP και δύο επιπέδων 

• Οξύμετρα και προσαρμογείς οξυμέτρων για συσκευές CPAP και δύο επιπέδων 

• Υγραντήρες και καθαριζόμενα δοχεία νερού υγραντήρα 

• Συσκευές ελέγχου τιτλοποίησης 

1 έτος 

• Συσκευές CPAP, δύο επιπέδων και αερισμού (περιλαμβάνονται τα εξωτερικά τροφοδοτικά) 

• Παρελκόμενα μπαταριών  

• Φορητές συσκευές διάγνωσης/διαλογής 

2 έτη 

Η παρούσα εγγύηση είναι διαθέσιμη μόνο στον αρχικό καταναλωτή. Δεν είναι μεταβιβάσιμη. 
Κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου εγγύησης, εάν το προϊόν παρουσιάσει βλάβη σε συνθήκες κανονικής χρήσης, η ResMed 
θα επισκευάσει ή θα αντικαταστήσει, κατά τη διακριτική της ευχέρεια, το ελαττωματικό προϊόν ή οποιοδήποτε από τα 
εξαρτήματά του.  
Η παρούσα περιορισμένη εγγύηση δεν καλύπτει: α) τυχόν ζημιές που προκλήθηκαν από ακατάλληλη χρήση, κακή 
χρήση, μετατροπή ή αλλαγή του προϊόντος, β) επισκευές που πραγματοποιήθηκαν από κέντρο ή τεχνικό σέρβις που 
δεν έχει εξουσιοδοτηθεί ρητώς από τη ResMed για την εκτέλεση των επισκευών, γ) τυχόν ζημιά ή μόλυνση από τσιγάρο, 
πίπα, πούρο ή άλλο καπνό, δ) τυχόν ζημιά που προκαλείται από έκθεση σε όζον, ενεργοποιημένο οξυγόνο ή άλλα αέρια 
και ε) τυχόν ζημιά από νερό που χύθηκε στην επιφάνεια ή στο εσωτερικό μιας ηλεκτρονικής συσκευής.  
Η εγγύηση δεν ισχύει σε περίπτωση που το προϊόν πωληθεί ή μεταπωληθεί, εκτός της περιοχής της αρχικής αγοράς του. 
Για προϊόν που έχει αγοραστεί σε χώρα στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση («ΕΕ») ή στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ζώνη Ελεύθερων Συναλλαγών 
(«ΕΖΕΣ»), ως «περιοχή» νοείται η ΕΕ και η ΕΖΕΣ. 
Τυχόν αξιώσεις εγγύησης σε περίπτωση ελαττωματικού προϊόντος θα πρέπει να εγείρονται από τον αρχικό πελάτη στο 
σημείο αγοράς. 
Η παρούσα εγγύηση αντικαθιστά όλες τις άλλες ρητές ή σιωπηρές εγγυήσεις, συμπεριλαμβανομένων τυχόν σιωπηρών 
εγγυήσεων εμπορευσιμότητας ή καταλληλότητας για συγκεκριμένο σκοπό. Ορισμένες περιοχές ή χώρες δεν επιτρέπουν 
περιορισμούς στην περίοδο ισχύος μιας σιωπηρής εγγύησης, συνεπώς ο παραπάνω περιορισμός μπορεί να μην ισχύει 
για σας. 
Η ResMed δεν φέρει καμία ευθύνη για τυχόν συμπτωματικές ή συνεπαγόμενες ζημιές που υποστηρίζεται ότι προέκυψαν 
από την πώληση, εγκατάσταση ή χρήση οποιουδήποτε προϊόντος της ResMed. Ορισμένες περιοχές ή χώρες δεν 
επιτρέπουν την εξαίρεση ή τον περιορισμό των συμπτωματικών ή συνεπαγόμενων ζημιών, συνεπώς ο παραπάνω 
περιορισμός μπορεί να μην ισχύει για σας.  
Η παρούσα εγγύηση σάς παρέχει συγκεκριμένα νομικά δικαιώματα και ενδεχομένως να έχετε κι άλλα, τα οποία 
διαφέρουν από περιοχή σε περιοχή. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα δικαιώματα που απορρέουν από την 
εγγύησή σας, επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό αντιπρόσωπο της ResMed ή με τα γραφεία της ResMed. 
Επισκεφθείτε το ResMed.com για τις τελευταίες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την περιορισμένη εγγύηση της ResMed. 
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ITALIANO 

Introduzione 
Il dispositivo di rete per la titolazione TxLink 2 fornisce connettività tra il software EasyCare Tx 2 e un 
dispositivo terapeutico ResMed compatibile. Inoltre, trasmette i segnali in tempo reale misurati dal 
dispositivo terapeutico a un polisonnigrafo (PSG). 
Un sistema tipico comprende: 
1. Dispositivo terapeutico ResMed compatibile; 
2. Dispositivo di rete per la titolazione TxLink 2;  
3. Software di titolazione EasyCare Tx 2. 

 
Questa guida fornisce le istruzioni per il TxLink 2. Fare riferimento alle guide cliniche del dispositivo 
terapeutico connesso e alla Guida online dell’EasyCare Tx 2 per le istruzioni sul loro utilizzo.  

 AVVERTENZA 
Leggere attentamente questa guida prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio. 

 ATTENZIONE 
• Negli Stati Uniti, la legge federale limita la vendita di questo apparecchio solo ed esclusivamente 

per ordine medico. 
• Connettere solo un dispositivo terapeutico ResMed conforme a IEC 60601-1. Per un elenco 

completo dei dispositivi compatibili, consultare l'elenco di compatibilità dei dati/dispositivi alla 
pagina ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 deve essere installato su un PC conforme alla norma IEC 62368. 
 

Indicazioni per l’uso 
Il TxLink 2 ha lo scopo di fornire connettività tra il software ResMed EasyCare Tx 2 e dispositivi che 
erogano una pressione positiva continua alle alte vie aeree (CPAP), bilevel o ventilatori non invasivi ResMed 
che incorporano il protocollo di comunicazione proprietario di ResMed. Il TxLink 2 trasmette segnali in 
tempo reale tra un dispositivo CPAP, bilevel o ventilatore non invasivo e la polisonnografia (PSG). Il TxLink 
2 è destinato all'uso in ambiente clinico. 

Benefici clinici 
Fare riferimento alla guida per l'utente o alla guida clinica allegata al dispositivo terapeutico ResMed. 
 

Componenti 
Con il TxLink 2 sono forniti i seguenti componenti: 

• Cavo Ethernet: collega il TxLink 2 al PC che esegue il software di titolazione EasyCare Tx 2 

• Cavo USB da tipo A a B (2 m): collega il TxLink 2 al PC che esegue l’EasyCare Tx 2 per la configurazione 
del TxLink 2 

• Cavo dispositivo PAP TxLink 2 (alimentazione/comunicazioni): collega il TxLink 2 al dispositivo 
terapeutico 

• Alimentatore 24 V CA/CC 90 W Air11™: collega il TxLink 2 alla presa di corrente 
I componenti opzionali includono: 

• CD EasyCare Tx 2 (solo Germania) (22423) 
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Nota: verificare che il software sia aggiornato. L'ultima versione dell’EasyCare Tx 2 è disponibile per il 
download sul sito ResMed.com/downloads/titolationsolutions. 
I ricambi e gli accessori includono: 

• Cavo Ethernet (25919) 

• Cavo USB da tipo A a B (2 m) (22422)  

• Cavo dispositivo PAP TxLink 2 (alimentazione/comunicazioni) (22421) 

• Alimentatore 24 V CA/CC 90 W Aria11™ (39212 EUR) 
 

Connessioni del dispositivo 
È necessario collegare un solo dispositivo terapeutico alla volta tramite il Cavo dispositivo PAP TxLink 2 

(alimentazione/comunicazioni). 

 

1 Ingresso/uscita alimentazione CC 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB tipo B 
 

I connettori di ingresso/uscita dell'alimentazione CC sono identici. Collegare l'alimentatore a uno dei 
connettori e il dispositivo terapeutico compatibile ResMed all'altro connettore utilizzando il Cavo dispositivo 

PAP TxLink 2 (alimentazione/comunicazioni). 
 

Connessioni PSG 
TxLink 2 fornisce fino a sei uscite CC analogiche (A-F), che possono essere utilizzate per trasmettere i 
flussi in tempo reale misurati dal dispositivo terapeutico ResMed a un sistema PSG. Per supportare diversi 
tipi di sistemi PSG, ciascuna uscita CC è disponibile in tre punti di connessione. Ciascun connettore mono 
jack fornisce un solo canale. Ciascun connettore modulare fornisce due canali. 

 

1 Connettore mono jack da 3,5 mm (A-B, C-D, E-F) 

2 Connettore modulare 6P6C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 Connettore modulare 4P4C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Per ulteriori informazioni sulla configurazione delle connessioni PSG, fare riferimento alla guida del 
produttore PSG. 
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Indicatori 
TxLink 2 dispone di quattro LED per indicare lo stato di funzionamento corrente:  
 

 

 

    Indicatore Stato 

1  Alimentazione 

Indica lo stato di funzionamento del 

TxLink 2. 

Il LED verde si accende quando TxLink 2 è 
acceso. 

2 PAP  
device 

Dispositivo che eroga pressione 
positiva alle alte vie aeree 

Indica lo stato di funzionamento del 
dispositivo terapeutico collegato. 

Il LED blu si accende quando è collegato a un 
dispositivo terapeutico e lampeggia per 
indicare la comunicazione. 
Il LED blu è spento quando è scollegato da un 
dispositivo terapeutico. 

3 
 

Ethernet 

Indica la connettività del TxLink 2 alla 
rete. 

Il LED blu si accende quando si è connessi alla 
rete e lampeggia per indicare il traffico di rete. 
Il LED è spento quando si è disconnessi dalla 
rete. 

4 
 

Errore del dispositivo 
Indica se il TxLink 2 ha degli errori. 

Il LED bianco si accende o lampeggia per 
indicare un errore interno. 

 
I LED possono essere disabilitati durante il normale utilizzo per evitare disturbi al paziente. Tuttavia, nello 
stato disabilitato, i LED continueranno a indicare lo stato del TxLink 2 durante l'accensione o qualsiasi stato 
di errore del sistema. L'indicatore di alimentazione rimarrà acceso (attenuato) anche nello stato disabilitato. 
Per ulteriori informazioni sull'abilitazione e la disabilitazione dei LED, fare riferimento alla Guida online del 

EasyCare Tx 2.   

 
 



4 

 

 
Configurazione 
Utilizzando i cavi in dotazione, collegare il TxLink 2 come mostrato.  
 

Camera da letto Sala di controllo 

  

1 Cavo dispositivo PAP TxLink 2 (alimentazione/comunicazioni) 

2 Alimentatore 

3, 4 Cavo Ethernet 

Per ulteriore assistenza, contattare il rappresentante ResMed o fare riferimento alla guida all'installazione 
delle apparecchiature di titolazione in ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
 

Spegnimento del modulo TxLink 2 

Per spegnere il TxLink 2, mettere il dispositivo terapeutico collegato in standby e scollegare il cavo di 
alimentazione dalla presa di corrente o spegnere l'interruttore sulla presa di corrente.  
Se si spegne il TxLink 2, si spegnerà anche il dispositivo terapeutico collegato tramite il Cavo dispositivo 
PAP TxLink 2 (alimentazione/comunicazioni). Per far funzionare il dispositivo terapeutico senza il TxLink 2, 
collegare l'alimentatore appropriato direttamente al dispositivo terapeutico. 

 ATTENZIONE 
La porta USB di tipo B deve essere collegata a un computer solo durante l'installazione e la 
configurazione del TxLink 2, non mentre il paziente è collegato al dispositivo terapeutico. 
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Configurazione 
TxLink 2 viene inizialmente configurato nel modo seguente: 

• Indirizzo IP: acquisito automaticamente da DHCP 
• LED: durante la terapia, i LED del dispositivo PAP e dell'Ethernet sono disabilitati e il LED 

dell'alimentazione è attenuato 
• Configurazione dell'uscita analogica in CC come mostrato nella tabella seguente: 

Uscita in CC  Parametro Valore Intervallo di tensione 

A Pressione nella maschera da 0 a 30 cmH2O da 0 a 1 V CC 

B Flusso paziente da -120 a 120 L/min da -1 a 1 V CC 

C Perdita da 0 a 60 L/min da 0 a 1 V CC 

D Pressione impostata inspirazione da 0 a 30 cmH2O da 0 a 1 V CC 

E Pressione impostata espirazione da 0 a 30 cmH2O da 0 a 1 V CC 

F Ventilazione minuto da 0 a 30 L/min da 0 a 1 V CC 
 
 

Pulizia e manutenzione 
Pulire l'esterno del dispositivo utilizzando una salvietta/soluzione disinfettante a base di alcol (ad es. 
CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Pulire finché non è visibilmente pulito seguendo le istruzioni per la pulizia del 
produttore. 

*Il numero di cicli convalidato è 260. 

 AVVERTENZA 
• Scollegare sempre il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente prima della pulizia.  
• Assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione sia asciutto prima di ricollegarlo. 
• Non aprire né modificare l'apparecchio. L'apparecchio non contiene parti la cui manutenzione e 

riparazione possano essere effettuate dall'utilizzatore. Le riparazioni e la manutenzione devono 
essere eseguite da personale autorizzato ResMed. 

• Per la pulizia del dispositivo, non usare soluzioni a base di candeggina, cloro o sostanze 
aromatiche e neppure oli profumati o saponi idratanti o antibatterici. Tali soluzioni possono 
causare danni e ridurre la durata d’uso del prodotto. 

 

Manutenzione 
Il TxLink 2 è realizzato per operare in maniera sicura e affidabile, purché sia utilizzato e mantenuto secondo 
le istruzioni fornite da ResMed. Non vi sono interventi di manutenzione necessari durante il periodo d'uso 
del dispositivo. 
Per ulteriori informazioni, fare riferimento alla Guida all'installazione dell'apparecchiatura di titolazione e alla 

Guida online del EasyCare Tx 2. 
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Licenza software 
Concessione di licenza. In base ai termini e alle condizioni riportati di seguito, ResMed concede all’utente 
e/o al proprietario di questo dispositivo una licenza perpetua, non esclusiva, non cedibile in sublicenza, 
personale e limitata per utilizzare il software ResMed esclusivamente in relazione all’uso di questo 
dispositivo. Tutti gli altri diritti sono riservati a ResMed. Si riterrà che l’utente avrà trasferito e ceduto 
questa licenza a chiunque acquisisca i diritti del proprietario o dell’utente su questo dispositivo. 

Restrizioni. Il software incluso nel o con il dispositivo è proprietario o viene concesso in licenza a ResMed 
(il “Software ResMed”). Né il Software ResMed né alcun diritto di proprietà intellettuale ad esso relativo 
vengono venduti o ceduti da ResMed. Nessuna persona o entità ha la licenza o è autorizzata a a) riprodurre, 
distribuire, creare opere derivate, modificare, visualizzare, eseguire, decompilare o tentare di scoprire il 
codice sorgente del Software ResMed, b) rimuovere o tentare di rimuovere il Software ResMed dal 
prodotto ResMed, c) decodificare o disassemblare il prodotto ResMed o il Software ResMed. A scanso di 
equivoci, le suddette restrizioni non intendono limitare i diritti del licenziatario sul codice software integrato 
nel Software ResMed o distribuito con esso e concesso in licenza ai sensi di qualsiasi licenza software 
open source, gratuita o comunitaria (collettivamente, “Software Open Source”). 
 

Risoluzione dei problemi 
In caso di problemi, provare ad applicare le soluzioni proposte di seguito. Se non si riesce a risolvere il 
problema, contattare il fornitore o ResMed. 

Problema Soluzione 

Il LED di errore TxLink 2 è acceso Scollegare il TxLink 2 e tornare a un centro di assistenza ResMed per le 
indagini. 

Il LED di alimentazione TxLink 2 non è illuminato Controllare l'alimentazione e assicurarsi che la spina sia completamente 
inserita. Se il problema persiste, scollegare il TxLink 2 e tornare a un centro 
di assistenza ResMed per le indagini. 

 

Per maggiori dettagli, fare riferimento alla Guida all'installazione dell'apparecchiatura di titolazione sul sito 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Specifiche tecniche 
Adattatore CA da 90 W 
Dimensioni (A x L x P) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Peso 250 g 
Intervallo di ingresso CA 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Uscita in CC 24 V 
Classe dell’apparecchiatura Classe II 
TxLink 2  
Dimensioni (A x L x P) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Peso 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 Adattatore CA da 90 W (con dispositivo terapeutico 

ResMed collegato) 

Potenza media assorbita 3 W 77 W 
Potenza massima assorbita 5 W 101,5 W 
Materiale dell’involucro Materiale termoplastico ignifugo 
Temperatura d’esercizio  Da +5 oC a +35 oC  
Umidità d’esercizio  10%-95% senza condensa 
Temperatura di stoccaggio e trasporto  Da -25 oC a 70 oC 
Umidità di conservazione e trasporto dal 5% al 95% senza condensa 
Altitudine d’esercizio Livello del mare a 3.010 m 
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Uscite analogiche 6 canali 

Tutti i canali isolati dalla rete 3 kV 
Tutti i canali isolati dai segnali di 
comunicazione 

1,5 kV 

Nessun isolamento tra i canali - 
Intervallo di tensione Da -1 V CC a +1 V CC 
Accuratezza ±5%  
Larghezza di banda 25 Hz  
Impedenza di uscita 50 Ohm 

Compatibilità elettromagnetica  Il prodotto è conforme a tutti i pertinenti requisiti di compatibilità elettromagnetica 
(EMC) disposti dalla norma IEC60601-1-2 (classe B). Informazioni relative a emissioni 
e immunità elettromagnetiche di questi apparecchi ResMed sono reperibili sul sito 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Classificazione IEC60601-1 Classe II 
Durata d’uso del prodotto 5 anni 

Operatore autorizzato Tecnico o medico del sonno 
 

Note:  

• Il fabbricante si riserva il diritto di modificare queste specifiche senza preavviso. 

• Le prestazioni delle uscite analogiche sono determinate dal dispositivo terapeutico ResMed collegato. 
 

Simboli 
Su dispositivo o confezione possono comparire i seguenti simboli: 

 Seguire le istruzioni prima dell’uso.  Indica un’avvertenza o che è necessario prestare 

attenzione durante il funzionamento del dispositivo o del controllo.  Fabbricante.  Solo dietro 

prescrizione (negli Stati Uniti, la legge federale limita la vendita di questi apparecchi solo tramite o per 

ordine di un medico).  Rappresentante autorizzato per l'Europa.  Codice di lotto. 

 Numero di catalogo.  Numero di serie.  Tenere al riparo dalla pioggia.  Fragile, 

maneggiare con cura.   USB.  Corrente continua 24 V.  Potenza.  Dispositivo 

terapeutico ResMed.  Ethernet.  Errore del dispositivo.  MR unsafe (do not use in the vicinity 

of an MRI device).  Limite di umidità. Limite di temperatura.  Limite di altitudine. 

 Dispositivo medico.  Importatore.  Rappresentante autorizzato per la Svizzera. 

 Collegamento alimentazione e CAN bus. 

Vedere il glossario dei simboli sul sito ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Informazioni ambientali La RAEE 2012/19/UE è una direttiva europea che definisce l’obbligo del 
corretto smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Questo dispositivo va smaltito 
separatamente, e non insieme ai rifiuti urbani non differenziati. Per smaltire il dispositivo, servirsi degli 
appositi sistemi di raccolta, riutilizzo e riciclaggio disponibili nel proprio Paese. L’impiego di questi sistemi di 
raccolta, riutilizzo e riciclaggio è previsto per ridurre l’impatto negativo sulle risorse naturali ed evitare il 
danneggiamento dell’ambiente ad opera di sostanze pericolose. 
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Per informazioni su questi sistemi di smaltimento, contattare l’ente locale preposto alla gestione dei rifiuti. 
Il simbolo del cestino barrato invita a fare uso di questi sistemi di smaltimento. Per informazioni sulla 
raccolta e sullo smaltimento del proprio dispositivo ResMed, contattare la sede o il distributore locale 
ResMed più vicini, oppure visitare il sito ResMed.com/environment.  
 

Avvertenze e precauzioni generali 
Le indicazioni seguenti sono avvertenze e precauzioni di carattere generale. Altre avvertenze, precauzioni e 
note specifiche compaiono accanto alle relative istruzioni nella guida per l’utente. 

 AVVERTENZA  
• Mantenere l'isolamento del paziente: il TxLink 2 deve essere posizionato fuori dall'ambiente del 

paziente (al di fuori di un raggio di 1,5 m dal letto del paziente). 
• Mantenere la separazione dai liquidi: il TxLink 2 deve essere posizionato ad almeno 0,5 m di 

distanza e sopra l'umidificatore e i liquidi. 
• Utilizzare solo il cavo di alimentazione ResMed fornito in dotazione. 
• Interrompere l'uso e contattare il fornitore o il centro di assistenza ResMed se si verifica una delle 

seguenti condizioni sul dispositivo o sull'alimentatore: 

• non funziona come al solito 
• è danneggiato o presenta segni di usura 

• emette suoni insoliti 
• Pericolo di folgorazione: 

• Non immergere in acqua il dispositivo o alcuno dei suoi componenti. 

• Se il dispositivo è bagnato, non collegarlo alla presa di corrente e assicurarsi che tutte le parti 
siano asciutte prima di collegarle. 

• Nel caso in cui il dispositivo, internamente o esternamente, dovesse venire a contatto con dei 
liquidi, scollegarlo dall’alimentazione e lasciare che i componenti si asciughino. 

• Il dispositivo non va utilizzato in prossimità di altri apparecchi o sopra o sotto di essi. Se fosse 
necessario farlo, il dispositivo deve essere monitorato per verificarne il corretto funzionamento in 
tale configurazione. 

• Eventuali apparecchiature di comunicazione in RF portatili (ivi comprese periferiche quali cavi 
delle antenne e antenne esterne) non devono essere usate a meno di 10 cm dal dispositivo 
(qualsiasi lato). In caso contrario si può provocare un malfunzionamento di questa 
apparecchiatura. 

 ATTENZIONE 
• Utilizzare solo apparecchiature, parti e componenti ResMed approvati. 
• Il TxLink 2 non deve essere posizionato vicino ad attrezzature di supporto vitale. 
• Il TxLink 2 è un dispositivo di rete. Assicurarsi che una politica di sicurezza informatica 

appropriata sia stabilita e mantenuta presso le proprie sedi al fine di garantire il funzionamento 
affidabile della rete, la sicurezza delle informazioni e la protezione delle apparecchiature 
collegate. 

• Assicurarsi che il cablaggio sia posizionato lontano da altre apparecchiature e dal personale. 
• Il TxLink 2 non contiene parti riparabili dall'utente. 
• Il cavo di alimentazione da 24 V CC e TxLink 2 non contengono parti riparabili dall'utente. 
• Non posizionare il dispositivo in un punto in cui potrebbe essere urtato, calpestato o dove è 

probabile che qualcuno inciampi su di esso. 
Nota: Eventuali incidenti gravi che si verificano in relazione a questo dispositivo, devono essere segnalati a 
ResMed e all’autorità competente del proprio paese. 
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Garanzia limitata 
ResMed Pty Ltd (qui di seguito abbreviata con “ResMed”) garantisce che il prodotto ResMed acquistato è 
esente da difetti di materiale e fabbricazione per il periodo sotto specificato a partire dalla data d’acquisto. 

Prodotto Periodo di garanzia 

• Maschere (compresi telaio, cuscinetto, , copricapo e circuiti), escluse gli apparecchi 
monouso 

• Accessori, esclusi gli accessori monouso 

• Sensori delle pulsazioni da dito di tipo flessibile  
• Camere di umidificazione standard per umidificatori 

90 giorni 

• Batterie per l’uso in alimentatori a batteria ResMed interni o esterni 6 mesi 

• Sensori delle pulsazioni da dito di tipo a clip  

• Moduli dati per apparecchi CPAP e bilevel 
• Ossimetri e adattatori per ossimetri di apparecchi CPAP e bilevel 

• Umidificatori e camere di umidificazione riutilizzabili per umidificatori 

• Apparecchi di controllo della titolazione 

1 anno 

• Apparecchi CPAP, bilevel e di ventilazione (compresi gli alimentatori elettrici esterni) 
• Accessori per batterie  

• Dispositivi di screening/diagnostica portatili 

2 anni 

La garanzia è disponibile solo per il consumatore iniziale. Non è trasferibile. 
Durante il periodo di garanzia, se il prodotto dovesse risultare difettoso in condizioni d’uso normale, 
ResMed provvederà a riparare o sostituire, a sua discrezione, il prodotto difettoso o i suoi componenti.  
Questa garanzia limitata non comprende: a) danni causati da uso improprio, abuso, modifica o alterazione 
del prodotto; b) riparazioni effettuate da tecnici non espressamente autorizzati da ResMed a compiere tali 
riparazioni; c) danni o contaminazione causati da fumo di sigaretta, pipa, sigaro o altra fonte; d) danni 
causati dall’esposizione a ozono, ossigeno attivato o altri gas; e e) danni causati dal versamento di acqua 
sopra o all’interno del dispositivo elettronico.  
La garanzia non si applica a prodotti venduti, o rivenduti, fuori dal Paese in cui sono stati originariamente 
acquistati. Per i prodotti acquistati in un paese dell’Unione Europea ("UE") o dell’Associazione europea di 
libero scambio ("AELS"), il termine "regione" indica l’UE e l’AELS. 
La garanzia in caso di difetti del prodotto può essere fatta valere solo dall’acquirente originale presso il 
luogo d’acquisto. 
Questa garanzia sostituisce qualsiasi altra garanzia, implicita o esplicita, ivi comprese le garanzie implicite di 
commerciabilità e idoneità a un dato scopo. Alcuni stati o regioni non consentono di fissare limitazioni 
temporali alle garanzie implicite, e la limitazione di cui sopra potrebbe pertanto non essere applicabile nel 
vostro caso. 
ResMed non si assume alcuna responsabilità per qualsivoglia danno collaterale o indiretto dovuto alla 
vendita, all’installazione o all’uso di uno dei suoi prodotti. Alcuni stati o regioni non consentono di fissare 
limitazioni o esclusioni in materia di danni collaterali o indiretti, e la limitazione di cui sopra potrebbe 
pertanto non essere applicabile nel vostro caso.  
Questa garanzia conferisce all’acquirente diritti legali specifici, oltre a quelli eventualmente previsti dalle 
singole giurisdizioni. Per ulteriori informazioni sui diritti previsti dalla garanzia, rivolgersi alla sede o al 
rivenditore ResMed più vicini. 
Per le informazioni più aggiornate sulla garanzia limitata di ResMed, visitare la pagina ResMed.com. 
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NORSK 

Innledning 
TxLink 2-titreringsnettverkesenheten gjør det mulig å koble EasyCare Tx 2-programvaren til et kompatibelt 
ResMed-behandlingsapparat. Den formidler også sanntidssignaler målt av behandlingsapparatet til en 
polysomnograf (PSG). 
Et typisk system består av: 
1. kompatibelt ResMed-behandlingsapparat 
2. TxLink 2-titreringsnettverksenhet  
3. EasyCare Tx 2-titreringsprogramvare 

 
Denne veiledningen inneholder instruksjoner for TxLink 2. Se de kliniske veiledningene for det tilkoblede 
behandlingsapparatet og EasyCare Tx 2 online-hjelp for instruksjoner for bruk.  

 ADVARSEL 
Les hele veiledningen før du bruker apparatet. 

 FORSIKTIG 
• Amerikansk lovgivning begrenser dette apparatet til salg av eller på ordre fra lege.  
• Du kan kun feste et ResMed-behandlingsapparat som er i samsvar med IEC 60601-1. Du finner en 

full liste med kompatible apparater under Data / Device Compatibility List (Dataadministrasjon / 
Kompatibilitetsliste for apparat) på ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 skal installeres på en PC som er kompatibel med IEC 62368. 
 

Indikasjoner for bruk 
TxLink 2 er tiltenkt for tilkobling mellom ResMed EasyCare Tx 2-programvaren og ResMed-
respirasjonsapparater med kontinuerlig positivt luftveistrykk (CPAP), BiPAP eller ikke-invasiv behandling 

som har ResMeds proprietære kommunikasjonsprotokoll. TxLink 2 formidler sanntidssignaler mellom et 

ventilatorapparat for CPAP, BiPAP eller ikke-invasiv behandling og polysomnografi (PSG). TxLink 2 er 
tiltenkt brukt i et klinisk miljø. 

Kliniske fordeler 
Se brukerveiledningen eller den kliniske veiledningen til det vedlagte ResMed-behandlingsapparatet. 
 

Komponenter 
Følgende leveres med TxLink 2: 

• Ethernet-kabel – kobler TxLink 2 til PC-en som kjører EasyCare Tx 2-titreringsprogramvaren 
• USB-kabel type A til B (2 m) – kobler TxLink 2 til PC-en som kjører EasyCare Tx 2 for TxLink 2-oppsett 

• TxLink 2 PAP-apparatkabel (strøm/kommunikasjon)– kobler til TxLink 2-behandlingsapparatet 

• 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™-strømforsyningsenhet – kobler TxLink 2 til strømuttaket 
Ekstrakomponenter inkluderer: 

• EasyCare Tx 2 CD (kun Tyskland ) ( 22423) 
Merk: Sørg for at programvaren er oppdatert. Den siste versjonen av EasyCare Tx 2 er tilgjengelig for 
nedlasting på ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
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Reservedeler og tilbehør inkluderer: 
• Ethernet-kabel (25919) 

• Kabel USB type A til B (2 m) (22422)  

• TxLink 2 PAP-apparatkabel (strøm/kommunikasjon) (22421) 

• 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™-strømforsyningsenhet (39212 EUR) 
 

Apparattilkoblinger 
Bare ett behandlingsapparat skal kobles til om gangen via TxLink 2 PAP-apparatkabel 

(strøm/kommunikasjon). 

 

1 Likestrøminntak/-uttak 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB type B 
 

Kontaktene for likestrøminntak/-uttak er identiske. Koble strømforsyningsenheten til en av kontaktene og 

det ResMed-kompatible behandlingsapparatet til den andre kontakten ved hjelp av TxLink 2 PAP-

apparatkabel (strøm/kommunikasjon). 
 

PSG-tilkoblinger 
TxLink 2 har opptil seks analoge likestrømsutganger (A–F), som kan brukes til å overføre sanntidsverdiene 
målt av ResMed-behandlingsapparatet til et PSG-system. For å støtte mange forskjellige typer PSG-
systemer er hver likestrømsutgang tilgjengelig ved tre tilkoblingspunkter. Hver mono-jack-kontakt har kun 
én kanal. Hver modulær kontakt har to kanaler. 

 

1 3,5 mm mono-jack-kontakt (A–B, C–D, E–F) 

2 6P6C modulær kontakt (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 4P4C modulær kontakt (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

For mer informasjon om å sette opp PSG-tilkoblinger kan du se PSG-produsentens veiledning. 
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Indikatorer og varsler 
TxLink 2 har sju LED-indikatorer for å indikere gjeldende driftstilstand:  
 

 

 

    Indikator Status 

1  Strøm 

Indikerer driftstilstanden til TxLink 2. 

Den grønne LED-en lyser når TxLink 2 er slått 
på. 

2 PAP 
device 
(PAP  

-apparat) 

Behandlingsapparat med positivt 
luftveistrykk 

Indikerer driftstilstanden til det 
tilkoblede behandlingsapparatet. 

Den blå LED-en lyser når den er koblet til et 
behandlingsapparat, og blinker for å indikere 
kommunikasjon. 
Den blå LED-en er av når den er koblet fra et 
behandlingsapparat. 

3 
 

Ethernet 

Indikerer at TxLink 2 er koblet til 
nettverket. 

Den blå LED-en lyser når den er koblet til 
nettverket, og blinker for å indikere 
nettverkstrafikk. LED-lampen er av når den er 
koblet fra nettverket. 

4 
 

Apparatfeil 

Angir at det er feil på TxLink 2. 

Den hvite LED-en lyser eller blinker for å 
indikere en intern feil. 

 
LED-ene kan være deaktivert under normal bruk for å unngå forstyrrelser for pasienten. Men i deaktivert 
tilstand vil LED-ene fortsette å indikere status for TxLink 2 under oppstart eller en systemfeiltilstand. 
Strømindikatoren vil også forbli på (dimmet) i deaktivert tilstand. 
For mer informasjon om aktivering og deaktivering av LED-er kan du se EasyCare Tx 2 online-hjelp.  
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Oppsett 
Bruk kablene som følger med. Koble til TxLink 2 som vist.  
 

Soverom Kontrollrom 

  

1 TxLink 2 PAP-apparatkabel (strøm/kommunikasjon) 

2 Strømforsyningsenhet 

3, 4 Ethernet-kabel 

For ytterligere hjelp kan du kontakte din ResMed-representant eller se installasjonsveiledningen for 
titreringsutstyr på ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
 

Slå av TxLink 2 
For å slå av TxLink 2 setter du det tilkoblede behandlingsapparatet i standby og kobler strømkabelen fra 
strømuttaket eller slår av bryteren på strømuttaket.  

Ved å slå av TxLink 2 vil dette også slå av behandlingsapparatet som er tilkoblet via TxLink 2 PAP-
apparatkabel (strøm/kommunikasjon). For å kjøre behandlingsapparatet uten TxLink 2 kan du koble den 
riktige strømforsyningen direkte på behandlingsapparatet. 

 FORSIKTIG 
USB type B-porten skal kun kobles til en datamaskin under installasjon og oppsett av TxLink 2, ikke 
mens pasienten er koblet til behandlingsapparatet. 
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Konfigurasjon 
TxLink 2 er i utgangspunktet konfigurert som følger: 

• IP-adresse: hentes automatisk av DHCP 
• LED-indikatorer: Under behandlingen er PAP-apparatet og ethernet deaktivert, og strømlampen 

dimmes. 
• Analog likestrømsutgangskonfigurasjon som vist i tabellen nedenfor: 

Likestrømsutgang  Parameter Verdi Spenningsområde 

A Masketrykk 0 til 30 cm H2O 0 til 1 V likestrøm 

B Pasientflow -120 til 120 l/min -1 til 1 V likestrøm 

C Lekkasje 0 til 60 l/min 0 til 1 V likestrøm 

D Innstilt inspirasjonstrykk 0 til 30 cm H2O 0 til 1 V likestrøm 

E Innstilt ekspirasjonstrykk 0 til 30 cm H2O 0 til 1 V likestrøm 

F Minuttventilasjon 0 til 30 l/min 0 til 1 V likestrøm 
 
 

Rengjøring og vedlikehold 
Tørk av utsiden av apparatet med en alkoholbasert rengjørings- og desinfeksjonsserviett/-løsning (f.eks. 
CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Tørk til det er synlig rent i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner for rengjøring. 
*Godkjent antall sykluser er 260. 

 ADVARSEL 
• Koble alltid strømkabelen fra strømuttaket før rengjøring.  
• Sørg for at strømkabelen er tørr før du kobler den til igjen. 
• Ikke åpne eller modifiser apparatet. Den inneholder ingen deler som brukeren selv kan 

vedlikeholde eller skifte. Reparasjoner og service må kun utføres av serviceperson autorisert av 
ResMed. 

• Ikke bruk ikke blekemiddel, klor eller aromatisk baserte løsninger, fuktighetsgivende eller 
antibakterielle såper eller parfymerte oljer til å rengjøre apparatet. Slike løsninger kan forårsake 
skade på produktet og reduksjon av dets levetid. 

 

Service 
TxLink 2 skal kunne brukes på en trygg og pålitelig måte så lenge det betjenes og vedlikeholdes i henhold 
til instruksjonene fra ResMed. Apparatet har ikke behov for noe service i løpet av apparatets levetid. 
For mer informasjon kan du se installasjonsveiledningen for titreringsutstyr og EasyCare Tx 2 online-hjelp. 
 

Programvarelisens 
Lisensbevilling. Med forbehold om vilkårene nedenfor gir ResMed deg, eieren og/eller brukeren av dette 
apparatet, en evig, ikke-eksklusiv, ikke-viderelisensierbar, personlig, begrenset lisens til å bruke ResMed-
programvaren utelukkende i forbindelse med bruk av dette apparatet. Alle andre rettigheter er forbeholdt 
ResMed. Du anses å ha overført og tildelt denne lisensen til en eventuell person som erverver eierens eller 
brukerens rettigheter på dette apparatet. 

Lisensbegrensninger. Programvare som er inkludert på eller med dette apparatet, er eid av eller lisensiert 
av ResMed ("ResMed-programvaren"). Verken ResMed-programvaren eller noen immaterielle rettigheter i 
ResMed-programvaren selges eller tildeles av ResMed. Ingen personer eller enheter er lisensiert eller 
autorisert til å a) reprodusere, distribuere, lage avledede verk, modifisere, vise, utføre, dekompilere eller 
prøve å finne kildekoden for ResMed-programvaren b) fjerne eller prøve å fjerne ResMed-programvaren fra 
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ResMed-produktet eller c) omvendt utvikle eller demontere ResMed-produktet eller ResMed-
programvaren. For å unngå tvil er de foregående begrensningene ikke ment å begrense noen lisenshavers 
rettigheter til programvarekode som er inkorporert i eller distribuert med ResMed-programvaren og 
lisensiert i henhold til vilkårene for åpen kildekode, gratis eller felles programvarelisens (samlet kalt 
"programvare med åpen kildekode"). 
 

Feilsøking 
Hvis det oppstår et problem, prøver du følgende forslag. Hvis du ikke greier å fikse problemet, tar du 
kontakt med leverandøren eller ResMed. 

Problem Løsning 

LED for feil på TxLink 2 lyser Koble fra TxLink 2, og returner den til et ResMed-servicesenter for 
undersøkelse. 

Strøm-LED for TxLink 2 lyser ikke Kontroller strømforsyningen og sørg for at støpselet er helt innsatt. Hvis 
problemet vedvarer, kobler du fra TxLink 2 og returnerer den til et ResMed-
servicesenter for undersøkelse. 

 

For flere detaljer kan du se installasjonsveiledningen for titreringsutstyr på ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Tekniske spesifikasjoner 
90 W vekselstrømadapter 
Dimensjoner (H x B x L) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Vekt 250 g 
Vekselstrøm-inngangsområde 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Likestrømsutgang 24 V 
Utstyrsklasse Klasse II 
TxLink 2  
Dimensjoner (H x B x L) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Vekt 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 90 W vekselstrømadapter (med ResMed-

behandlingsapparat tilkoblet) 

Typisk strømforbruk 3 W 77 W 
Maksimum strømforbruk 5 W 101,5 W 
Kabinettkonstruksjon Flammehemmende teknisk termoplast 
Driftstemperatur  +5 oC til +35 oC  
Driftsfuktighet  10–95 % ikke-kondenserende 
Temperatur under oppbevaring og transport  –25 oC til 70 oC 
Fuktighet under oppbevaring og transport 5 % til 95 % ikke-kondenserende 
Høyde over havet under drift Opptil 3010 m over havet 

Analoge utganger 6 kanaler 
Alle kanaler isolert fra strømnettet 3 kV 
Alle kanaler isolert fra 
kommunikasjonssignaler 

1,5 kV 

Ingen isolasjon mellom kanalene – 
Spenningsområde -1 VDC til +1 VDC 
Nøyaktighet ± 5 %  
Båndbredde 25 Hz  
Utgangsimpedans 50 Ohm 
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Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet:  Produktet oppfyller alle relevante krav til elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) i 

henhold til IEC60601-1-2 (klasse B). Du finner informasjon om elektromagnetisk 
utslipp og immunitet for disse ResMed-apparatene på 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

IEC60601-1-klassifisering Klasse II 
Konstruksjonens levetid 5 år 
Tiltenkt operatør Søvntekniker eller kliniker 
 

Merknader:  
• Produsenten forbeholder seg retten til å forandre disse spesifikasjonene uten varsel. 

• Ytelsen til de analoge utgangene bestemmes av ResMed-behandlingsapparatet som brukes. 
 

Symboler 
Følgende symboler kan finnes på apparatet eller emballasjen: 

 Følg instruksjonene før bruk.  Indikerer at en advarsel eller at det er nødvendig å utvise 

forsiktighet når du bruker apparatet eller kontrollen.  Produsent.  Kun på resept (Føderal 

lovgivning i USA begrenser dette utstyret til salg av eller ved foreskrivelse av lege.)  Autorisert 

representant i Europa.  Batch- kode.  Katalog- nummer.  Serienummer.  Skal ikke 

utsettes for regn.  Skjørt, behandles med forsiktighet.   USB.  24 V likestrøm.  Strøm. 

 ResMed-behandlingsapparat.  Ethernet.  Apparatfeil.  MR unsafe (do not use in the 

vicinity of an MRI device).  Fuktighetsbegrensning. Temperaturbegrensning.  

 Høydebegrensning.  Medisinsk apparat.  Importør.  Autorisert sveitsisk 

representant.  Strøm- og CAN-bustilkobling. 

Se symboloversikt på ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Miljøinformasjon WEEE 2012/19/EU er et europeisk direktiv som krever riktig avfallshåndtering av 
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. Apparatet skal ikke kastes sammen med restavfallet, men leveres inn 
separat. Når apparatet skal kastes, må du bruke lokale og tilgjengelige systemer for innsamling, gjenbruk 
og resirkulering. Bruken av disse systemene for innsamling, gjenbruk og resirkulering er ment å skulle 
redusere presset på naturressurser og forhindre miljøskade fra farlige stoffer. 
Hvis du trenger informasjon om avfallsbehandlingsordningene, kan du ta kontakt med det lokale 
renovasjonsselskapet eller kommunen. Symbolet søppelspann med kryss over er en anmodning til deg om 
å bruke disse avfallsbehandlingsordningene. Hvis du trenger informasjon om innsamling og 
avfallsbehandling av ResMed-apparatet, skal du ta kontakt med nærmeste ResMed-kontor eller -forhandler 
eller gå til ResMed.com/environment.  
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Generelle advarsler og forsiktighetsregler 
Følgende er generelle advarsler og forsiktighetsregler. Spesifikke advarsler, forsiktighetsregler og 
merknader vises ved siden av relevante anvisninger i veiledningen. 

 ADVARSEL  
• Oppretthold avstand til pasienten: TxLink 2 skal plasseres utenfor pasientmiljøet (utenfor en 

radius på 1,5 m fra pasientens seng). 
• Holdes unna væsker: TxLink 2 skal plasseres minst 0,5 m unna og over luftfukteren og væsker. 
• Bruk kun den medfølgende ResMed-strømkabelen. 
• Slutt å bruke produktet og kontakt leverandøren eller ResMed-serviceverksted hvis noe av det 

følgende skjer på apparatet eller strømforsyningen: 
• fungerer ikke som det pleier 

• skadet eller har tegn på slitasje 

• lager uvanlige lyder 
• Unngå elektrisk støt: 

• Ikke senk apparatet eller noen av dets komponenter ned i vann. 

• Ikke koble til strøm mens apparatet er vått. Sørg for at alle delene er tørre før du kobler dem 
til. 

• Hvis det skulle komme væske på eller inn i apparatet, skal apparatet kobles fra og delene 
tørke. 

• Apparatet må ikke brukes ved siden av eller stablet oppå annet utstyr. Hvis det likevel er 
nødvendig å sette apparatet ved siden av eller oppå annet utstyr, skal apparatet holdes under 
oppsyn for å sjekke at det fungerer normalt i konfigurasjonen det brukes i. 

• Bærbart RF-kommunikasjonsutstyr (inkludert periferiutstyr som antennekabler og ekstern 
antenne) skal ikke være nærmere noen del av apparatet enn 10 cm. Hvis ikke kan det føre til 
redusert ytelse for utstyret. 

 FORSIKTIG 
• Bruk kun godkjent ResMed-utstyr, -deler og -komponenter. 
• TxLink 2 skal ikke plasseres i nærheten av en hjerte-lunge-maskin. 
• TxLink 2 er et nettverkstilkoblet apparat. Sørg for at en hensiktsmessig nettsikkerhetspolicy er 

etablert og overholdt i dine lokaler for å sikre pålitelig drift av nettverket ditt, 
informasjonssikkerhet og beskyttelse av tilkoblet utstyr. 

• Sørg for at ledninger er plassert vekk fra annet utstyr og personell. 
• TxLink 2 inneholder ingen deler som brukeren kan reparere. 
• 24 V likestrømkabel og TxLink 2 inneholder ingen deler som brukeren kan reparere. 
• Ikke plasser apparatet der den kan støtes, tråkkes på eller der det er sannsynlig at noen snubler 

over strømledningen. 
Merk: Alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i forbindelse med dette apparatet, skal rapporteres til ResMed og 
den kompetente myndigheten i landet ditt. 
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Begrenset garanti 
ResMed Pty Ltd (heretter "ResMed") garanterer at ResMed-produktet er uten mangler i materialer og 
utførelse fra kjøpsdatoen i tidsperioden som er angitt nedenfor. 

Produkt Garantiperiode 

• Maskesystemer (inkludert maskeramme, pute, hodestropp og slanger) – med unntak av 
engangsutstyr 

• Tilbehør – med unntak av engangsutstyr 

• Flex-type-fingerpulssensorer 
• Standard fuktekammer 

90 dager 

• Batterier for bruk i interne og eksterne batterisystemer fra ResMed 6 måneder 

• Klips-fingerpulssensorer 

• Datamoduler for CPAP- og bilevel PAP-utstyr 
• Oksymetre og oksymeteradaptere for CPAP- og bilevel PAP-utstyr 

• Fuktere og rengjørbare fuktekamre 

• Kontrollutstyr for titrering 

1 år 

• CPAP-, bilevel PAP- og ventilasjonsutstyr (herunder eksterne strømforsyningsenheter) 
• Batteritilbehør  

• Bærbart utstyr for diagnostikk/screening 

2 år 

Denne garantien gjelder bare den opprinnelige kjøperen. Den kan ikke overføres. 
Hvis det i garantiperioden oppstår feil på produktet under normale bruksbetingelser, skal ResMed, etter 
eget skjønn, reparere eller erstatte det defekte produktet eller dets komponenter.  
Denne begrensede garantien dekker ikke: a) enhver skade som følge av feil bruk, misbruk, modifisering 
eller endring av produktet; b) reparasjoner som utføres av en serviceorganisasjon som ikke er uttrykkelig 
godkjent av ResMed til å utføre slike reparasjoner; c) enhver skade eller kontaminasjon som følge av 
sigarett-, pipe-, sigar- eller annen røyk; d) enhver skade forårsaket av eksponering for ozon, aktivert 
oksygen eller andre gasser; og e) enhver skade forårsaket av vann som søles på eller trenger inn i et 
elektronisk apparat.  
Garantien gjelder ikke for produkter som selges eller videreselges utenfor regionen der de opprinnelig er 
kjøpt. For produkter som er kjøpt i et land i EU eller i EFTA (Det europeiske frihandelsforbund), betyr 
"region" EU og EFTA. 
Garantikrav for et mangelfullt produkt skal fremlegges av den opprinnelige forbrukeren på kjøpsstedet. 
Denne garantien erstatter alle andre uttrykkelige eller underforståtte garantier, herunder eventuelle 
underforståtte garantier for salgbarhet eller egnethet til et bestemt formål. Enkelte land eller regioner 
tillater ikke begrensninger i varigheten av underforståtte garantier. Ovennevnte begrensning gjelder derfor 
kanskje ikke for deg. 
ResMed er ikke ansvarlig for tilfeldig skade eller følgeskade som angivelig har oppstått som følge av salg, 
montering eller bruk av et ResMed-produkt. Enkelte land eller regioner godtar ikke unntak fra eller 
begrensninger i ansvaret for tilfeldige skader eller følgeskader. Det er derfor ikke sikkert at ovenstående 
begrensning gjelder deg.  
Denne garantien gir deg visse juridiske rettigheter. Du kan i tillegg ha andre rettigheter, som varierer fra 
region til region. Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om garantirettigheter, kan du ta kontakt med en lokal 
ResMed-forhandler eller et ResMed-kontor. 
Gå til ResMed.com for å få den nyeste informasjonen om ResMeds begrensede garanti. 

 



 Polski 1 
 

 
POLSKI 

Wstęp 
Miareczkujące urządzenie sieciowe TxLink 2 zapewnia łączność między oprogramowaniem EasyCare Tx 2 a 
kompatybilnym urządzeniem terapeutycznym firmy ResMed. Przekazuje również sygnały w czasie 
rzeczywistym mierzone przez urządzenie terapeutyczne do polisomnografu (PSG). 

Typowy system składa się z: 

1. Kompatybilnego urządzenia terapeutycznego firmy ResMed. 

2. Miareczkującego urządzenia sieciowego TxLink 2.  

3. Oprogramowania miareczkującego EasyCare Tx 2. 

 
Ta instrukcja zawiera instrukcje dotyczące TxLink 2. Należy zapoznać się z podręcznikami klinicznymi 
podłączonego urządzenia terapeutycznego oraz pomocą online dla EasyCare Tx 2, gdzie znajdują się 
instrukcje użytkowania tych urządzeń.  

 OSTRZEŻENIE 
Przed użyciem urządzenia należy przeczytać instrukcję. 

 PRZESTROGA 
• Prawo federalne USA zezwala na sprzedaż tego urządzenia wyłącznie przez lekarza lub na jego 

zlecenie. 
• Podłączać wyłącznie urządzenie terapeutyczne firmy ResMed zgodne z normą IEC 60601-1. Pełną 

listę kompatybilnych urządzeń można znaleźć na Liście kompatybilności danych/urządzeń na 
stronie ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 należy zainstalować na komputerze zgodnym z normą IEC 62368. 
 

Wskazania do stosowania 
Urządzenie TxLink 2 jest przeznaczone do zapewniania łączności między oprogramowaniem EasyCare Tx 2 
firmy ResMed a urządzeniami wytwarzającymi stałe ciśnienie dodatnie w drogach oddechowych (CPAP), 
urządzeniami do terapii dwupoziomowej lub urządzeniami do wentylacji nieinwazyjnej firmy ResMed, 
korzystających z zastrzeżonego protokołu komunikacji firmy ResMed. Urządzenie TxLink 2 przekazuje 
sygnały w czasie rzeczywistym pomiędzy urządzeniem CPAP, urządzeniem do terapii dwupoziomowej lub 
urządzeniem do wentylacji nieinwazyjnej a polisomnografem (PSG). Urządzenie TxLink 2 jest przeznaczone 
do stosowania w środowisku klinicznym. 

Korzyści kliniczne 
Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania lub podręcznikiem klinicznym dołączonego urządzenia 
terapeutycznego firmy ResMed. 
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Elementy składowe 
Następujące elementy są dostarczane z urządzeniem TxLink 2: 

• Kabel Ethernet – pozwala połączyć urządzenie TxLink 2 z komputerem z uruchomionym 

oprogramowaniem miareczkującym EasyCare Tx 2. 

• Kabel USB typu A do B (2 m) – łączy urządzenie TxLink 2 z komputerem z uruchomionym 
oprogramowaniem EasyCare Tx 2 do konfiguracji TxLink 2. 

• Kabel urządzenia TxLink 2 PAP (zasilanie/komunikacja).– łączy urządzenie TxLink 2 z urządzeniem 
terapeutycznym. 

• Zasilacz 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ – łączy urządzenie TxLink 2 z gniazdem zasilania. 

Opcjonalny elementy składowe obejmują: 

• CD EasyCare Tx 2 (tylko Niemcy) (22423). 

Uwaga: Upewnić się, że oprogramowanie jest aktualne. Najnowsza wersja oprogramowania EasyCare Tx 2 
jest dostępna do pobrania na stronie ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 

Części zamienne i akcesoria obejmują: 

• Kabel Ethernet (25919). 

• Kabel USB typu A do B (2 m) (22422).  

• Kabel urządzenia TxLink 2 PAP (zasilanie/komunikacja). (22421). 

• Zasilacz 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ (39212 EUR). 
 

Połączenia urządzenia 
Tylko jedno urządzenie terapeutyczne może być jednocześnie podłączone za pomocą Kabel urządzenia 

TxLink 2 PAP (zasilanie/komunikacja). 

 
1 Wejście/wyjście prądu stałego 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB typu B 
 

Złącza wejścia/wyjścia zasilania prądem stałym są identyczne. Podłączyć zasilacz do dowolnego złącza, a 
kompatybilne urządzenie terapeutyczne firmy ResMed do drugiego złącza za pomocą Kabel urządzenia 

TxLink 2 PAP (zasilanie/komunikacja). 
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Połączenia PSG 
Urządzenie TxLink 2 zapewnia do sześciu analogowych wyjść prądu stałego (A–F), które mogą być 
używane do przesyłania strumieni w czasie rzeczywistym mierzonych przez urządzenie terapeutyczne firmy 
ResMed do systemu PSG. Aby obsługiwać wiele różnych typów systemów PSG, każde wyjście prądu 
stałego jest dostępne w trzech punktach przyłączeniowych. Każde złącze typu jack mono zapewnia tylko 
jeden kanał. Każde złącze modułowe zapewnia dwa kanały. 

 

1 Złącze jack mono 3,5 mm (A–B, C–D, E–F) 

2 Złącze modułowe 6P6C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 Złącze modułowe 4P4C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Więcej informacji na temat konfigurowania połączeń PSG można znaleźć w przewodniku producenta PSG. 
 

Wskaźniki 
Urządzenie TxLink 2 posiada cztery diody LED wskazujące aktualny stan pracy:  

 

    Wskaźnik Status 

1 
 

Zasilanie 

Wskazuje stan pracy urządzenia  
TxLink 2. 

Zielona dioda LED świeci się, gdy urządzenie 
TxLink 2 jest włączone. 

2 
PAP 

device 
(Urządzenie 

PAP) 

Urządzenie do terapii dodatnim 
ciśnieniem w drogach oddechowych 

Wskazuje stan pracy podłączonego 
urządzenia terapeutycznego. 

Niebieska dioda LED świeci po podłączeniu do 
urządzenia terapeutycznego i miga, wskazując 
komunikację. 

Niebieska dioda LED jest wyłączona po 
odłączeniu od urządzenia terapeutycznego. 
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    Wskaźnik Status 

3 
 

Ethernet 
Wskazuje połączenie urządzenia TxLink 
2 z siecią. 

Niebieska dioda LED świeci po podłączeniu do 
sieci i miga, wskazując ruch sieciowy. Dioda 
LED jest wyłączona po odłączeniu od sieci. 

4 
 

Błąd urządzenia 

Wskazuje, czy w urządzeniu TxLink 2 
występują błędy. 

Biała dioda LED świeci lub miga, wskazując 
błąd wewnętrzny. 

 
Diody LED mogą być wyłączone podczas normalnego użytkowania, aby uniknąć zakłóceń u pacjenta. 
Jednak w stanie wyłączonym diody LED będą nadal wskazywać status urządzenia TxLink 2 w trakcie 
uruchamiania lub jakikolwiek błąd systemu. Wskaźnik zasilania również pozostanie włączony 
(przyciemniony) w stanie wyłączonym. 

Więcej informacji na temat włączania i wyłączania diod LED można znaleźć w pomocy online urządzenia 

EasyCare Tx 2.  
 

Konfiguracja 
Za pomocą dostarczonych kabli podłączyć urządzenie TxLink 2 w przedstawiony sposób.  

Sypialnia Pokój kontrolny 

 
 

1 Kabel urządzenia TxLink 2 PAP (zasilanie/komunikacja). 

2 Zasilacz 

3, 4 Kabel Ethernet 

Aby uzyskać dalszą pomoc, należy skontaktować się z przedstawicielem firmy ResMed lub zapoznać się z 
Instrukcją instalacji sprzętu do miareczkowania na stronie ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
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Wyłączanie urządzenia TxLink 2 
Aby wyłączyć urządzenie TxLink 2, należy przełączyć podłączone urządzenie terapeutyczne w stan 
gotowości i odłączyć kabel zasilający od gniazda zasilania lub wyłączyć przełącznik na gnieździe zasilania.  

Wyłączanie urządzenia TxLink 2 spowoduje również wyłączenie urządzenia terapeutycznego podłączonego 
za pomocą Kabel urządzenia TxLink 2 PAP (zasilanie/komunikacja).. W celu uruchomienia urządzenia 
terapeutycznego bez urządzenia TxLink 2 podłączyć odpowiedni zasilacz bezpośrednio do urządzenia 
terapeutycznego. 

 PRZESTROGA 
Port USB typu B można podłączyć do komputera tylko podczas instalacji i konfiguracji urządzenia 
TxLink 2, a nie wtedy, gdy pacjent jest podłączony do urządzenia terapeutycznego. 
 

Konfiguracja 
Urządzenie TxLink 2 jest wstępnie skonfigurowane w następujący sposób: 

• Adres IP: uzyskany automatycznie przez protokół DHCP. 

• Diody LED: podczas terapii urządzenie PAP i Ethernet są wyłączone, a dioda zasilania jest 
przyciemniona. 

• Konfiguracja wyjścia analogowego prądu stałego zgodnie z poniższą tabelą: 

Wyjście prądu 
stałego  

Parametr Wartość Zakres napięcia 

A Ciśnienie maski od 0 do 30 cm H2O od 0 do 1 V prądu stałego 

B Przepływ pacjenta od -120 do 120 l/min od -1 do 1 V prądu stałego 

C Nieszczelność od 0 do 60 l/min od 0 do 1 V prądu stałego 

D Ustawione ciśnienie wdechowe od 0 do 30 cm H2O od 0 do 1 V prądu stałego 

E Ustawione ciśnienie wydechowe od 0 do 30 cm H2O od 0 do 1 V prądu stałego 

F Wentylacja minutowa od 0 do 30 l/min od 0 do 1 V prądu stałego 
 
 

Czyszczenie i konserwacja 
Wytrzeć zewnętrzną powierzchnię urządzenia za pomocą chusteczki/roztworu do czyszczenia i dezynfekcji 

na bazie alkoholu (np. CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Wycierać do uzyskania wizualnej czystości zgodnie z 
instrukcją czyszczenia producenta. 

*Zwalidowana liczba cykli wynosi 260. 

 OSTRZEŻENIE 
• Przed czyszczeniem należy zawsze odłączyć kabel zasilający od gniazda zasilania.  
• Przed ponownym podłączeniem upewnić się, że kabel zasilający jest suchy. 
• Nie wolno otwierać ani modyfikować urządzenia. W środku nie ma żadnych części 

przeznaczonych do naprawy przez użytkownika. Naprawy i serwis powinny być przeprowadzane 
wyłącznie przez autoryzowanego przedstawiciela serwisu firmy ResMed. 

• Do czyszczenia urządzenia nie należy używać roztworów wybielacza, chloru lub substancji 
aromatycznych, mydeł nawilżających lub antybakteryjnych ani olejków zapachowych. Takie 
roztwory mogą spowodować uszkodzenie i skrócić żywotność produktu. 
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Obsługa techniczna 
Urządzenie TxLink 2 ma zapewnić bezpieczną i niezawodną pracę, pod warunkiem, że jest obsługiwane i 
konserwowane zgodnie z instrukcjami dostarczonymi przez firmę ResMed. W całym okresie eksploatacji 
urządzenia nie ma konieczności serwisowania. 

Więcej informacji można znaleźć w Instrukcji instalacji sprzętu do miareczkowania i pomocy online dla 

urządzenia EasyCare Tx 2. 
 

Licencja na oprogramowanie 
Udzielenie licencji. Z zastrzeżeniem poniższych warunków firma ResMed udziela Państwu, właścicielowi 
i/lub użytkownikowi tego urządzenia, wieczystą, niewyłączną, niepodlegającą sublicencjonowaniu, osobistą, 
ograniczoną licencję na korzystanie z oprogramowania ResMed wyłącznie w związku z korzystaniem z 
niniejszego urządzenia. Wszelkie inne prawa są zastrzeżone przez firmę ResMed. Uznaje się, że 
licencjobiorca przeniósł i przypisał niniejszą licencję na dowolną osobę, która nabędzie prawa właściciela lub 
użytkownika dla tego urządzenia. 

Ograniczenia licencji. Oprogramowanie dołączone do tego urządzenia lub dostarczone razem z nim jest 
własnością firmy ResMed lub jest przez nią licencjonowane („Oprogramowanie ResMed”). Ani 
Oprogramowanie ResMed, ani żadne prawa własności intelektualnej do Oprogramowania ResMed nie są 
sprzedawane ani cedowane przez firmę ResMed. Żadna osoba ani podmiot nie jest licencjonowany ani 
upoważniony do (a) powielania, rozpowszechniania, tworzenia produktów pochodnych, modyfikowania, 
wyświetlania, wykonywania, dekompilowania lub podejmowania prób odkrycia kodu źródłowego 
Oprogramowania ResMed, (b) usuwania lub podejmowania prób usunięcia Oprogramowania ResMed z 
produktu firmy ResMed lub (c) stosowania inżynierii odwrotnej lub demontażu produktu firmy ResMed lub 
Oprogramowania ResMed. W celu uniknięcia wątpliwości, powyższe restrykcje nie mają na celu 
ograniczenia jakichkolwiek praw licencjobiorcy do kodu oprogramowania wbudowanego lub 
dystrybuowanego z Oprogramowaniem ResMed i licencjonowanego zgodnie z warunkami jakiejkolwiek 
licencji na oprogramowanie typu open source, bezpłatne lub wspólnotowe (łącznie „oprogramowanie typu 
open source”). 
 

Rozwiązywanie problemów 
W razie napotkania jakichkolwiek problemów należy spróbować wykorzystać poniższe wskazówki. Jeżeli 
użytkownik nie jest w stanie rozwiązać problemu, powinien skontaktować się z dostawcą lub firmą 
ResMed. 

Problem Rozwiązanie 

Świeci się dioda LED błędu urządzenia TxLink 2 Odłączyć urządzenie TxLink 2 i zwrócić do centrum serwisowego firmy 
ResMed w celu zbadania problemu. 

Dioda LED zasilania urządzenia TxLink 2 nie świeci 
się. 

Skontrolować źródło zasilania i upewnić się, że wtyczka jest prawidłowo 
włożona. Jeśli problem będzie się powtarzał, odłączyć urządzenie TxLink 2 i 
zwrócić do centrum serwisowego firmy ResMed w celu zbadania problemu. 

 

Więcej szczegółowych informacji można znaleźć w Instrukcji instalacji sprzętu do miareczkowania na stronie 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
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Parametry techniczne 
Zasilacz sieciowy 90 W 
Wymiary (W x S x D) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Ciężar 250 g 
Zakres wejścia prądu zmiennego 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Wyjście prądu stałego 24 V 
Klasa sprzętu Klasa II 
TxLink 2  
Wymiary (W x S x D) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Ciężar 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 Zasilacz sieciowy 90 W (z dołączonym urządzeniem 

terapeutycznym firmy ResMed) 

Typowe zużycie energii 3 W 77 W 
Szczytowe zużycie energii 5 W 101,5 W 
Konstrukcja obudowy Ogniotrwałe, termoplastyczne tworzywo konstrukcyjne 
Temperatura robocza  Od +5oC do +35oC  
Wilgotność robocza  Od 10% do 95% bez kondensacji 
Temperatura przechowywania i transportu  Od -25oC do 70oC 
Wilgotność przechowywania i transportu Od 5% do 95% bez kondensacji 
Robocza wysokość n.p.m. Poziom morza do 3010 m 
Wyjścia analogowe 6 kanałów 

Wszystkie kanały odizolowane od sieci 3 kV 
Wszystkie kanały odizolowane od 
sygnałów komunikacyjnych 

1,5 kV 

Brak izolacji między kanałami - 
Zakres napięcia Od -1 V prądu stałego do +1 V prądu stałego 
Dokładność ± 5%  
Przepustowość 25 Hz  
Impedancja wyjściowa 50 omów 

Kompatybilność elektromagnetyczna:  Produkt spełnia wszystkie odnośne wymagania dotyczące kompatybilności 
elektromagnetycznej (EMC) zgodnie z normą IEC60601-1-2 (klasa B). Informacje 
dotyczące emisji elektromagnetycznych i odporności tych urządzeń firmy ResMed 
można znaleźć na stronie ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Klasyfikacja IEC60601-1 Klasa II 
Przydatność do użycia 5 lat 
Zamierzony operator Technik snu lub klinicysta 
 

Uwagi:  

• Producent zastrzega sobie prawo zmiany tych danych technicznych bez powiadomienia. 
• Wydajność wyjść analogowych jest określana przez dołączone urządzenie terapeutyczne firmy ResMed. 
 

Symbole 
Na wyrobie lub opakowaniu mogą być umieszczone następujące symbole: 

 Przed użyciem postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami.  Wskazuje, że podczas obsługi urządzenia 

lub sterowania konieczne jest zapoznanie się z ostrzeżeniem lub przestrogą.  Producent.  

 Wyłącznie z przepisu lekarza (prawo federalne USA zezwala na sprzedaż tego urządzenia 
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wyłącznie przez lekarza lub na zlecenie lekarza).  Autoryzowany przedstawiciel na Europę. 

 Kod serii.  Numer katalogowy.  Numer seryjny.  Chronić przed deszczem.  

 Zawartość krucha, obchodzić się ostrożnie.   USB.  Prąd stały 24 V.  Zasilanie.  

 Urządzenie terapeutyczne firmy ResMed.  Ethernet.  Błąd urządzenia.  MR unsafe (do 

not use in the vicinity of an MRI device).  Dopuszczalny zakres wilgotności. Dopuszczalny zakres 

temperatury.  Dopuszczalna wysokość.  Wyrób medyczny.  Importer.  

 Autoryzowany przedstawiciel w Szwajcarii.  Złącze zasilania i magistrali CAN. 

Patrz słownik symboli na stronie ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Informacje środowiskowe WEEE 2012/19/UE to dyrektywa europejska określająca wymogi właściwej 
utylizacji sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Urządzenie powinno być usuwane osobno, a nie jako 
niesortowane odpady komunalne. Przy utylizacji urządzenia należy wykorzystać właściwe w danym 
regionie systemy zbiórki, ponownego wykorzystania i recyklingu odpadów. Stosowanie tych systemów 
zbiórki, ponownego wykorzystania i recyklingu ma na celu zmniejszenie obciążenia zasobów naturalnych i 
niedopuszczenie do zanieczyszczenia środowiska niebezpiecznymi substancjami. 

Aby uzyskać informacje o tych systemach utylizacji, należy skontaktować się z lokalnym urzędem ds. 
gospodarki odpadami. Symbol przekreślonego pojemnika na śmieci zachęca do skorzystania z tych 
systemów utylizacji. Aby uzyskać dodatkowe informacje na temat zbiórki i utylizacji urządzeń ResMed, 
należy skontaktować się z biurem ResMed, lokalnym dystrybutorem lub odwiedzić stronę 
www.resmed.com/environment.  
 

Ogólne ostrzeżenia i przestrogi 
Poniżej przedstawiono ogólne ostrzeżenia i przestrogi. Szczegółowe ostrzeżenia, przestrogi i uwagi znajdują 
się obok odpowiednich instrukcji w tym przewodniku. 

 OSTRZEŻENIE  
• Utrzymywać izolację pacjenta: Urządzenie TxLink 2 należy umieścić poza środowiskiem pacjenta 

(poza promieniem 1,5 m od łóżka pacjenta). 
• Utrzymywać separację od cieczy: Urządzenie TxLink 2 należy umieścić co najmniej 0,5 m od i nad 

nawilżaczem i płynami. 
• Należy używać wyłącznie dostarczonego kabla zasilającego firmy ResMed. 
• Przerwać używanie i skontaktować się z dostawcą lub ośrodkiem serwisowym firmy ResMed, jeśli 

w urządzeniu lub zasilaczu wystąpi którakolwiek z poniższych sytuacji: 
• nie działa jak zwykle, 

• jest uszkodzone lub nosi ślady zużycia, 

• wydaje nietypowe dźwięki. 
• Zagrożenie porażeniem prądem elektrycznym: 

• Nie zanurzać urządzenia ani żadnego z jego elementów w wodzie. 

• Nie podłączać do zasilania, gdy urządzenie jest mokre. Upewnić się, że wszystkie części są 
suche przed ich podłączeniem. 

• Jeżeli do środka lub na urządzenie wyleje się płyn, należy odłączyć urządzenie i poczekać, aż 
części wyschną. 
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• Urządzenie nie powinno być stosowane tuż obok lub ustawiane jedno na drugim z innymi 

urządzeniami. Jeżeli bliska odległość lub ustawienie urządzeń jedno na drugim są konieczne, 
należy obserwować urządzenie, aby sprawdzić, czy działa prawidłowo w konfiguracji, w której 
będzie eksploatowane. 

• Przenośnego sprzętu do komunikacji radiowej (w tym urządzeń peryferyjnych, takich jak kable 
antenowe i anteny zewnętrzne) nie należy zbliżać do żadnej części urządzenia na odległość 
mniejszą niż 10 cm. W przeciwnym wypadku może nastąpić pogorszenie działania tego 
urządzenia. 

 PRZESTROGA 
• Należy używać wyłącznie zatwierdzonego sprzętu, części i komponentów firmy ResMed. 
• Urządzenia TxLink 2 nie należy umieszczać w pobliżu sprzętu do podtrzymywania funkcji 

życiowych. 
• Urządzenie TxLink 2 to urządzenie sieciowe. Upewnić się, że w ośrodku została ustanowiona i jest 

wdrożona odpowiednia polityka bezpieczeństwa cybernetycznego, aby zapewnić niezawodne 
działanie sieci, bezpieczeństwo informacji i ochronę podłączonego sprzętu. 

• Upewnić się, że przewody są umieszczone z dala od innych urządzeń i personelu. 
• Urządzenie TxLink 2 nie zawiera części serwisowanych przez użytkownika. 
• Kabel zasilający prądem stałym 24 V i urządzenie TxLink 2 nie zawierają części serwisowanych 

przez użytkownika. 
• Nie umieszczać urządzenia w miejscu, w którym można w nie uderzyć, nadepnąć na nie lub w 

miejscu, w którym ktoś może się o nie potknąć. 
Uwaga: W przypadku wszelkich poważnych incydentów, które wystąpiły w związku z tym urządzeniem, 
należy zgłosić je do firmy ResMed i właściwego organu w danym kraju. 
 

Ograniczona gwarancja 
Firma ResMed Pty Ltd (zwana dalej „ResMed”) gwarantuje, że produkt ResMed będzie wolny od wad 
materiałowych i wad wykonania przez podany poniżej okres od daty zakupu. 

Produkt Okres gwarancyjny 

• Systemy maski (w tym ramka maski, poduszka, mocowanie wokół głowy i rury) – z 
wyjątkiem urządzeń jednorazowego użytku 

• Akcesoria – z wyjątkiem urządzeń jednorazowego użytku 
• Elastyczne palcowe pulsometry 
• Standardowe nawilżacze 

90 dni 

• Baterie do wewnętrznych i zewnętrznych pakietów baterii ResMed 6 miesięcy 

• Palcowe pulsometry z klipsem mocującym 
• Moduły danych dla urządzenia CPAP i urządzenia do leczenia dwupoziomowego 
• Oksymetry i adaptery oksymetru dla urządzenia CPAP i urządzenia do leczenia 

dwupoziomowego 
• Nawilżacze i nadające się do czyszczenia nawilżacze 
• Urządzenia do kontroli miareczkowania 

1 rok 

• CPAP, urządzenia do leczenia dwupoziomowego i respiratory (włącznie z zewnętrznymi 
zasilaczami) 

• Akcesoria dla baterii  
• Przenośne urządzenia diagnostyczne/do testów przesiewowych 

2 lata 

Niniejsza gwarancja przysługuje jedynie pierwszemu nabywcy. Jest ona nieprzechodnia. 

Jeśli produkt ulegnie awarii podczas normalnego użytkowania w okresie obowiązywania gwarancji, firma 
ResMed naprawi lub wymieni, według własnego uznania, uszkodzony produkt lub jego części.  

Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja nie obejmuje: a) wszelkich uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym 
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użytkowaniem, nadmierną eksploatacją, wprowadzaniem modyfikacji lub zmian; b) napraw 
przeprowadzanych przez jakąkolwiek organizację serwisową, która nie została wyraźnie autoryzowana przez 
firmę ResMed; c) wszelkich uszkodzeń i zanieczyszczeń spowodowanych dymem z papierosów, fajek, 
cygar lub innego pochodzenia; d) wszelkich uszkodzeń spowodowanych narażeniem na działanie ozonu, 
tlenu aktywnego lub innych gazów oraz e) wszelkich uszkodzeń spowodowanych rozlaniem wody na 
urządzenie elektroniczne lub do jego wnętrza.  

Gwarancja nie obejmuje produktu sprzedanego lub odsprzedanego poza regionem pierwszego zakupu. W 
przypadku produktów zakupionych w kraju należącym do Unii Europejskiej („UE”) lub Europejskiego 
Stowarzyszenia Wolnego Handlu („EFTA”) „region” oznacza UE i EFTA. 

Roszczenia z tytułu wad produktu muszą być zgłaszane przez pierwszego nabywcę w miejscu zakupu 
produktu. 

Niniejsza gwarancja zastępuje wszystkie inne gwarancje, wyrażone jawnie lub dorozumiane, w tym 
wszelkie dorozumiane gwarancje wartości handlowej lub przydatności do określonego celu. Niektóre 
regiony i państwa nie zezwalają na ograniczenia dotyczące długości trwania gwarancji dorozumianych, a 
więc powyższe ograniczenia w pewnych przypadkach mogą nie mieć zastosowania. 

Firma ResMed nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody uboczne lub wynikowe, zgłaszane jako 
powstałe wskutek sprzedaży, instalacji lub użytkowania jakiegokolwiek produktu firmy ResMed. Niektóre 
regiony i państwa nie zezwalają na wyłączenie bądź ograniczenie odpowiedzialności za szkody uboczne lub 
wynikowe, a więc powyższe ograniczenia w pewnych przypadkach mogą nie mieć zastosowania.  

Niniejsza gwarancja przyznaje klientowi pewne prawa; w zależności od regionu klientowi mogą 
przysługiwać również inne prawa. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji na temat gwarancji należy 
skontaktować się z lokalnym przedstawicielstwem firmy ResMed lub biurem ResMed. 

Najnowsze informacje dotyczące ograniczonej gwarancji firmy ResMed znajdują się na stronie 
ResMed.com. 
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PORTUGUÊS 

Introdução 
O dispositivo de rede de titulação TxLink 2 fornece conectividade entre o software EasyCare Tx 2 e um 
dispositivo de terapia ResMed compatível. Também retransmite sinais em tempo real medidos pelo 
dispositivo de terapia a um polissonógrafo (PSG). 
Um sistema típico inclui: 
1. Dispositivo de terapia compatível ResMed. 
2. Dispositivo de rede de titulação TxLink 2.  
3. Software de titulação EasyCare Tx 2. 

 
Este guia fornece instruções para o TxLink 2. Consulte os guias clínicos do dispositivo de terapia ligado e a 
Ajuda online do EasyCare Tx 2 para obter instruções sobre a sua utilização.  

 AVISO 
Antes de utilizar o dispositivo, leia este manual na íntegra. 

 PRECAUÇÃO 
• Nos EUA, a lei federal limita a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou por ordem destes. 
• Encaixe apenas um dispositivo de terapia ResMed em conformidade com a norma IEC 60601-1. 

Para uma lista completa de dispositivos compatíveis, consulte a Lista de Compatibilidade de 
Dispositivos/Dados em ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• O EasyCare Tx 2 deve ser instalado num PC em conformidade com a norma IEC 62368. 
 

Indicações de utilização 
O TxLink 2 destina-se a fornecer conectividade entre o software ResMed EasyCare Tx 2 e dispositivos de 
pressão positiva contínua nas vias aéreas (CPAP), binível ou ventiladores não invasivos da ResMed que 
integram o protocolo de comunicação exclusivo da ResMed. O TxLink 2 retransmite sinais em tempo real 
entre um dispositivo de CPAP, binível ou ventiladores não invasivos e polissonografia (PSG). O TxLink 2 
destina-se a ser utilizado num ambiente clínico. 

Benefícios clínicos 
Consulte o guia do utilizador ou o guia clínico do dispositivo de terapia ResMed ligado. 
 

Componentes 
Os seguintes itens são fornecidos com o TxLink 2: 

• Cabo Ethernet - liga o TxLink 2 ao PC que executa o software de titulação EasyCare Tx 2 
• Cabo USB tipo A a B (2m) - liga o TxLink 2 ao PC que executa o EasyCare Tx 2 para configuração do 

TxLink 2 

• Cabo do dipositivo de PAP TxLink 2 (alimentação/comunicações)- liga o TxLink 2 ao dispositivo de 
terapia 

• Unidade de fonte de alimentação de 24 V CA/CC 90 W Air11™ - liga o TxLink 2 à tomada elétrica 
O componente opcional inclui: 

• CD EasyCare Tx 2 (apenas Alemanha) (22423) 
Nota: Certifique-se de que o software está atualizado. A última versão do EasyCare Tx 2 está disponível 
para download em ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
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As peças de substituição e acessórios incluem: 
• Cabo Ethernet (25919) 

• Cabo USB Tipo A a B (2 m) (22422)  

• Cabo do dipositivo de PAP TxLink 2 (alimentação/comunicações) (22421) 
• Fonte de alimentação de 24 V CA/CC 90 W Air11™ (39212 EUR) 
 

Ligações do dispositivo 
Apenas um dispositivo de terapia deve ser ligado de cada vez através do Cabo do dipositivo de PAP TxLink 

2 (alimentação/comunicações). 

 

1 Entrada/saída de alimentação CC 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB Tipo B 
 

Os conectores de entrada/saída de alimentação  de CC são idênticos. Ligue a fonte de alimentação a 
qualquer um dos conectores e o dispositivo de terapia compatível da ResMed ao outro conector utilizando 

o Cabo do dipositivo de PAP TxLink 2 (alimentação/comunicações). 
 

Ligações PSG 
O TxLink 2 fornece até seis saídas CC analógicas (A-F), que podem ser utilizadas para transmitir os fluxos 
em tempo real medidos pelo dispositivo de terapia ResMed para um sistema PSG. Para suportar muitos 
tipos diferentes de sistemas PSG, cada saída CC está disponível em três pontos de ligação. Cada conector 
mono jack fornece apenas um canal. Cada conector modular fornece dois canais. 

 

1 Conector mono jack de 3,5 mm (A-B, C-D, E-F) 

2 Conector modular 6P6C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 Conector modular 4P4C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Para mais informações sobre a configuração de ligações PSG, consulte o guia do fabricante de PSG. 
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Indicadores 
O TxLink 2 tem quatro LED para indicar o estado de funcionamento em que se encontra:  
 

 

 

    Indicador Estado 

1  Alimentação 

Indica o estado de funcionamento do 

TxLink 2. 

O LED verde acende-se quando o TxLink 2 
está ligado. 

2 PAP  
device 

Dispositivo de terapia de pressão 
positiva das vias aéreas 

Indica o estado de funcionamento do 
dispositivo de terapia ligado. 

O LED azul acende quando ligado a um 
dispositivo de terapia e pisca para indicar a 
comunicação. 
O LED azul está desligado quando está 
desligado de um dispositivo de terapia. 

3 
 

Ethernet 

Indica conectividade do TxLink 2 à rede.  
O LED azul acende quando ligado a uma rede e 
pisca para indicar tráfego na rede. O LED está 
desligado quando está desligado da rede. 

4 
 

Erro do dispositivo 

Indica se o TxLink 2 tem erros.  
O LED branco acende ou pisca para indicar um 
erro interno. 

 
Os LEDs podem ser desativados durante a utilização normal para evitar a perturbação do paciente. No 
entanto, no estado desativado, os LEDs continuarão a indicar o estado do TxLink 2 durante o arranque ou 
qualquer estado de erro do sistema. O indicador de Alimentação também permanecerá ligado (escurecido) 
no estado desativado. 

Para mais informações sobre como ativar e desativar os LEDs, consulte a Ajuda online do EasyCare Tx 2.  
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Configuração 
Utilizando os cabos fornecidos, ligue o TxLink 2 conforme apresentado.  
 

Quarto Sala de controlo 

  

1 Cabo do dipositivo de PAP TxLink 2 (alimentação/comunicações) 

2 Fonte de alimentação 

3, 4 Cabo Ethernet 

Para mais assistência, contacte o representante da ResMed ou consulte o Guia de Instalação do 
Equipamento de titulação em ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
 

Desligar o TxLink 2 
Para desligar o TxLink 2, coloque o dispositivo de terapia ligado em espera e desligue o cabo de 
alimentação da tomada ou desligue o interruptor na tomada elétrica.  
Desligar o TxLink 2 também irá desligar o dispositivo de terapia que está ligado através do Cabo do 
dipositivo de PAP TxLink 2 (alimentação/comunicações). Para o funcionamento do dispositivo de terapia 
sem o TxLink 2, ligue a fonte de alimentação apropriada diretamente ao dispositivo de terapia. 

 PRECAUÇÃO 
A porta USB Tipo B só deve ser ligada a um computador durante a instalação e configuração do 
TxLink 2, e não enquanto o paciente estiver ligado ao dispositivo de terapia. 
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Configuração 
O TxLink 2 é inicialmente configurado da seguinte forma: 

• Endereço IP: adquirido automaticamente por DHCP 
• LEDs: Durante a terapia, o dispositivo PAP e a Ethernet são desativados e a Alimentação é reduzida 

• Configuração da saída de CC analógica como apresentado na tabela abaixo: 

Saída de CC  Parâmetro Valor Intervalo de tensão 

A Pressão da máscara 0 a 30 cm H2O 0 a 1 VCC 

B Fluxo do paciente -120 a 120 l/min -1 a 1 VCC 

C Fuga 0 a 60 l/min 0 a 1 VCC 

D Pressão definida da inspiração 0 a 30 cm H2O 0 a 1 VCC 

E Pressão definida de expiração 0 a 30 cm H2O 0 a 1 VCC 

F Ventilação por minuto 0 a 30 l/min 0 a 1 VCC 
 
 

Limpeza e manutenção 
Limpe o exterior do dispositivo utilizando um pano/solução de limpeza e desinfeção à base de álcool (por 
exemplo, CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Limpe até estar visualmente limpo, seguindo as instruções de 
limpeza do fabricante. 
*O número de ciclos validado é 260. 

 AVISO 
• Desligue sempre o cabo de alimentação da tomada de alimentação antes da limpeza.  
• Certifique-se de que o cabo de alimentação está seco antes de voltar a ligar. 
• Não abra nem modifique o dispositivo. Não existem peças dentro do mesmo que possam ser 

reparadas pelo utilizador. As reparações e operações de manutenção só deverão ser efetuadas 
por um agente de assistência autorizado da ResMed. 

• Não utilize lixívia ou soluções à base de cloro, aromáticas, nem sabões hidratantes ou 
antibacterianos ou óleos perfumados na limpeza do dispositivo. Estas soluções podem causar 
danos e reduzir a vida útil do produto. 

 

Assistência 
O dispositivo TxLink 2 destina-se a proporcionar um funcionamento seguro e fiável desde que a sua 
utilização e manutenção respeitem as instruções fornecidas pela ResMed. Não é necessária qualquer 
manutenção durante a vida útil do dispositivo. 
Para mais informações, consulte o Guia de Instalação do Equipamento de titulação e a ajuda online 

EasyCare Tx 2. 
 

Licença de software 
Concessão de licença. Sujeito aos termos e condições abaixo, a ResMed concede-lhe, ao proprietário 
e/ou utilizador deste dispositivo, uma licença perpétua, não exclusiva, não sublicenciável, pessoal e 
limitada para utilizar o Software ResMed exclusivamente em ligação com a utilização deste dispositivo. 
Todos os outros direitos são reservados pela ResMed. Considerar-se-á que transferiu e atribuiu esta 
licença a qualquer pessoa que adquira os direitos do proprietário ou do utilizador neste dispositivo. 

Restrições de licença. O software incluído neste, ou com este, dispositivo é propriedade de, ou licenciado 
por, ResMed (o "Software ResMed"). Nem o Software ResMed nem quaisquer direitos de propriedade 
intelectual no Software ResMed são vendidos ou cedidos pela ResMed. Nenhuma pessoa ou entidade 
está licenciada ou autorizada a (a) reproduzir, distribuir, criar trabalhos derivados, modificar, exibir, executar, 
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descompilar ou tentar descobrir o código fonte do Software ResMed, (b) remover ou tentar remover o 
Software ResMed do produto ResMed, ou (c) fazer engenharia reversa ou desmontar o produto ResMed 
ou o Software ResMed. Para evitar dúvidas, as restrições precedentes não se destinam a limitar os direitos 
de qualquer licenciado a software incorporado ou distribuído com o Software ResMed e licenciado sob os 
termos de qualquer licença de software de código aberto, livre ou comunitário (coletivamente, "Software 
de Código Aberto"). 
 

Deteção e resolução de problemas 
Se ocorrer um problema, tente as sugestões seguintes. Caso não consiga resolver o problema, entre em 
contacto com o seu fornecedor ou com a ResMed. 

Problema Solução 

O Led de erro do TxLink 2 está aceso Desligue o TxLink 2 e devolva a um centro de assistência técnica da ResMed 
para investigação. 

O LED de alimentação do TxLink 2 não está aceso Verifique a fonte de alimentação e certifique-se de que a ficha está 
totalmente inserida. Se o problema persistir, desligue o TxLink 2 e devolva a 
um centro de assistência técnica da ResMed para investigação. 

 

Para mais informações, consulte o Guia de instalação do equipamento de titulação em ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Especificações técnicas 
Adaptador de CA de 90 W 
Dimensões (A x L x C) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Peso 250 g 
Intervalo de entrada de CA 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Saída de CC 24 V 
Classe do equipamento Classe II 
TxLink 2  
Dimensões (A x L x C) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Peso 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 Adaptador de CA de 90 W (com dispositivo de 

terapia ResMed ligado) 

Consumo de energia típico 3 W 77 W 
Consumo de energia de pico 5 W 101,5 W 
Construção da caixa Engenharia de termoplástico retardador de chama 
Temperatura de funcionamento  +5 oC a +35 oC  
Humidade de funcionamento  10%–95% sem condensação 
Temperatura de armazenamento e 
transporte  

-25 oC a 70 o C 

Humidade de armazenamento e transporte 5% a 95% sem condensação 
Altitude de funcionamento Nível do mar a 3010 m 
Saídas analógicas 6 canais 

Todos os canais isolados da rede 
elétrica 

3 kV 

Todos os canais isolados dos sinais de 
comunicação 

1,5 kV 

Sem isolamento entre canais - 
Intervalo de tensão -1 V CC a +1 V CC 
Exatidão ± 5%  
Largura de banda 25 Hz  
Impedância de saída 50 Ohm 
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Compatibilidade eletromagnética:  O produto cumpre todos os requisitos de compatibilidade eletromagnética (CEM) 

aplicáveis nos termos da norma IEC60601-1-2 (classe B). Pode encontrar informações 
relativas à imunidade e emissões eletromagnéticas destes dispositivos ResMed em 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Classificação IEC60601-1 Classe II 
Vida útil 5 anos 
Operadores previstos Técnico ou médico do sono 
 

Notas:  
• o fabricante reserva-se o direito de alterar estas especificações sem aviso prévio. 

• O desempenho das saídas analógicas é determinado pelo dispositivo de terapia ResMed ligado. 
 

Símbolos 
Os símbolos que se seguem poderão constar no dispositivo ou na embalagem: 

 Siga as instruções antes de utilizar.  Indica que é necessário um aviso ou precaução ao utilizar 

o dispositivo ou controlo.  Fabricante.  Sujeito a prescrição médica (Nos EUA, a lei federal 

limita a venda destes dispositivos a médicos ou por ordem destes.)  Representante europeu 

autorizado.  Código de lote.  Referência .  Número de série.  Manter abrigado da 

chuva.  Frágil, manusear com cuidado.   USB.  Corrente contínua de 24 V.  Alimentação. 

 Dispositivo de terapia ResMed.  Ethernet.  Erro do dispositivo.  MR unsafe (do not use 

in the vicinity of an MRI device).  Limites de humidade. Limites de temperatura.  Limites de 

altitude.  Dispositivo médico.  Importador.  Representante autorizado na Suíça. 

 Ligação de alimentação e conexão CAN bus. 

Consulte o glossário de símbolos em ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Informação ambiental A REEE 2012/19/EU é uma diretiva da UE que tem por objetivo a eliminação 
adequada de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos. Este dispositivo deve ser eliminado separadamente e 
não como resíduo urbano indiferenciado. Para eliminar o seu dispositivo, use os sistemas adequados de 
recolha, reutilização e reciclagem disponíveis na sua área. O uso destes sistemas de recolha, reutilização e 
reciclagem tem o objetivo de reduzir a pressão sobre os recursos naturais e evitar danos ao ambiente 
causados por substâncias perigosas. 
Se necessitar de informações sobre estes sistemas de gestão de resíduos, entre em contacto com o 
centro de recolha de resíduos da sua localidade. O símbolo que indica o uso destes sistemas de gestão de 
resíduos é constituído por um contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz. Se necessitar de mais informações 
sobre a recolha e eliminação do seu dispositivo ResMed, entre em contacto com o representante da 
ResMed, com o distribuidor da sua área, ou visite Resmed.com/environment.  
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Avisos e precauções gerais 
Em seguida, são abordados os avisos e precauções gerais. São apresentados avisos, precauções e notas 
específicos junto às instruções relevantes no manual. 

 AVISO  
• Manter isolado do paciente: O TxLink 2 deve ser colocado fora do ambiente do paciente 

(afastado um raio de 1,5 m da cama do paciente). 
• Manter separado de líquidos: O TxLink 2 deve ser colocado a pelo menos 0,5 m de distância do 

humidificador e dos líquidos e acima destes. 
• Utilize apenas o cabo de alimentação fornecido pela ResMed. 
• Interrompa a utilização e contacte o fornecedor ou o centro de assistência técnica da ResMed se 

ocorrer alguma das seguintes situações no dispositivo ou no fornecimento de energia: 
• não funcionar como habitualmente 

• estiver danificado ou com sinais de desgaste 

• estiver a fazer sons invulgares 
• Esteja atento ao perigo de eletrocussão: 

• Não mergulhe o dispositivo ou algum dos seus componentes em água. 

• Não ligue à corrente enquanto o dispositivo estiver molhado. Certifique-se de que todas as peças 
estão secas antes de as ligar. 

• Em caso de derrame de líquidos para dentro ou sobre o dispositivo, desligue o dispositivo e deixe as 
peças secar. 

• O dispositivo não deve ser utilizado em cima, por baixo ou na proximidade de outro 
equipamento. Se for necessário utilizar o dispositivo em cima, por baixo ou na proximidade de 
outro equipamento, deve verificar-se o correto funcionamento do mesmo com o tipo de 
configuração a ser usada. 

• Os equipamentos de comunicações RF portáteis (incluindo periféricos como cabos de antena e 
antenas exteriores) não devem estar a menos de 10 cm de qualquer parte do sistema. Caso 
contrário, poderá ocorrer a degradação do desempenho deste equipamento. 

 PRECAUÇÃO 
• Utilize apenas equipamento, peças e componentes aprovados pela ResMed. 
• O TxLink 2 não deve ser colocado perto de equipamento de suporte de vida. 
• O TxLink 2 é um dispositivo de rede. Certifique-se de que é estabelecida e mantida uma política 

adequada de cibersegurança nas suas instalações para garantir o funcionamento fiável da sua 
rede, a segurança da informação e a proteção do equipamento ligado. 

• Certifique-se de que os cabos são colocados afastados de outros equipamentos e pessoas. 
• O TxLink 2 não contém peças que possam ser reparadas pelo utilizador. 
• O cabo de alimentação de 24 VCC e o TxLink 2 não inclui peças que possam ser reparadas pelo 

utilizador. 
• Não coloque o dispositivo de maneira a que seja possível derrubá-lo, pisá-lo ou de maneira a 

que faça alguém tropeçar. 
Nota: Para quaisquer incidentes graves que ocorram em relação a este dispositivo, estes devem ser 
comunicados à ResMed e à autoridade competente no seu país. 
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Garantia limitada 
A ResMed Ltd (doravante 'ResMed') garante que o seu produto ResMed está isento de defeitos de 
material e fabrico durante o período de tempo abaixo especificado, a partir da data de compra. 

Produto Período da garantia 

• Sistemas de máscara (incluindo armação da máscara, almofada, arnês e tubagem) – 
exceto dispositivos de utilização única 

• Acessórios – excepto dispositivos de utilização única 

• Sensores de pulso para dedo de tipo flexível 
• Reservatórios de água standard do humidificador 

90 dias 

• Baterias para utilização em sistemas de alimentação com bateria ResMed internos e 
externos 

6 meses 

• Sensores de pulso para dedo de tipo clipe 

• Módulos de dados de dispositivos CPAP e de binível 
• Oxímetros e adaptadores para oxímetros de dispositivos CPAP e de binível 

• Humidificadores e respetivos reservatórios de água laváveis 

• Dispositivos de controlo de titulação 

1 ano 

• Dispositivos CPAP, de binível e de ventilação (incluindo fontes de alimentação externas) 
• Acessórios da bateria  

• Dispositivos portáteis de diagnóstico/rastreio 

2 anos 

Esta garantia só se aplica ao consumidor inicial. Não é transferível. 
Durante o período de garantia, se o produto se avariar nas condições normais de utilização, a ResMed 
procederá, ao seu critério, à reparação ou substituição do produto defeituoso ou de qualquer um dos seus 
componentes.  
Esta garantia limitada não cobre: a) qualquer dano resultante de utilização inadequada, abuso, modificação 
ou alteração do produto; b) reparações efetuadas por qualquer entidade de assistência técnica que não 
tenha sido expressamente autorizada pela ResMed para efetuar esse tipo de reparação; c) qualquer dano 
ou contaminação provocado por fumo de cigarros, cachimbos, charutos ou outros; d) qualquer dano 
provocado pela exposição a ozono, oxigénio ativado ou outros gases e e) qualquer dano provocado pelo 
derramamento de água sobre ou para dentro de um dispositivo eletrónico.  
A garantia deixa de ser válida se o produto for vendido, ou revendido, fora da região da compra original. 
Para produtos comprados num país da União Europeia (“UE”) ou Associação Europeia do Comércio Livre 
(“AECL”), ‘região’ significa a UE e a AECL. 
Os pedidos de reparação ou substituição de um produto defeituoso no âmbito da garantia devem ser feitos 
pelo consumidor original no local de compra. 
Esta garantia substitui todas as outras, explícitas ou implícitas, incluindo qualquer garantia implícita de 
comerciabilidade ou de adequabilidade para um determinado fim. Algumas regiões ou Estados não 
permitem limitações de tempo sobre a duração de uma garantia implícita, pelo que a limitação acima pode 
não se aplicar ao seu caso. 
A ResMed não será responsabilizada por quaisquer danos incidentais ou consequentes reivindicados como 
decorrentes da venda, instalação ou uso de qualquer produto ResMed. Algumas regiões ou estados não 
permitem a exclusão ou limitação de danos incidentais ou consequentes, pelo que a limitação acima pode 
não se aplicar ao seu caso.  
Esta garantia confere-lhe direitos legais específicos e pode ter outros direitos que variam de região para 
região. Para obter mais informações sobre os seus direitos de garantia, entre em contacto com o seu 
representante ou escritório local da ResMed. 
Visite ResMed.com para obter as informações mais recentes sobre a Garantia limitada da ResMed. 
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ROMÂNĂ 

Introducere 
Dispozitivul de rețea de titrare TxLink 2 asigură conectivitatea între aplicația software EasyCare Tx 2 și un 
dispozitiv de terapie ResMed compatibil. De asemenea, acesta transmite semnalele în timp real măsurate 
de dispozitivul de terapie către un polisomnograf (PSG). 

Un sistem standard cuprinde: 

1. Dispozitivul de terapie ResMed compatibil. 

2. Dispozitivul de rețea de titrare TxLink 2.  

3. Aplicația software de titrare EasyCare Tx 2. 

 

Acest ghid oferă instrucțiuni pentru TxLink 2. Consultați ghidurile clinice ale dispozitivului de terapie 
conectat și ajutorul online al aplicației software EasyCare Tx 2 pentru instrucțiuni privind utilizarea acestora.  

 AVERTISMENT 
Citiți în întregime acest ghid înainte de a utiliza dispozitivul. 

 ATENȚIE 
• În Statele Unite, legea federală impune ca acest dispozitiv să fie vândut de către un medic sau la 

recomandarea unui medic. 
• Atașați numai un dispozitiv de terapie ResMed conform cu IEC 60601-1. Pentru o listă completă a 

dispozitivelor compatibile, consultați Lista de compatibilitate pentru date/dispozitive de pe 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 trebuie instalat pe un PC conform cu IEC 62368. 
 

Indicații de utilizare 
TxLink 2 are rolul de a asigura conectivitatea între aplicația software EasyCare Tx 2 ResMed și dispozitivele 
de ventilație cu presiune continuă pozitivă a căilor respiratorii (CPAP), cu nivel dublu sau neinvazive 
ResMed care integrează protocolul de comunicare brevetat ResMed. TxLink 2 transmite semnale în timp 
real între un dispozitiv de ventilație CPAP, cu nivel dublu sau neinvaziv și polisomnograf (PSG). TxLink 2 are 
rolul de a fi utilizat într-un mediu clinic. 

Beneficii clinice 
Consultați ghidul de utilizare sau ghidul clinic al dispozitivului de terapie ResMed atașat. 
 



2 
 

 
Componente 
Următoarele articole sunt furnizate împreună cu TxLink 2: 

• Cablu Ethernet - conectează TxLink 2 la computerul care rulează aplicația software de titrare  
EasyCare Tx 2 

• Cablu USB tip A la B (2 m) - conectează TxLink 2 la computerul care rulează EasyCare Tx 2 pentru 
configurarea TxLink 2 

• Cablu pentru dispozitivul PAP TxLink 2 (alimentare/comunicații)- conectează TxLink 2 la dispozitivul de 
terapie 

• Sursă de alimentare de 24 V c.a./c.c. 90 W Air11™ - conectează TxLink 2 la priză 

Componentele opționale includ: 

• EasyCare Tx 2 CD (doar Germania) (22423) 

Notă: asigurați-vă că aplicația software este actualizată. Cea mai recentă versiune a EasyCare Tx 2 este 
disponibilă pentru descărcare pe ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 

Piesele de schimb și accesoriile includ: 

• Cablu Ethernet (25919) 

• Cablu USB tip A la B (2 m) (22422)  

• Cablu pentru dispozitivul PAP TxLink 2 (alimentare/comunicații) (22421) 

• Sursă de alimentare 24 V c.a./c.c 90 W Air11™ (39212 EUR) 
 

Conexiunile dispozitivului 
Doar un singur dispozitiv de terapie trebuie conectat la un moment dat prin intermediul Cablu pentru 
dispozitivul PAP TxLink 2 (alimentare/comunicații). 

 

1 Intrare/ieșire c.c. 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB tip B 
 

Conectorii de intrare/ieșire de c.c. sunt identici. Conectați sursa de alimentare la oricare dintre conectori și 
dispozitivul de terapie compatibil ResMed la celălalt conector folosind Cablu pentru dispozitivul PAP TxLink 
2 (alimentare/comunicații). 
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Conexiuni PSG 
TxLink 2 oferă până la șase ieșiri analogice c.c. (AF), care pot fi utilizate pentru a transmite fluxurile 
măsurate în timp real de dispozitivul de terapie ResMed către un sistem PSG. Pentru a suporta multe tipuri 
diferite de sisteme PSG, fiecare ieșire c.c. este disponibilă la trei puncte de conectare. Fiecare conector 
jack mono oferă un singur canal. Fiecare conector modular oferă două canale. 

 
1 Conector jack mono de 3,5 mm (A-B, C-D, E-F) 

2 Conector modular 6P6C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 Conector modular 4P4C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Pentru mai multe informații despre configurarea conexiunilor PSG, consultați ghidul producătorului PSG. 
 

Indicatori 
TxLink 2 este prevăzut cu patru LED-uri pentru a indica starea curentă de funcționare:  

 

    Indicator Stare 

1 
 

Alimentare 

Indică starea de funcționare a TxLink 2. 

LED-ul verde se aprinde când TxLink 2 este 
pornit. 

2 
PAP 

device 
(Dispozitiv  

PAP) 

Dispozitiv de terapie cu presiune 
pozitivă a căilor respiratorii 

Indică starea de funcționare a 
dispozitivului de terapie conectat. 

LED-ul albastru se aprinde atunci când este 
conectat la un dispozitiv de terapie și luminează 
intermitent pentru a arăta comunicarea. 

LED-ul albastru este stins când este 
deconectat de la un dispozitiv de terapie. 

3 

 

Ethernet 

Indică conectivitatea TxLink 2 la rețea. 

LED-ul albastru se aprinde atunci când este 
conectat la rețea și luminează intermitent 
pentru a indica traficul de rețea. LED-ul este 
stins când este deconectat de la rețea. 
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    Indicator Stare 

4 
 

Eroare de dispozitiv 

Indică dacă TxLink 2 are erori. 

LED-ul alb se aprinde sau luminează 
intermitent pentru a indica o eroare internă. 

 
LED-urile pot fi dezactivate în timpul utilizării normale pentru a evita perturbarea pacientului. Cu toate 
acestea, în starea dezactivată, LED-urile vor continua să indice starea TxLink 2 în timpul pornirii sau orice 
stare de eroare a sistemului. Indicatorul de alimentare va rămâne, de asemenea, aprins (întunecat) în starea 
dezactivată. 

Pentru mai multe informații despre activarea și dezactivarea LED-urilor, consultați ajutorul online al aplicației 
software EasyCare Tx 2.  
 

Configurarea 
Folosind cablurile furnizate, conectați TxLink 2 astfel cum este prezentat.  

Dormitor Cameră de control 

 
 

1 Cablu pentru dispozitivul PAP TxLink 2 (alimentare/comunicații) 

2 Sursă de alimentare 

3, 4 Cablu Ethernet 

Pentru asistență suplimentară, contactați reprezentantul ResMed sau consultați ghidul de instalare a 
echipamentului de titrare de pe ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
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Oprirea TxLink 2 
Pentru a opri TxLink 2, treceți dispozitivul de terapie conectat în modul de așteptare și deconectați cablul 
de alimentare de la priză sau opriți întrerupătorul de la priza de alimentare.  

Oprirea TxLink 2 va opri, de asemenea, dispozitivul de terapie care este conectat prin intermediul Cablu 
pentru dispozitivul PAP TxLink 2 (alimentare/comunicații). Pentru rularea dispozitivului de terapie fără 
TxLink 2, conectați sursa de alimentare corespunzătoare direct la dispozitivul de terapie. 

 ATENȚIE 
Portul USB de tip B trebuie conectat la un computer doar în timpul instalării și configurării TxLink 2, 
nu în timp ce pacientul este conectat la dispozitivul de terapie. 
 

Configurare 
TxLink 2 este configurat inițial după cum urmează: 

• Adresa IP: dobândită automat de DHCP 

• LED-uri: în timpul terapiei, dispozitivul PAP și Ethernet sunt dezactivate, iar indicatorul de alimentare 
este întunecat 

• Configurația ieșirii c.c. analogice, astfel cum este prezentată în tabelul de mai jos: 

Ieșire c.c.  Parametru Valoare Interval de tensiune 

A Presiune mască Între 0 și 30 cm H2O Între 0 și 1 V c.c. 

B Patient Flow (Flux pacient) Între -120 și 120 l/min Între -1 și 1 V c.c. 

C Leak (Scurgere) Între 0 și 60 l/min Între 0 și 1 V c.c. 

D Inspiration set pressure (Presiune 
de inspirație setată) 

Între 0 și 30 cm H2O Între 0 și 1 V c.c. 

E Expiration set pressure (Presiune 
de expirație setată) 

Între 0 și 30 cm H2O Între 0 și 1 V c.c. 

F Ventilație pe minut Între 0 și 30 l/min Între 0 și 1 V c.c. 
 
 

Curățarea și întreținerea 
Ștergeți exteriorul dispozitivului folosind un șervețel/soluție de curățare și dezinfecție pe bază de alcool (de 
exemplu, CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Ștergeți până când acesta este vizibil curățat, urmând instrucțiunile 
producătorului pentru curățare. 

*Numărul validat de cicluri este 260. 

 AVERTISMENT 
• Deconectați întotdeauna cablul de alimentare de la priză înainte de curățare.  
• Asigurați-vă de uscarea cablului de alimentare înainte de a-l reconecta. 
• Nu deschideți și nu modificați dispozitivul. În interior nu există componente care pot fi reparate 

de către utilizator. Reparațiile și service-ul trebuie efectuate numai de către un agent de service 
ResMed autorizat. 

• Nu utilizați soluții pe bază de înălbitor, clor sau compuși aromatici, săpunuri hidratante sau 
antibacteriene sau uleiuri parfumate pentru a curăța dispozitivul. Aceste soluții pot cauza 
deteriorări și pot reduce durata de viață a produsului. 
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Operațiuni de service 
Dispozitivul TxLink 2 va asigura funcționarea în condiții de siguranță și fiabilitate cu condiția să fie manevrat 
și întreținut în conformitate cu instrucțiunile furnizate de ResMed. Dispozitivul nu are nevoie de nicio 
operațiune de întreținere pe întreaga durată de viață. 

Pentru mai multe informații, consultați ghidul de instalare a echipamentului de titrare și ajutorul online al 
aplicației software EasyCare Tx 2. 

Licența aplicației software 
Acordarea licenței. Sub rezerva termenelor și condițiilor de mai jos, ResMed vă acordă dvs., proprietarul 
și/sau utilizatorul acestui dispozitiv, o licență perpetuă, neexclusivă, ce nu poate fi sublicențiată, personală 
și limitată pentru a utiliza aplicația software ResMed numai în legătură cu utilizarea acestui dispozitiv. Toate 
celelalte drepturi sunt rezervate ResMed. Se va considera că ați transferat și ați alocat această licență 
oricărei persoane care dobândește drepturile de proprietar sau utilizator asupra acestui dispozitiv. 

Restricții legate de licență. Aplicația software inclusă pe sau în legătură cu acest dispozitiv este deținută 
sau licențiată către ResMed („aplicația software ResMed”). Nici aplicația software ResMed și niciun drept 
de proprietate intelectuală asupra aplicației software ResMed nu sunt vândute sau alocate de către 
ResMed. Nicio persoană sau entitate nu este licențiată sau autorizată a) să reproducă, să distribuie, să 
creeze lucrări derivate, să modifice, să afișeze, să execute, să decompileze sau să încerce să descopere 
codul sursă pentru aplicația software ResMed, b) să elimine sau să încerce să elimine aplicația software 
ResMed din produsul ResMed sau c) să efectueze ingineria inversă sau dezasamblarea produsului ResMed 
sau a aplicației software ResMed. Pentru a evita îndoielile, restricțiile de mai sus nu sunt menite să limiteze 
drepturile licențiatului asupra codului software încorporat sau distribuit cu aplicația software ResMed și 
licențiat în condițiile oricărei licențe de software de tip open source, gratuite sau comunitare (denumită 
colectiv „software open source”). 

Depanarea 
Dacă întâmpinați probleme, încercați următoarele sugestii. Dacă nu puteți remedia problema, contactați 
furnizorul sau ResMed. 

Problemă Soluție 

LED-ul de eroare TxLink 2 este aprins Deconectați TxLink 2 și returnați-l la un centru de service ResMed pentru 
investigație. 

LED-ul de alimentare TxLink 2 nu este aprins Verificați sursa de alimentare și asigurați-vă că ștecărul este introdus 
complet. Dacă problema persistă, deconectați TxLink 2 și returnați-l la un 
centru de service ResMed pentru investigație. 

 

Pentru mai multe detalii, consultați Ghidul de instalare a echipamentului de titrare pe ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 

Specificațiile tehnice 
Adaptor c.a. 90 W 
Dimensiuni (înălțime x lățime x lungime) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Greutate 250 g 
Interval de intrare c.a. 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Ieșire c.c. 24 V 
Clasa echipamentului Clasa a II-a 



 Română 7 
 

 
TxLink 2  
Dimensiuni (înălțime x lățime x lungime) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Greutate 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 Adaptor c.a. 90 W (cu dispozitiv de terapie ResMed 

atașat) 

Consum tipic de curent 3 W 77 W 
Consum maxim de curent 5 W 101,5 W 
Construcția carcasei Material termoplastic ignifug 
Temperatură de funcționare  Între +5 oC și +35 oC  
Umiditate de funcționare  10%–95% fără condensare 
Temperatura de depozitare și transport  Între -25oC și 70oC 
Umiditate de depozitare și transport Între 5 și 95% fără condensare 
Altitudine de funcționare Între nivelul mării și 3.010 m 
Ieșiri analogice 6 canale 

Toate canalele izolate de rețea 3 kV 
Toate canalele izolate de semnalele de 
comunicații 

1,5 kV 

Fără izolare între canale - 
Interval de tensiune Între -1 V c.c. și +1 V c.c. 
Precizie ± 5%  
Lățime de bandă 25 Hz  
Impedanță de ieșire 50 ohmi 

Compatibilitate electromagnetică:  Produsul respectă toate cerințele aplicabile privind compatibilitatea 
electromagnetică (CEM) în conformitate cu IEC60601-1-2 (clasa B). Puteți găsi 
informații privind emisiile și imunitatea electromagnetică pentru dispozitivele 
ResMed la ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Clasificare IEC60601-1 Clasa a II-a 
Durată de viață prevăzută 5 ani 
Operatorul țintă Tehnician de somn sau clinician 
 

Note:  
• Producătorul își rezervă dreptul de a modifica aceste specificații fără notificare. 
• Performanța ieșirilor analogice este determinată de dispozitivul de terapie ResMed atașat. 
 

Simboluri 
Pe dispozitiv sau pe ambalaj pot apărea următoarele simboluri: 

 Urmați instrucțiunile înainte de utilizare.  Indică faptul că un avertisment sau o atenționare sunt 

necesare la operarea dispozitivului sau controlului.  Producător.  Numai pe bază de 

prescripție medicală (În SUA, legea federală permite vânzarea acestor dispozitive numai de către un medic 

sau la recomandarea unui medic.)  Reprezentant autorizat european.  Cod lot. 

 Număr de catalog.  Număr de serie.  A se feri de ploaie.  Fragil, a se manipula cu 

atenție.   USB.  Curent continuu 24 V.  Putere.  Dispozitiv de terapie ResMed.  

 Ethernet.  Eroare de dispozitiv.  Nesigur în condiții RM (a nu se utiliza în vecinătatea unui 

dispozitiv IRM).  Limitare de umiditate. Limitare de temperatură.  Limitare de altitudine. 
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 Dispozitiv medical.  Importator.  Reprezentant autorizat elvețian.  

 Conexiune de alimentare și magistrală CAN. 

Consultați glosarul de simboluri la adresa ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Informații ambientale DEEE 2012/19/UE este o directivă europeană care impune eliminarea 
corespunzătoare a echipamentelor electrice și electronice. Acest dispozitiv trebuie eliminat separat, nu ca 
deșeu municipal nesortat. Pentru eliminarea dispozitivului, trebuie să utilizați sistemele adecvate de 
colectare, reutilizare și reciclare disponibile în regiunea dumneavoastră. Utilizarea acestor sisteme de 
colectare, reutilizare și reciclare este menită să reducă presiunea asupra resurselor naturale și să prevină 
deteriorarea mediului înconjurător din cauza substanțelor periculoase. 

Dacă aveți nevoie de informații privind aceste sisteme de eliminare, contactați administrația locală a 
deșeurilor. Simbolul coșului de gunoi barat vă invită să utilizați aceste sisteme de eliminare. Dacă aveți 
nevoie de informații privind colectarea și eliminarea dispozitivului ResMed, contactați biroul ResMed, 
distribuitorul dumneavoastră local sau accesați ResMed.com/environment.  
 

Avertismente și atenționări generale 
Cele de mai sus sunt avertismente și precauții generale. Avertismentele, atenționările și notele specifice 
apar împreună cu instrucțiunile relevante din ghid. 

 AVERTISMENT  
• Mențineți izolarea pacientului: dispozitivul TxLink 2 trebuie plasat în afara mediului pacientului 

(în afara unei raze de 1,5 m a patului pacientului). 
• Mențineți la distanță de lichide: dispozitivul TxLink 2 trebuie plasat la cel puțin 0,5 m distanță de 

și deasupra umidificatorului și lichidelor. 
• Utilizați numai cablul de alimentare ResMed furnizat. 
• Întrerupeți utilizarea și contactați furnizorul sau centrul de service ResMed dacă se înregistrează 

oricare dintre următoarele situații pe dispozitiv sau sursa de alimentare: 
• nu funcționează ca de obicei 
• sunt deteriorate sau prezintă urme de uzură 

• scot sunete neobișnuite 
• Feriți-vă de electrocutare: 

• Nu scufundați dispozitivul sau oricare dintre componentele sale în apă. 

• Nu conectați la curent în timp ce dispozitivul este ud. Asigurați-vă că toate piesele sunt 
uscate înainte de a le conecta la priză. 

• Dacă se varsă lichide în sau pe dispozitiv, scoateți dispozitivul din priză și lăsați piesele să se 
usuce. 

• Dispozitivul nu trebuie utilizat în vecinătatea altor echipamente sau suprapus peste acestea. Dacă 
este necesară utilizarea în condițiile de mai sus, dispozitivul ar trebui să fie ținut sub observație 
pentru a verifica funcționarea normală în configurația în care acesta va fi folosit. 

• Este interzisă utilizarea echipamentelor de comunicații RF portabile (inclusiv perifericele precum 
cablurile de antenă și antenele exterioare) la o distanță mai mică de 10 cm de orice parte a 
dispozitivului. În caz contrar, poate rezulta scăderea eficacității acestui echipament. 

 ATENȚIE 
• Utilizați numai echipamente, piese și componente aprobate de ResMed. 
• Dispozitivul TxLink 2 nu trebuie amplasat în apropierea echipamentelor de susținere a vieții. 
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• Dispozitivul TxLink 2 este un dispozitiv de rețea. Asigurați-vă că la sediul dumneavoastră este 

implementată și menținută o politică adecvată privind securitatea cibernetică pentru a asigura 
funcționarea fiabilă a rețelei dumneavoastră, securitatea informațiilor și protecția echipamentelor 
atașate. 

• Asigurați-vă că toate cablurile sunt amplasate la distanță de alte echipamente și de personal. 
• Dispozitivul TxLink 2 nu conține piese care să poată fi reparate de utilizator. 
• Cablul de alimentare de 24 V c.c. și TxLink 2 nu conțin piese care să poată fi reparate de utilizator. 
• Nu așezați dispozitivul acolo unde poate fi lovit, călcat sau acolo unde cineva ar putea să se 

împiedice de el. 
Notă: Orice incidente grave în care este implicat dispozitivul trebuie raportate către ResMed și către 
autoritatea competentă din țara dvs. 
 

Garanție limitată 
ResMed Pty Ltd (denumită în continuare „ResMed”) garantează că produsul dumneavoastră ResMed nu 
prezintă defecte de material și de fabricație pentru perioada specificată mai jos, începând cu data 
achiziționării. 

Produs Perioada de garanție 

• Sisteme de mască (inclusiv cadrul măștii, pernița, dispozitivul de fixare și tubul)—mai 
puțin dispozitivele de unică folosință 

• Accesorii—mai puțin dispozitivele de unică folosință 
• Senzori de puls pentru deget de tip flexibil 
• Recipiente de apă standard pentru umidificator 

90 de zile 

• Bateriile pentru utilizarea în sistemele ResMed cu baterii interne și externe 6 luni 

• Senzori de puls pentru deget de tip clemă 
• Module de date pentru dispozitivul CPAP și bilevel 
• Oximetre și adaptoare pentru oximetrie pentru CPAP si bilevel 
• Umidificatoare și recipiente de apă ce pot fi curățate ale umidificatorului 
• Dispozitive de control de titrare 

1 an 

• Dispozitivele CPAP, bilevel și de ventilație (inclusiv sursele de alimentare externe) 
• Accesorii pentru baterii  
• Dispozitivele portabile de diagnosticare/de screening 

2 ani 

Prezenta garanție este disponibilă doar pentru consumatorul inițial. Aceasta nu este transferabilă. 

Dacă produsul se defectează în condiții de utilizare normală în timpul perioadei de garanție, ResMed va 
repara sau înlocui, la alegerea sa, produsul defect sau oricare dintre componentele sale.  

Garanția limitată nu acoperă: a) orice daună cauzată ca urmare a utilizării inadecvate, abuzului, modificării 
sau alterării produsului; b) reparațiile efectuate de orice organizație de service care nu a fost autorizată 
expres de ResMed pentru efectuarea unor astfel de reparații; c) orice daună sau contaminare datorate 
țigărilor, pipei, trabucului sau altor obiecte de fumat; și d) orice daună cauzată de expunerea la ozon, oxigen 
activat sau alte gaze; și e) orice daună cauzată de vărsarea de apă pe sau în interiorul dispozitivului 
electronic.  

Garanția este nulă pentru produsele vândute sau revândute în afara regiunii achiziției inițiale. Pentru 
produsele achiziționate într-o țară din Uniunea Europeană („UE”) sau Asociația Europeană a Liberului 
Schimb („AELS”), „regiune” înseamnă UE și AELS. 

Revendicările de garanție privind produsele defecte trebuie să se facă de către consumatorul inițial, la 
punctul de achiziție. 

Prezenta garanție înlocuiește toate celelalte garanții exprese sau implicite, inclusiv orice garanție implicită 
de vandabilitate sau adecvare pentru un anumit scop. Unele regiuni sau state nu permit limitări cu privire la 
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durata unei garanții implicite, așa că limitarea de mai sus este posibil să nu vi se aplice. 

Compania ResMed nu va fi răspunzătoare pentru nicio daună accidentală sau pe cale de consecință care 
decurge din vânzarea, instalarea sau utilizarea oricărui produs ResMed. Unele regiuni sau state nu permit 
excluderea sau limitarea daunelor accidentale sau indirecte, așadar este posibil ca limitarea de mai sus să 
nu vi se aplice.  

Prezenta garanție vă conferă drepturi legale specifice și este posibil să aveți și alte drepturi, care variază de 
la o regiune la alta. Pentru mai multe informații privind drepturile dumneavoastră acordate prin garanție, 
contactați reprezentantul local ResMed sau reprezentanța locală ResMed. 

Accesați ResMed.com pentru cele mai recente informații privind garanția limitată a ResMed. 
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SLOVENŠČINA 

Uvod 
Titracijska omrežna naprava TxLink 2zagotavlja povezljivost med programsko opremo EasyCare Tx 2 in 
združljivim terapevtskim pripomočkom ResMed. Prav tako posreduje signale, ki jih terapevtski pripomoček 
izmeri v realnem času, polisomnografu (PSG). 

Tipični sistem obsega: 

1. Združljiv terapevtski pripomoček ResMed. 

2. Titracijska omrežna naprava TxLink 2.  

3. Programska oprema za titracijo EasyCare Tx 2. 

 
V tem priročniku so navedena navodila za uporabo TxLink 2. Za navodila o njihovi uporabi glejte klinične 
priročnike povezanega terapevtskega pripomočka in elektronsko pomoč EasyCare Tx 2.  

 OPOZORILO 
Pred uporabo naprave preberite celoten priročnik. 

 POZOR 
• Prodaja tega pripomočka je z zveznim zakonom v ZDA omejena na zdravnike ali po njihovem 

naročilu. 
• Povežite samo terapevtski pripomoček ResMed, ki je skladen z IEC 60601-1. Za celoten seznam 

združljivih pripomočkov glejte Seznam združljivosti podatkov/pripomočkov na 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• Programska oprema EasyCare Tx 2 mora biti nameščena na računalniku, ki je skladen z IEC 
62368. 

 

Indikacije za uporabo 
TxLink 2 je namenjen zagotavljanju povezljivosti med programsko opremo ResMed EasyCare Tx 2 in 
pripomočkom za neprekinjen pozitivni tlak v dihalnih poteh (CPAP), dvostopenjskimi ali neinvazivnimi 

ventilatorskimi pripomočki ResMed, ki uporabljajo lastniški komunikacijski protokol ResMed. TxLink 2 v 
realnem času posreduje signale med CPAP, dvostopenjskim ali neinvazivnim ventilatorskim pripomočkom 

in polisomnografijo (PSG). TxLink 2 je namenjen za uporabo v kliničnem okolju. 

Klinične koristi 
Glejte uporabniška ali klinična navodila povezanega terapevtskega pripomočka ResMed. 
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Sestavni deli 
Naslednji predmeti so priloženi TxLink 2: 

• Ethernet kabel – povezuje TxLink 2 z osebnim računalnikom, na katerem je nameščena EasyCare Tx 2 
programska oprema za titriranje 

• Kabel USB tipa A do B (2 m) – poveže izdelek TxLink 2 z računalnikom, ki izvaja EasyCare Tx 2, za 
nastavitev TxLink 2 

• Kabel pripomočka TxLink 2 PAP (napajanje/komunikacije)– povezuje TxLink 2 s terapevtskim 
pripomočkom 

• Napajalna enota 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ – priključi TxLink 2 na električno vtičnico 

Izbirne komponente vključujejo: 

• EasyCare Tx 2 CD (samo Nemčija) (22423) 

Opomba: Prepričajte se, da je programska oprema posodobljena. Najnovejša različica EasyCare Tx 2 je na 
voljo za prenos na ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 

Rezervni deli in dodatki vključujejo: 

• Ethernet kabel (25919) 

• Kabel USB tipa A do B (2 m) (22422)  

• Kabel pripomočka TxLink 2 PAP (napajanje/komunikacije) (22421) 

• Napajalna enota 24 V AC/DC 90 W Air11™ (39212 EUR) 
 

Priključki pripomočka 
Naenkrat lahko priključite samo en terapevtski pripomoček prek Kabel pripomočka TxLink 2 PAP 

(napajanje/komunikacije). 

 
1 Enosmerni vhod/izhod 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB tip B 
 

Priključki za vhod/izhod enosmernega toka so enaki. Priključite napajalno enoto na kateri koli priključek in 
združljiv terapevtski pripomoček ResMed na drugi priključek z Kabel pripomočka TxLink 2 PAP 

(napajanje/komunikacije). 
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Povezave PSG 
TxLink 2 zagotavlja do šest analognih enosmernih izhodov (A-F), ki se lahko uporabljajo za prenos signalov v 
realnem času, izmerjenih s terapevtsko napravo ResMed, v sistem PSG. Za podporo številnim različnim 
tipom sistemov PSG je vsak enosmerni izhod na voljo na treh priključnih točkah. Vsak mono priključek 
zagotavlja samo en kanal. Vsak modularni priključek zagotavlja dva kanala. 

 
1 3,5 mm mono priključek (A-B, C-D, E-F) 

2 6P6C modularni priključek (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 4P4C modularni priključek (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Za dodatne informacije o vzpostavitvi povezav PSG glejte navodila proizvajalca PSG. 
 

Indikatorji 
TxLink 2 ima štiri LED diode za prikaz trenutnega stanja delovanja:  

 

    Indikator Status 

1 
 

Napajanje 

Označuje stanje delovanja TxLink 2. 

Zelena LED lučka sveti, ko je TxLink 2 
vklopljen. 

2 
PAP device 
(Pripomoček  

PAP) 

Terapevtski pripomoček s stalnim 
pozitivnim tlakom v dihalnih poteh 

Označuje stanje delovanja priključenega 
terapevtskega pripomočka. 

Modra LED lučka sveti, ko je priključen 
terapevtski pripomoček, in utripa, da prikaže 
komunikacijo. 

Modra LED lučka ne sveti, ko odklopite 
terapevtski pripomoček. 

3 
 

Ethernet 

Označuje povezljivost TxLink 2 z 
omrežjem. 

Modra LED lučka zasveti, ko je priključena na 
omrežje, in utripa, da prikaže omrežni promet. 
LED lučka ne sveti, ko je izklopljena iz omrežja. 
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    Indikator Status 

4 
 

Napaka pripomočka 

Označuje, ali ima TxLink 2 napake. 

Če bela LED lučka sveti ali utripa, to kaže na 
notranjo napako. 

 
LED lučke so lahko med normalno uporabo onemogočene, da bi se izognili motenju bolnika. Vendar pa 
bodo tudi onemogočene LED diode še naprej prikazovale stanje TxLink 2 med vklopom ali kakršno koli 
stanje sistemske napake. Indikator napajanja bo ostal vklopljen (zatemnjen) tudi če ga onemogočite. 

Za več informacij o omogočanju in onemogočanju LED lučk glejte elektronsko pomoč EasyCare Tx 2.  
 

Nastavitev 
S priloženimi kabli priključite TxLink 2, kot je prikazano.  

Spalnica Nadzorna soba 

 
 

1 Kabel pripomočka TxLink 2 PAP (napajanje/komunikacije) 

2 Napajalnik 

3, 4 Ethernet kabel 

Za nadaljnjo pomoč se obrnite na predstavnika družbe ResMed ali si oglejte priročnik za namestitev opreme 
za titriranje v ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
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Izklop TxLink 2 
Če želite izklopiti TxLink 2, preklopite priključeni terapevtski pripomoček v stanje pripravljenosti in izvlecite 
napajalni kabel iz električne vtičnice ali izklopite stikalo na vtičnici.  

Če izklopite TxLink 2, boste izklopili tudi terapevtski pripomoček, ki je povezan prek Kabel pripomočka 
TxLink 2 PAP (napajanje/komunikacije). Za delovanje terapevtskega pripomočka brez TxLink 2 priključite 
ustrezno napajalno enoto neposredno v terapevtski pripomoček. 

 POZOR 
Vrata USB tipa B naj bodo povezana z računalnikom samo med namestitvijo in nastavitvijo TxLink 2, 
ne pa, ko je bolnik priključen na terapevtski pripomoček. 
 

Konfiguracija 
TxLink 2 je prvotno konfiguriran na naslednji način: 

• IP naslov: samodejno pridobljen s strani DHCP 

• LED: Med terapijo sta pripomoček PAP in Ethernet onemogočena, napajanje pa zatemnjeno 

• Konfiguracija analognega enosmernega izhoda, kot je prikazano v spodnji tabeli: 

Izhod za 
enosmerni 
tok:  

Parameter Vrednost Območje napetosti 

A Tlak maske od 0 do 30 cm H2O od 0 do 1 V= 

B Pretok bolnika od -120 do 120 l/min od -1 do 1 V= 

C Puščanje od 0 do 60 l/min od 0 do 1 V= 

D Nastavljen vdihovalni tlak od 0 do 30 cm H2O od 0 do 1 V= 

E Nastavljen izdihovalni tlak od 0 do 30 cm H2O od 0 do 1 V= 

F Minutna ventilacija od 0 do 30 l/min od 0 do 1 V= 
 
 

Čiščenje in vzdrževanje 
Zunanjost pripomočka obrišite s čistilno in dezinfekcijsko krpico/raztopino na osnovi alkohola (npr. 
CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Obrišite, dokler pripomoček ni vidno čist, v skladu z navodili proizvajalca za 
čiščenje. 

*Validirano število ciklov je 260. 

 OPOZORILO 
• Pred čiščenjem vedno odklopite napajalni kabel iz vtičnice.  
• Pred ponovno priključitvijo se prepričajte, da je napajalni kabel suh. 
• Pripomočka ne odpirajte ali spreminjajte. Ne vsebuje delov, ki bi jih lahko uporabniki sami 

popravili. Popravila in servisiranje sme izvesti samo pooblaščen serviser znamke ResMed. 
• Za čiščenje pripomočka ne uporabljajte belila, klora ali raztopin na osnovi arome, vlažilnih ali 

antibakterijskih mil ali dišečih olj. Te raztopine lahko poškodujejo izdelek in skrajšajo življenjsko 
dobo izdelka. 

 

Servisiranje 
Pripomoček TxLink 2 je predviden za varno in zanesljivo uporabo pod pogojem, da sta njegova uporaba in 
vzdrževanje skladna z navodili družbe ResMed. V času življenjske dobe pripomočka servisiranje ni potrebno. 

Za več informacij glejte vodnik za namestitev opreme za titriranje in elektronsko pomoč EasyCare Tx 2. 
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Licenca za programsko opremo 
Dodelitev licence. V skladu s spodaj določenimi pogoji družba ResMed vam, lastniku in/ali uporabniku tega 
pripomočka, podeljuje trajno, neizključno, osebno, omejeno licenco, ki je ni mogoče podlicencirati, za 
uporabo programske opreme ResMed izključno v zvezi z uporabo tega pripomočka. Vse druge pravice si 
pridržuje družba ResMed. Štelo se bo, da ste to licenco prenesli in dodelili kateri koli osebi, ki pridobi 
lastniške ali uporabne pravice do tega pripomočka. 

Omejitve licence. Programska oprema, vključena v ta pripomoček ali za uporabo z njim, je v lasti družbe 
ResMed ali jo ta uporablja po licenci (v nadaljevanju: »programska oprema ResMed«). Družba ResMed ne 
prodaja in ne dodeljuje programske opreme ResMed ter nobenih pravic do intelektualne lastnine v 
programski opremi ResMed. Nobena fizična ali pravna oseba nima dovoljenja ali pooblastila, da (a) 
reproducira, distribuira, ustvarja izpeljana dela, spreminja, prikazuje, izvaja, povratno prevaja ali poskuša 
odkriti izvorno kodo programske opreme ResMed, (b) odstrani ali poskuša odstraniti programsko opremo 
ResMed iz izdelka ResMed ali (c) izvaja obratni inženiring ali razstavljanje izdelka ali programske opreme 
ResMed. Da bi se izognili dvomu, zgoraj omenjene omejitve niso namenjene omejevanju pravic imetnika 
licence do programske kode, ki je vgrajena v programsko opremo ResMed ali je distribuirana v njej in je 
licencirana pod pogoji katere koli odprtokodne, brezplačne ali skupnostne programske licence (skupaj 
»odprtokodna programska oprema«). 
 

Odpravljanje težav 
Če imate kakršne koli težave, poskusite z naslednjimi predlogi. Če težave ne morete rešiti, se obrnite na 
svojega dobavitelja ali družbo ResMed. 

Težava Rešitev 

LED napake TxLink 2 sveti Odklopite pripomoček TxLink 2 in ga vrnite v servisni center podjetja ResMed 
v preiskavo. 

LED napajanja TxLink 2 ne sveti Preverite napajanje in se prepričajte, da je vtič v celoti vstavljen. Če se težava 
nadaljuje, odklopite pripomoček TxLink 2 in ga vrnite v servisni center 
podjetja ResMed v preiskavo. 

 

Za več informacij glejte vodnik za namestitev opreme za titriranje in na naslovu ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Tehnični podatki 
90 W adapter za izmenični tok 
Dimenzije (V x Š x D) 32 x 65 x 132 mm 
Masa 250 g 
Vhodne vrednosti za napajanje 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Izhod za enosmerni tok: 24 V 
Razred opreme Razred II 
TxLink 2  
Dimenzije (V x Š x D) 45 x 125 x 147 mm 
Masa 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 90 W adapter za izmenični tok (z nameščenim 

terapevtskim pripomočkom ResMed) 

Običajna poraba energije 3 W 77 W 
Najvišja poraba energije 5 W 101,5 W 
Zgradba ohišja Negorljiva inženirska termoplastika 
Delovna temperatura  od +5oC do +35oC  
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Delovna vlažnost  10 %–95 % brez kondenzacije 
Temperatura hrambe in prevoza  od -25oC do +70oC 
Vlažnost hrambe in prevoza od 5 % do 95 %, brez kondenzacije 
Delovna nadmorska višina Od morske gladine do 3.010 m 
Analogni izhodi 6 kanalov 

Vsi kanali so izolirani od omrežja 3 kV 
Vsi kanali so izolirani od 
komunikacijskih signalov 

1,5 kV 

Brez izolacije med kanali - 
Območje napetosti -1 VDC do +1 VDC 
Točnost ± 5 %  
Pasovna širina 25 Hz  
Izhodna impedanca 50 Ohm 

Elektromagnetna združljivost:  Izdelek izpolnjuje vse veljavne zahteve glede elektromagnetne združljivosti (EMC) v 
skladu z IEC60601-1-2 (razred B). Informacije o elektromagnetnih emisijah in 
odpornosti teh pripomočkov ResMed so na voljo na 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Klasifikacija IEC60601-1 Razred II 
Življenjska doba 5 let 
Predvideni upravljavec Spalni tehnik ali klinični zdravnik 
 

Opombe:  
• Proizvajalec si pridržuje pravico do nenapovedanega spreminjanja teh tehničnih podatkov. 
• Učinkovitost analognih izhodov določa priključeni terapevtski pripomoček ResMed. 
 

Simboli 
Na pripomočku ali embalaži so lahko naslednji simboli: 

 Pred uporabo upoštevajte navodila.  Označuje opozorilo ali previdnost, ki je potrebna pri 

upravljanju ali krmiljenju pripomočka.  Proizvajalec.  Samo na recept (v ZDA zvezna 

zakonodaja dovoljuje prodajo teh naprav samo s strani ali po naročilu zdravnika)  Pooblaščeni 

predstavnik za Evropo.  Koda serije.  Kataloška  številka.  Serial number (serijska 

številka).  Hraniti stran od dežja.  Občutljivo – ravnajte previdno.   USB.  24 V enosmerni 

tok.  Vklop.  Terapevtski pripomoček ResMed.  Ethernet.  Napaka pripomočka.  

 Ni varno za MR (ne uporabljajte v bližini naprave za MR).  Omejitev vlažnosti. Omejitev 

temperature.  Omejitev višine.  Medicinski pripomoček.  Uvoznik.  Pooblaščeni 

zastopnik v Švici.  Povezava na napajanje in vodilo CAN. 

Glejte slovar simbolov na naslovu ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Okoljske informacije OEEO 2012/19/EU je evropska direktiva, ki zahteva ustrezno odstranjevanje 
električne in elektronske opreme. Pripomoček je treba odstraniti ločeno in ne kot nesortirani komunalni 
odpadek. Pri odstranjevanju pripomočka upoštevajte ustrezne regionalne sisteme za zbiranje, ponovno 
uporabo in recikliranje odpadkov. Uporaba teh sistemov za zbiranje, ponovno uporabo in recikliranje je 
namenjena zmanjšanju obremenjenosti naravnih virov ter preprečuje, da bi nevarne snovi škodile okolju. 
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Informacije o teh sistemih odlaganja poiščite pri lokalni službi za ravnanje z odpadki. Simbol prečrtanega 
smetnjaka vas poziva k uporabi teh sistemov odlaganja. Informacije o zbiranju in odstranjevanju pripomočka 
ResMed poiščite v izpostavi družbe Resmed, pri lokalnem distributerju ali pa obiščite spletno stran 
www.resmed.com/environment.  
 

Splošna opozorila in svarila 
Spodaj so navedena splošna opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi. Posebna opozorila, opozorila in opombe se 
pojavijo skupaj z ustreznimi navodili v priročniku. 

 OPOZORILO  
• Ohranite izolacijo bolnika: TxLink 2 je treba postaviti izven bolnikovega okolja (zunaj radija 1,5 m 

bolnikove postelje). 
• Ohranite razdaljo od tekočin: TxLink 2 naj bo nameščen najmanj 0,5 m od vlažilca zrak in tekočin, 

in nad njimi. 
• Uporabljajte samo priloženi napajalni kabel ResMed. 
• Prekinite uporabo in se obrnite na dobavitelja ali servisni center ResMed, če se na napravi ali 

napajalniku pojavi kar koli od naslednjega: 
• ne deluje kot običajno 

• poškodovan ali ima znake obrabe 
• spušča nenavadne zvoke 

• Pazite, da ne pride do električnega udara: 
• Pripomočka ali katerega koli sestavnega dela ne potopite v vodo. 

• Ne priključujte na napajanje, ko je pripomoček moker. Prepričajte se, da so vsi deli suhi, 
preden jih priključite. 

• Če pride do razlitja tekočine na ali v pripomočku, izključite pripomoček in počakajte, da se 
deli posušijo. 

• Pripomočka ne uporabljajte v bližini druge opreme ali zloženega na drugo opremo. Če ga morate 
uporabiti v bližini druge opreme ali zloženega na drugi opremi, pripomoček opazujte, da preverite 
normalno delovanje za konfiguracijo, v kateri jo boste uporabljali. 

• Prenosna RF-komunikacijska oprema (vključno z dodatno opremo, kot so antenski kabli in 
zunanje antene) mora biti oddaljena najmanj 10 cm od katerega koli dela pripomočka. V 
nasprotnem primeru lahko pride do poslabšanja delovanja te opreme. 

 POZOR 
• Uporabljajte samo odobreno opremo, dele in komponente ResMed. 
• TxLink 2 ne sme biti nameščen blizu opreme za ohranjanje življenjskih funkcij. 
• TxLink 2 je omrežna naprava. Zagotovite, da je v vaših prostorih vzpostavljena in vzdrževana 

ustrezna politika kibernetske varnosti, da zagotovite zanesljivo delovanje vašega omrežja, varnost 
informacij in zaščito priključene opreme. 

• Prepričajte se, da je ožičenje nameščeno stran od druge opreme in osebja. 
• Sistem TxLink 2 ne vsebuje delov, ki jih je mogoče servisirati. 
• 24-voltni enosmerni napajalni kabel in TxLink 2 ne vsebujeta delov, ki jih je mogoče servisirati. 
• Pripomočka ne postavljajte na mesto, kjer bi ga lahko udarili, nanj stopili ali kjer bi se kdo lahko 

spotaknil ob napajalni kabel. 
Opomba: O resnih dogodkih, do katerih pride v povezavi s tem pripomočkom, morate poročati družbi 
ResMed in pristojnemu organu v vaši državi. 
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Omejena garancija 
Družba ResMed Pty Ltd (v nadaljevanju »ResMed«) jamči, da je vaš izdelek ResMed brez napak v materialu 
in izdelavi od datuma nakupa za obdobje, opredeljeno spodaj. 

Izdelek Obdobje jamstva 

• Sistemi mask (vključno z okvirji mask, tesnili, naglavnimi trakovi in cevjem) – z izjemo 
pripomočkov za enkratno uporabo 

• Dodatki – z izjemo pripomočkov za enkratno uporabo 
• Upogljivi senzorji utripa za prst 
• Standardne vlažilne posodice  

90 dni 

• Baterije za uporabo z notranjimi in zunanjimi baterijskimi sistemi družbe ResMed 6 mesecev 

• Senzorji utripa za prst v obliki ščipalke 
• Podatkovni moduli za pripomočke za terapijo z neprekinjenim pozitivnim tlakom v 

dihalnih poteh in pripomočke za dvonivojsko terapijo 
• Adapterji oksimetrov in pripomočkov za terapijo z neprekinjenim pozitivnim tlakom v 

dihalnih poteh in pripomočke za dvonivojsko terapijo 
• Vlažilniki in vlažilne posodice vlažilnika za večkratno uporabo 
• Pripomočki za nadzor titracije 

1 leto 

• Pripomočki za terapijo z neprekinjenim pozitivnim tlakom v dihalnih poteh, pripomočki za 
dvonivojsko terapijo in pripomočki za ventilacijo (vključno z zunanjimi napajalniki) 

• Baterijski dodatki  
• Prenosni pripomočki za diagnosticiranje/presejalne preglede 

2 leti 

Ta garancija velja samo za prvotnega kupca. Garancija ni prenosljiva. 

Če izdelek odpove pri običajnih pogojih uporabe med garancijskim obdobjem, bo družba ResMed po svoji 
izbiri popravila ali zamenjala pomanjkljivi izdelek ali katerega od njegovih delov.  

Ta omejena garancija ne vključuje: a) kakršne koli škode zaradi nepravilne uporabe, zlorabe, spreminjanja ali 
prilagoditev pripomočka, b) popravil, ki so bila izvedena s strani katere koli servisne službe, ki za takšna 
popravila ni imela izrecnega pooblastila družbe ResMed, c) kakršne koli škode ali kontaminacije zaradi dima 
cigaret, pip, cigar ali drugih podobnih izdelkov, d) kakršne koli škode zaradi izpostavljenosti ozonu, 
aktiviranemu kisiku ali drugim plinom in e) kakršne koli škode zaradi razlitja tekočine po ali v elektronsko 
napravo.  

Garancija preneha veljati, če je bil izdelek prodan ali preprodan zunaj območja prvotnega nakupa. Za izdelek, 
kupljen v državi Evropske unije (EU) ali na področju Evropskega združenja za prosto trgovino (EFTA), 
»regija« pomeni EU in EFTA. 

Garancijske zahtevke za pomanjkljive izdelke mora oddati prvotni kupec na mestu nakupa. 

Ta garancija nadomešča vse druge izrecne ali naznačene garancije, kar med drugim vključuje tudi garancijo 
za primernost za prodajo ali primernost za določen namen. Nekatera območja ali države ne dovoljujejo 
omejitve trajanja naznačene garancije, zato zgornja omejitev za vas morda ne velja. 

Družba ResMed ni odgovorna za kakršne koli nezgodne ali posledične škode, ki naj bi izhajale iz prodaje, 
namestitve ali uporabe katerega koli izdelka družbe ResMed. Nekatera območja ali države ne dovoljujejo 
izključitve ali omejitve naključne ali posledične škode, zato zgornja omejitev za vas morda ne velja.  

Ta garancija vam daje določene pravne pravice, morda pa imate tudi druge pravice, ki se razlikujejo glede na 
območje. Za več informacij o vaših pravicah, ki izhajajo iz garancije, se obrnite na krajevnega zastopnika 
družbe ResMed ali podružnico družbe ResMed. 

Obiščite ResMed.com za najnovejše informacije o omejeni garanciji ResMed. 
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ESPAÑOL 

Introducción 
El dispositivo de red de titulación TxLink 2 proporciona conectividad entre el software EasyCare Tx 2 y un 
dispositivo de tratamiento ResMed compatible. También transmite a un polisomnógrafo (PSG) señales en 
tiempo real medidas por el dispositivo de tratamiento. 
Un sistema típico se compone de: 
1. Dispositivo de tratamiento ResMed compatible. 
2. Dispositivo de red de titulación TxLink 2.  
3. Software de titulación EasyCare Tx 2. 

 
Esta guía proporciona instrucciones para el TxLink 2. Consulte las guías clínicas del dispositivo de 
tratamiento conectado y la ayuda en línea del EasyCare Tx 2 para obtener instrucciones sobre su uso.  

 ADVERTENCIA 
Lea por completo el manual antes de usar el dispositivo. 

 PRECAUCIÓN 
• En EE. UU., la ley federal exige que este equipo sea vendido solo por un médico o por suorden. 
• Conecte únicamente un dispositivo de tratamiento ResMed que cumpla con la norma  

IEC 60601-1. Para ver una lista completa del dispositivos compatibles, consulte la Lista de 
compatibilidad de dispositivos/datos en ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 debe instalarse en un PC que cumpla con la norma IEC 62368. 
 

Indicaciones de uso 
El TxLink 2 está destinado a proporcionar conectividad entre el software ResMed EasyCare Tx 2 y 
dispositivos de presión positiva continua en las vías respiratorias (CPAP), binivel o equipo de ventilación no 
invasiva de ResMed que incorporan el protocolo de comunicación patentado de ResMed. El TxLink 2 
transmite señales en tiempo real entre un dispositivo de ventilación CPAP, binivel o equipo de ventilación 
no invasiva y el polisomnógrafo (PSG). El TxLink 2 está destinado a ser utilizado en un entorno clínico. 

Beneficios clínicos 

Consulte la guía del usuario o la guía clínica del dispositivo de tratamiento de ResMed adjunta. 
 

Componentes 
Los siguientes elementos se suministran con el TxLink 2: 

• Cable Ethernet: conecta el TxLink 2 al PC que ejecuta el software de titulación EasyCare Tx 2 

• Cable USB tipo A a B (2 m): conecta el TxLink 2 al PC que ejecuta EasyCare Tx 2 para configurar  
TxLink 2 

• Cable del dispositivo TxLink 2 PAP (alimentación/comunicaciones): conecta el TxLink 2 al dispositivo de 
tratamiento 

• Unidad de fuente de alimentación de 24 V CA/CC 90 W Air11™: conecta el TxLink 2 a la toma de 
corriente 

Los componentes opcionales son: 
• CD de EasyCare Tx 2 (solo Alemania) (22423) 
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Nota: Asegúrese de que el software esté actualizado. La última versión de EasyCare Tx 2 está disponible 
para su descarga en ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
Los repuestos y accesorios incluyen: 

• Cable Ethernet (25919) 

• Cable USB Tipo A a B (2 m) (22422)  

• Cable del dispositivo TxLink 2 PAP (alimentación/comunicaciones) (22421) 
• Unidad de fuente de alimentación de 24 V CA/CC 90 W Air11™ (39212 EUR) 

 
 

Conexiones del dispositivo 
Solo se debe conectar un dispositivo de tratamiento a la vez a través del Cable del dispositivo TxLink 2 PAP 

(alimentación/comunicaciones). 

 

1 Entrada/salida de alimentación CC 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB tipo B 
 

Los conectores de entrada/salida de alimentación de CC son idénticos. Conecte la fuente de alimentación a 
cualquiera de los conectores y el dispositivo de tratamiento compatible de ResMed al otro conector 

utilizando las Cable del dispositivo TxLink 2 PAP (alimentación/comunicaciones). 
 

Conexiones del PSG 
TxLink 2 proporciona hasta seis salidas analógicas de CC (AF), que se pueden usar para transmitir las 
corrientes en tiempo real medidos por el dispositivo de tratamiento ResMed a un sistema de PSG. Para 
admitir muchos tipos diferentes de sistemas de PSG, cada salida de CC está disponible en tres puntos de 
conexión. Cada conector mono jack proporciona un solo canal. Cada conector modular proporciona dos 
canales. 

 

1 Conector jack mono de 3,5 mm (AB, CD, EF) 

2 Conector modular 6P6C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 Conector modular 4P4C (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

Para obtener más información sobre la configuración de las conexiones de PSG, consulte la guía del 
fabricante del PSG. 
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Indicadores 
TxLink 2 tiene cuatro luces que indican el estado de funcionamiento actual:  
 

 

 

    Indicador Estado 

1  Alimentación 

Indica el estado de funcionamiento de 

TxLink 2. 

La luz verde se enciende cuando TxLink 2 está 
encendido. 

2 PAP  
device 

(Dispositivo 

PAP) 
 

Dispositivo de tratamiento de presión 
positiva en las vías respiratorias 
Indica el estado operativo del 
dispositivo de tratamiento conectado. 

La luz azul se enciende cuando se conecta a 
un dispositivo de tratamiento y parpadea para 
indicar comunicación. 
La luz azul está apagada cuando está 
desconectado de un dispositivo de 
tratamiento. 

3 
 

Ethernet 
Indica conectividad de TxLink 2 a la red. 

La luz azul se enciende cuando se conecta a 
un dispositivo de tratamiento y parpadea para 
indicar que hay tráfico de red. La luz azul está 
apagada cuando está desconectado de la red. 

4 
 

Error de dispositivo 

Indica si TxLink 2 tiene errores. 
La luz blanca se enciende o parpadea para 
indicar un error interno. 

 
Las luces pueden desactivarse durante el uso normal para evitar las molestias al paciente. Sin embargo, en 
el estado desactivado, las luces seguirán indicando el estado de TxLink 2 durante el encendido, o cualquier 
estado de error del sistema. El indicador de encendido también permanecerá encendido (atenuado) en el 
estado deshabilitado. 
Para obtener más información sobre la activación y desactivación de las luces, consulte la Ayuda en línea 

de EasyCare Tx 2.  
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Configuración 
Utilizando los cables suministrados, conecte el TxLink 2 como se muestra.  

Dormitorio Sala de control 

  

1 Cable del dispositivo TxLink 2 PAP (alimentación/comunicaciones) 

2 Fuente de alimentación 

3, 4 Cable de Ethernet 

Para obtener más ayuda, póngase en contacto con su representante de ResMed o consulte la guía de 
instalación del equipo de ajuste de la dosis en ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
 

Apagado del TxLink 2 
Para apagar el TxLink 2, ponga el dispositivo de tratamiento conectado en modo de espera y desconecte el 
cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente o apague el interruptor de la toma de corriente.  
Apagar el TxLink 2 también apagará el dispositivo de tratamiento que está conectado a través del Cable del 
dispositivo TxLink 2 PAP (alimentación/comunicaciones). Para hacer funcionar el dispositivo de tratamiento 
sin el TxLink 2, la fuente de alimentación se puede conectar directamente al dispositivo de tratamiento. 

 PRECAUCIÓN 
El puerto USB tipo B solo se debe conectar a un ordenador durante la instalación y configuración de 
TxLink 2, no mientras el paciente está conectado al dispositivo de tratamiento. 
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Configuración 
TxLink 2 se configura inicialmente de la siguiente manera: 

• Dirección IP: adquirida automáticamente por DHCP 
• Luces indicadoras: durante el tratamiento, las luces del dispositivo PAP y Ethernet se apagan y la de 

potencia se atenúa 
• Configuración de salida de CC analógica como se muestra en la siguiente tabla: 

Salida de CC  Parámetro Valor Rango de voltaje 

A Presión de la mascarilla De 0 a 30 cm H2O De 0 a 1 V CC 

B Flujo del paciente De -120 a 120 l/min De -1 a 1 V CC 

C Fuga De 0 a 60 l/min De 0 a 1 V CC 

D Presión de inspiración ajustada De 0 a 30 cm H2O De 0 a 1 V CC 

E Presión de espiración ajustada De 0 a 30 cm H2O De 0 a 1 V CC 

F Ventilación por minuto De 0 a 30 l/min De 0 a 1 V CC 
 
 

Limpieza y mantenimiento 
Limpie el exterior del módulo con una toallita/solución de limpieza y desinfección a base de alcohol (p. ej., 
CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™)*. Limpie hasta que esté visualmente limpio siguiendo las instrucciones de 
limpieza del fabricante. 
* El número validado de ciclos es 260. 

 ADVERTENCIA 
• Desconecte siempre el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente antes de limpiarlo.  
• Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación esté seco antes de volver a conectarlo. 
• No abra ni modifique el dispositivo. No contiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. Las 

reparaciones y el servicio técnico deberán realizarse solamente por un agente de servicio de 
ResMed autorizado. 

• No utilice blanqueadores, cloro o soluciones aromáticas, jabones hidratantes ni antibacterianos, 
ni aceites aromáticos para limpiar el dispositivo. Estas soluciones podrían dañar el producto y 
reducir la vida útil del mismo. 

 

Servicio de mantenimiento 
El TxLink 2 está diseñado para funcionar de manera segura y fiable, siempre que se use y se mantenga de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones suministradas por ResMed. No es necesario que se le proporcione servicio 
de mantenimiento alguno durante la vida útil del dispositivo. 
Para obtener más información, consulte la guía de instalación del equipo de titulación y la ayuda en linea de 

EasyCare Tx 2. 
 

Licencia de software 
Concesión de licencia. Sujeto a los términos y condiciones a continuación, ResMed le otorga a usted, el 
propietario y/o usuario de este dispositivo, una licencia perpetua, no exclusiva, no sublicenciable, personal 
y limitada para usar el software de ResMed únicamente en relación con el uso de este dispositivo. 
ResMed se reserva todos los demás derechos. Se considerará que ha transferido y asignado esta licencia 
a cualquier persona que adquiera los derechos del propietario o del usuario sobre este dispositivo. 

Restricciones de licencia. El software incluido en o con este dispositivo es propiedad o tiene licencia de 
ResMed (el "Software de ResMed"). ResMed no vende ni cede ni el Software de ResMed ni los derechos 
de propiedad intelectual del Software de ResMed. Ninguna persona o entidad tiene licencia o autorización 
para (a) reproducir, distribuir, crear trabajos derivados, modificar, mostrar, ejecutar, descompilar o intentar 
descubrir el código fuente del Software de ResMed, (b) eliminar o intentar eliminar el Software de ResMed 
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del producto ResMed, o (c) realizar ingeniería inversa o desensamblar el producto ResMed o el Software 
de ResMed. Para evitar dudas, las restricciones anteriores no tienen la intención de limitar los derechos de 
cualquier licenciatario sobre el código de software incorporado o distribuido con el Software de ResMed y 
licenciado bajo los términos de cualquier licencia de software de código abierto, libre o comunitario 
(colectivamente, "Software de código abierto"). 
 

Solución de problemas 
Si experimenta algún problema, intente las siguientes sugerencias. Si no puede solucionar el problema, 
póngase en contacto con el proveedor o ResMed. 

Problema Solución 

El LED de error del TxLink 2 está iluminado Desconecte el TxLink 2 y devuélvalo a un centro de servicio de ResMed para 
que lo estudien. 

La luz indicadora del TxLink 2 no se enciende Compruebe la fuente de alimentación y asegúrese de que el enchufe esté 
completamente insertado. Si el problema persiste, desconecte el TxLink 2 y 
devuélvalo a un centro de servicio de ResMed para que lo estudien. 

 

Para obtener más información, consulte la guía de instalación del equipo de titulación en 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Especificaciones técnicas 
Adaptador de CA de 90 W 
Dimensiones (largo x ancho x alto) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Peso 250 g 
Rango de entrada de CA 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Salida de CC 24 V 
Clase de equipo Clase II 
TxLink 2  
Dimensiones (largo x ancho x alto) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Peso 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 Adaptador de CA de 90 W (con dispositivo de 

tratamiento ResMed conectado) 

Consumo eléctrico habitual 3 W 77 W 
Consumo máximo de electricidad 5 W 101,5 W 

Construcción de la carcasa Termoplástico de ingeniería ignífuga 
Temperatura de funcionamiento  De +5 oC a +35 oC  
Humedad de funcionamiento  De 10 % a 95 % sin condensación 
Temperatura de almacenamiento y 
transporte  

De -25 oC a 70 oC 

Humedad de almacenamiento y transporte De 5 % a 95 % sin condensación 
Altitud de funcionamiento Del nivel del mar a 3010 m 

Salidas analógicas 6 canales 
Todos los canales aislados de la red 3 kV 
Todos los canales aislados de las 
señales de comunicación 

1,5 kV 

Sin aislamiento entre canales - 
Rango de voltaje -1 VCC a +1 VCC 
Exactitud ± 5 %  
Ancho de banda 25 Hz  
Impedancia de salida 50 ohmios 
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Compatibilidad electromagnética:  El producto cumple con todos los requisitos pertinentes en cuanto a compatibilidad 

electromagnética (EMC por sus siglas en inglés) de acuerdo con la norma IEC 60601-
1-2 (clase B). Dispone de información sobre las emisiones electromagnéticas y la 
inmunidad de estos dispositivos ResMed en ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

Clasificación IEC60601-1 Clase II 
Vida útil del diseño 5 años 
Operador previsto Técnico o clínico del sueño 
 

Notas:  
• El fabricante se reserva el derecho a cambiar estas especificaciones sin previo aviso. 

• El rendimiento de las salidas analógicas está determinado por el dispositivo de tratamiento de ResMed. 
 

Símbolos 
Los siguientes símbolos puede que aparezcan en el dispositivo o en el embalaje: 

 Siga las instrucciones antes del uso.  Indica que es necesaria una advertencia o precaución al 

operar el dispositivo o el control.  Fabricante.  Solo con receta médica (en los EE. UU., la ley 

federal exige que estos dispositivos sean vendidos únicamente por médicos o por orden de estos). 

 Representante europeo autorizado.  Código  de lote.  Número  de catálogo. 

 Número de serie.  Mantener alejado de la lluvia.  Frágil, manipular con cuidado.   USB. 

 24 V corriente directa.  Alimentación.  Dispositivo de tratamiento ResMed.  

 Ethernet.  Error de dispositivo.  MR unsafe (do not use in the vicinity of an MRI device).  

Límites de humedad. Límites de temperatura.  Límites de altitud.  Dispositivo médico. 

 Importador.  Representante autorizado suizo.  

 Conexión de alimentación y bus CAN. 

Consulte el glosario de símbolos en ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Información medioambiental La RAEE 2012/19/CE es una directiva europea que exige la correcta 
eliminación de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. Este dispositivo debe eliminarse por separado, no como 
residuo municipal sin clasificar. Para desechar el dispositivo, debe hacer uso de los sistemas 
correspondientes de recogida, reutilización y reciclaje que haya disponibles en su región. El uso de dichos 
sistemas de recogida, reutilización o reciclaje tiene por objeto reducir la presión sobre los recursos 
naturales e impedir que sustancias peligrosas dañen el medio ambiente. 
Si necesita información sobre estos sistemas de desecho, póngase en contacto con la administración de 
residuos de su región. El símbolo de cubo de basura tachado invita a hacer uso de dichos sistemas de 
desecho. Si necesita información sobre la recogida y desecho de su dispositivo ResMed, póngase en 
contacto con su oficina de ResMed, su distribuidor local o visite ResMed.com/environment.  
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Advertencias y precauciones generales 
Las siguientes son advertencias y precauciones generales. En el manual aparecen advertencias, 
precauciones y notas específicas junto a las instrucciones pertinentes. 

 ADVERTENCIA  
• Mantener el aislamiento del paciente: El TxLink 2 debe colocarse fuera del entorno del paciente 

(fuera de un radio de 1,5 m de la cama del paciente). 
• Mantener la separación de los líquidos: El TxLink 2 debe colocarse a una distancia mínima de 

0,5 m y por encima del humidificador y los líquidos. 
• Utilice únicamente el cable de alimentación de ResMed suministrado. 
• Deje de usarlo y póngase en contacto con el proveedor o el centro de servicio de ResMed si 

ocurre algo de lo siguiente en el dispositivo o la fuente de alimentación: 
• el dispositivo no funciona como de costumbre 

• está dañado o tiene signos de desgaste 

• el dispositivo emite sonidos inusuales 
• Peligro de electrocución: 

• No sumerja el dispositivos ni ninguno de sus componentes en agua. 

• No lo conecte a la alimentación mientras el dispositivo está mojado. Asegúrese de que todas 
las piezas estén secas antes de enchufarlo. 

• Si se derraman líquidos dentro del dispositivo o sobre este, desenchúfelo y deje que se 
sequen las piezas. 

• El dispositivo no se debe utilizar junto a otro equipo, ni montado encima ni debajo de él. Si fuese 
necesaria dicha proximidad o el hecho de montarlo encima o debajo de otro equipo, se deberá 
observar el dispositivo para comprobar que funciona con normalidad en la configuración en la 
que será utilizado. 

• Los equipos de comunicaciones por RF portátiles (incluidos los periféricos como los cables de 
antena y las antenas externas) no deben estar a menos de 10 cm de ninguna parte del 
dispositivo. De lo contrario, podría producirse la degradación del rendimiento de este equipo. 

 PRECAUCIÓN 
• Utilice únicamente equipos, piezas y componentes aprobados por ResMed. 
• El TxLink 2 no debe colocarse cerca de equipos de soporte vital. 
• El TxLink 2 es un dispositivo de red. Asegúrese de que se establezca y mantenga una política de 

seguridad cibernética adecuada en sus instalaciones para garantizar el funcionamiento confiable 
de su red, la seguridad de la información y la protección de los equipos conectados. 

• Asegúrese de que el cableado esté alejado de otros equipos y del personal. 
• El TxLink 2 no contiene piezas reparables por el usuario. 
• El cable de alimentación de 24 V CC y TxLink 2 no contienen piezas reparables por el usuario. 
• No coloque el dispositivo en un lugar donde pueda chocarse contra algo, pisarse o alguien es 

probable que se tropiece con el cable de alimentación. 
Nota: Todo incidente grave que se produzca relacionado con este dispositivo deberá comunicarse a 
ResMed y a la autoridad competente del país. 
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Garantía limitada 
ResMed Pty Ltd (en lo sucesivo, «ResMed») garantiza que su producto de ResMed no presentará defectos 
materiales ni de fabricación a partir de la fecha de compra para el plazo especificado a continuación. 

Producto Plazo de la garantía 

• Sistemas de mascarilla (incluye armazón de la mascarilla, almohadilla, arnés y tubos)—
excluyendo dispositivos de un solo uso 

• Accesorios—excluyendo dispositivos de un solo uso 

• Sensores de pulso digital tipo flexible 
• Cubetas humidificadoras lavables 

90 días 

• Baterías para usarse en sistemas de ResMed que funcionan con baterías internas y 
externas 

6 meses 

• Sensores de pulso digital tipo clip 

• Módulos de datos de dispositivos CPAP y binivel 
• Oxímetros y adaptadores de oxímetros de dispositivos CPAP y binivel 

• Humidificadores y cubetas de agua lavables de humidificador 

• Dispositivos de control del ajuste de la dosis 

1 año 

• Dispositivos CPAP, binivel y de ventilación (incluidas unidades de suministro eléctrico) 
• Accesorios de la batería  

• Dispositivos portátiles de diagnóstico/detección 

2 años 

Esta garantía es solo válida para el consumidor inicial. No es transferible. 
Durante el periodo de la garantía, si el producto falla en condiciones de uso normales, ResMed reparará o 
reemplazará, siguiendo su propio criterio, el producto defectuoso o cualquiera de sus piezas.  
Esta garantía limitada no cubre: a) cualquier daño causado como resultado de una utilización indebida, 
abuso, modificación o alteración del producto; b) reparaciones llevadas a cabo por cualquier organización de 
servicio que no haya sido expresamente autorizada por ResMed para efectuar dichas reparaciones; c) 
cualquier daño o contaminación debidos a humo de cigarrillo, pipa, puro u otras fuentes de humo; d) 
cualquier daño causado por la exposición al ozono, oxígeno activado u otros gases y e) cualquier daño 
causado por agua derramada sobre un dispositivo electrónico o en su interior.  
La garantía queda anulada si el producto se vende o revende fuera de la región de compra original. Para 
productos comprados en un país de la Unión Europea (“UE”) o vinculado al Acuerdo Europeo de Libre 
Comercio (“EFTA”), “región” hace referencia a la UE y EFTA. 
Las reclamaciones de garantía con respecto a productos defectuosos deben ser realizadas por el 
consumidor original en el punto de compra. 
Esta garantía revoca el resto de garantías expresas o implícitas, incluidas las garantías implícitas de 
comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un propósito en particular. Hay regiones y estados que no permiten que 
se establezcan limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía implícita, por lo que es posible que lo que 
precede no sea aplicable en su caso. 
ResMed no se responsabilizará de ningún daño incidental o emergente que se reclame como resultado de 
la venta, la instalación o el uso de cualquier producto de ResMed. Algunas regiones o estados no permiten 
la exclusión ni limitación de daños incidentales o emergentes, por lo que es posible que lo que precede no 
sea aplicable en su caso.  
Esta garantía le otorga derechos jurídicos específicos y es posible que usted tenga otros derechos que 
pueden variar de una región a otra. Para obtener más información sobre los derechos que le otorga esta 
garantía, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor de ResMed o con la oficina de ResMed de su región. 
Visite ResMed.com para conocer información actualizada acerca de la garantía limitada de ResMed. 
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SVENSKA 

Inledning 
Titreringsnätverksenheten TxLink 2 tillhandahåller anslutning mellan EasyCare Tx 2-programvaran och en 
kompatibel ResMed-behandlingsenhet. Den vidarebefordrar också realtidssignaler som mäts av 
behandlingsenheten till en polysomnograf (PSG). 
Ett typiskt system består av: 
1. kompatibel ResMed-behandlingsenhet 
2. TxLink 2 titreringsnätverksenhet  
3. EasyCare Tx 2 titreringsprogramvara. 

 
Den här guiden innehåller instruktioner för TxLink 2. Se de kliniska anvisningarna för den anslutna 
behandlingsenheten samt onlinehjälpen för EasyCare Tx 2 för bruksanvisningar.  

 VARNING 
Läs hela bruksanvisningen innan du använder apparaten. 

 VAR FÖRSIKTIG! 
• I USA får denna produkt enligt amerikansk federal lagstiftning endast säljas av eller på ordination 

av läkare. 
• Anslut endast ResMed-behandlingsenheter som är kompatibla med IEC 60601-1. En fullständig 

lista över kompatibla enheter finns i listan ”Data/Device Compatibility List” på 
ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

• EasyCare Tx 2 bör installeras på en dator som är kompatibel med IEC 62368. 
 

Indikationer för användning 
TxLink 2 är avsedd att möjliggöra anslutning mellan ResMed EasyCare Tx 2-programvaran och ResMed 
kontinuerligt positivt luftvägstryck (CPAP), Bilevel eller non-invasiv ventilator som innehåller ResMeds egna 

kommunikationsprotokoll. TxLink 2 vidarebefordrar realtidssignaler mellan en CPAP-, Bilevel- eller non-

invasiv ventilator och polysomnografi (PSG). TxLink 2 är avsedd att användas i en klinisk miljö. 

Kliniska fördelar 
Se användarhandboken eller den kliniska guiden för den anslutna ResMed-behandlingsenheten. 
 

Komponenter 
Följande artiklar levereras med TxLink 2: 
• Ethernet-kabel – ansluter TxLink 2 till datorn med titreringsprogramvaran EasyCare Tx 2 

• USB-kabel typ A till B (2 m) – ansluter TxLink 2 till datorn som kör EasyCare Tx 2 för konfiguration av 
TxLink 2 

• TxLink 2 Kabel till PAP-enhet (ström/kommunikation)– ansluter TxLink 2 till behandlingsenheten 

• Air11™ strömförsörjningsenhet, 24 V AC/DC, 90 W – ansluter TxLink 2 till eluttaget. 
Extra tillbehör innefattar: 

• EasyCare Tx 2 CD (endast Tyskland) (22423). 
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Obs! Se till att programvaran är uppdaterad. Den senaste versionen av EasyCare Tx 2 finns tillgänglig för 
nedladdning på ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
Reservdelar och tillbehör innefattar: 

• Ethernet-kabel (25919) 

• USB-kabel typ A till B (2 m) (22422)  

• TxLink 2 Kabel till PAP-enhet (ström/kommunikation) (22421) 

• Air11™ strömförsörjningsenhet, 24 V AC/DC, 90 W (39212 EUR). 
 

Anslutningar för apparater/ enheter 
Endast en behandlingsenhet åt gången ska anslutas via TxLink 2 Kabel till PAP-enhet 

(ström/kommunikation). 

 

1 Likström in/ut 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB Typ B 
 

In- och utgångarna för likström är identiska. Anslut strömförsörjningsenheten till endera kontakt och den 

kompatibla ResMed-behandlingsenheten till den andra kontakten med TxLink 2 Kabel till PAP-enhet 

(ström/kommunikation). 
 

PSG-anslutningar 
TxLink 2 ger upp till sex analoga DC utgångar (A–F) som kan användas för att överföra realtidskurvor som 
mäts av ResMed-behandlingsenheten, till ett PSG-system. För att möjliggöra anslutning av flera olika typer 
av PSG-system finns varje DC utgång tillgänglig vid tre anslutningspunkter. Varje mono-kontakt har endast 
en kanal. Varje modulärkontakt har två kanaler. 

 

1 3,5 mm mono-kontakt (A–B, C–D, E–F) 

2 6P6C modulärkontakt (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 4P4C modulärkontakt (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

För ytterligare information om hur du ställer in PSG-anslutningar, se PSG-tillverkarens guide. 
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Indikationslampor 
TxLink 2 har fyra lysdioder för att indikera det aktuella drifttillståndet:  
 

 

 

    Indikator Status 

1  Ström 

Indikerar drifttillståndet för TxLink 2. 

Den gröna lysdioden lyser när TxLink 2 är 
påslagen. 

2 PAP 
device 
(PAP- 

enhet) 

Behandlingsenhet för positivt 
luftvägstryck 

Indikerar drifttillståndet för den anslutna 
behandlingsenheten. 

Den blå lysdioden tänds när den är ansluten till 
en behandlingsenhet och blinkar för att indikera 
kommunikation. 
Den blå lysdioden är släckt när den är 
bortkopplad bort från en behandlingsenhet. 

3 
 

Ethernet 

Indikerar TxLink 2-anslutning till 
nätverket. 

Den blå lysdioden tänds när den är ansluten till 
nätverket och blinkar för att indikera 
nätverkstrafik. Lysdioden är släckt när 
nätverket är frånkopplat. 

4 
 

Enhetsfel 

Indikerar om TxLink 2 har fel. 
Den vita lysdioden tänds eller blinkar för att 
indikera ett internt fel. 

 
Lysdioderna kan vara inaktiverade under normal användning för att undvika att störa patienten. Men i 
avaktiverat läge fortsätter lysdioderna att indikera status för TxLink 2 under uppstart eller systemfel. 
Strömindikatorn kommer också att vara tänd (nedtonad) i avaktiverat läge. 

För mer information om att aktivera och avaktivera lysdioder, se onlinehjälpen för EasyCare Tx 2.  
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Inställningar 
Använd de medföljande kablarna för att ansluta TxLink 2 enligt nedan.  
 

Sovrum Kontrollrum 

  

1 TxLink 2 Kabel till PAP-enhet (ström/kommunikation) 

2 Nätadapter 

3, 4 Ethernet-kabel 

 
För ytterligare hjälp, kontakta din ResMed-representant eller se installationsguiden för titreringsutrustning 
på ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions. 
 

Stänga av TxLink 2 
För att stänga av TxLink 2, placera den anslutna behandlingsenheten i standbyläge och koppla ur nätkabeln 
från eluttaget, eller stäng av strömbrytaren vid eluttaget.  

Avstängning av TxLink 2 stänger också av behandlingsenheten som är ansluten via TxLink 2 Kabel till PAP-
enhet (ström/kommunikation). Anslut en lämplig strömförsörjningsenhet direkt till behandlingsenheten för 
att köra behandlingsenheten utan TxLink 2. 

 VAR FÖRSIKTIG! 
USB-porten av typ B ska endast anslutas till en dator under installation och konfiguration av  
TxLink 2, inte när patienten är ansluten till behandlingsenheten. 
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Konfiguration 
TxLink 2 är initialt konfigurerad enligt följande: 

• IP-adress: hämtas automatiskt av DHCP 
• Lysdioder: Under behandlingen är PAP-enheten och Ethernet avaktiverade och strömlampan är 

nedtonad 
• Analog DC-utgångskonfiguration enligt tabellen nedan: 

DC utgång  Parameter Värde Spänningsområde 

A Masktryck 0 till 30 cm H2O 0 till 1 V DC 

B Patientflöde -120 till 120 l/min -1 till 1 V DC 

C Läckage 0 till 60 l/min 0 till 1 V DC 

D Inställt inandningstryck 0 till 30 cmH2O 0 till 1 V DC 

E Inställt utandningstryck 0 till 30 cmH2O 0 till 1 V DC 

F Minutventilation 0 till 30 l/min 0 till 1 V DC 
 
 

Rengöring och underhåll 
Torka av utsidan av enheten med en alkoholbaserad rengörings- och desinfektionsservett/-lösning (t.ex. 
CaviWipes1™ eller Mikrozid™)*. Torka tills den är synbart ren enligt tillverkarens instruktioner för rengöring. 
*Validerat antal cykler är 260. 

 VARNING 
• Koppla alltid bort nätkabeln från eluttaget före rengöring.  
• Se till att nätkabeln är torr innan du återansluter. 
• Öppna eller modifiera inte apparaten. Det finns inga interna delar som användaren själv kan 

utföra service på. Reparationer och service bör endast utföras av auktoriserad servicepersonal. 
• Rengör inte enheten med blekmedel, klor eller aromatiska lösningar, fuktgivande eller 

antibakteriella tvålar eller parfymerade oljor. Dessa lösningar kan orsaka skada och förkorta 
produktens livslängd. 

 

Service 
TxLink 2 är avsedd att ge säker och tillförlitlig drift förutsatt att den används och underhålls i enlighet med 
instruktionerna från ResMed. Ingen service behövs under enhetens livstid. 

För mer information, se installationsguiden för titreringsutrustning och onlinehjälpen för EasyCare Tx 2. 
 

Programlicens 
Licenstilldelning. Med förbehåll för villkoren nedan ger ResMed dig, ägaren och/eller användaren av denna 
apparat en löpande, icke-exklusiv, icke-underlicensieringsbar, personlig, begränsad licens att använda 
ResMed-programvaran enbart i samband med användning av denna apparat. Alla andra rättigheter 
förbehålls av ResMed. Du kommer att anses ha överfört och tilldelat denna licens till den person som 
förvärvar ägarens eller användarens rättigheter till denna apparat. 

Licensbegränsningar. Programvara som ingår i eller med denna enhet ägs av eller licensieras till ResMed 
(”ResMed-programvaran”). Varken ResMed-programvaran eller några immateriella rättigheter till ResMed-
programvaran säljs eller tilldelas av ResMed. Ingen person eller enhet är licensierad eller auktoriserad att a) 
reproducera, distribuera, skapa härledda verk av, modifiera, visa, utföra, dekompilera eller försöka upptäcka 
källkoden för ResMed-programvaran, b) ta bort eller försöka ta bort ResMed-programvaran från ResMed-
produkten, eller c) rekonstruera eller demontera ResMed-produkten eller ResMed-programvaran. För att 
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undvika tvivel är ovanstående begränsningar inte avsedda att begränsa någon licenstagares rättigheter till 
programvarukod som är inkorporerad i eller distribuerad med ResMed-programvaran och licensierad under 
villkoren för programvarulicenser som har öppen källkod, är fritt tillgängliga eller används i kooperativa nät 
(gemensamt, ”Programvara med öppen källkod”). 
 

Felsökning 
Om du får problem kan du prova följande förslag. Kontakta din leverantör eller ResMed om du inte lyckas 
lösa problemet. 

Problem Lösning 

TxLink 2-enhetens felindikator-LED är tänd. Koppla bort TxLink 2 och returnera enheten till ett ResMed-servicecenter så 
at den kan undersökas. 

TxLink 2-enhetens strömindikator-LED lyser inte. Kontrollera strömförsörjningen och se till att kontakten är ordentligt isatt. 
Koppla bort TxLink 2 om problemet kvarstår och returnera enheten till ett 
ResMed-servicecenter så at den kan undersökas. 

 

Mer information finns i installationsguiden för titreringsutrustning på ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions. 
 

Tekniska specifikationer 
90 W nätadapter 
Dimensioner (H x B x L) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Vikt 250 g 
Inspänning, AC 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
Utspänning, DC 24 V 
Isolationsklass Klass II 
TxLink 2  
Dimensioner (H x B x L) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Vikt 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 90 W nätadapter (med ansluten ResMed-

behandlingsenhet) 

Typisk effektförbrukning 3 W 77 W 
Högsta effektförbrukning 5 W 101,5 W 
Ytterhöljets konstruktion Flamsäker teknisk termoplast 
Drifttemperatur  +5 oC till +35 oC  
Luftfuktighet vid drift  10 % till 95 % icke-kondenserande 
Temperatur vid förvaring och transport  -25 oC till +70 oC 
Luftfuktighet vid förvaring och transport 5 % till 95 %, icke-kondenserande 
Driftaltitud Upp till 3 010 m över havet 
Analoga utgångar 6 kanaler 

Alla kanaler isolerade från elnätet 3 kV 
Alla kanaler isolerade från 
kommunikationssignaler 

1,5 kV 

Ingen isolering mellan kanaler - 
Spänningsområde -1 V DC till +1 V DC 
Noggrannhet ±5 %  
Bandbredd 25 Hz  
Utgångsimpedans 50 ohm 
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Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet:  Produkten uppfyller alla tillämpliga krav på elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) 

enligt IEC60601-1-2 (klass B). Information om elektromagnetisk emission och 
immunitet för dessa ResMed-enheter finns på ResMed.com/downloads/devices. 

IEC60601-1-klassificering Klass II 
Avsedd livslängd 5 år 
Avsedd användare Sömntekniker eller kliniker 
 

Notera:  
• Tillverkaren förbehåller sig rätten att ändra dessa specifikationer utan föregående meddelande. 

• Signalvärden för de analoga utgångarna kommer från den anslutna ResMed-behandlingsenheten. 
 

Symboler 
Följande symboler kan visas på utrustningen eller på förpackningen: 

 Följ anvisningarna före användning.  Indikerar en varning eller att försiktighet krävs när enheten 

eller kontrollen används.  Tillverkare.  Endast på recept (enligt amerikansk federal lagstiftning 

får dessa enheter endast säljas av eller på ordination från läkare).  Auktoriserad europeisk 

representant.  Batch kod.  Katalog nummer.  Serienummer.   Skyddas från regn.  

 Ömtålig, hantera försiktigt..   USB.  24 V likström.  Ström.  ResMed-

behandlingsenhet.  Ethernet.  Enhetsfel.  MR unsafe (do not use in the vicinity of an MRI 

device).  Luftfuktighetsbegränsning. Temperaturgräns.  Höjdbegränsning. 

 Medicinteknisk produkt.  Importör.  Schweizisk auktoriserad representant.  

 Ström- och CAN-bussanslutning. 

Se symbolordlistan på ResMed.com/symbols. 

 Miljöinformation WEEE 2012/19/EU är ett europeiskt direktiv som kräver korrekt kassering av 
elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Apparaten måste kasseras separat och inte som osorterat kommunalt 
avfall. Vid kassering av apparaten ska du använda de lämpliga insamlings-, återanvändnings- eller 
återvinningssystem som finns i det område där du är bosatt. Sådana insamlings-, återanvändnings- och 
återvinningssystem är avsedda att skona naturresurser och förhindra att farliga ämnen skadar miljön. 
Om du behöver information om dessa avfallshanteringssystem ska du kontakta den lokala myndighet som 
är ansvarig för avfallshantering. Symbolen med en överkryssad soptunna uppmanar dig att använda dessa 
avfallssystem. Om du behöver information om insamling och avfallshantering av denna ResMed-enhet ska 
du kontakta närmaste ResMed-kontor eller den lokala återförsäljaren eller besök 
ResMed.com/environment.  
 

Allmänna varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder 
Följande varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder är generella. Specifika varningar, försiktighetsåtgärder och 
anmärkningar visas intill de relevanta anvisningarna i handboken. 

 VARNING  
• Upprätthåll patientisolering: TxLink 2 bör placeras utanför patientmiljön (utanför en radie på 

1,5 m från patientens vårdplats). 
• Håll på avstånd från vätskor: TxLink 2 bör placeras minst 0,5 m från och ovanför luftfuktaren och 

vätskor. 
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• Använd endast den medföljande ResMed-nätkabeln. 
• Upphör med användningen och kontakta leverantören eller ResMeds servicecenter om enheten 

eller nätaggregatet: 

• inte fungerar som vanligt 
• är skadade eller har tecken på slitage 

• avger ovanliga ljud 
• Se upp för livsfarlig elchock: 

• Sänk inte ner enheten eller någon av dess komponenter i vatten. 

• Anslut inte till ström när apparaten är våt. Se till att alla delar är torra innan du ansluter dem. 

• Om vätskor spills in i eller på apparaten, koppla bort apparaten från strömkällan och låt 
delarna torka. 

• Apparaten får inte användas intill eller staplad med annan utrustning. Om apparaten måste 
användas i närheten av eller staplad med annan utrustning måste den bevakas för att säkerställa 
normal drift i den konfiguration i vilken den kommer att användas. 

• Bärbar RF-kommunikationsutrustning (inklusive kringutrustning som antennkablar och externa 
antenner) bör inte användas närmare än 10 cm från någon del av enheten. Annars kan det leda 
till att utrustningens prestanda försämras. 

 SE UPP! 
• Använd endast godkänd ResMed-utrustning,- delar och -komponenter. 
• TxLink 2 bör inte placeras nära livsuppehållande utrustning. 
• TxLink 2 är en nätverksenhet. Se till att en lämplig cybersäkerhetspolicy har fastställts och 

upprätthålls i dina lokaler för att säkerställa tillförlitlig drift av ditt nätverk, informationssäkerhet 
och skydd av ansluten utrustning. 

• Se till att kablar placeras på avstånd från annan utrustning och personal. 
• TxLink 2 innehåller inga delar som användaren kan reparera. 
• 24 V DC-nätkabeln och TxLink 2 innehåller inga delar som användaren kan reparera. 
• Placera inte enheten där den kan få stötar, trampas på eller där det finns risk för att någon 

snubblar över enheten. 
Obs! Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i samband med denna apparat bör rapporteras till ResMed och 
den behöriga myndigheten i ditt land. 
 

Begränsad garanti 
ResMed Pty Ltd (härefter kallat ResMed) garanterar att din ResMed-produkt är felfri med avseende på 
material och utförande från och med inköpsdagen för nedan angivna tidsperiod. 

Produkt Garantiperiod 

• Masksystem (inkl. maskram, mjukdel, huvudband och slangar), med undantag för 
engångsapparater 

• Tillbehör, med undantag för engångsapparater 

• Fingerpulssensorer av Flex-typ 
• Standardvattenbehållare för befuktare 

90 dagar 

• Batterier för användning i ResMeds interna och externa batterisystem 6 månader 

• Fingerpulssensorer av Clip-typ 

• Datamoduler för CPAP- och bilevel-apparater 
• Oximetrar och oximeteradaptrar för CPAP- och bilevel-apparater 

• Befuktare och tvättbara vattenbehållare för befuktare 

• Apparater för titreringskontroll 

1 år 
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Produkt Garantiperiod 

• Apparater med CPAP, positivt luftvägstryck på två nivåer och ventilation (inkl. externa 
strömförsörjningsenheter) 

• Batteritillbehör  
• Bärbara apparater för diagnostik/screening 

2 år 

Denna garanti gäller endast för den ursprungliga köparen. Den kan inte överföras. 
Om produkten visar sig vara bristfällig under normala användningsförhållanden under garantiperioden, 
kommer ResMed att efter eget gottfinnande reparera eller byta ut den defekta produkten eller dess 
komponent/er.  
Denna begränsade garanti omfattar inte: a) skador som uppstår till följd av otillbörlig användning, missbruk, 
modifiering eller ändring av produkten; b) reparationer som utförts av en serviceorganisation som inte 
uttryckligen godkänts av ResMed för att utföra sådana reparationer; c) eventuell skada eller kontamination 
som uppstår till följd av cigarett-, pip- eller cigarrök eller annan form av rök; d) eventuell skada orsakad av 
exponering för ozon, aktivt syre eller andra gaser; och e) eventuell skada som uppstår till följd av att vatten 
spillts på eller in i en elektronisk enhet.  
Garantin ogiltigförklaras om produkten säljs eller säljs på nytt utanför det område där den ursprungligen 
köptes. För en produkt som köps i ett land i Europeiska unionen (”EU”) eller Europeiska 
frihandelssammanslutningen (”EFTA”) betyder ”region” EU och EFTA. 
Garantianspråk på en defekt produkt måste lämnas av den ursprungliga köparen på inköpsstället. 
Denna garanti ersätter alla andra uttryckliga eller underförstådda garantier, inklusive underförstådd garanti 
beträffande säljbarhet eller lämplighet för ett visst ändamål. Vissa områden eller länder tillåter inte 
tidsbegränsningar för en underförstådd garanti och ovanstående begränsning kan av denna anledning 
eventuellt inte komma att beröra dig. 
ResMed ska inte hållas ansvarig för några tillfälliga skador eller följdskador som uppges ha inträffat till följd 
av försäljning, installation eller användning av ResMeds produkter. Vissa områden eller länder tillåter inte 
undantag eller begränsning av tillfälliga skador eller följdskador och ovanstående begränsning kan av denna 
anledning eventuellt inte komma att beröra dig.  
Denna garanti ger dig bestämda juridiska rättigheter och du kan eventuellt också ha andra rättigheter som 
kan variera från land till land. För mer information om dina rättigheter enligt garantin, var god kontakta 
närmaste ResMed-leverantör eller ResMed-kontor. 
Den senaste informationen om ResMeds begränsade garanti finns på ResMed.com. 
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TÜRKÇE 

Giriş 
TxLink 2 titrasyon ağı cihazı, EasyCare Tx 2 yazılımı ve uyumlu bir ResMed tedavi cihazı arasında bağlantı 
sağlar. Ayrıca, tedavi cihazı tarafından ölçülen gerçek zamanlı sinyalleri bir polisomnografa (PSG) iletir. 

Tipik bir sistem şunlardan oluşur: 

1. Uyumlu ResMed tedavi cihazı. 

2. TxLink 2 titrasyon ağı cihazı.  

3. EasyCare Tx 2 titrasyon yazılımı. 

 
Bu kılavuz, TxLink 2 için talimatlar sağlar. Bağlı tedavi cihazına ait klinik kılavuzlara ve kullanıma ilişkin 
talimatlar için EasyCare Tx 2 Çevrimiçi Yardımına bakın.  

 UYARI 
Cihazı kullanmadan önce tüm kılavuzu okuyun. 

 DİKKAT 
• ABD'deki Federal yasalara göre, bu cihazın satışı sadece bir hekim tarafından veya hekimin 

tavsiyesi üzerine yapılabilir. 
• Yalnızca IEC 60601-1 ile uyumlu bir ResMed tedavi cihazı bağlayın. Uyumlu cihazların tam listesi 

için ResMed.com/downloads/devices adresindeki Data/Device Compatibility List (Veri/Cihaz 
Uyumluluk Listesi) kısmına bakın. 

• EasyCare Tx 2, IEC 62368 ile uyumlu bir bilgisayara yüklenmelidir. 
 

Kullanım endikasyonları 
TxLink 2, ResMed EasyCare Tx 2 yazılımı ile ResMed'in tescilli iletişim protokolünü içeren ResMed sürekli 
pozitif hava yolu basıncı (CPAP), iki düzeyli veya invaziv olmayan ventilatör cihazları arasında bağlantı 
sağlamak için tasarlanmıştır. TxLink 2; CPAP, iki düzeyli veya invaziv olmayan ventilatör cihazı ile 
polisomnografi (PSG) arasında gerçek zamanlı sinyalleri iletir. TxLink 2, klinik bir ortamda kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır. 

Klinik faydalar 
Bağlı ResMed tedavi cihazına ait kullanıcı kılavuzuna veya klinik kılavuza bakın. 
 

Bileşenler 
Aşağıdaki öğeler, TxLink 2 ile birlikte tedarik edilir: 

• Ethernet kablosu— TxLink 2'yi EasyCare Tx 2 titrasyon yazılımını çalıştıran PC'ye bağlar 

• USB Kablosu Tip A - B (2 m)—TxLink 2'yi TxLink 2 kurulumu için EasyCare Tx 2'yi çalıştıran PC'ye bağlar 

• TxLink 2 PAP cihaz kablosu (güç/iletişim)—TxLink 2'yi tedavi cihazına bağlar 

• 24V AC/DC 90W Air11™ güç kaynağı ünitesi—TxLink 2'yi elektrik prizine bağlar 
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İsteğe bağlı bileşen şunu içerir: 

• EasyCare Tx 2 CD (yalnızca Almanya) (22423) 

Not: Yazılımın güncel olduğundan emin olun. EasyCare Tx 2'nin en son sürümü 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions adresinde mevcuttur. 

Yedek parçalar ve aksesuarlar şunları içerir: 

• Ethernet kablosu (25919) 

• USB Kablosu Tip A - B (2 m) (22422)  

• TxLink 2 PAP cihaz kablosu (güç/iletişim) (22421) 

• 24V AC/DC 90W Air11™ güç kaynağı ünitesi (39212 AVR) 
 

Cihaz bağlantıları 
Tek seferde yalnızca bir tedavi cihazı şununla bağlanmalıdır: TxLink 2 PAP cihaz kablosu (güç/iletişim). 

 
1 DC güç girişi/çıkışı 

2 Ethernet 

3 USB Tip B 
 

DC güç giriş/çıkış konnektörleri aynıdır. Güç kaynağı ünitesini konnektörlerden birine ve ResMed uyumlu 
tedavi cihazını şunu kullanarak diğer konnektöre bağlayın: TxLink 2 PAP cihaz kablosu (güç/iletişim). 
 

PSG bağlantıları 
TxLink 2, ResMed tedavi cihazı tarafından ölçülen gerçek zamanlı akışları bir PSG sistemine iletmek için 
kullanılabilen altı adede kadar analog DC çıkışı (A-F) sağlar. Birçok farklı PSG sistemini desteklemek için her 
DC çıkışı, üç bağlantı noktasında mevcuttur. Her mono jak konnektörü yalnızca bir kanal sağlar. Her modüler 
konnektör iki kanal sağlar. 

 
1 3,5 mm mono jak konnektörü (A-B, C-D, E-F) 

2 6P6C modüler konnektör (A+B, C+D, E+F) 

3 4P4C modüler konnektör (A+B, C+D, E+F) 
 

PSG bağlantılarının kurulumu hakkında daha fazla bilgi için PSG üreticisinin kılavuzuna bakın. 
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Göstergeler 
TxLink 2, mevcut çalışma durumunu göstermek için dört LED sağlar:  

 

    Gösterge Durum 

1 
 

Güç 

TxLink 2'nin çalışma durumunu gösterir. 

TxLink 2 açık olduğunda yeşil LED yanar. 

2 
PAP 

device 
(PAP  

cihazı) 

Pozitif hava yolu basıncı tedavi cihazı 

Bağlı tedavi cihazının çalışma durumunu 
gösterir. 

Mavi LED, bir tedavi cihazına bağlanıldığında 
yanar ve iletişimi göstermek için yanıp söner. 

Bir tedavi cihazının bağlantısı kesildiğinde mavi 
LED söner. 

3 

 

Ethernet 

TxLink 2'nin ağ bağlantısını gösterir. 

Mavi LED, bir ağa bağlanıldığında yanar ve ağ 
trafiğini göstermek için yanıp söner. Ağ 
bağlantısı kesildiğinde LED söner. 

4 
 

Cihaz hatası 

TxLink 2'de hata olup olmadığını 
gösterir. 

Beyaz LED, dahili bir hatayı göstermek için 
yanar veya yanıp söner. 

 
Hastanın rahatsız olmasını önlemek için normal kullanım sırasında LED'ler devre dışı bırakılabilir. Ancak 
devre dışı bırakılan LED'ler, güç verildiğinde veya herhangi bir sistem hatası durumunda TxLink 2'nin 
durumunu göstermeye devam edecektir. Güç göstergesi, devre dışı durumdayken de açık (soluk halde) 
kalacaktır. 

LED'leri etkinleştirme ve devre dışı bırakma hakkında daha fazla bilgi için EasyCare Tx 2 Çevrimiçi Yardımına 
bakın.  
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Kurulum 
Tedarik edilen kabloları kullanarak, TxLink 2'yi gosterildigi gibi bağlayın.  

Yatak odası Kontrol odası 

 
 

1 TxLink 2 PAP cihaz kablosu (güç/iletişim) 

2 Güç kaynağı ünitesi 

3, 4 Ethernet kablosu 

Daha fazla yardım için ResMed temsilcinizle iletişime geçin veya ResMed.com/downloads/datasolutions 
adresindeki Titration Equipment Installation (Titrasyon Ekipmanı Kurulumu) kılavuzuna bakın. 
 

TxLink 2'yi kapatma 
TxLink 2'yi kapatmak için, bağlı tedavi cihazını bekleme moduna alın ve güç kablosunu elektrik prizinden 
çıkarın veya elektrik prizindeki anahtarı kapatın.  

TxLink 2'yi kapatmak, şununla bağlanan tedavi cihazını da kapatacaktır: TxLink 2 PAP cihaz kablosu 
(güç/iletişim). Tedavi cihazını TxLink 2 olmadan çalıştırmak için, uygun güç kaynağı ünitesini doğrudan tedavi 
cihazına takın. 

 DİKKAT 
USB Tip B portu, hasta tedavi cihazına bağlıyken değil yalnızca TxLink 2 yüklemesi ve kurulumu 
sırasında bir bilgisayara bağlanmalıdır. 
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Konfigürasyon 
TxLink 2, başlangıçta aşağıdaki gibi konfigüre edilir: 

• IP Adresi: DHCP tarafından otomatik olarak alınır 

• LED'ler: Tedavi sırasında PAP cihazı ve Ethernet devre dışı bırakılır ve Güç soluk hale getirilir 

• Analog DC Çıkış Konfigürasyonu, aşağıaki tabloda gösterildiği gibi yapılır: 

DC çıkışı  Parametre Değer Voltaj aralığı 

A Maske Basıncı 0 ila 30 cm H2O 0 ila 1V DC 

B Hasta Akışı -120 ila 120 L/dak -1 ila 1V DC 

C Sızıntı 0 ila 60 L/dak 0 ila 1V DC 

D Ayarlanmış inspirasyon basıncı 0 ila 30 cm H2O 0 ila 1V DC 

E Ayarlanmış ekspirasyon basıncı 0 ila 30 cm H2O 0 ila 1V DC 

F Dakikada Ventilasyon 0 ila 30 L/dak 0 ila 1V DC 
 
 

Temizlik ve bakım 
Alkol bazlı temizlik ve dezenfeksiyon mendili/çözeltisi (örn. CaviWipes1™, Mikrozid™) kullanarak cihazın dışını 
silin*. Üreticinin temizleme talimatlarını izleyerek görsel olarak temizlenene kadar silin. 

*Doğrulanmış döngü sayısı 260'tır. 

 UYARI 
• Temizlemeden önce her zaman güç kablosunu elektrik prizinden çıkarın.  
• Yeniden bağlamadan önce güç kablosunun kuru olduğundan emin olun. 
• Cihazı açmayın veya modifiye etmeyin. İçinde kullanıcının servis verebileceği bir kısım yoktur. 

Tamir ve bakım sadece yetkili ResMed servis sorumlusu tarafından yapılmalıdır. 
• Cihazı temizlemek için çamaşır suyu, klor veya aromatik bazlı çözeltiler, nemlendirici ya da 

antibakteriyel sabunlar veya kokulu yağlar kullanmayın. Bu çözetliler ürünün hasar görmesine ve 
kullanım ömrünün azalmasına neden olabilir. 

 

Servis 
TxLink 2'nin ResMed tarafından sağlanan talimatlarla uyumlu olarak çalıştırılması ve bakımının yapılması 
şartıyla güvenli ve güvenilir şekilde çalışması amaçlanmıştır. Cihazın kullanım ömrü boyunca herhangi bir 
servis gerekli değildir. 

Daha fazla bilgi için Titration Equipment Installation (Titrasyon Ekipmanı Kurulumu) kılavuzuna ve EasyCare 
Tx 2 çevrimiçi yardımına bakın. 
 

Yazılım lisansı 
Lisans Verme. ResMed, aşağıdaki hüküm ve koşullara tabi olarak size, bu cihazın sahibine ve/veya 
kullanıcısına, ResMed Yazılımını yalnızca bu cihazın kullanımıyla bağlantılı olarak kullanmanız için daimi, 
münhasır olmayan, alt lisanslama yapılmayan, kişisel, sınırlı bir lisans verir. Diğer tüm hakları ResMed'e 
aittir. Bu lisansı, bu cihazın sahibinin veya kullanıcısının sahip olduğu hakları elde eden herhangi bir kişiye 
devretmiş sayılacaksınız. 

Lisans Kısıtlamaları. Bu cihazda bulunan veya bu cihazla birlikte verilen yazılım ResMed'e aittir veya 
ResMed'e lisanslanmıştır ("ResMed Yazılımı"). ResMed Yazılımı veya ResMed Yazılımındaki hiçbir fikri 
mülkiyet hakkı ResMed tarafından satılmaz veya devredilmez. Hiçbir kişi veya kuruluş, a) ResMed Yazılımını 
çoğaltma, dağıtma, türetilmiş çalışmalar oluşturma, değiştirme, görüntüleme, gerçekleştirme, kaynak koda 
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dönüştürme veya kaynak kodunu açığa çıkarma girişiminde bulunma; b) ResMed ürünündeki ResMed 
Yazılımını kaldırma veya kaldırmaya teşebbüs etme ya da c) ResMed ürününe veya ResMed Yazılımına 
tersine mühendislik uygulama veya parçalarına ayırma yetkisine sahip değildir. Şüpheye mahal vermemek 
amacıyla yukarıda belirtilen kısıtlamalar, herhangi bir lisans sahibinin ResMed Yazılımına dahil olan veya 
yazılımla birlikte dağıtılan ve herhangi bir açık kaynak, ücretsiz veya topluluk yazılımı lisansı (topluca "Açık 
Kaynak Yazılımı" olarak anılacaktır) koşullarına göre lisanslanan yazılım koduna ilişkin haklarını sınırlama 
amacını taşımamaktadır. 
 

Sorun giderme 
Herhangi bir sorun yaşarsanız aşağıdaki önerileri deneyin. Sorunu çözemezseniz tedarikçiniz veya ResMed 
ile iletişime geçin. 

Sorun Çözüm 

TxLink 2 hata LED'i yanıyor TxLink 2 bağlantısını kesin ve araştırma için bir ResMed servis merkezine 
gönderin. 

TxLink 2 güç LED'i yanmıyor Güç kaynağını kontrol edin ve fişin tamamen takılı olduğundan emin olun. 
Sorun devam ederse, TxLink 2 bağlantısını kesin ve araştırma için bir ResMed 
servis merkezine gönderin. 

 

Daha fazla ayrıntı için, ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions adresindeki Titration Equipment Installation (Titrasyon Ekipmanı 
Kurulumu) kılavuzuna bakın. 
 

Teknik spesifikasyonlar 
90W AC adaptör 
Boyutlar (Y x G x U) 32 mm x 65 mm x 132 mm 
Ağırlık 250 g 
AC giriş aralığı 100–240 V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
DC çıkışı 24 V 
Ekipman sınıfı Sınıf II 
TxLink 2  
Boyutlar (Y x G x U) 45 mm x 125 mm x 147 mm 
Ağırlık 350 ± 50 g 

 
TxLink 2 90W AC adaptör (ResMed tedavi cihazı takılı halde) 

Tipik güç tüketimi 3 W 77 W 
Tepe güç tüketimi 5 W 101,5 W 
Muhafaza yapısı Aleve dayanıklı mühendislik termoplastiği 
Çalışma sıcaklığı  +5oC ila +35oC  
Çalışma nemliliği  %10 ila %95 yoğuşmasız 
Saklama ve taşıma sıcaklığı  -25oC ila 70o C 
Saklama ve taşıma nemliliği %5 ila %95 yoğuşmasız 
Çalışma yüksekliği Deniz seviyesi ila 3010 m 
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Analog çıkışlar 6 kanal 

Şebekeden izole edilmiş tüm kanallar 3 kV 
İletişim sinyallerinden izole edilmiş tüm 
kanallar 

1,5 kV 

Kanallar arasında izolasyon yok - 
Voltaj aralığı -1 VDC ila +1 VDC 
Doğruluk ± %5  
Bant genişliği 25 Hz  
Çıkış empedansı 50 Ohm 

Elektromanyetik uyumluluk:  Ürün, IEC60601-1-2 (sınıf B) uyarınca tüm geçerli elektromanyetik uyumluluk 
gereklilikleriyle (EMC) uyumludur. Bu ResMed cihazlarının elektromanyetik 
emisyonları ve bağışıklıklarına ilişkin bilgiler ResMed.com/downloads/devices 
adresinde bulunabilir. 

IEC60601-1 sınıflandırması Sınıf II 
Tasarım ömrü 5 yıl 
Amaçlanan operatör Uyku teknisyeni veya klinisyen 
 

Notlar:  
• Üretici, bu spesifikasyonları önceden haber vermeden değiştirme hakkını saklı tutar. 
• Analog çıkışların performansı, bağlı ResMed tedavi cihazı tarafından belirlenir. 
 

Semboller 
Aşağıdaki semboller cihazda veya ambalajında görülebilir: 

 Kullanmadan önce talimatları izleyin.  Cihazı veya kumandayı çalıştırırken bir uyarı veya dikkat 

gerektiğini belirtir.  Üretici.  Sadece reçeteyle satılır (ABD'deki federal yasalar, bu cihazların 

satışını yalnızca bir hekim tarafından veya hekimin siparişi ile yapılacak şekilde sınırlar.)  Avrupa 

Yetkili Temsilcisi.  Parti kodu.  Katalog numarası.  Seri numarası.  Yağmurdan uzak 

tutun.  Kırılabilir, dikkatli kullanın.   USB.  24V Doğrudan Akım.  Güç.  ResMed 

tedavi cihazı.  Ethernet.  Cihaz hatası.  MR unsafe (do not use in the vicinity of an MRI 

device).  Nemlilik sınırlaması. Sıcaklık sınırlaması.  Yükseklik sınırlaması.  Tıbbi cihaz. 

 İthalatçı.  İsviçre yetkili temsilcisi.  Güç ve CAN bus bağlantısı. 

Semboller sözlüğü için ResMed.com/symbols adresine bakın. 

 Çevresel bilgiler WEEE 2012/19/AB, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanların uygun şekilde bertaraf 
edilmesini gerektiren bir Avrupa Direktifidir. Bu cihaz ayrıştırılmamış kentsel atık olarak değil, ayrı olarak 
atılmalıdır. Cihazınızı bertaraf ederken bölgenizde mevcut uygun toplama, tekrar kullanma ve geri 
dönüştürme sistemlerini kullanmalısınız. Bu tür toplama, tekrar kullanma ve geri dönüştürme sistemleri, 
doğal kaynaklar üzerindeki baskıyı azaltmak ve tehlikeli maddelerin çevreye zarar vermesini önlemek için 
tasarlanmıştır. 

Bu atık sistemleri hakkında bilgi almak isterseniz lütfen yerel atık yönetimi birimiyle iletişime geçin. Üzeri 
çarpı işaretli kutu sembolü size bu tür atık sistemlerini kullanmanızı hatırlatır. ResMed cihazınızın toplanması 
ve bertaraf edilmesi hakkında bilgiye ihtiyacınız varsa lütfen ResMed ofisiniz veya yerel distribütörünüzle 
iletişime geçin veya ResMed.com/environment adresini ziyaret edin.  
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Genel uyarılar ve dikkat edilecek hususlar 
Aşağıda genel uyarılar ve dikkat edilecek hususlar yer almaktadır. Kılavuzda ilgili talimatlarla birlikte özel 
uyarılar, dikkat edilecek hususlar ve notlar yer almaktadır. 

 UYARI  
• Hasta için izolasyon sağlayın: TxLink 2, hasta ortamının dışına yerleştirilmelidir (hasta yatağının 

1,5 m yarıçapı dışına). 
• Sıvılardan uzak tutulmasını sağlayın: TxLink 2, nemlendiriciden ve sıvılardan en az 0,5 m uzağa ve 

yukarıya yerleştirilmelidir. 
• Yalnızca tedarik edilen ResMed güç kablosunu kullanın. 
• Cihazda veya güç kaynağında aşağıdakilerden herhangi biri meydana gelirse, kullanmayı bırakın 

ve tedarikçi veya ResMed servis merkezi ile iletişime geçin: 
• her zamanki gibi çalışmıyor 

• hasarlı veya aşınma belirtileri var 

• olağandışı sesler çıkarıyor 
• Elektrik çarpmasına karşı dikkatli olun: 

• Cihazı veya bileşenlerinden herhangi birini suya batırmayın. 

• Cihazı ıslakken güç kaynağına bağlamayın. Prize takmadan önce tüm parçaların kuru 
olduğundan emin olun. 

• Cihaz içine veya üzerine sıvı dökülürse cihazın fişini çekin ve parçaların kurumasını bekleyin. 
• Cihaz diğer ekipmanların yanında veya üzerinde kullanılmamalıdır. Yan yana veya üst üste 

kullanım gerekiyorsa cihazın kullanılacağı konfigürasyonda normal çalışıp çalışmadığı gözlenerek 
doğrulanmalıdır. 

• Taşınabilir RF iletişim ekipmanları (anten kabloları ve harici antenler gibi çevre aygıtları dahil) 
cihazın herhangi bir parçasına 10 cm'den daha yakında kullanılmamalıdır. Aksi halde bu 
ekipmanın performansında bozulma olabilir. 

 DİKKAT 
• Yalnızca onaylı ResMed ekipmanlarını, parçalarını ve bileşenlerini kullanın. 
• TxLink 2, yaşam destek ekipmanlarının yakınına yerleştirilmemelidir. 
• TxLink 2, bir ağ cihazıdır. Ağınızın güvenilir bir şekilde çalışmasını, bilgilerin güvenliğini ve bağlı 

ekipmanların korunmasını sağlamak için tesislerinizde uygun bir siber güvenlik politikasının 
oluşturulduğundan ve yürütüldüğünden emin olun. 

• Kabloların diğer ekipmanlardan ve personelden uzağa yerleştirildiğinden emin olun. 
• TxLink 2, kullanıcı tarafından bakımı yapılabilecek hiçbir parça içermez. 
• 24V DC güç kablosu ve TxLink 2, kullanıcı tarafından bakımı yapılabilecek hiçbir parça içermez. 
• Cihazı birinin çarpabileceği, üzerine basabileceği veya cihaza takılabileceği bir yere koymayın 
Not: Bu cihazla ilgili olarak ortaya çıkan tüm ciddi durumlar ResMed'e ve ülkenizdeki yetkili kuruma 
bildirilmelidir. 
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Sınırlı garanti 
ResMed Pty Ltd (bundan böyle "ResMed"), ResMed ürününüzün satın aldığınız tarihten itibaren aşağıda 
belirtilen süre boyunca malzeme ve işçilik hatalarından ari olacağını garanti etmektedir. 

Ürün Garanti süresi 

• Maske sistemleri (maske çerçevesi, yastık, başlık ve hortum dahil), tek kullanımlık 
cihazlar hariç 

• Aksesuarlar (tek kullanımlık cihazlar hariç) 
• Esnek tipte parmak nabız sensörleri 
• Standart nemlendirici su hazneleri 

90 gün 

• ResMed dahili ve harici batarya sistemleriyle kullanım için bataryalar 6 ay 

• Klips tipte parmak nabız sensörleri 
• CPAP ve iki seviyeli cihaz veri modülleri 
• Oksimetreler ve CPAP ile iki seviyeli cihaz oksimetre adaptörleri 
• Nemlendiriciler ve temizlenebilir nemlendirici su hazneleri 
• Titrasyon kontrol cihazları 

1 yıl 

• CPAP, iki seviyeli ve ventilasyon cihazları (harici güç kaynağı üniteleri dahil) 
• Batarya aksesuarları  
• Taşınabilir diagnostik cihazlar/tarama cihazları 

2 yıl 

Bu garanti yalnızca ilk müşteri için geçerlidir. Devredilemez. 

Garanti süresi sırasında ürün normal kullanım koşulları altında arızalanırsa ResMed, arızalı ürünü veya 
bileşenlerinden herhangi birini kendi tercihine bağlı olarak tamir edecek veya değiştirecektir.  

İşbu sınırlı garanti şunları kapsamamaktadır: a) yanlış kullanım, suistimal, üründe tadilat veya değişiklik 
yapılmasından kaynaklanan herhangi bir hasar; b) ResMed tarafından açıkça ilgili onarımları yapmaya yetkili 
olduğu belirtilmemiş olan herhangi bir servis tarafından gerçekleştirilen onarımlar; c) sigara, pipo, puro veya 
diğer tütün ürünlerinden kaynaklanan herhangi bir hasar veya kirlilik ve d) ozona maruz kalma, aktif oksijen 
veya diğer gazlardan ve e) elektronik cihaza su dökülmesi veya içine su kaçmasından kaynaklanan herhangi 
bir hasar.  

Asıl satın alma bölgesinin dışında yapılan ürün satışları veya yeniden satışlarda garanti geçersiz kalır. Avrupa 
Birliği ("AB") veya Avrupa Serbest Ticaret Birliği ("EFTA") dahilindeki bir ülkede satın alınan ürün için "bölge", 
AB ve EFTA anlamına gelir. 

Arızalı ürünlere ilişkin garanti talepleri satın alma noktasında ilk müşteri tarafından yapılmalıdır. 

Bu garanti, pazarlanabilirlik veya belirli bir amaca uygunluk zımni garantileri de dahil tüm diğer açık veya 
zımni garantilerin yerini alır. Bazı bölgeler veya eyaletler zımni garantinin ne kadar uzun süreceği 
konusundaki sınırlamalara izin vermez, bu durumda yukarıdaki sınırlama sizin için geçerli olmayabilir. 

ResMed, herhangi bir ResMed ürününün satılması, kurulması veya kullanılması sonucu ortaya çıktığı iddia 
edilen arızi veya dolaylı hasarlardan sorumlu olmayacaktır. Bazı bölgeler veya eyaletler arızi veya dolaylı 
hasarların hariç tutulmasına veya sınırlanmasına izin vermez, bu durumda yukarıdaki sınırlama sizin için 
geçerli olmayabilir.  

Bu garanti size belirli yasal haklar verir ve bölgeden bölgeye değişen başka haklarınız da olabilir. Garanti 
hakları konusunda daha fazla bilgi için yerel ResMed bayinizle veya ResMed ofisiyle iletişime geçin. 

ResMed'in Sınırlı Garantisi hakkında en son bilgiler için ResMed.com adresini ziyaret edin. 

 



 1 العربیة  
 

 
 العربیة 

 مقدمة
متوافق. ینقل أیضًا الإشارات في الوقت  ResMedوجھاز علاج  EasyCare Tx 2الاتصال بین برنامج  TxLink 2یوفر جھاز شبكة المعایرة  

 ).PSGالفعلي المقیسة بواسطة جھاز العلاج إلى مخطط النوم (
 یتكون النظام النموذجي من: 

 متوافق  ResMedجھاز علاج  .1
   TxLink 2یرة جھاز شبكة المعا .2
 EasyCare Tx 2برنامج المعایرة  .3

 
عبر الإنترنت للحصول   EasyCare Tx 2. ارجع إلى الأدلة السریریة لجھاز العلاج المتصل ومساعدة TxLink 2یوفر ھذا الدلیل إرشادات حول 
 على إرشادات حول الاستخدام. 

 تحذیر 
 اقرأ ھذا الدلیل بالكامل قبل استخدام الجھاز.

 

 بیھ تن 
 في الولایات المتحدة، یقصر القانون الفیدرالي بیع ھذا الجھاز على الطبیب أو بأمر منھ.  •
فقط. للحصول على قائمة كاملة بالأجھزة المتوافقة، راجع قائمة توافق   IEC 60601-1متوافق مع  ResMedقم بتوصیل جھاز علاج  •

 . ResMed.com/downloads/devicesالبیانات/الأجھزة على الموقع 
 . IEC 62368على جھاز كمبیوتر متوافق مع  EasyCare Tx 2یجب تثبیت برنامج  •

 

 دواعي الاستخدام 
للضغط الھوائي الإیجابي المستمر  ResMedوأجھزة  ResMed EasyCare Tx 2في توفیر الاتصال بین برنامج  TxLink 2یتمثل الغرض من 

)CPAP غیر الغازیة التي تتضمن بروتوكول الاتصال الخاص من ) أو أجھزة التنفس الصناعي ثنائیة المستوى أوResMed یرحل .TxLink 2  
).  PSGأو جھاز التنفس الصناعي ثنائي المستوى أو غیر الغازي وتخطیط النوم ( CPAPالإشارات في الوقت الفعلي بین جھاز التنفس الصناعي 

 في استخدامھ في بیئة سریریة.  TxLink 2الغرض من  یتمثل

 السریریة الفوائد 
 المرفق.  ResMedراجع دلیل المستخدم أو الدلیل السریري لجھاز علاج 

 

 المكونات 
 : TxLink 2العناصر التالیة مرفقة مع  

 EasyCare Tx 2بجھاز الكمبیوتر الذي یقوم بتشغیل برنامج المعایرة   TxLink 2یربط  —كابل إیثرنت  •

 TxLink 2لإعداد  EasyCare Tx 2بجھاز الكمبیوتر الذي یقوم بتشغیل  TxLink 2یربط   —م)  2بطول (  Bإلى   Aمن النوع  USBكابل  •

 بجھاز العلاج   TxLink 2یربط  —(الطاقة/الاتصالات)   TxLink 2 PAPكابل جھاز  •

 بمأخذ الطاقة   TxLink 2تربط    —  Air11DC 90W AC/24V™وحدة إمداد الطاقة  •
 یشمل المكون الاختیاري: 

• EasyCare Tx 2 CD  22423فقط) ( (ألمانیا ( 
للتنزیل على موقع  EasyCare Tx 2تأكد من أن البرنامج محدث. یتوفر أحدث إصدار من  ملاحظة:

ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions . 
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 تشمل قطع الغیار والملحقات:

 ) 25919كابل إیثرنت ( •
 )  22422م) ( 2بطول (  Bإلى   Aمن النوع  USBكابل  •

 ) 22421(الطاقة/الاتصالات) ( TxLink 2 PAPكابل جھاز  •
 EUR 23921( ™24V AC/DC 90W Air11(وحدة إمداد الطاقة  •

 

 اتصالات الجھاز
 (الطاقة/الاتصالات).  TxLink 2 PAPیجب توصیل جھاز علاج واحد فقط في كل مرة عبر كابل جھاز 

 
   مدخل/مخرج طاقة التیار المباشر 1
   الإیثرنت 2
3 USB  من النوعB   

 
 

بالموصل    ResMedصلات مدخل/مخرج طاقة التیار المستمر متطابقة. قم بتوصیل وحدة إمداد الطاقة بأي موصل وجھاز العلاج المتوافق مع مو
 (الطاقة/الاتصالات).  TxLink 2 PAPالآخر باستخدام كابل جھاز 

 

 PSGاتصالات 
تي یمكن استخدامھا لنقل تدفقات الوقت الحقیقي المقیسة بواسطة جھاز العلاج  )، وال AFما یصل إلى ستة مخرجات تیار مباشر تناظریة (   TxLink 2یوفر  

ResMed  إلى نظامPSG لدعم العدید من الأنواع المختلفة لأنظمة .PSG  یتوفر كل مخرج تیار مباشر في ثلاث نقاط اتصال. یوفر كل موصل ،
 مقبس أحادي قناة واحدة فقط. یوفر كل موصل معیاري قناتین. 

 
 ) A-B ،C-D ،E-Fمم ( 3.5ل بمقبس أحادي مقاس موص 1
 6P6C (A+B، C+D، E+F)موصل معیاري  2
 4P4C (A+B، C+D، E+F)موصل معیاري  3

 .PSG، راجع دلیل الشركة المصنعة لـ PSGلمزید من المعلومات حول إعداد اتصالات 
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 المؤشرات 

 الحالیة:   للإشارة إلى حالة التشغیل LEDأربعة مؤشرات  TxLink 2یوفر 
 

 
 

 الحالة  المؤشر  

1 
 

 الطاقة  
 . TxLink 2یشیر إلى حالة تشغیل 

 . TxLink 2الأخضر عند تشغیل  LEDیضيء مؤشر 

2 
   

PAP   
 الجھاز

 جھاز العلاج بضغط مجرى الھواء الإیجابي 
 یشیر إلى حالة تشغیل جھاز العلاج المتصل. 

 الأزرق عند الاتصال بجھاز العلاج LEDیضيء مؤشر 
 ویومض للإشارة إلى الاتصال. 

 الأزرق عند فصلھ عن جھاز العلاج. LEDینطفئ مؤشر 

3 
  

 الإیثرنت
 بالشبكة.  TxLink 2یشیر إلى اتصال  

الأزرق عند الاتصال بالشبكة   LEDیضيء مؤشر 
ویومض للإشارة إلى حركة مرور الشبكة. ینطفئ مؤشر 

LED .عند فصلھ عن الشبكة 

4 
  

 خطأ في الجھاز 
 بھ أخطاء.   TxLink 2شیر إلى ما إذا كان  ی

الأبیض أو یومض للإشارة إلى وجود   LEDیضيء مؤشر 
 خطأ داخلي. 

 
في الإشارة   LEDفي أثناء الاستخدام العادي لتجنب إزعاج المریض. ومع ذلك، في حالة التعطیل، ستستمر مؤشرات  LEDقد یتم تعطیل مؤشرات 

 أو أي حالة خطأ في النظام. سیظل مؤشر الطاقة أیضًا مضیئاً (خافتاً) في حالة التعطیل.  في أثناء التشغیل TxLink 2حالة  إلى
 عبر الإنترنت.    EasyCare Tx 2، راجع مساعدة LEDلمزید من المعلومات حول تمكین وتعطیل مؤشرات  

 



4 

 

 
 الإعداد

 كما ھو موضح.  TxLink 2باستخدام الكابلات المرفقة، قم بتوصیل 
 

 التحكم غرفة غرفة النوم 

 
 (الطاقة/الاتصالات)  TxLink 2 PAPكابل جھاز  1
 وحدة إمداد الطاقة 2
 كابل إیثرنت  4، 3
 

لدیك أو راجع دلیل تركیب معدات المعایرة في الموقع   ResMedلمزید من المساعدة، اتصل بممثل 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions . 

 
 

 TxLink 2إیقاف تشغیل 
 ، ضع جھاز العلاج المتصل في وضع الاستعداد وافصل كابل الطاقة من مأخذ الطاقة أو أوقف تشغیل المفتاح في مأخذ الطاقة.  TxLink 2یل  لإیقاف تشغ

(الطاقة/الاتصالات). لتشغیل جھاز  TxLink 2 PAPأیضًا إلى إیقاف تشغیل جھاز العلاج المتصل عبر كابل جھاز  TxLink 2سیؤدي إیقاف تشغیل 
 ، قم بتوصیل وحدة إمداد الطاقة المناسبة مباشرة بجھاز العلاج.  TxLink 2ج بدون العلا

 تنبیھ  
 ، ولیس في أثناء توصیل المریض بجھاز العلاج.TxLink 2بجھاز كمبیوتر فقط أثناء تركیب وإعداد  Bمن النوع  USBیجب توصیل منفذ 
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 التكوین 

 : مبدئیًا على النحو التالي  TxLink 2تم تكوین 
 DHCP: تم الحصول علیھ تلقائیاً بواسطة IPعنوان   •

 والإیثرنت، ویتم تعتیم الطاقة  PAP: في أثناء العلاج، یتم تعطیل جھاز  LEDمؤشرات  •

 تكوین مخرج التیار المباشر التناظري كما ھو موضح في الجدول أدناه:  •

 نطاق الجھد الكھربائي  القیمة  المعلمة مخرج التیار المستمر  

A فولت تیار مستمر 1إلى  0 سم ماء  30إلى   0من  ع ان ضغط الق 

B  فولت تیار مستمر 1إلى    1-من  لترًا/دقیقة  120إلى    120-من  تدفق المریض 

C  فولت تیار مستمر 1إلى  0 لترًا/دقیقة  60إلى   0من  التسریب 

D  فولت تیار مستمر 1إلى  0 سم ماء  30إلى   0من  ضغط ضبط الشھیق 

E  فولت تیار مستمر 1إلى  0 سم ماء  30إلى   0 نم ضغط ضبط الزفیر 

F  فولت تیار مستمر 1إلى  0 لترًا/دقیقة  30إلى   0من  التنفس في الدقیقة 
 
 

 التنظیف والصیانة 
  )*. Mikrozid™و   CaviWipes1™امسح الجزء الخارجي من الجھاز باستخدام مندیل/محلول تنظیف وتطھیر یحتوي على الكحول (على سبیل المثال،  

 سح إلى أن یصبح المكون نظیفًا برؤیة العین باتباع تعلیمات الشركة المصنعة للتنظیف.  ما
 . 260*عدد الدورات المعتمدة 

 تحذیر 
 احرص دائمًا على فصل كابل الطاقة من مأخذ الطاقة قبل التنظیف.   •
 تأكد من جفاف كابل الطاقة قبل إعادة التوصیل.  •
لھ. لا تو • قطع داخلیة یمكن صیانتھا من قِبل المستخدم. لا ینبغي إجراء عملیات الإصلاح والصیانة إلا عن طریق وكیل   دجلا تفتح الجھاز أو تعُدِّ

 معتمد.  ResMedخدمة 
د تتسبب  لا تستخدم مواد التبییض أو الكلور أو المحالیل العطریة أو الصابون المرطب أو المضاد للبكتیریا أو الزیوت المعطرة لتنظیف الجھاز. ق •

 الحلول في تلف المنتج وتقلیل عمره.   ھذه
 

 الخدمة 
. لا توجد صیانة  ResMedإلى توفیر عملیة تشغیلیة آمنة یعُتمد علیھا بشرط أن یجري تشغیلھ وصیانتھ وفقًا للتعلیمات التي قدمتھا  TxLink 2یھدف 

 ضروریة خلال عمر الجھاز. 
 عبر الإنترنت.  EasyCare Tx 2ة دعلمزید من المعلومات، راجع دلیل تركیب جھاز المعایرة ومسا

 ترخیص البرنامج 
، بصفتك مالك و/أو مستخدم ھذا الجھاز، ترخیصًا شخصیاً  ResMedمع مراعاة الشروط والأحكام الواردة أدناه، تمنحك شركة منح الترخیص. 

یتعلق باستخدام ھذا الجھاز. جمیع الحقوق الأخرى    فقط فیما  ResMedومحدودًا دائمًا وغیر حصري وغیر قابل للترخیص من الباطن لاستخدام برنامج 
 . سیتم عَدّ أنك نقلت ملكیة ھذا الترخیص وتنازلت عنھ لأي شخص یستحوذ على حقوق المالك أو المستخدم في ھذا الجھاز.ResMedمحفوظة بواسطة 

").  ResMedأو مرخص لھا ("برنامج  ResMedالبرنامج المضمن في ھذا الجھاز أو معھ مملوك لشركة  القیود المفروضة على الترخیص.
. لا یوجد أي شخص أو كیان  ResMedأو التنازل عنھ بواسطة  ResMedولا أي حقوق ملكیة فكریة في برنامج  ResMedبیع برنامج  یتم لا

أو عرضھ أو تنفیذه أو فكھ   ResMedمرخص لھ أو مخول لھ (أ) إعادة إنتاج الأعمال المشتقة أو توزیعھا أو إنشاؤھا أو تعدیل رمز المصدر لبرنامج 
أو برنامج   ResMedأو (ج) إجراء ھندسة عكسیة لمنتج  ResMedمن منتج  ResMedأو محاولة اكتشافھ أو (ب) إزالة أو محاولة إزالة برنامج 

ResMed   ج في برنامج  م د أو تفكیكھما. لتجنب الشك، لا تھدف القیود السابقة إلى تقیید حقوق أي مرخص لھ في رمز البرنامج المResMed    أو الموزع
 معھ والمرخص بموجب شروط أي ترخیص برنامج مفتوح المصدر أو مجاني أو مجتمعي (یشُار إلیھا إجمالاً باسم "البرامج مفتوحة المصدر").
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 استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحھا 

 . ResMedفاتصل بالمورد أو شركة  ،إذا واجھت أي مشكلات، فجرّب الاقتراحات التالیة. وإذا لم تتمكّن من حل المشكلة
 

 الحل المشكلة
 للتحقیق.   ResMedوارجع إلى مركز خدمة  TxLink 2افصل  TxLink 2یضيء مؤشر خطأ في  

تحقق من مصدر الطاقة وتأكد من إدخال القابس بالكامل. إذا استمرت المشكلة،  لا یضيء TxLink 2الخاص بالطاقة في   LEDمصباح 
 للتحقیق.  ResMedلى مركز خدمة وارجع إ TxLink 2 فافصل

 

 . ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutionsلمزید من التفاصیل، راجع دلیل تركیب جھاز المعایرة على الموقع 
 
 

 المواصفات الفنیة 
  وات  90 بقدرة متردد تیار  محول

 مم 132مم ×  65مم ×   32 الأبعاد (الطول × العرض × الارتفاع) 
 جم)  250رطل ( 0.55 الوزن

 ھرتز  60-50فولت،  240-100 نطاق إدخال التیار المتردد 
 ھرتز 400فولت،  115

 فولت  24 مخرج التیار المستمر 
 الفئة الثانیة  فئة المعدات
TxLink 2  

 مم  147مم ×   125مم ×   45 الأبعاد (الطول × العرض × الارتفاع) 
 جم)  50±  350رطل (  0.11±  0.77 الوزن

 TxLink 2 علاج جھاز مع( واط  90 بقدرة متردد تیار  محول ResMed مرفق( 
 واط  77 واط  3 استھلاك الطاقة النموذجي

 واط  101.5 واط  5 ذروة استھلاك الطاقة
 بلاستیك حراري ھندسي مثبط للھب بنیة الغلاف 

 درجة مئویة)   35ة إلى +درجات مئوی 5درجة فھرنھایت (+  95درجة فھرنھایت إلى + 41+ درجة حرارة التشغیل 
 % دون تكثیف 95–%10 رطوبة التشغیل  

 درجة مئویة)  70درجة مئویة إلى   25-درجة فھرنھایت ( 158درجة فھرنھایت إلى   13- درجة حرارة التخزین والنقل 
 % غیر مكثفة 95% إلى 5 رطوبة التخزین والنقل 

 م)  3010قدمًا ( 9870مستوى سطح البحر إلى   ارتفاع التشغیل 
 قنوات  6 المخرجات التناظریة 

 كیلو فولت  3 جمیع القنوات معزولة عن التیار الكھربائي 
جمیع القنوات معزولة عن إشارات  

 الاتصالات  
 كیلو فولت  1.5

 - لا یوجد عزل بین القنوات 
 فولت تیار مباشر 1فولت تیار مباشر إلى + 1– نطاق الجھد الكھربائي 

 %  5±  الدقة
 ھرتز   25 عرض النطاق 
 أوم  50 مقاومة الخرج

) الساریة طبقًا لمعیار  EMCیتوافق المنتج مع جمیع متطلبات التوافق الكھرومغناطیسي ( التوافق الكھرومغناطیسي: 
IEC60601-1-2   (الفئة ب) یمكن العثور على المعلومات المتعلقة بالانبعاثات الكھرومغناطیسیة

 . ResMed.com/downloads/devicesعلى موقع ھذه  ResMedوالمناعة الخاصة بأجھزة  
 الفئة الثانیة  IEC60601-1تصنیف  

 سنوات  5 فترة التصمیم 
 فني أو طبیب متخصص في النوم المشغل المخصص 
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   :ملاحظات

 تحتفظ الشركة المصنعِّة بحق تغییر ھذه المواصفات من دون إشعار.  •
 المرفق.  ResMedالعلاج یتم تحدید أداء المخرجات التناظریة عن طریق جھاز  •

 

 الرموز  
 قد تظھر الرموز التالیة على الجھاز أو العبوة: 

الشركة المصنعة.   یشیر إلى تحذیر أو تنبیھ ضروري عند تشغیل الجھاز أو جھاز التحكم.    اتبّع التعلیمات قبل الاستخدام.  

قانون الفیدرالي بیع ھذه الأجھزة إلا بواسطة طبیب أو بأمر منھ).   لا یصُرف الجھاز إلا بأمر الطبیب (في الولایات المتحدة، یحظر ال 

احفظھ بعیدًا عن المطر.   الرقم التسلسلي.   رقم الكتالوج.   رمز الدفعة.  الممثل الأوروبي المفوض.  

.  ResMedجھاز العلاج  الطاقة.   فولت تیار مباشر.   USB  . 24 سھل الكسر، تعامل معھ بحرص  

غیر آمن في بیئة الرنین المغناطیسي (لا تستخدمھ بالقرب من جھاز تصویر بالرنین المغناطیسي).  خطأ في الجھاز.    یثرنت.  الإ 

 مندوب سویسري مفوض.      المستورد.   جھاز طبي.   حد الارتفاع.   حد درجة الحرارة.   حد الرطوبة.   

 .CANالطاقة واتصال ناقل  

 . ResMed.com/symbolsى راجع مسرد الرموز عل

توجیھ أوروبي یتطلب الرمي الملائم للمعدات الكھربائیة والإلكترونیة. ینبغي التخلص من ھذا الجھاز   WEEE 2012/19/EC المعلومات البیئیة 
إعادة التدویر الملائمة والمتاحة  بشكل منفصل ولیس كنفایات بلدیة غیر مصنفة. للتخلص من جھازك، ینبغي لك استخدام أنظمة الجمع وإعادة الاستخدام و

 من الإضرار بالبیئة. في منطقتك. استخدام أنظمة الجمع وإعادة الاستخدام وإعادة التدویر ھذه مصمم لتقلیل الضغط على الموارد الطبیعیة ومنع المواد الخطرة  
المحلیة لدیك. یدعوك رمز سلة المھملات التي تحمل علامة خطأ  إذا كنت تحتاج إلى معلومات حول أنظمة التخلص ھذه، فیرُجى الاتصال بإدارة النفایات 
الخاص بك والتخلص منھ، فیرُجى الاتصال بمكتب    ResMedإلى استخدام أنظمة التخلص من النفایات ھذه. إذا كنت تحتاج إلى معلومات حول جمع جھاز  

ResMed  الخاص بك أو الموزع المحلي، أو زیارةResMed.com/environment  . 
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 تحذیرات وتنبیھات عامة 

 فیما یلي تحذیرات وتنبیھات عامّة. تظھر تحذیرات وتنبیھات وملاحظات محددة بجانب التعلیمات ذات الصلة في الدلیل. 

 تحذیر  
 متر من سریر المریض).   1.5خارج بیئة المریض (خارج نصف قطر  TxLink 2الحفاظ على عزل المریض: یجب وضع  •
 متر على الأقل من المرطب والسوائل وفوقھا. 0.5على بعد   TxLink 2السوائل: یجب وضع الحفاظ على الفصل عن  •
 المرفق. ResMedاستخدم فقط كابل طاقة  •
 في حالة حدوث أي مما یلي في الجھاز أو إمداد الطاقة: ResMedتوقف عن الاستخدام واتصل بالمورد أو مركز خدمة  •

 لا یعمل كالمعتاد  •
 ل تالف أو بھ علامات تآك •
 یصُدر أصواتاً غیر معتادة •

 حاذِر من أن تصُعق بالتیار الكھربي:  •

 لا تغمر الجھاز أو أیًا من مكوناتھ في الماء.  •
ل الطاقة في أثناء تعرض الجھاز للبلل. تأكد من جفاف جمیع الأجزاء قبل توصیلھا.  •  لا توُصِّ
 تجفّ. إذا انسكبت السوائل داخل الجھاز أو علیھ، فافصل الجھاز ودع الأجزاء  •

عي  ینبغي عدم استخدام الجھاز بجوار معدات أخرى أو تكدیسھ معھا. وإذا كان ھذا ضروریًا، ینبغي مراقبة الجھاز للتحقق من تشغیلھ بشكل طبی •
 التكوین الذي سیسُتخدم فیھ.  في

سلاك الھوائي ووحدات الھوائي الخارجیة)  یجب عدم تقریب معدات الاتصالات المتنقلة ذات التردد اللاسلكي (بما في ذلك الوحدات الطرفیة مثل أ  •
 سم من أي جزء من الجھاز. وإلا فقد ینتج عن ذلك انخفاض أداء ھذه المعدات. 10أكثر من 

 تنبیھ  
 المعتمدة فقط. ResMedاستخدم معدات وأجزاء ومكونات  •
 بالقرب من معدات دعم الحیاة.   TxLink 2لا ینبغي وضع  •
• TxLink 2 أن سیاسة الأمن السیبراني المناسبة قد تم وضعھا والاحتفاظ بھا في مقر عملك لضمان التشغیل الموثوق    ھو جھاز شبكة. تأكد من

 لشبكتك وأمن المعلومات وحمایة المعدات المرفقة. 
 تأكد من وضع الأسلاك بعیدًا عن المعدات والموظفین الآخرین.  •
 على أجزاء یمكن للمستخدم صیانتھا.  TxLink 2لا یحتوي  •
 على أجزاء یمكن للمستخدم صیانتھا.   TxLink 2فولت تیار مباشر و 24ي كابل الطاقة لا یحتو •
 لا تضع الجھاز في مكان یمكن الاصطدام بھ أو المشي علیھ أو حیث قد یتعثر شخص ما في الجھاز. •

 لدك بھا. والجھة المختصة في ب ResMedفي حالة وقوع أي حوادث خطیرة ذات صلة بھذا الجھاز، یجب إبلاغ  ملاحظة:
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 الضمان المحدود

الخاص بك سیكون خالیًا من العیوب في المواد والصناعة    ResMed") أنَّ منتج  ResMed(یشار إلیھا فیما یأتي باسم "   ResMed Pty Ltdتضمن  
 اعتبارًا من تاریخ الشراء للمدة المحددة أدناه.

 مدة الضمان  المنتج 

باستثناء أجھزة —وسادة وغطاء الرأس والأنبوب)أنظمة القناع (بما في ذلك إطار القناع وال •
 الواحد الاستخدام

 باستثناء أجھزة الاستخدام الواحد—الملحقات •
 مجسات نبض الإصبع من النوع المرن •
 أحواض ماء قیاسیة لوحدة الترطیب  •

 یومًا   90

 أشھر 6 التي تعمل ببطاریات داخلیة وخارجیة  ResMedالبطاریات المستخدمة في أنظمة   •

 عرات نبض الإصبع من نوع المشبكمستش •
 CPAPوحدات بیانات الجھاز ثنائي المستوى و  •

 والجھاز ثنائي المستوى  CPAPمقاییس التأكسج ومھایئات مقیاس تأكسج جھاز  •

 المرطبات وأحواض ماء المرطبات القابلة للتنظیف  •
 أجھزة مراقبة المعایرة •

 سنة واحدة

 ة التنفس (بما في ذلك وحدات إمداد الطاقة الخارجیة) والأجھزة ثنائیة المستوى وأجھز CPAPأجھزة  •

 ملحقات البطاریة   •
 أجھزة التشخیص/الفحص المحمولة •

 سنتان 

 
 لا یتوفر ھذا الضمان إلا للمستھلك الأول. وھو غیر قابل للنقل. 

 منتج المعیب أو أي من مكوناتھ، وفقًا لاختیارھا.  بإصلاح أو استبدال ال   ResMedإذا تعطل المنتج في ظروف الاستخدام العادیة في فترة الضمان، فستقوم  
لاحات  لا یغطي ھذا الضمان المحدود: أ) أي ضرر نتیجة الاستخدام غیر الصحیح أو سوء الاستخدام أو إجراء تعدیل أو تغییر على المنتج؛ ب) الإص

ت؛ ج) أي ضرر أو تلوث نتیجة دخان السجائر أو الغلیون  لإجراء مثل ھذه الإصلاحا ResMedتجریھا أي منشأة خدمة غیر معتمدة صراحةً من  التي 
سكب أو السیجار أو دخان آخر؛ د) أي ضرر یحدث نتیجة التعرض لغاز الأوزون أو الأكسجین المنشط أو الغازات الأخرى؛ ھـ) أي ضرر بسبب ماء ین

 على جھاز إلكتروني أو داخلھ.  
عاد بیعھ خارج منطقة عملیة الشراء الأصلیة. بالنسبة إلى المنتج الذي یتم شراؤه في إحدى دول الاتحاد  یعُد ھذا الضمان مُلغًى على المنتج المبیع أو الم

 .EFTAو EU")، فإن "المنطقة" تعني EFTA") أو رابطة التجارة الحرة الأوروبیة ("EUالأوروبي ("
 ة الشراء. یجب تقدیم مطالبات الضمان بشأن المنتج المعیب بواسطة المستھلك الأول في نقط

یحل ھذا الضمان محل جمیع الضمانات الصریحة أو الضمنیة الأخرى، بما في ذلك أي ضمان ضمني لقابلیة التسویق أو الملاءمة لغرض معین. 
 بعض المناطق أو الولایات بفرض قیود على مدة سریان الضمان الضمني، ومن ثمَ فقد لا ینطبق علیك القید أعلاه.  تسمح لا

أو تركیبھا أو استخدامھا.   ResMedالمسؤولیة عن أي أضرار عرضیة أو تبعیة یدعى أنھا نتجت عن بیع أي من منتجات  ResMedلا تتحمل 
 تسمح بعض المناطق أو الولایات باستثناء أو تقیید الأضرار العرضیة أو التبعیة، ومن ثمَ فقد لا ینطبق علیك القید أعلاه.   لا

محددة، ویمكن أن تكون لك حقوق أخرى تختلف من منطقة إلى أخرى. للحصول على مزید من المعلومات عن حقوق   یمنحك ھذا الضمان حقوقًا قانونیة
 المحلي.  ResMedأو مكتب  ResMedالضمان الخاصة بك، تواصل مع موزع 

 المحدود.  ResMedللحصول على أحدث المعلومات حول ضمان   ResMed.comتفضل بزیارة 
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 فارسی

 مقدمھ
سازد. سازگار را فراھم می ResMedھای درمانی و دستگاه  EasyCare Tx 2افزار اتصال بین نرم TxLink 2دستگاه شبکھ تیتراسیون  

 کند. ) منتقل میPSGشده توسط دستگاه درمانی را بھ سیستم آزمایش چندگانھ خواب (گیریزمان اندازهھای ھمماژول ھمچنین سیگنال این
 م نوعی شامل این موارد است:سیست

 سازگار  ResMedدرمانی  دستگاه .1
   TxLink 2دستگاه شبکھ تیتراسیون   .2
 EasyCare Tx 2تیتراسیون  افزارنرم .3

 
ھای مربوط بھ استفاده از دستگاه درمانی متصل،  دھد. برای دستورالعملارائھ می TxLink 2ھایی برای استفاده از این دفترچھ راھنما دستورالعمل

 افزار مراجعھ کنید.  ، بھ «راھنمای آنلاین» این نرمEasyCare Tx 2افزار راھنمای بالینی و برای نرم بھ

 ھشدار  
 طور کامل مطالعھ کنید. قبل از استفاده از دستگاه، این راھنما را بھ

 

 احتیاط 
 پذیر است. یا با نسخھ پزشک امکان  طبق قوانین فدرال در ایالات متحده، فروش این دستگاه در این کشور فقط توسط پزشک •
را بھ این دستگاه متصل کنید. برای مشاھده فھرست کاملی  IEC 60601-1سازگار با دستورالعمل  ResMedھای درمانی  فقط دستگاه •

 مشاھده کنید.  ResMed.com/downloads/maskھای سازگار با این ماسک، «فھرست سازگاری ماسک/دستگاه» را در دستگاه از
• EasyCare Tx 2 ای سازگار با دستورالعمل باید در رایانھIEC 62368 .نصب شود 

 

 موارد استفاده از دستگاه 
TxLink 2   افزار  برای برقراری ارتباط میان نرمResMed EasyCare Tx 2   ھای ونتیلاتور فشار جریان ھوای ھمواره مثبت ( و دستگاهCPAP ،(  

ھای  سیگنال TxLink 2برند درنظر گرفتھ شده است.  بھره می  ResMedکل ارتباطات اختصاصی  کھ از پروت ResMedدوسطحی یا غیرتھاجمی  
برای   TxLink 2رساند. ) میPSGگیرد و بھ سیستم آزمایش چندگانھ خواب (، دوسطحی یا غیرتھاجمی میCPAPزمان را از دستگاه ونتیلاتور ھم

 استفاده در محیط بالینی درنظر گرفتھ شده است.

 ی بالینی مزایا
 متصل مراجعھ کنید.  ResMedبھ دفترچھ راھنمای کاربر یا راھنمای بالینی دستگاه درمانی 

 

 اجزا 
 شوند: ارائھ می TxLink 2موارد زیر بھ ھمراه 

 کند شود، متصل میدر آن اجرا می EasyCare Tx 2افزار تیتراسیون ای کھ نرم را بھ رایانھ TxLink 2  —کابل اترنت  •

 کند کند متصل می اجرا می   TxLink 2اندازی  را برای راه   EasyCare Tx 2ای کھ  را بھ رایانھ   TxLink 2—متری)   B   )2بھ    Aیپ  تا   USBابل  ک  •

 کند را بھ دستگاه درمانی متصل می TxLink 2 —(برق/ ارتباطات)   TxLink 2 PAPابل دستگاه ک •

 کند را بھ پریز برق متصل می 1Air1  —TxLink 2™وات 90ولت جریان متناوب/جریان مستقیم   24نبع تغذیھ برق م •
 جزای اختیاری شامل این موارد ھستند: ا
• EasyCare Tx 2 CD  ) (فقط آلمان)22423 ( 
توانید از طریق  را می  EasyCare Tx 2افزار مطمئن شوید. جدیدترین نسخھ روز بودن نرماز بھ وجھ:ت

ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions د.بارگیری کنی 
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 لوازم یدکی و لوازم جانبی شامل این موارد ھستند:

 ) 25919کابل اترنت (  •
 )  22422متری) ( B )2بھ  Aنوع  USBابل ک •

 ) 22421(برق/ ارتباطات) ( TxLink 2 PAPابل دستگاه ک •
 )Air11  )39212 EUR™وات  90ولت جریان متناوب/جریان مستقیم   24نبع تغذیھ برق م •

 

 اتصالات دستگاه
 (برق/ ارتباطات) متصل شود.  TxLink 2 PAPط یک دستگاه درمانی باید ازطریق کابل  ھر بار فق

 
   DCورودی/خروجی برق  1
   اترنت  2
3 USB  نوعB   

 
 

کی  (برق/ارتباطات)، منبع تغذیھ برق را بھ ی TxLink 2 PAPھای ورودی/خروجی جریان برق مستقیم یکسان ھستند. بااستفاده از کابل دستگاه رابط
 سازگار را بھ رابط دیگر متصل کنید.  ResMedھا، و دستگاه درمانی از رابط

 

 PSGاتصالات 
TxLink 2  ) حداکثر شش خروجی جریان مستقیمA   تاFگیری توسط دستگاه  زمان اندازهھای ھمتوانند برای انتقال جریانکند کھ می) فراھم می

، ھر خروجی جریان مستقیم در سھ نقطھ اتصال  PSGھای ی پشتیبانی از انواع مختلف سیستماستفاده شوند. برا PSGبھ سیستم   ResMedدرمانی 
 دھد.دھد. ھر رابط مدولار دو کانال ارائھ میدردسترس است. ھر رابط فیش مونو فقط یک کانال ارائھ می

 
 ) A-B ،C-D ،E-Fمتری (میلی 3.5رابط فیش مونو   1
 ) 6P6C  )A+B ،C+D ،E+Fرابط مدولار  2
 ) 4P4C  )A+B ،C+D ،E+Fرابط مدولار  3

 مراجعھ کنید.  PSG، بھ دفترچھ راھنمای سازنده PSGھای  اندازی رابطبرای اطلاعات بیشتر درباره راه
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 نشانگرھا 

TxLink 2  چھارLED   :برای نشان دادن وضعیت عملکرد دارد 
 

 
 

 وضعیت نشانگر   

1 
 

 برق  
 است.  TxLink 2دھنده وضعیت عملیاتی  نشان

سبز روشن  LEDروشن باشد،   TxLink 2ھرگاه 
 شود.می

2 
   

PAP   
 دستگاه

 دستگاه درمانی فشار ھوای ھمواره مثبت 
 دھنده وضعیت عملیاتی دستگاه درمانی متصل است.نشان

 LEDھرگاه ماژول بھ دستگاه درمانی متصل باشد، 
ھا شود و برقراری ارتباط میان دستگاه روشن می آبی
 دھد.چشمک زدن نشان می با را

 ھرگاه ارتباط ماژول با دستگاه درمانی قطع شود،  
LED شود.آبی خاموش می 

3 
  

 اترنت 
 بھ شبکھ است. TxLink 2دھنده اتصال  نشان

 آبی روشن  LEDھرگاه ماژول بھ شبکھ متصل باشد،  
شود و برقراری ترافیک شبکھ را با چشمک زدن می

اژول با شبکھ قطع شود، م دھد. ھرگاه ارتباطنشان می 
LED شود. خاموش می 

4 
  

 خطای دستگاه 
 است. TxLink 2دھنده وجود خطا در عملکرد نشان

سفید روشن  LEDاگر خطای داخلی وجود داشتھ باشد، 
 زند.شود یا چشمک میمی

 
غیرفعال شوند،   LEDھای  حال، حتی اگر چراغااین ب   تا باعث مزاحمت بیمار نشوند.   کرد را حین عملکرد عادی غیرفعال   LEDھای  چراغ   توان ی م 

دھند. نشانگر «برق» نیز در حالت غیرفعال  را ھنگام روشن شدن دستگاه یا در صورت وجود خطای سیستمی نشان می TxLink 2ھمچنان وضعیت  
 شود). نور میماند (اما کمروشن باقی می

 » مراجعھ کنید. EasyCare Tx 2، بھ «راھنمای آنلاین LEDھای غرابرای اطلاعات بیشتر درباره فعال یا غیرفعال کردن چ
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 اندازیراه

 را بھ ھمان صورتی کھ نشان داده شده است متصل کنید.  TxLink 2شده، ھای ارائھبااستفاده از کابل
 

 اتاق کنترل  اتاق خواب

 
 (برق/ ارتباطات)  TxLink 2 PAPکابل دستگاه  1
 منبع تغذیھ برق  2
 بل اترنت کا 4 ،3
 

خودتان تماس بگیرید یا بھ «راھنمای نصب تجھیزات تیتراسیون» در   ResMedبرای دریافت راھنمایی بیشتر، با نماینده 
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions  .مراجعھ کنید 

 
 

 TxLink 2خاموش کردن 
کار قرار دھید و کابل برق را از پریز برق بیرون بیاورید یا کلید روی  بھ، دستگاه درمانی متصل را در حالت آماده TxLink 2برای خاموش کردن 

 پریز برق را خاموش کنید. 
شود.  (برق/ ارتباطات) متصل شده است، خاموش می TxLink 2 PAP، دستگاه درمانی نیز کھ از طریق کابل دستگاه TxLink 2با خاموش کردن 

 ، منبع تغذیھ برق مناسب را مستقیماً بھ دستگاه درمانی وصل کنید.  TxLink 2اندازی دستگاه درمانی بدون  برای راه 

 احتیاط 
درنظر گرفتھ شده است و ھنگامی کھ بیمار بھ دستگاه   TxLink 2اندازی فقط برای اتصال بھ رایانھ درطول نصب و راه Bنوع  USBدرگاه 

 درمانی متصل است نباید از آن استفاده کرد.
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 پیکربندی 

 بھ این صورت است:  TxLink 2اولیھ   یپیکربند

 شوددریافت می DHCPطور خودکار توسط : بھIPنشانی  •

 شودنور می و اترنت غیرفعال ھستند و نشانگر «برق» کم PAP: درطول درمان، دستگاه LEDھای راغچ •

 صورتی است کھ در جدول زیر نشان داده است: یکربندی خروجی جریان مستقیم آنالوگ بھ پ •

 دامنھ ولتاژ  مقدار پارامتر  یان مستقیم  رروجی جخ

A متر سانتی  30تا  0 فشار ماسکO2H 0  ولت جریان مستقیم  1تا 

B  ولت جریان مستقیم 1تا    1- لیتر در دقیقھ 120تا    120- جریان بیمار 

C  ولت جریان مستقیم  1تا  0 لیتر در دقیقھ  60تا  0 نشتی 

D  متر سانتی  30تا  0 فشار تنظیم دمO2H 0  ولت جریان مستقیم  1تا 

E  متر سانتی  30تا  0 فشار تنظیم بازدمO2H 0  ولت جریان مستقیم  1تا 

F ولت جریان مستقیم  1تا  0 لیتر در دقیقھ  30تا  0 ای تنفس دقیقھ 
 
 

 تمیز کردن و نگھداری 
)*  CaviWipes1 ،™Mikrozid™لکل تمیز کنید (مثلاً اکننده برپایھ کننده و ضدعفونی سطح خارجی دستگاه را بااستفاده از دستمال/محلول پاک 

 ھای سازنده برای تمیز کردن و تا زمانی کھ سطح دستگاه با چشم تمیز بھ نظر بیاید، ادامھ دھید. کردن را طبق دستورالعمل تمیز
 عدد است.  260ھای معتبر  *چرخھ

 ھشدار  
 ید.  ن ھمواره پیش از تمیز کردن، کابل برق را از پریز برق جدا ک •
 پیش از آنکھ کابل برق را دوباره متصل کنید از خشک بودن آن مطمئن شوید.  •
ای درون دستگاه وجود ندارد کھ امکان تعمیر آن توسط کاربر وجود داشتھ باشد.  دستگاه را باز نکنید یا تغییری در آن ندھید. ھیچ قطعھ •

 انجام شود. ResMedو سرویس دستگاه باید فقط توسط نماینده مجاز سرویس  تعمیرات
ھای معطر برای تمیز کردن دستگاه،  باکتریال یا روغنکننده یا آنتی ھای مرطوبھای بودار، صابوناز مادۀ سفیدکننده، کلرین یا محلول •

بگذارند    رساز تأثیھا ممکن است موجب آسیب بھ دستگاه شوند یا بر عملکرد رطوبتساز یا لولۀ ھوا استفاده نکنید. این محلولرطوبت لولۀ
 عمر محصول را کاھش دھند.   و

 

 سرویس فنی 
دھد.  اعتماد ارائھ میاستفاده شود عملکردی ایمن و قابل ResMedھای طوری طراحی شده است کھ اگر مطابق با دستورالعمل TxLink 2دستگاه 

 دستگاه در طول عمر خود بھ سرویس شدن نیاز ندارد.
 مراجعھ کنید.  EasyCare Tx 2تجھیزات تیتراسیون» و راھنمای آنلاین  برای اطلاعات بیشتر، بھ راھنمای «نصب 

 افزار مجوز نرم
تحت شرایط و ضوابط زیر، بھ شما، مالک و/یا کاربر این دستگاه، مجوزی محدود، شخصی، دائمی، غیرانحصاری   ResMedاعطای مجوز. 

  ResMedرابطھ با استفاده از این دستگاه استفاده کنید. کلیھ حقوق دیگر برای  صرفاً در  ResMedافزار کند تا از نرمواگذاری اعطا میغیرقابل و
 کند منتقل و واگذار خواھید کرد.محفوظ است. شما این مجوز را بھ ھر شخصی کھ حقوق مالک یا کاربر این دستگاه را خریداری می 

») تعلق دارد.  ResMed   »)ResMed Softwareارائھ شده است بھ    ن افزاری کھ در دستگاه یا ھمراه آ مالکیت یا مجوز نرم   ھای مجوز. محدودیت 
شود. ھیچ شخص حقیقی فروختھ یا واگذار نمی  ResMed» توسط  ResMedافزار  و نھ ھرگونھ حقوق مالکیت معنوی «نرم   ResMedافزار نھ نرم 

، ب)  ResMedافزار  جرا، تجزیھ یا تلاش برای کشف کد منبع نرم ا ای مجاز بھ الف) بازتولید، توزیع، ایجاد کارھای برگرفتھ، تغییر، نمایش،  یا حقوقی 
افزار یا نرم  ResMed، یا پ) مھندسی معکوس یا تجزیھ محصول ResMedاز روی محصول  ResMedافزار حذف یا تلاش برای حذف نرم

ResMed دسازی حقوق دارندگان مجوز برای استفاده  وھای زیر محدمنظور جلوگیری از ابھام، لازم بھ ذکر است کھ ھدف از محدودیتنیست. بھ
افزار متن باز، رایگان، یا اجتماعی  یا دارای مجوز تحت ھرگونھ مجوز نرم ResMedافزار شده ھمراه نرمشده یا توزیعافزار گنجاندهاز کد نرم

 شود). افزار متن باز» خوانده مینیست (کھ در مجموع «نرم
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 یابی عیب

 تان تماس بگیرید. کنندهیا تأمین  ResMedتوانید مشکل را برطرف کنید، با ید، پیشنھادھای زیر را امتجان کنید. اگر نمی اگر با مشکلی مواجھ شد
 

 راھکار مشکل 
 را جدا کنید و آن را برای انجام بررسی بھ یکی از مراکز خدمات  TxLink 2 روشن شده است  TxLink 2خطای  LEDچراغ 

ResMed   .ببرید 

تغذیھ برق را بررسی کنید و مطمئن شوید دوشاخھ کاملاً درون پریز قرار گرفتھ باشد.   شود روشن نمی  TxLink 2برق  LEDچراغ 
را جدا کنید و آن را برای انجام بررسی بھ یکی از مراکز  TxLink 2مشکل حل نشد،  اگر

 ببرید.   ResMedخدمات 
 

 مراجعھ کنید.  ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutionsون» در نصب تجھیزات تیتراسیبرای جزئیات بیشتر، بھ «راھنمای  
 
 

 مشخصات فنی 
  وات  90 متناوب  جریان  آداپتور 

 متر میلی   132×    65×    32 ابعاد (ارتفاع × عرض × طول) 
 گرم   250 وزن 

 ھرتز   60-50ولت،    240-100 دامنھ ورودی جریان متناوب 
 ھرتز   400ولت،    115

 ولت   24 وجی جریان مستقیم خر 
 IIکلاس   کلاس تجھیزات 

TxLink 2  
 متر میلی   147×    125×    45 ابعاد (ارتفاع × عرض × طول) 

 گرم   50 ± 350 وزن 
 TxLink 2  درمانی  دستگاه  ھمراه  بھ ( وات  90 متناوب  جریان  آداپتور ResMed  متصل( 

 وات   77 وات   3 مصرف معمول برق 
 وات   101.5 وات   5 اوج مصرف برق 

 وپلاستیک با مھندسی مقاوم در برابر آتش ترم  جنس رویھ 
 گراد  درجھ سانتی   35+گراد تا  درجھ سانتی   5+ دمای کارکرد  

 غیر چگالش   %95-%10 رطوبت کارکرد  
 گراد درجھ سانتی   70گراد تا  درجھ سانتی   25- دمای نگھداری و جابجایی  

 لش % غیر چگا 95تا    %5 رطوبت نگھداری و جابجایی 
 متر   3010طح آب تا  س  ارتفاع کارکرد 

 کانال   6 ھای آنالوگ خروجی 
ھا از شبکھ  در حالت جدا بودن ھمھ کانال

 اصلی برق 
 کیلو ولت   3

ھا از سیگنال در حالت جدا بودن ھمھ کانال
 ھای ارتباطی  

 کیلو ولت   1.5

ھا وجود  در حالتی کھ جداسازی بین کانال
 نداشتھ باشد

- 

 ستقیم ولت جریان م   1+تا    1– دامنھ ولتاژ 
   %5 ± دقت 

 ھرتز    25 پھنای باند 
 اھم   50 امپدانس خروجی

  IEC60601-1-2) مطابق با  EMCمحصول تابع ھمۀ الزامات سازگارپذیری الکترومغناطیسی مربوطھ (  سازگاری الکترومغناطیسی:  
صونیت این دستگاه  ھای الکترومغناطیسی و م باشد. اطلاعات مربوط بھ آلایندگی ) می B(کلاس  

ResMed    درResMed.com/downloads/devices   موجود است 
 IIکلاس   IEC60601-1بندی  طبقھ 

 سال   5 شده دستگاه بینی عمر پیش 
 تکنسین خواب یا پزشک  اپراتور موردنظر 
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   :نکات

 دارد کھ این مشخصات را بدون اعلام قبلی تغییر دھد.سازنده این حق را برای خود حفظ می •
 شود.متصل تعیین می ResMedالوگ توسط دستگاه درمانی ھای آنملکرد خروجیع •

 

 نمادھا  
 ممکن است علائم زیر روی محصول یا بستھ بندی وجود داشتھ باشند: 

کنترل  دھنده ھشدار یا ضرورت احتیاط ھنگام استفاده از دستگاه یا  نشان ھای مربوطھ را دنبال کنید.  پیش از استفاده، دستورالعمل  

ھا توسط پزشک  فقط با نسخھ پزشک (در ایالات متحده و طبق قانون فدرال، لازم است این دستگاه سازنده.    کردن آن است. 

شماره سریال.   شماره کاتالوگ.   کد دستھ.  نماینده مجاز اروپایی.   با نسخھ پزشک بھ فروش برسند.)    یا

برق.   ولتی.  24جریان مستقیم  .  USB ا شود.  جی، با احتیاط جابھشکستن دور از باران نگھ داشتھ شود.   

) (در نزدیکی دستگاه  MRغیرایمن ازنظر تشدید مغناطیسی ( خطای دستگاه.    اترنت.   .  ResMedدستگاه درمانی  

MRI   .(اردکننده. و دستگاه پزشکی.  محدودیت ارتفاع.   محدودیت دما.   محدودیت رطوبت.   استفاده نشود  

 ه مجاز سوییس.  نمایند 

 .CANاتصال باس برق و  

 مراجعھ کنید.  ResMed.com/symbolsبھ فھرست نمادھا در 

نامھ اروپایی است کھ تبعیت از آن برای دفع صحیح تجھیزات الکتریکی  یک بخش WEEE 2012/19/EU  محیطیاطلاعات زیست 
نشده دفع کرد. برای دفع دستگاه، باید از  بندی ھای شھری طبقھو نھ با سایر زبالھصورت جداگانھ ید بھ الکترونیکی الزامی است. این دستگاه را با و

ھای  آوری، استفاده مجدد و بازیافت درنظر گرفتھ شده است، استفاده کنید. ھدف از طراحی این سیستمھای مناسب کھ در منطقھ شما برای جمعسیستم
 منابع طبیعی و جلوگیری از آسیب بھ محیط زیست توسط مواد خطرناک است.یافت، کاھش فشار بر آوری، استفاده مجدد و باز جمع

ھای دفع بھ اطلاعات بیشتری نیاز دارید، لطفاً با مدیریت پسماندھا در محل خود تماس بگیرید. علامت ضربدر روی سطل زبالھ اگر درباره این سیستم
خود بھ اطلاعات   ResMedآوری و دور انداختن دستگاه ستفاده کنید. اگر درباره جمعھای دفع زبالھ استمشود تا از این سییعنی از شما خواستھ می 
 مراجعھ کنید.   ResMed.com/environmentکننده محلی آن تماس بگیرید یا بھ نشانی یا توزیع ResMedنیاز دارید، لطفاً با دفتر  
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 ھشدارھا و اقدامات احتیاطی کلی

ھای مربوطھ در این دفترچھ راھنما  ر زیر آمده است. ھشدارھا، اقدامات احتیاطی و نکات ویژه در دستوالعملدامات احتیاطی کلی دھشدارھا و اق
 آورده شده است. 

 ھشدار   
 متری از تخت بیمار).  1.5باید خارج از محیطی کھ بیمار قرار دارد نصب شود (خارج از شعاع  TxLink 2جدا نگھداشتن بیمار:  •
 ساز و مایعات قرار داده شود.متر دورتر از رطوبت 0.5باید حداقل   TxLink 2ات: ر نگھ داشتن از مایعدو •
 کھ ھمراه محصول ارائھ شده است استفاده کنید.  ResMedفقط از کابل برق  •
  ResMed کننده یا مرکز خدماتدرصورت بروز ھریک از موارد زیر در دستگاه یا منبع برق، استفاده از دستگاه را متوقف کنید و با تأمین •

 تماس بگیرید: 

 کارکرد دستگاه مانند ھمیشھ نیست  •
 شود ھایی از فرسودگی در آن دیده میدستگاه آسیب دیده است یا نشانھ •
 کند دستگاه صداھایی غیرعادی تولید می •

 گرفتگی باشید:مراقب برق •

 دستگاه، آداپتور جریان متناوب یا سیم برق را در آب فرو نکنید.  •
 آن را بھ برق متصل نکنید. پیش از اتصال دستگاه بھ پریز اطمینان حاصل کنید کھ ھمۀ قطعات خشک باشند.   قتی دستگاه خیس است،و •
 اگر مایعی روی دستگاه یا درون آن ریخت، دستگاه را از برق جدا کنید و اجازه دھید قطعات خشک شوند.  •

ز بھ این کار است، باید روی دستگاه نظارت داشتھ باشید تا از عملکرد ستفاده شود. اگر نیادستگاه نباید در کنار یا چسبیده بھ تجھیزات دیگر ا  •
 عادی آن در پیکربندی مورد استفاده مطمئن شوید. 

ه  متر بھ ھر یک از قطعات دستگاسانتی 10تر از  (شامل وسایل جانبی مانند کابل آنتن و آنتن خارجی) نباید نزدیک RFتجھیزات ارتباطات سیار   •
 تواند افت عملکرد دستگاه را بھ ھمراه داشتھ باشد. این فاصلھ رعایت نشود می  استفاده شوند. اگر

 احتیاط 
 استفاده کنید.  ResMedفقط از تجھیزات، قطعات و اجزای مجاز  •
• TxLink 2  .نباید در نزدیکی تجھیزات پشتیبان حیات قرار داده شود 
• TxLink 2  اطمینان  تان داشتھ باشید تا از عملکرد قابلمناسبی در محل مورد استفاده سیاست امنیتی سایبری ای است. حتماً یک دستگاه شبکھ

 شده مطمئن باشید. شبکھ، امنیت اطلاعات و محافظت تجھیزات متصل 
 کشی دستگاه از سایر تجھیزات و افراد دور باشد.مطمئن شوید سیم •
• TxLink 2 ت.حاوی ھیچ قطعھ قابل سرویس توسط کاربر نیس 
 حاوی ھیچ قطعھ قابل سرویس توسط کاربر نیست.   TxLink 2ولتی و  24ستقیم  کابل برق جریان م •
منبع تغذیھ برق را در مکانی کھ ممکن است ضربھ بخورد، روی آن پا گذاشتھ شود یا مکانی کھ ممکن است پای شخصی بھ سیم برق گیر   •

 قرار ندھید.  کند
 صلاح در کشور مربوطھ اطلاع داده شود.و مرجع ذی ResMedد باید بھ با این دستگاه رخ دھھر گونھ حادثھ جدی کھ در ارتباط  توجھ:
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 ضمانت محدود

شما بھ مدت مشخصی  ResMedکند کھ محصول شود) تضمین میخطاب می ResMed(کھ از این پس  ResMed Pty Ltdشرکت 
 تاریخ خریداری، عاری از نقص در جنس و عملکرد خواھد بود. از بعد

 مدت ضمانت  محصول

 ھای  بھ جز دستگاه —ھای ماسک (شامل قاب ماسک، بالشتک، پوشش سر و شلنگ) یستمس •
 مصرف  باریک

 بار مصرفھای یک بھ جز دستگاه  —طعات جانبی ق •
 سگرھای ضربان انگشت از نوع منعطف ح •
 سازھای آب استاندارد رطوبتولھل •

 روز  90

 ماه  ResMed 6لی و خارجی باتری  ھای داخباتری برای استفاده در سیستم •

 ای حسگرھای ضربان انگشت از نوع گیره •
 و دستگاه دوسطحی  CPAPھای اژول دادهم •

 و دوسطحی   CPAPھای کسیمترھا و آداپتورھای اکسیمتر دستگاها •

 سازھای آب قابل نظافت رطوبت سازھا و لولھطوبتر •
 ھای کنترل تیتراسیونستگاهد •

 سال  1

ھای خارجی  )، دوسطحی و تھویھ (شامل دستگاهCPAPثبت ( جریان ھوای ھمواره م ھای فشاردستگاه •
 منبع تغذیھ) 

 وازم باتری  ل •
 ھای سیار تشخیصی/ غربالگری ستگاهد •

 سال  2

 
 انتقال نیست.این ضمانت تنھا برای مشتری اولیھ موجود است. قابل 

عمیر یا بنا بھ صلاحدید خود، محصول یا ھر یک  آن را ت ResMedشود،  در طول مدت این ضمانت، اگر محصول با شرایط استفاده عادی خراب
 کند.  از قطعات خراب آن را تعویض می

دھد: الف) ھرگونھ آسیب ناشی از استفاده نادرست، سوءاستفاده، دستکاری یا تغییر محصول؛ ب)  این ضمانت محدود موارد زیر را پوشش نمی
از بھ انجام آن تعمیرات شناختھ نشده است؛ ج) ھرگونھ آسیب یا آلودگی ناشی  مج ResMedکھ از سوی  شده توسط ھر مرکز خدماتیانجام تعمیر

شده یا سایر گازھا؛ و ه) ھرگونھ  سیگار، پیپ، سیگارت یا دخانیات دیگر؛ د) ھرگونھ آسیب ناشی از قرارگیری در معرض ازُُن، اکسیژن فعال از
 رونیکی یا داخل آن.  آسیب ناشی از ریختن آب روی دستگاه الکت

شده در ھریک گردد. در مورد محصول خریدارینامھ لغو میاگر محصول در خارج از منطقھ اصلی بھ فروش برسد یا بازفروش شود، ضمانت
 است. EFTAو  EU»)، «منطقھ» بھ معنای  EFTA») یا انجمن تجارت آزاد اروپا («EUکشورھای اتحادیھ اروپا (« از

 ل خراب، باید توسط خریدار اولیھ و در محل خرید انجام شود.ای برای محصونامھنتھرگونھ مطالبھ ضما 
 ھای تصریحی یا تلویحی دیگر اعم از ضمانت ضمنی بازاریابی یا مناسب بودن برای ھدف مشخص نامھنامھ جایگزین ھمھ ضمانتاین ضمانت

ھای فوق نیستند و بنابراین ممکن است محدودیتھ ضمنی محدودیتی قائل  نامباشد. برخی از مناطق یا ایالات در خصوص مدت زمان ضمانت می
 مورد شما اعمال نشود. در

ResMed  در قبال ھرگونھ آسیب تصادفی یا پیامدی کھ ادعا شود در نتیجھ فروش، نصب یا استفاده از محصولاتResMed اند مسئولیتی  رخ داده
دی در برخی مناطق یا ایالات مجاز نیست و بنابراین ممکن است محدودیت ھای تصادفی یا پیامیببر عھده ندارد. امکان انحصار یا محدودسازی آس

 ھای فوق در مورد شما اعمال نشود.  
دھد و بستھ بھ منطقھ، ممکن است حقوق دیگری نیز داشتھ باشید. برای اطلاعات بیشتر درباره  نامھ حقوق قانونی مشخصی را بھ شما میاین ضمانت
 تماس بگیرید.   ResMedتان یا یکی از دفاتر در منطقھ  ResMedروشنده ای خود، با فنامھانت حقوق ضم

 مراجعھ کنید.  ResMed.com، بھ ResMedنامھ محدود برای آخرین اطلاعات درباره ضمانت
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 اردو 

 تعارف 
TxLink 2    ڻائڻریشن نیٹ ورک ڈیوائسEasyCare Tx 2    سافٹ ویئر اور مطابقت پذیرResMed   تھراپی ڈیوائس کے درمیان ربط فراہم کرتی ہے۔ 

 ) تک بھی پہنچاتی ہے۔ PSGیہ تھراپی ڈیوائس کے ذریعے پیمائش کرده ریئل ڻائم سگنلوں کو پولی سومونوگراف (
 ل پر مشتمل ہے: ایک مثالی سسڻم ہے جو ذی

 ڈیوائس تھراپی   ResMedہم آہنگ  .1
2. TxLink 2   ڻائڻریشن نیٹ ورک ڈیوائس 
3. EasyCare Tx 2   سافٹ ویئر ڻائڻریشن 

 
کے لیے ہدایات فراہم کرتا ہے۔ ان کے استعمال سے متعلق ہدایات کے لیے مربوط شده تھراپی ڈیوائس کے طبی رہنما   TxLink 2 رہنما کتابچہ یہ 

 آن لائن مدد ملاحظہ کریں۔   EasyCare Tx 2کتابچہ اور 

 انتباه  
 ڈیوائس کو استعمال کرنے سے قبل اس پورے رہنما کتابچہ کو پڑھیں۔ 

 

 احتیاط 
• US  میں، وفاقی قانون اس ڈیوائس کو معالج کی طرف سے یا اس کے حکم پر فروخت کرنے کا پابند بناتا ہے۔ 
ائس ہی استعمال کریں۔ ہم آہنگ ڈیوائسز کی مکمل فہرست کے لیے،  ڈیواپی تھر ResMedکی تعمیل کرنے والی   IEC 60601-1صرف  •

ResMed.com/downloads/devices  پر ڈیڻا/ڈیوائس کی ہم آہنگی سے متعلق فہرست ملاحظہ کریں۔ 
• EasyCare Tx 2   کوIEC 62368  کی تعمیل کرنے والے پی سی پر نصب کرنا چاہیئے۔ 

 

 اشارات برائے استعمال
TxLink 2  کوResMed EasyCare Tx 2   سافٹ ویئر اورResMed ) سانس کی نلی میں مسلسل مثبت دباؤCPAP  بائی لیول، یا بغیر ،(

کا حق ملکیت سے متعلق   ResMedچیر پھاڑ والی وینڻیلیڻر ڈیوائسز کے درمیان ربط فراہم کرنے کے مقصد کے لیے تیار کیا گیا ہے جس میں 
) کے  PSG، بائی لیول، یا بغیر چیر پھاڑ والی وینڻیلیڻر ڈیوائس اور پولی سومونوگراف (TxLink 2 ،CPAPکمیونیکیشن پروڻوکول شامل ہے۔ 

 کو طبی ماحول میں استعمال کرنے کے مقصد سے تیار کیا گیا ہے۔  TxLink 2درمیان ریئل ڻائم سگنلوں کو پہنچاتی ہے۔  

 طبی فوائد 
 ملاحظہ کریں۔کتابچہ تھراپی ڈیوائس کا صارف یا طبی رہنما  ResMedمنسلک 

 

 حصے 
TxLink 2  :کے ساتھ درج ذیل اشیاء فراہم کی جاتی ہیں 

 ڻائڻریشن سافٹ ویئر چلانے والے پی سی سے جوڑتی ہے   EasyCare Tx 2کو  TxLink 2یہ —ایتھرنیٹ کیبل •

 سی سے جوڑتی ہے ے پی  چلانے وال   EasyCare Tx 2سیٹ اپ کے لیے    TxLink 2کو    TxLink 2یہ  —میڻر)   B (2تا    Aقسم   USBیبل  ک  •

• TxLink 2 PAP (پاور/کمیونیکیشنز)یہ —ڈیوائس کیبلTxLink 2   کو تھراپی ڈیوائس سے جوڑتی ہے 

• ™Air11DC 90W AC/24V   یہ —پاور سپلائی یونٹTxLink 2  کو پاور آؤٹ لیٹ سے جوڑتا ہے 
 ختیاری حصوں میں درج ذیل شامل ہیں: ا
• EasyCare Tx 2 CD  )(صرف جرمنی کے لیے)22423 ( 
کا جدید ترین ورژن   EasyCare Tx 2یقینی بنائیں کہ سافٹ ویئر تازه ترین ہو۔  وٹ کریں: ن

ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions  پر ڈاؤن لوڈ کرنے کے لیے دستیاب ہے۔ 
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 پرزے اور لوازمات میں درج ذیل شامل ہیں: 

 ) 25919ایتھرنیٹ کیبل (  •
 )  22422) میڻر) B  (2سے  Aقسم  USBیبل ک •

• TxLink 2 PAP  ) (پاور/کمیونیکیشنز) 22421ڈیوائس کیبل ( 
• ™24V AC/DC 90W Air11   ) 39212پاور سپلائی یونٹ EUR( 

 

 ڈیوائس کنکشنز
TxLink 2 PAP  ڈیوائس کیبل (پاور/کمیونیکیشنز) کے ذریعے ایک وقت میں صرف ایک ہی تھراپی ڈیوائس کو مربوط کرنا چاہیئے۔ 

 
1 DC  پاور ان/آؤٹ   
   تھرنیٹ ای 2
3 USB  قسمB   

 
 

DC  پاور ان/آؤٹ کنیکڻرز ایک جیسے ہیں۔TxLink 2 PAP   ڈیوائس کیبل (پاور/ کمیونیکیشنز) کا استعمال کرتے ہوئے پاور سپلائی یونٹ
 سے ہم آہنگ تھراپی ڈیوائس کے ذریعے دوسرے کنیکڻر سے جوڑیں۔  ResMedکسی ایک کنیکڻر سے اور  یا کو

 

PSG کنکشنز 
TxLink 2   چھ اینالوگDC ) آؤٹ پڻسA-F  تک فراہم کرتی ہے، جنہیں ریئل ڻائم اسڻریمز کو ترسیل کرنے کے لیے استعمال کیا جا سکتا (

سسڻمز کی اعانت کے لیے،   PSGسسڻم میں کی جاتی ہے۔ متعدد اقسام کے  PSGتھراپی ڈیوائس کے ذریعے   ResMedجن کی پیمائش  ہے
وائنڻس پر دستیاب ہوتی ہے۔ ہر ایک مونو جیک کنیکڻر صرف ایک ہی چینل فراہم کرتا ہے۔ ہر ایک ماڈیولر  کشن پآؤٹ پٹ تین کن DCایک  ہر

 کنیکڻر دو چینلز فراہم کرتا ہے۔ 

 
 ) A-B, C-D, E-Fملی میڻر مونو جیک کنیکڻر ( 3.5 1
2 6P6C  ) ماڈیولر کنیکڻرA+ B, C+ D, E+ F ( 
3 4P4C  )ماڈیولر کنیکڻرA+ B, C+ D, E+ F ( 

PSG  ،کنکشنز ترتیب دینے کے بارے میں مزید معلومات کے لیےPSG کے صانع کا رہنما کتابچہ ملاحظہ کریں۔ 
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 انڈیکیڻرز (اشاریے)

TxLink 2  آپریڻنگ کی موجوده صورتحال دکھانے کے لیے چارLEDs   :فراہم کرتی ہے 
 

 
 

 صورتحال  انڈیکیڻر   

1 
 

 پاور  
TxLink 2  ال دکھاتا ہے۔ صورتحکی آپریڻنگ کی 

TxLink 2   کے پاور آن ہونے پر سبز رنگ کیLED 
 روشن ہوتی ہے۔ 

2 
   

PAP   
 ڈیوائس 

سانس کی نالی پر ہوا کے مثبت دباؤ کی تھراپی والی  
 ڈیوائس 

جڑی ہوئی تھراپی ڈیوائس کی آپریڻنگ کی صورتحال  
 دکھاتا ہے۔ 

تھراپی ڈیوائس سے مربوط ہونے پر نیلے رنگ کی  
LED ہے اور کمیونیکیشن کو دکھانے   ہوتی روشن

 لیے جلتی بجھتی ہے۔  کے
تھراپی ڈیوائس سے غیرمربوط ہونے پر سبز رنگ  

 بند ہو جاتی ہے۔  LED کی

3 
  

 ایتھرنیٹ 
 کے ربط کو دکھاتا ہے۔  TxLink 2نیٹ ورک کے ساتھ 

 LEDنیٹ ورک سے مربوط ہونے پر نیلے رنگ کی  
نے کے  دکھا روشن ہوتی ہے اور نیٹ ورک ڻریفک کو

لیے جلتی بجھتی ہے۔ نیٹ ورک سے غیرمربوط ہونے  
 بند ہو جاتی ہے۔ LEDپر 

4 
  

 ڈیوائس کی خرابی 
TxLink 2  میں خرابیوں کو دکھاتا ہے۔ 

اندرونی خرابی کو دکھانے کے لیے سفید رنگ کی  
LED  روشن ہوتی ہے یا جلتی بجھتی ہے۔ 

 
  کو غیر فعال کیا جا سکتا ہے۔ تاہم، غیر فعال حالت میں،  LEDsے دوران مال کمریض کی مداخلت کو روکنے کے لیے عمومی استع

LEDs اپ کے دوران  پاورTxLink 2  کی صورتحال، یا سسڻم کی کسی بھی خرابی کی صورتحال دکھاتی رہیں گی۔ غیر فعال صورتحال
 پاور انڈیکیڻر بدستور آن (مدھم) رہے گا۔  میں

LEDs تعلق مزید معلومات کے لیے،  مے سے کو فعال اور غیر فعال کرنEasyCare Tx 2    آن لائن مدد ملاحظہ کریں۔ 
 



4 

 

 
 سیٹ اپ کرنا 

 کو مربوط کریں جیسا کہ دکھایا گیا ہے۔  TxLink 2فراہم کرده کیبل کا استعمال کرتے ہوئے، 
 

 کنڻرول روم خوابگاه

 
1 TxLink 2 PAP  (پاور/کمیونیکیشنز) ڈیوائس کیبل 
 ٹ پاور سپلائی یون 2
 ایتھرنیٹ کیبل 4  ,3
 

میں ڻائڻریشن   ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutionsکے نمائنده سے رابطہ کریں یا  ResMedمزید مدد کے لیے، اپنے 
 سازوسامان نصب کرنے سے متعلق رہنما کتابچہ ملاحظہ کریں۔ کے

 
 

TxLink 2  کو بند کرنا 
TxLink 2  کو اسڻینڈ بائی میں رکھیں اور پاور کیبل کو پاور آؤٹ لیٹ سے نکال دیں یا پاور آؤٹ   سڈیوائکو بند کرنے کے لیے، مربوط تھراپی

 لیٹ کے سوئچ کو آف کر دیں۔  
TxLink 2   کو بند کرنے سے وه تھراپی ڈیوائس بھی بند ہو جائے گا جوTxLink 2 PAP   ڈیوائس کیبل (پاور/کمیونیکیشنز) سے جڑی ہوئی ہے۔
TxLink 2 وائس چلانے کے لیے، مناسب پاور سپلائی یونٹ کو براه راست تھراپی ڈیوائس سے مربوط کریں۔  یاپی ڈ کے بغیر تھر 

 احتیاط 
USB   قسمB   پورٹ کوTxLink 2    مربوط کیا جا سکتا ہے، نہ کہ مریض کے تھراپی  کو کمپیوڻر پر نصب کرنے اور سیٹ اپ کرنے کے دوران

 ڈیوائس سے مربوط ہونے کے دوران۔ 
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 نگریشکنفی

TxLink 2  :کو ابتدائی طور پر درج ذیل طریقہ سے کنفیگر کیا جاتا ہے 

• IP  :پتہDHCP  کے ذریعے خود بخود حاصل کیا جاتا ہے 

• LEDs ،تھراپی کے دوران :PAP  ڈیوائس اور ایتھرنیٹ غیر فعال ہو جاتا ہے، اور پاور مدھم ہو جاتی ہے 

 دکھایا گیا ہے: میں  آؤٹ پٹ کنفیگریشن جیسا کہ نیچے ڻیبل DCینالاگ ا •

DC   وولڻیج کی حد  قدر  پیمانہ  آؤٹ پٹ 

A  سینڻی میڻر   30سے   0 ماسک کا دباؤO2H 0   1سے VDC 

B  1سے  1- لیڻر/منٹ  120سے  120- مریض کا بہاؤ VDC 

C 1سے   0 لیڻر/منٹ   60سے   0 رساؤ VDC 

D  سینڻی میڻر   30سے   0 سانس لینے کا سیٹ دباؤO2H 0   1سے VDC 

E سینڻی میڻر   30سے   0 نے کا سیٹ دباؤ ڑچھو سانسO2H 0   1سے VDC 

F  1سے   0 لیڻر/منٹ   30سے   0 فی منٹ ہوا باشی VDC 
 
 

 صفائی اور دیکھ بھال 
 محلول کا استعمال کرتے ہوئے ڈیوائس کے باہری حصہ کو پونچھیں  الکحل سے صفائی اور جراثیم ربائی والے پونچھے/

 انع کی صفائی سے متعلق ہدایات کی پیروی کرتے ہوئے صاف نظر آنے تک پونچھیں۔  ص  *۔) dMikrozi ، ™CaviWipes1™ (جیسے،
 ہے۔  260*ادوار کی تصدیق شده تعداد 

 انتباه  
 صفائی سے قبل ہمیشہ پاور کیبل کو پاور آؤٹ لیٹ سے نکال دیں۔   •
 دوباره لگانے سے قبل یہ یقینی بنائیں کہ پاور کیبل خشک ہو۔  •
یں کوئی تبدیلی نہ کریں۔ اس کے اندر صارف کی طرف سے سروس کے قابل پرزے نہیں ہیں۔ مرمتیں اور سروسنگ  م   ا اس ڈیوائس نہ کھولیں ی  •

 سروس ایجنٹ کی طرف سے ہی انجام دی جانی چاہیئے۔  ResMedصرف مجاز 
لے تیل استعمال نہ کریں۔  واشبو ڈیوائس کو صاف کرنے کے لیے بلیچ، کلورین، خوشبو والے محلول، نم آور یا دافع جراثیم صابنوں یا خو •

 محلول کی وجہ سے پروڈکٹ کو نقصان پہنچ سکتا ہے اور اس کی زندگی کم ہو سکتی ہے۔   اس
 

 سروس کرنا 
TxLink 2  کو محفوظ اور قابل بھروسہ آپریشن فراہم کرنے کے مقصد سے بنایا گیا ہے بشرطیکہ اسےResMed  کی طرف سے فراہم کرده

 ے اور دیکھ بھال کی جائے۔ ڈیوائس کی زندگی میں کسی بھی سروس کی ضرورت نہیں ہے۔ ائیا جہدایات کے مطابق چلا 
 آن لائن مدد ملاحظہ کریں۔ EasyCare Tx 2مزید معلومات کے لیے، ڻائڻریشن کے سازوسامان نصب کرنے سے متعلق رہنما کتابچہ اور 

 سافٹ ویئر لائسنس  
سافٹ ویئر کو کلی طور پر اس ڈیوائس کے ساتھ استعمال کرنے   ResMedے تحت، ک وابطنیچے مذکوره شرائط و ض لائسنس کی منظوری۔ 

آپ کو، اس ڈیوائس کے مالک اور/ یا صارف کو، ایک مستقل، غیر جامع، ضمنی لائسنس نہ دینے کے قابل، ذاتی،   ResMedسلسلے میں  کے
رف سے کسی بھی ایسے فرد کو یہ لائسنس منتقل اور تفویض  ط پ کیکے پاس محفوظ ہیں۔ آ  ResMedمحدود لائسنس دیتا ہے۔ باقی تمام حقوق 

 کرنا تصور کیا جائے گا جو اس ڈیوائس سے متعلق مالک یا صارف کے حقوق کو حاصل کرتا ہے۔ 
ے  سافٹ ویئر") کی زیرملکیت ہے یا ان ک  ResMed ("ResMedڈیوائس میں شامل یا اس کے ساتھ موجود سافٹ ویئر   لائسنس کی پابندیاں۔

سافٹ ویئر میں موجود املاک دانشورانہ   ResMedسافٹ ویئر نہ ہی  ResMedکی طرف سے نہ تو  ResMedاس کا لائسنس ہے۔  س پا
سافٹ ویئر کو دوباره پیش کرنے، تقسیم کرنے، اس پر مبنی   a) ResMedحقوق کو فروخت یا تفویض کیا جاتا ہے۔ کسی بھی فرد یا اداره کو 

  سافٹ ویئر کو b) ResMedترمیم کرنے، ڈسپلے، نمائش، غیر مرتب کرنے یا سورس کوڈ کو دریافت کرنے،  ،  کرنےماخوذ کاموں کی تخیلق  
ResMed   پروڈکٹ سے ہڻانے یا ہڻانے کی کوشش کرنے، یاc) ResMed   پروڈکٹ یاResMed  سافٹ ویئر میں متضاد انجینئرنگ یا علیحده

بچنے کے لیے، سابقہ پابندیوں کا مقصد کسی بھی لائسنس دار کے ایسے سافٹ ویئر  ے بہ سکرنے کی اجازت یا اختیار حاصل نہیں ہے۔ کسی ش
سافٹ ویئر میں ضم ہے یا اس کے ساتھ تقسیم کیا گیا ہے اور کسی بھی اوپن سورس، مفت یا کمیونڻی   ResMedکوڈ کو محدود کرنا نہیں ہے جو 

 ویئر") کے تحت لائسنس یافتہ ہے۔ ٹ ساف سافٹ ویئر لائسنس کی شرائط (مجموعی طور پر، "اوپن سورس
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 خرابی دور کرنا 
اگر آپ کو کوئی مسائل درپیش ہیں، تو تجاویز کی پیروی کرنے کی کوشش کریں۔ اگر آپ مسئلہ کو حل نہیں کر پاتے ہیں، تو اپنے سپلائر  

 سے رابطہ کریں۔ ResMed یا

 حل  مسئلہ
TxLink 2  کی خرابی والیLED  روشن ہے TxLink 2 ع کریں اور اسے چھان بین کے لیے  کو منقطResMed   سروس سینڻر

 لائیں۔  واپس پر

TxLink 2    پاورLED  پاور سپلائی کو چیک کریں اور یہ یقینی بنائیں کہ پلگ اچھی طرح سے لگا ہوا ہو۔   روشن نہیں ہے
کو منقطع کریں اور اسے چھان بین کے لیے   TxLink 2مسئلہ برقرار رہتا ہے، تو  اگر

ResMed  سروس سینڻر پر واپس لائیں۔ 

میں ڻائڻریشن کے سازوسامان نصب کرنے سے متعلق رہنما کتابچہ    ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutionsمزید تفصیلات کے لیے، 
 ملاحظہ کریں۔

 تکنیکی تفصیلات
r90یڈاپڻرW AC  

 ملی میڻر)  x  132یڻرملی م x  65ملی میڻر 32( لمبائی)  xچوڑائی  xابعاد (اونچائی  
 گرام 250 وزن
AC  240–100 ان پٹ کی حد V, 50–60 Hz 

115 V, 400 Hz 
DC  24 آؤٹ پٹ V 

 IIدرجہ  آلہ کا درجہ
TxLink 2 

 ملی میڻر) x   147ملی میڻرx   125ملی میڻر 45( لمبائی)  xچوڑائی  xابعاد (اونچائی  
 گرام 50 ± 350 وزن

 TxLink 2 r90 یڈاپڻرW AC )ResMed منسلک ساتھ کے  ڈیوائس تھراپی( 
 3W 77W بجلی کی معیاری کھپت 
 5W 101.5W بجلی کی انتہائی کھپت 

 آگ مخالف انجینئرنگ تھرموپلاسڻک  رہائشی تعمیر 
35Coسے + 5Co+ استعمال کا درجہ حرارت 

کثیف-غیر  %95–%10 استعمال کے دوران نمی  
 70Coسے +  25Co-ہ حرارت رجاسڻوریج اور نقل و حمل کے دوران د

 کثیف-غیر %95سے  %5 اسڻوریج اور نقل و حمل کے دوران نمی 
میڻر  3,010سمندر کی سطح سے استعمال کی بلندی 
چینلز  6 اینالاگ آؤٹ پڻس 

 kV 3 سبھی چینلز مینز سے علیحده ہیں 
سبھی چینلز مواصلاتی سگنلز سے علیحده 

 ہیں  
1.5 kV 

 - لیحدگی نہیں ہے ع  چینلز کے درمیان کوئی
VDC 1+تا    VDC 1– وولڻیج کی حد 

%5 ± درستگی
Hz 25 بینڈوڈتھ 

اوہم  50 آؤٹ پٹ امپیڈینس 
کے مطابق الیکڻرومیگنیڻک موافقت پذیری کے تمام قابل   Bدرجہ   IEC60601-1-2پروڈکٹ الیکڻرومیگنیڻک موافقت پذیری:  

ڈیوائسز کے الیکڻرومیگنیڻک   ResMed) کی پیروی کرتی ہے۔ ان  EMCاطلاق تقاضوں (
  ResMed.com/downloads/devicesاخراج اور مدافعتی قوت کے سلسلے میں معلومات 

 تلاش کی جا سکتی ہیں۔ پر
IEC60601-1  درجہ  درجہ بندیII 

سال  5 ڈیزائن کی زندگی 
 سلیپ ڻکنیشیئن یا کلینیشیئن مطلوبہ آپریڻر 



 7 اردو 
 

 
   :نوڻس 

 کے ان تخصیصات میں تبدیلی کا حق محفوظ ہے۔ نوڻس صانع کے پاس بغیر کسی  •
 تھراپی ڈیوائس کے ذریعے کیا جاتا ہے۔  ResMedینالاگ آؤٹ پڻس کی کارکردگی کا تعین منسلک  ا •

 

 علامات 
 درج ذیل علامتیں ڈیوائس یا پیکیجنگ پر ظاہر ہو سکتی ہیں: 

رتے وقت ضروری انتباہات یا احتیاط کو دکھاتا ہے۔   رول کڈیوائس کو چلاتے یا کنڻ استعمال سے قبل ہدایات پر عمل کریں۔   

میں، وفاقی قانون ان ڈیوائسز کو معالج کی طرف سے یا اس حکم پر فروخت کرنے کا پابند   USصرف نسخہ پر ( صانع۔   

ں۔   بارش سے دور رکھی سیریل نمبر۔  کیڻلاگ نمبر۔   بیچ کا کوڈ۔   یورپ کا مجاز نمائنده۔   بناتا ہے)۔   

تھراپی ڈیوائس۔    ResMed پاور۔   ڈائریکٹ کرنٹ۔   24V ۔ USB نازک ہے، احتیاط برتیں۔  

نمی کی حد۔   ڈیوائس کے قریب استعمال نہ کریں)۔   MRIغیرمحفوظ ہے ( MR ڈیوائس کی خرابی۔    ایتھرنیٹ۔   

 ا مجاز نمائنده۔  وئس کس   درآمد کننده۔  طبی ڈیوائس۔   بلندی کی حد۔   درجہ حرارت کی حد۔  

 بس کنکشن۔ CANپاور اور  

ResMed.com/symbols   پر علامات فرہنگ دیکھیں۔ 

ایک یورپی حکمنامہ ہے جو الیکڻریکل اور الیکڻرانک سازوسامان کو درست طریقہ سے تلف   WEEE 2012/19/EU ماحولیاتی معلومات 
ا جانا چاہیئے، نہ کہ بغیر چھانڻے ہوئے بلدیاتی کوڑے میں۔ اپنی ڈیوائس کو تلف  لف کیکرنے کا تقاضہ کرتا ہے۔ اس ڈیوائس کو علیحده طور پر ت

کرنے کے لیے، آپ کو اپنے علاقہ میں موجود مناسب جمع کاری، دوباره استعمال اور دستیاب ری سائیکلنگ کے نظام کو استعمال کرنا چاہئے۔  
درتی وسائل پر دباؤ کو کم کرنے اور ماحولیات کو نقصان پہنچانے والے  کو ق جمع کاری، دوباره استعمال کرنے اور ری سائیکلنگ سسڻمز

 خطرناک مادے روکنے کے لیے تیار کیا گیا ہے۔ 
اگر آپ کو ان ڈسپوزل سسڻمز کے بارے میں معلومات درکار ہوں، تو براه کرم اپنی مقامی فضلہ انتظامیہ سے رابطہ کریں۔ کراس شده کوڑے  

ڈیوائس کی جمع کاری   ResMedے کے ان نظاموں کو استعمال کرنے کی دعوت دیتی ہے۔ اگر آپ کو اپنی ف کرنکی علامت آپ کو تل  دان
کے دفتر، مقامی ڈسڻری بیوڻر سے رابطہ کریں یا   ResMedاسے تلف کرنے کے بارے میں معلومات درکار ہیں، تو براه کرم اپنے  اور

ResMed.com/environment   پر جائیں۔ 
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 اور احتیاطیںاہات عمومی انتب

 ۔ درج ذیل عمومی انتباہات اور احتیاطیں ہیں۔ اس رہنما کتابچہ میں خصوصی انتباہات، احتیاط، اور نوڻس متعلقہ ہدایات کے ساتھ موجود ہیں 

 انتباه   
میڻر   1.5کو مریض کے ماحول سے باہر رکھنا چاہیئے (مریض کے بستر سے   TxLink 2مریض کی علیحدگی کو برقرار رکھنا:  •

 نصف قطر سے باہر)۔  کے
 میڻر دور اور اونچا رکھنا چاہیئے۔  0.5کو نم آور اور سیال سے کم سے کم   TxLink 2سیال سے دور رکھیں:  •
 پاور کیبل ہی استعمال کریں۔ ResMedصرف فراہم کرده  •
سروس سینڻر   ResMedلائر یا ور سپدیں ا ڈیوائس یا پاور سپلائی کے ساتھ درج ذیل میں سے کوئی بھی واقع ہو تو استعمال بند کر •

 رابطہ کریں:  سے

 معمول کی طرح کام نہیں کر رہی ہے  •
 نقصان زده ہے یا گھسنے کی علامات ہیں  •
 غیر معمولی آواز پیدا کر رہی ہے  •

 بجلی کے جھڻکے سے ہوشیار رہیں:  •

 ڈیوائس یا اس کے کسی بھی حصے کو پانی میں نہ ڈبوئیں۔  •
 مربوط نہ کریں۔ پلگ لگانے سے قبل یہ یقینی بنائیں کہ تمام پرزے خشک ہوں۔ ی سے ڈیوائس کے گیلا ہونے پر اسے بجل  •
 اگر ڈیوائس میں یا اس کے اوپر سیال گر جائیں، تو ڈیوائس کا پلگ ہڻا دیں اور پرزے کو خشک ہونے دیں۔  •

قریب اور ساتھ رکھ کر استعمال ضروری اگر    ڈیوائس کو دوسری ڈیوائس کے متصل استعمال نہیں کرنا چاہیئے یا ساتھ میں نہیں رکھنا چاہیئے۔  •
 تو ڈیوائس پر اس کنفیگریشن میں عمومی آپریشن کی تصدیق کے لیے نظر رکھنی چاہیئے جس میں اسے استعمال کیا جائے گا۔  ہو، 

سینڻی   10صہ سے بھی حکمیونیکیشن آلہ (بشمول پیریفیرلز جیسے کہ انڻینا کیبلز اور باہری انڻیناز) کو ڈیوائس کے کسی   RFقابل منتقلی  •
 میڻر قریب استعمال نہیں کرنا چاہیئے۔ بصورت دیگر اس کے نتیجہ میں آلہ کی کارکردگی میں کمی ہو گی۔ 

 احتیاط 
 آلات، پرزے، اور حصے ہی استعمال کریں۔  ResMedصرف منظور شده  •
• TxLink 2  کو لائف سپورٹ والے آلات کے قریب نہیں رکھنا چاہیئے۔ 
• TxLink 2 ڈیوائس ہے۔ یہ یقینی بنائیں کہ آپ کے نیٹ ورک کے قابل بھروسہ آپریشن، معلومات کی حفاظت، اور منسلک   ٹ ورکایک نی

 آلات کے تحفظ کو یقینی بنانے کے لیے مناسب سائبر سیکیورڻی پالیسیاں قائم کی گئیں اور برقرار رکھی گئی ہیں۔ 
 ں۔ یہ یقینی بنائیں کہ تار دیگر آلات اور لوگوں سے دور ہی •
• TxLink 2  میں صارف کے لیے سروس کے قابل پرزے نہیں ہیں۔ 
• 24V DC  پاور کیبل اورTxLink 2  میں کوئی بھی سروس کے قابل پرزے نہیں ہیں۔ 
 ڈیوائس کو ایسی جگہ پر نہ رکھیں جہاں یہ ڻکرا سکتی ہو، اس پر پیر پڑ سکتا ہو، یا جہاں کسی کے ڈیوائس سے الجھنے کا امکان ہو۔  •

اور اپنے ملک کے مستند حکام   ResMedیوائس کی وجہ سے ہونے والے کسی سنگین واقعات کے لیے، اس کی اطلاع ڈ اس  نوٹ کریں: 
 جانی چاہئے۔  دی کو
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 محدود وارنڻی 

ResMed Pty Ltd  ' یہاں کے بعد)ResMed یہ ضمانت دیتی ہے کہ آپ کی ('ResMed   پروڈکٹ خریداری سے ذیل میں وضاحت کرده
 کاریگری میں نقص سے پاک ہو گی۔  اور تاریخ تک مواد

 مدت  یک یوارنڻ  پروڈکٹ

واحد استعمال والی ڈیوائسز  —ماسک سسڻمز (بشمول ماسک فریم، کشن، ہیڈگیئر اور نلکی) •
 علاوه کے

 واحد استعمال والی ڈیوائسز کے علاوه—وازماتل •
 ڑے ہوئے انگلی کے نبض کے سینسر م •
 م آور معیاری پانی کے ڻبز ن •

 دن  90

• ResMed ماه  6 اندرونی اور بیرونی بیڻری کے سسڻمز میں استعمال کے لیے بیڻری  کے 

 کلپ جیسے انگلی کے نبض کے سینسرز  •
• CPAP  اور بائی لیول ڈیوائس ڈیڻا ماڈیولز 

 اور بائی لیول ڈیوائس آکسی میڻر ایڈاپڻرز  CPAPکسی میڻرز اور  آ •

 م آور اور نم آور کو صاف کرنے والے پانی کے ڻبز ن •
 می تجزیہ) کنڻرول ڈیوائسزجشن (حائڻریڻ •

 سال  1

• CPAP (بشمول بیرونی پاور سپلائی یونڻس) بائی لیول اور ہواداری والی ڈیوائسز ، 

 یڻری کے لوازمات  ب •
 ورڻیبل ڈائیگنوسڻک/اسکریننگ ڈیوائسز پ •

 سال  2

 
 یہ وارنڻی صرف ابتدائی صارف کے لیے ہی دستیاب ہے۔ یہ قابل منتقلی نہیں ہے۔ 

اپنے اختیار پر، ناقص پروڈکٹ   ResMedدوران، اگر پروڈکٹ معمول کے استعمال کے حالات میں ناکام ہو جاتی ہے، تو  ےوقت کوارنڻی کے 
 یا اس کے کسی حصے کی مرمت کرے گا یا اسے تبدیل کرے گا۔  

تعمال، ترمیم یا اس میں ردوبدل  سغلط ا) پروڈکٹ کا کوئی بھی غیر مناسب استعمال، aیہ محدود وارنڻی مندرجہ ذیل کا احاطہ نہیں کرتی ہے: 
کی جانب سے ایسی مرمتیں کرنے   ResMed) ایسی خدمت والی تنظیم کی طرف سے انجام دیے جانے پر جو واضح طور پر bہونے پر؛ 

ده آکسیجن رعال ک) اوزون، فd) سگریٹ، پائپ، سگار یا دیگر دھوئیں کی وجہ سے کوئی بھی نقصان یا آلوده ہونے پر؛  cلیے مجاز نہ ہو؛   کے
) الیکڻرانک ڈیوائس پر یا اس کے اندر پانی جانے سے ہونے والے کسی بھی  eدوسری گیسوں کی وجہ سے کوئی بھی نقصان ہونے پر؛ اور  یا

 نقصان ہونے پر۔  
") EUنین ("ورپی یپروڈکٹ کو اصل خریداری کے علاقہ سے باہر فروخت کرنے، یا دوباره فروخت کرنے پر وارنڻی کالعدم ہو جاتی ہے۔ یو

 ہے۔  EFTAاور  EU") کے ملک میں خریدی گئی پروڈکٹ کے لیے، "علاقہ" کا مطلب EFTAیورپی فری ڻریڈ ایسوسی ایشن (" یا
 ناقص پروڈکٹ پر وارنڻی کا دعویٰ خریدنے کے مقام پر ابتدائی صارف کی طرف سے کیا جانا چاہئے۔ 

 تی ہے، جس میں کسی مخصوص مقصد کے لیے تجارتی یا فڻنس کی مضمر وارنڻی شامل ہے۔ ی جگہ ل یہ وارنڻی باقی تمام واضح یا مضمر وارنڻیز کی  
و  کچھ علاقوں یا ریاستوں میں اس بات پر کوئی پابندی نہیں ہے کہ مضمر وارنڻی کتنے عرصہ تک رہے گی، لہٰذا مذکور بالا پابندی آپ پر لاگ

 نہیں بھی ہو سکتی ہے۔ 
ResMed انات کے لیے ذمہ دار نہیں ہو گا جس کا دعویٰ صنی نقکسی بھی اتفاقی یا ضمResMed  ،کی کسی بھی پرودکٹ کو فروخت کرنے

دیتی نصب کرنے یا استعمال کرنے کے نتیجے میں ہوا ہو۔ بعض علاقے یا ریاستیں اتفاقی یا ضمنی نقصانات کے استثناء یا پابندی کی اجازت نہیں 
 ں بھی ہو سکتی ہے۔  ی گو نہہیں، لہٰذا مذکور بالا پابندی آپ پر لا

یہ وارنڻی آپ کو خصوصی قانونی حقوق دیتی ہے، اور آپ کے دیگر حقوق بھی ہو سکتے ہیں جو علاقہ کے لحاظ سے مختلف ہو سکتے ہیں۔  
 دفتر سے رابطہ کریں۔  ResMedڈیلر یا  ResMedکے وارنڻی کے حقوق سے متعلق مزید معلومات کے لیے، اپنے  آپ

ResMed ی کے بارے میں تازه ترین معلومات کے لیے ڻ وارن کی محدودResMed.com  ملاحظہ کریں۔ 

 



 1 עברית  
 

 
 עברית

 מבוא
. הוא גם מעביר  ResMedלבין מכשיר טיפולי תואם של    EasyCare Tx 2-מספק קישוריות בין תוכנת ה   2מכשיר רשת הטיטרציה  

 ). PSGאותות בזמן אמת הנמדדים על ידי המכשיר הטיפולי לפוליסומנוגרף (
 מערכת טיפוסית כוללת:

   ResMedטיפולי תואם של   מכשיר .1
   TxLink 2מכשיר רשת טיטרציה  .2
 EasyCare Tx 2טיטרציה  תוכנת .3

 
. לקבלת הוראות שימוש, עיין במדריכים הקליניים של המכשיר הטיפולי המחובר,  TxLink 2-מדריך זה כולל הוראות ל

 .  EasyCare Tx 2-המקוונת ל ובעזרה

 אזהרה  
 קרא את המדריך כולו לפני השימוש במכשיר. 

 

 זהירות  
 יר זה למכירה על ידי או בהוראת רופא.כשמ  בארה"ב, החוק הפדרלי מגביל •
בלבד. לקבלת רשימה מלאה של מכשירים תואמים,   IEC 60601-1-התואם ל ResMedצרף רק מכשיר טיפולי של  •

 . ResMed.com/downloads/devicesברשימת תאימות נתונים/מכשירים באתר  עיין
 . IEC 62368-על מחשב התואם ל EasyCare Tx 2יש להתקין את  •

 

 יות לשימושווהת
TxLink 2  נועד לספק קישוריות בין התוכנהResMed EasyCare Tx 2  לבין המכשירים שלResMed  דוגמת מכשירי לחץ ,

), או מכשירי הנשמה לא פולשניים, המשלבים את פרוטוקול התקשורת הקניינית  BPAP   )bilevelאו    CPAPאוויר חיובי רציף מסוג  
פולשניים,  -, או מכשיר הנשמה לאBPAP, מכשיר CPAPבזמן אמת בין מכשיר  ותותמעביר א ResMed .TxLink 2של 
 נועד לשימוש בסביבה רפואית. PSG .(TxLink 2פוליסומנוגרפיה ( לבין

 יתרונות קליניים 
 . ResMedעיין במדריך למשתמש או במדריך הקליני של המכשיר הטיפולי המצורף של 

 

 רכיבים 
 : TxLink 2הפריטים הבאים מסופקים עם 

 EasyCare Tx 2למחשב המפעיל את תוכנת הטיטרציה  TxLink 2מחבר את  –כבל אתרנט   •

 TxLink 2עבור התקנת  EasyCare Tx 2למחשב שמריץ  TxLink 2-מחבר את ה - מ')  B )2-ל Aמסוג  USBכבל  •

 למכשיר הטיפולי   TxLink 2מחבר את  –(חשמל/תקשורת)  PAP TxLink 2כבל מכשיר  •

 לפתח יציאת החשמל TxLink 2מחברת את  –  Air11™ ואט AC/DC 90וולט   24וח  יחידת ספק כ •
 רכיב אופציונלי כולל: 

• EasyCare Tx 2 CD  ) (גרמניה בלבד)22423 ( 
זמינה להורדה בכתובת   EasyCare Tx 2ודא שהתוכנה מעודכנת. הגרסה האחרונה של  הערה:

ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions . 
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 יזרים כוללים: באו יםחלפ

 ) 25919כבל אתרנט (  •
 )  22422מ') (  B )2-ל Aסוג  USBכבל  •

 ) 22421(חשמל/תקשורת) (  TxLink 2 PAPכבל מכשיר   •
 )Air11  )39212 EUR™ ואט AC/DC 90וולט   24יחידת ספק כוח   •

 

 חיבורי המכשיר
 קשורת). ל/תחשמ( TxLink 2 PAP-יש לחבר בכל פעם מכשיר טיפולי אחד בלבד באמצעות כבל מכשיר ה

 
   DCכניסת/יציאת מתח  1
   אתרנט 2
3 USB  סוגB   

 
 

הם זהים. חבר את יחידת ספק הכוח לאחד המחברים ואת המכשיר הטיפולי התואם  DCמחברי כניסת/יציאת מתח 
 (חשמל/תקשורת).  TxLink 2 PAP-למחבר השני באמצעות כבל מכשיר ה ResMed של

 

 PSGחיבורי 
TxLink 2 שש יציאות   עד וללכDC ) אנלוגיותA-F  שיכולות לשמש להעברת הזרמות בזמן אמת והנמדדות על ידי מכשיר ,(

זמינה  DC, כל יציאת PSG(פוליסומנוגרפיה). כדי לתמוך בסוגים רבים ושונים של מערכות  PSGלמערכת  ResMedהטיפול 
 בר מודולרי כולל שני ערוצים. מח כל בשלוש נקודות חיבור. כל מחבר לשקע מונו כולל ערוץ אחד בלבד.

 
 ) A-B ,C-D ,E-Fמ"מ ( 3.5מחבר לשקע מונו  1
 ) 6P6C )A+B ,C+D ,E+Fמחבר מודולרי   2
 ) 4P4C )A+B ,C+D ,E+Fמחבר מודולרי   3

 .PSG, עיין במדריך היצרן של PSGלמידע נוסף על הגדרת חיבורי 
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 מחוונים 

TxLink 2  כולל ארבע נוריותLED מצב ההפעלה הנוכחי:  את ות המציינ 
 

 
 

 מצב מחוון  

1 
 

 מתח חשמלי 
 . TxLink 2מציין את מצב ההפעלה של 

 הירוקה מאירה כאשר המודול  LED-נורית ה
life support 2 .מופעל 

2 
  

PAP   
device 

 מכשיר לחץ אוויר חיובי טיפולי 
מציין את מצב ההפעלה של המכשיר  

 המחובר.  הטיפולי

אירה כאשר המודול  מה ל חוהכ LED-נורית ה
מחובר למכשיר הטיפולי ומהבהבת כדי לציין  

 תקשורת. 
הכחולה כבויה כאשר המודול  LED-נורית ה

 מנותק מהמכשיר הטיפולי.

3 
  

 אתרנט
 לרשת.  TxLink 2מציין קישוריות 

הכחולה מאירה כאשר המודול   LED-נורית ה
מחובר לרשת ומהבהבת כדי לציין תעבורת רשת.  

כבויה כאשר המודול מנותק   LED-הנורית 
 מהרשת.

4 
  

 שגיאה במכשיר 
 . TxLink 2-מציין אם ישנן שגיאות ב

הלבנה מאירה או מהבהבת כדי   LED-נורית ה
 לציין שגיאה פנימית. 

 
  LED-כדי למנוע הפרעה למטופל. עם זאת, במצב של השבתה, נוריות ה   LED-במהלך שימוש רגיל, אפשר להשבית את נוריות ה 

) יישאר  Powerבמהלך ההפעלה, או כל מצב של שגיאת מערכת. מחוון המתח החשמלי (  TxLink 2-לציין את מצב ה כוימשי
 דלוק (עמום) גם במצב מושבת. 

 .  EasyCare Tx 2-, עיין בעזרה המקוונת לLED-למידע נוסף על הפעלה והשבתה של נוריות ה
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 התקנה

 קים. פסומה כמוצג, תוך שימוש בכבלים  TxLink 2חבר את 
 

 חדר בקרה  חדר שינה

 
 (חשמל/תקשורת) TxLink 2 PAPכבל מכשיר   1
 יחידת ספק כוח  2
 כבל אתרנט  4,  3
 

או לעיין במדריך להתקנת ציוד טיטרציה בכתובת   ResMedלקבלת סיוע נוסף, יש ליצור קשר עם נציג  
ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutions . 

 
 

 TxLink 2כיבוי 
, יש להעביר את המכשיר הטיפולי המחובר למצב המתנה ולנתק את כבל החשמל משקע החשמל  TxLink 2את  תבוכל  כדי
 לכבות את המתג בשקע החשמל.   או

(חשמל/תקשורת).   TxLink 2של המכשיר   PAP-יכבה גם את המכשיר הטיפולי המחובר באמצעות כבל ה TxLink 2כיבוי  
 לחבר את יחידת ספק הכוח המתאים ישירות למכשיר הטיפולי. ש י , TxLink 2להרצת מכשיר הטיפולי ללא 

 זהירות  
, לא בזמן שהמטופל מחובר  TxLink 2למחשב רק במהלך ההתקנה וההגדרה של  Bסוג  USB-יש לחבר את יציאת ה

 הטיפולי.  למכשיר
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 תצורה

TxLink 2 :מוגדר תחילה באופן הבא 

 DHCP י די : מתקבלת באופן אוטומטי על IPכתובת  •

 והאתרנט מושבתים, והחשמל מעומעם  PAP-: במהלך הטיפול, מכשיר הLEDנוריות  •

 אנלוגית כמוצג בטבלה שלהלן:  DCתצורת יציאת  •

 טווח מתח  ערך  פרמטר   DCיציאת 

A  ס"מ  30עד   0 לחץ מסכהO2H 0   1עד  VDC 

B  1עד  1- ליטר/דקה 120עד  -120 זרימה אל המטופל  VDC 

C 1עד   0 קהד ר/ט לי 60עד   0 דליפה  VDC 

D ס"מ  30עד   0 לחץ מוגדר לשאיפהO2H 0   1עד  VDC 

E ס"מ  30עד   0 לחץ מוגדר לנשיפהO2H 0   1עד  VDC 

F  1עד   0 ליטר/דקה 30עד   0 אוורור לדקה  VDC 
 
 

 ניקוי ותחזוקה
  )*. CaviWipes1  ,™Mikrozid™ה,  מ וג ד (ל   יש לנגב את החלק החיצוני של המכשיר באמצעות תמיסה/מגבון ניקוי וחיטוי מבוססי אלכוהול 

 פעל לפי הוראות הניקוי שסיפק היצרן ונגב עד שהמודול נראה נקי.  
 . 260*מספר המחזורים המאומתים הוא 

 אזהרה  
 לפני הניקוי, נתק תמיד את כבל החשמל משקע החשמל.   •
 לפני חיבורו מחדש, ודא שכבל החשמל יבש.  •
ם. אין בפנים חלקים שהמשתמש יכול לטפל בהם. תיקונים וטיפולים יבוצעו  ייונישאסור לפתוח את המכשיר או לבצע בו   •

 .ResMedעל ידי סוכן שירות מורשה מטעם  רק
בקטריאלי  -לצורך ניקוי המכשיר, אין להשתמש בתמיסות מבוססות אקונומיקה, כלור או ארומטיות, סבון לחות, סבון אנטי •

 ק ולקצר את חיי המוצר.  נז םורשמנים ריחניים. תמיסות אלו עלולות לג  או
 

 טיפול במוצר
TxLink 2  נועד לספק הפעלה בטוחה ואמינה בתנאי שהוא מופעל ומתוחזק בהתאם להוראות שסופקו על ידיResMed  .

 צורך לבצע טיפול במהלך תקופת החיים של המכשיר.  אין
 .EasyCare Tx 2-למידע נוסף, עיין במדריך התקנת ציוד טיטרציה ובעזרה המקוונת ל

 רישיון תוכנה 
מעניקה לך, הבעלים ו/או המשתמש במכשיר זה, רישיון תמידי, לא בלעדי,   ResMedבכפוף לתנאים להלן, הענקת הרישיון. 

, אך ורק בהקשר לשימוש במכשיר זה. כל שאר  ResMedניתן להעברה ברישיון משנה, אישי ומוגבל לשימוש בתוכנת   לא
שב כאילו העברת והמחית רישיון זה לכל אדם הרוכש את זכויות הבעלים או המשתמש יחת הת. אResMed-הזכויות שמורות ל 

 במכשיר זה. 
").  ResMed("תוכנת   ResMedתוכנה הנכללת במכשיר הזה או המצורפת לו היא בבעלותה או ברישיון של  הגבלות הרישיון. 

ResMed  אינה מוכרת ואינה ממחה את תוכנתResMed הקניין הרוחני בתוכנת ת ויוכ או זכות כלשהי מזResMed  לאף אדם .
או ישות אין רישיון או הרשאה א) לשכפל, להפיץ, ליצור עבודות נגזרות, לשנות, להציג, לבצע, לפרק או לנסות לגלות את קוד  

  קר, או ג) להנדס לאחור או לפResMedממוצר   ResMed, ב) להסיר או לנסות להסיר את תוכנת ResMedהמקור של תוכנת 
. למען הסר ספק, ההגבלות האמורות לעיל לא נועדו להגביל את זכויותיו של בעל רישיון  ResMedאו תוכנת  ResMedר וצמ

  או המופץ יחד איתה, המורשה בהתאם לתנאים של כל רישיון תוכנה בקוד פתוח,   ResMedכלשהו לקוד התוכנה המשולב בתוכנת  
 "). וחתפ דבין אם חינמי או קהילתי (ביחד, "תוכנת קו 
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 פתרון בעיות

אם אתה נתקל בבעיות כלשהן, נסה את ההצעות הבאות. אם אינך מצליח לתקן את הבעיה, צור קשר עם הספק שלך  
 . ResMed עם או

 

 הפתרון  בעיה 
 לצורך בדיקה.  ResMedוהחזר אותו למרכז שירות  TxLink 2-נתק את ה מואר TxLink 2לד שגיאת 

בדוק את ספק הכוח וודא שהתקע מוכנס במלואו. אם הבעיה נמשכת,   אינו מואר TxLink 2-לד הפעלת ה
 לצורך בדיקה.  ResMedוהחזר אותו למרכז שירות  TxLink 2-ה את נתק

 

 . ResMed.com/downloads/titrationsolutionsלפרטים נוספים, עיין במדריך התקנת ציוד טיטרציה בכתובת 
 
 

 מפרט טכני 
  ואט  AC 90 מתאם

 מ"מ  X  132מ"מ X  65מ"מ  32 אורך)  Xרוחב    X  ידות (גובהמ
 גרם  250 משקל 

 הרץ  50-60וולט,  AC 100-240טווח כניסת 
 הרץ  400וולט,  115

 וולט  DC 24יציאת 
 IIדירוג  דירוג הציוד 

TxLink 2  
 מ"מ X 147מ"מ   X 125מ"מ  45 אורך)  Xרוחב    Xמידות (גובה  

 ג'  ±50   350 משקל 
 TxLink 2 90 תאםמ ואט AC )של טיפולי מכשיר עם  ResMed מחובר ( 

 ואט  77 ואט  3 צריכת חשמל אופיינית
 ואט  101.5 ואט  5 צריכת חשמל בשיא 

 חומר תרמופלסטי מעכב בעירה מארז המכשיר 
   + Co35עד  +Co5 טמפרטורת הפעלה 

 עיבוי-ללא  %95-%10 לחות הפעלה 
 Co07עד  -Co52 טמפרטורת אחסון והובלה 

 עיבוי -ללא %95-%5 סון והובלה לחות אח
 מ'  3,010גובה פני הים עד   גובה הפעלה
 ערוצים  6 מוצא אנלוגי

כל הערוצים מבודדים מרשת  
 החשמל הראשית

 וולט -קילו  3

כל הערוצים מבודדים מאותות 
 תקשורת  

 וולט -קילו  1.5

 - אין בידוד בין הערוצים
 + VDC1  עד VDC 1- טווח מתח 

   ±5%  דיוק 
 הרץ   25 פס רוחב 

 אוהם  50 עכבת מוצא
) הרלוונטיות בהתאם  EMCהמוצר עומד בכל דרישות התאימות האלקטרומגנטיות (  תאימות אלקטרומגנטית: 

). מידע לגבי הפליטה האלקטרומגנטית והחסינות של  B(דירוג  IEC60601-1-2-ל
 . ResMed.com/downloads/devicesאלה אפשר למצוא בכתובת  ResMedמכשירי  

 IIדירוג   IEC60601-1סיווג 
 שנים  5 תוחלת החיים
 טכנאי שינה או קלינאי  מפעיל מיועד 
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   :הערות

 היצרן שומר לעצמו את הזכות לשנות מפרטים אלה ללא הודעה מוקדמת.  •
 . ResMedהביצועים של היציאות האנלוגיות נקבעים על ידי המכשיר הטיפולי המצורף של  •

 

 סמלים 
 ים להופיע על המכשיר או על האריזה: הבאים עשויהסמלים 

מציין שיש צורך באזהרה או בזהירות בעת הפעלת המכשיר או הבקרה.    פעל לפי ההוראות בטרם השימוש.    

במרשם בלבד (בארה"ב, החוק הפדרלי מגביל מכשירים אלה למכירה על ידי או בהוראת רופא).    יצרן.   

יש להרחיק מגשם.    מספר סידורי.   מספר קטלוגי.   ד אצווה.  קו רופי מורשה.  אי נציג 

  מכשיר טיפולי של  .  מתח חשמלי וולט.   24זרם ישר  .  USB שביר, נא לטפל בזהירות.   

ResMed  .   .לא בטיחותי לסביבת תהודה מגנטית ( שגיאה במכשיר.    אתרנטMR לא לשימוש בקרבת) (

  יבואן.  מכשיר רפואי.   הגבלת גובה.  פרטורה.  מגבלת טמ  בלת לחות. מג  ).MRIמכשיר 

 נציג שווייצרי מורשה.  

 . CANחשמל וחיבור אפיק   

 . ResMed.com/symbolsמקרא הסמלים מופיע באתר 

שיר  המכ הוא הוראה אירופית המחייבת סילוק נאות של ציוד חשמלי ואלקטרוני. את WEEE 2012/19/EUמידע סביבתי  
פרד, ולא כפסולת עירונית בלתי ממוינת. כדי להיפטר מהמכשיר, עליך להשתמש במערכות איסוף, שימוש  להשליך בנ הזה יש

חוזר ומיחזור מתאימות, הנמצאות באזורך. השימוש במערכות אלה לאיסוף, שימוש החוזר ומיחזור, נועד להפחתת העומס  
 סוכנים. ים ממשאבי הטבע ולמניעת נזק לסביבה מחומר על
מזמין   Xכות הפינוי האלה, צור קשר עם הגוף המורשה לפינוי פסולת באזורך. סמל פח האשפה שעליו סימן ידע על מער למ

,  ResMed, צור קשר עם משרדי ResMedאותך להשתמש באותן מערכות פינוי. למידע על איסוף והשלכה של מכשיר 
 . ResMed.com/environmentהמקומי, או בקר באתר  המפיץ
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 זהירות כלליות  ות והנחיותאזהר

 להלן אזהרות והנחיות זהירות כלליות. אזהרות ספציפיות, הנחיות זהירות והערות, מופיעות עם ההוראות הרלוונטיות במדריך. 

 אזהרה   
 ).מ' ממיטת המטופל 1.5מחוץ לסביבת המטופל (מחוץ לרדיוס של  TxLink 2שמור על בידוד המטופל: יש למקם את  •
 מ' לפחות ממכשיר האדים והנוזלים, ומעליהם. 0.5במרחק של    TxLink 2: יש להניח את דה מנוזליםמור על הפר ש •
 .ResMedהשתמש רק בכבל החשמל המסופק על ידי  •
אם אחד מהדברים הבאים מתרחש במכשיר   ResMedהפסק את השימוש ופנה לספק או למרכז השירות של  •

 החשמל: באספקת או

 רגיל אינו פועל כ •
 אים סימני בל פגום או ע •
 משמיע קולות חריגים  •

 סכנת התחשמלות: •

 אין לטבול את המכשיר או אחד ממרכיביו במים. •
 אין לחבר את המכשיר לחשמל כאשר הוא רטוב. ודא שכל חלקיו יבשים לפני חיבורו לחשמל.  •
 אם נוזלים חדרו למכשיר או נשפכו עליו, נתק אותו והנח לחלקים להתייבש.  •

ר או על גבי ציוד אחר. אם צריך להשתמש במכשיר בסמוך לציוד אחר או על גבי ציוד אחר,  ך לציוד אח במכשיר סמו תמש  אין להש  •
 יש לצפות במכשיר כדי לוודא שפעולתו תקינה בתצורת השימוש המיועדת לו

  בינו לבין ות), המרחקצוני) נייד (לרבות ציוד היקפי כגון כבלי אנטנה ואנטנות חיRFכדי להשתמש בציוד תקשורת תדר רדיו (  •
 ס"מ. אחרת, ביצועי הציוד עלולים להיפגע.  10כל חלק במכשיר לא יעלה על 

 זהירות  
 . ResMedהשתמש רק בציוד, בחלקים וברכיבים מאושרים של  •
 קרוב לציוד תומך חיים.  TxLink 2אין למקם את  •
• TxLink 2  יח הפעלה אמינה  אימה, שתבטת סייבר מתאבטחהוא מכשיר רשת. ודא כי באתר שלך נקבעה ונשמרת מדיניות

 של הרשת, אבטחת מידע, והגנה על ציוד מצורף. 
 ודא שהחוטים מונחים הרחק מציוד אחר ומעובדים.  •
• TxLink 2  .אינו מכיל חלקים המצריכים את טיפול המשתמש 
 אינם מכילים חלקים המצריכים את טיפול המשתמש. TxLink 2-ו DCוולט  24כבל החשמל   •
 אפשר להתנגש בו או לדרוך עליו, ולא במקום שבו מישהו עלול למעוד עליו.  במקום שבו את המכשיר למקםאין  •

 ולרשות המוסמכת בארצך על כל תקרית חמורה, הקשורה למכשיר זה.  ResMed-יש לדווח ל  הערה:
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 אחריות מוגבלת 

ResMed Pty Ltd  ' להלן)ResMed מתחייבת שהמוצר מבית ('ResMed  מועד הרכישה  ובעבודה, ממים בחומר ל פגיהיה נטו
 לתקופה המפורטת להלן.

 תקופת האחריות  מוצר 

למעט התקנים   –מערכות מסכה (לרבות מסגרת מסכה, כרית, רצועת ראש וצינורית)  •
 פעמי -לשימוש חד

 למעט התקנים לשימוש חד פעמי –אביזרים   •
 Flexחיישני דופק אצבע מסוג  •

 מכלי מים תקניים למכשיר אדים  •

 ם יו 90

 חודשים  ResMed 6רכות סוללה פנימיות וחיצוניות של  לשימוש במע סוללות  •

 חיישני דופק אצבע מסוג מהדק  •
 BPAP-ו  CPAPמודולי נתונים של מכשירי   •

 BPAP-ו CPAPמדי חמצן ומתאמים למדי חמצן למכשירי  •

 מכשירי אדים ומכלי מים לניקוי מכשירי אדים •
 מכשירי בקרת טיטרציה •

 שנה אחת

 ולל יחידות ספק מתח חיצוניות) והנשמה (כ CPAP ,BPAPירי  מכש •

 אביזרים לסוללות   •
 מכשירי אבחון/מיון נישאים •

 שנתיים

 
 אחריות זו זמינה לצרכן הראשוני בלבד. היא אינה ניתנת להעברה.

בחירתה,    ל פיתתקן או תחליף, ע ResMedבמהלך תקופת האחריות, אם המוצר לא יפעל בצורה תקינה בתנאי שימוש רגילים, 
 גום או כל אחד מהרכיבים שלו.  ת המוצר הפא

אחריות מוגבלת זו אינה מכסה: א) כל נזק שנגרם כתוצאה משימוש בלתי הולם, מניצול לרעה או מביצוע שינויים במוצר; ב)  
רמו  זיהום שנג ק אולבצע תיקונים כאלה; ג) כל נז ResMedתיקונים שבוצעו על ידי כל ארגון שירות שלא אושר במפורש על ידי 

ן סיגריה, מקטרת, סיגר או עשן אחר; ד) כל נזק שנגרם כתוצאה מחשיפה לאוזון, לחמצן פעיל או לגזים אחרים; וכן, ה)  עקב עש
 כל נזק שנגרם על ידי מים שנשפכו על מכשיר אלקטרוני או לתוכו.  

מדינה באיחוד  צר שנרכש ב בהקשר למו ורי.האחריות בטלה לגבי מוצר שנמכר, או נמכר מחדש, מחוץ לאזור הרכישה המק
 "), "אזור" פירושו האיחוד האירופי ואיגוד הסחר החופשי האירופי. EFTA") או באיגוד הסחר החופשי האירופי ("EUהאירופי ("

 ידי הצרכן הראשוני בנקודת הרכישה. -תביעות אחריות על מוצר פגום יוגשו על 
יות משתמעת לסחירות או להתאמה למטרה מסוימת.  בות כל אחר ת אחרת, לר שתמע אחריות זו מחליפה כל אחריות מפורשת או מ 

 אזורים או מדינות מסוימים אינם מתירים הגבלות על משך האחריות המשתמעת, לכן ייתכן שהמגבלה שלעיל אינה חלה עליך. 
ResMed    לא תישא באחריות על שום נזק מקרי או תוצאתי שייגרם לכאורה עקב מכירתו של מוצרResMed בו.   או השימוש   , התקנתו  

אזורים מסוימים או מדינות מסוימות אינם מתירים החרגה או הגבלה של נזקים מקריים או תוצאתיים, לכן ייתכן שהמגבלה לעיל  
 אינה חלה עליך.  

ידע נוסף  לת מאחריות זו מעניקה לך זכויות משפטיות מסוימות, וייתכן שיש לך גם זכויות נוספות המשתנות מאזור לאזור. לקב
 . ResMedבאזור מגוריך או עם משרדי   ResMedבמסגרת האחריות, צור קשר עם סוכן  ל זכויותיך ע

 . ResMedלקבלת המידע העדכני ביותר על האחריות המוגבלת של  ResMed.comבקר באתר 
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